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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS

Model: UC100D
Overall length 350 mm
(without guide bar and battery)
Rated voltage D.C.10.8V-12V max
Net weight *1 1.0 kg
*2 1.5-1.6 kg
Standard guide bar length 100 mm
Recommended guide bar length 100 mm
Applicable saw chain type 80TXL
(refer to the table below)
Sprocket Number of teeth 7
Pitch 0.325"
Chain speed 0-8.0m/s

(0 - 480 m/min)

Chain oil tank volume 55 cm?®

. Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein are subject to change
without notice.

. Specifications may differ from country to country.

*1: Weight, without the saw chain, guide bar, guide bar cover, oil and battery cartridge(s).

*2: The lightest and heaviest combination of weight, according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2014. The weight may differ

depending on the attachment(s), including the battery cartridge(s).

Saw chain, guide bar, and sprocket combination

Saw chain type 80TXL
Number of drive links 26
Guide bar Guide bar length 100 mm
Cutting length 111 mm
Pitch 0.325"
Gauge 1.1 mm
Type Hard nose bar
Sprocket Number of teeth 7
Pitch 0.325"

AWARNING: Use appropriate combination of the guide bar and saw chain. Otherwise personal injury may
result.

Applicable battery cartridge and charger

Battery cartridge BL1016/BL1021B/BL1041B
Charger DC10SA/DC10SB/DC10WC / DC10WD / DC18RE

. Some of the battery cartridges and chargers listed above may not be available depending on your region of
residence.

AWARNING: Only use the battery cartridges and chargers listed above. Use of any other battery cartridges
and chargers may cause injury and/or fire.
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Symbols

The followings show the symbols which may be used
for the equipment. Be sure that you understand their
meaning before use.

Read instruction manual.

Wear safety glasses and ear protection.

Always use two hands when operating
the tool.

Beware of kickback and avoid contact with
bar tip.

Do not expose to moisture.

Maximum permissible cut length

Direction of chain travel

El
El
' v

Ni-MH Only for EU countries

Li-ion Due to the presence of hazardous com-
ponents in the equipment, waste electrical
and electronic equipment, accumulators
and batteries may have a negative impact
on the environment and human health.
Do not dispose of electrical and electronic
appliances or batteries with household waste!
In accordance with the European Directive
on waste electrical and electronic equipment
and on accumulators and batteries and
waste accumulators and batteries, as well as
their adaptation to national law, waste elec-
trical equipment, batteries and accumulators
should be stored separately and delivered
to a separate collection point for municipal
waste, operating in accordance with the
regulations on environmental protection.
This is indicated by the symbol of the
crossed-out wheeled bin placed on the
equipment.

w4 @ oo

Guaranteed sound power level according
to EU Outdoor Noise Directive.

Sound power level according to Australia
NSW Noise Control Regulation.

Intended use

This tool is intended for cutting branches of trees or
bushes by means of a saw-chain.

Noise

The typical A-weighted noise level determined accord-
ing to EN62841-4-1:

Sound pressure level (Ly) : 76 dB (A)

Sound power level (Ly,) : 87 dB (A)

Uncertainty (K) : 3 dB (A)

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s) has been
measured in accordance with a standard test method
and may be used for comparing one tool with another.

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s) may
also be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

AWARNING: Wear ear protection.

AWARNING: The noise emission during actual
use of the power tool can differ from the declared
value(s) depending on the ways in which the tool is
used especially what kind of workpiece is processed.

AWARNING: Be sure to identify safety mea-
sures to protect the operator that are based on an
estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of
use (taking account of all parts of the operating
cycle such as the times when the tool is switched
off and when it is running idle in addition to the
trigger time).

Vibration

The vibration total value (tri-axial vector sum) deter-
mined according to EN62841-4-1:

Work mode: cutting wood

Vibration emission (anw) : 4.8 m/s

Uncertainty (K) : 1.5 m/s®

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) has been
measured in accordance with a standard test method
and may be used for comparing one tool with another.

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) may also
be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

AWARNING: The vibration emission during
actual use of the power tool can differ from the
declared value(s) depending on the ways in which
the tool is used especially what kind of workpiece
is processed.

AWARNING: Be sure to identify safety mea-
sures to protect the operator that are based on an
estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of
use (taking account of all parts of the operating
cycle such as the times when the tool is switched
off and when it is running idle in addition to the
trigger time).

Declarations of Conformity

For European countries only

The Declarations of conformity are included in Annex A
to this instruction manual.

SAFETY WARNINGS
| General power tool safety warnings |

General power tool safety warnings

AWARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions,
illustrations and specifications provided with this
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below
may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instruc-

tions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.
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General pruner saw safety warnings

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Keep all parts of the body away from the

saw chain when the pruner saw is operating.
Before you start the pruner saw, make sure
the saw chain is not contacting anything. A
moment of inattention while operating pruner saws
may cause entanglement of your clothing or body
with the saw chain.

Always hold the pruner saw with one hand

on the rear handle and the other hand on the
auxiliary handle.

Hold the pruner saw by insulated gripping
surfaces only, because the saw chain may con-
tact hidden wiring. Saw chains contacting a "live"
wire may make exposed metal parts of the pruner
saw "live" and could give the operator an electric
shock.

Wear eye protection. Further protective equip-
ment for hearing, head, hands, legs and feet is
recommended. Adequate protective equipment
will reduce personal injury from flying debris or
accidental contact with the saw chain.

Do not operate a pruner saw in a tree, on a lad-
der, from a rooftop, or any unstable support.
Operation of a pruner saw in this manner could
result in serious personal injury.

Always keep proper footing and operate the
pruner saw only when standing on fixed,
secure and level surface. Slippery or unstable
surfaces may cause a loss of balance or control of
the pruner saw.

When cutting a branch that is under tension,
be alert for spring back. When the tension in the
wood fibres is released, the spring loaded branch
may strike the operator and/or throw the pruner
saw out of control.

Use extreme caution when cutting brush and
saplings. The slender material may catch the saw
chain and be whipped toward you or pull you off
balance.

Carry the pruner saw with the pruner saw
switched off and away from your body. When
transporting or storing the pruner saw, always
fit the guide bar cover. Proper handling of the
pruner saw will reduce the likelihood of accidental
contact with the moving saw chain.

Follow instructions for lubricating, chain
tensioning and changing the bar and chain.
Improperly tensioned or lubricated chain may
either break or increase the chance for kickback.
Cut wood only. Do not use pruner saw for pur-
poses not intended. For example: do not use
pruner saw for cutting metal, plastic, masonry
or non-wood building materials. Use of the
pruner saw for operations different than intended
could result in a hazardous situation.

This pruner saw is not intended for tree felling.
Use of the pruner saw for operations different than
intended could result in serious injury to the opera-
tor or bystanders.

Follow all instructions when clearing jammed
material, storing or servicing the pruner saw.
Make sure the switch is off and the battery
pack is removed.

14. Causes and operator prevention of kickback:
Kickback may occur when the nose or tip of the
guide bar touches an object, or when the wood
closes in and pinches the saw chain in the cut.
Tip contact in some cases may cause a sudden
reverse reaction, kicking the guide bar up and
back towards the operator.

Pinching the saw chain along the top of the guide

bar may push the guide bar rapidly back towards

the operator.

Either of these reactions may cause you to lose

control of the saw which could result in serious

personal injury. Do not rely exclusively upon the
safety devices built into your saw. As a pruner saw
user, you should take several steps to keep your
cutting jobs free from accident or injury.

Kickback is the result of pruner saw misuse and/or

incorrect operating procedures or conditions and

can be avoided by taking proper precautions as
given below:

. Maintain a firm grip, with thumbs and fin-
gers encircling the pruner saw handles,
with both hands on the saw and position
your body and arm to allow you to resist
kickback forces. Kickback forces can be
controlled by the operator, if proper precau-
tions are taken. Do not let go of the pruner
saw.

» Fig.1

. Do not overreach and do not cut above
shoulder height. This helps prevent unin-
tended tip contact and enables better control
of the pruner saw in unexpected situations.

. Only use replacement guide bars and saw
chains specified by the manufacturer.
Incorrect replacement guide bars and saw
chains may cause chain breakage and/or
kickback.

. Follow the manufacturer’s sharpening
and maintenance instructions for the saw
chain. Decreasing the depth gauge height
can lead to increased kickback.

15. Follow all instructions when clearing jammed
material, storing or servicing the pruner saw.
Make sure the switch is off and the battery
pack is removed.

Additional Safety Instructions

Personal protective equipment

1. Clothing must be close-fitting, but must not
obstruct mobility.

2. Wear the following protective clothing during
work:
. Atested safety helmet, if a hazard is pre-
sented by falling branches or similar;
. Aface mask or goggles;

. Suitable ear protection (ear muffs, custom or
mouldable ear plugs). Octave brand analysis
upon request.

. Firm leather safety gloves;

. Long trousers manufactured from strong
fabric;
. Protective dungarees of cut-resistant fabric;
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. Safety shoes or boots with non-slip soles,
steel toes, and cut-resistant fabric lining;

. A breathing mask, when carrying out work
which produces dust (e.g. sawing dry wood).

Operation

1.

Before starting work, check that the tool is in

proper working order and that its condition

complies with the safety regulations. Check in

particular that:

. The run-down brake is working properly;

. The bar and the sprocket cover are fitted
correctly;

. The chain has been sharpened and ten-
sioned in accordance with the regulations.

Do not start the tool with the chain cover being

installed on it. Starting the tool with the chain

cover being installed on it may cause the chain

cover to thrown out forward resulting in personal

injury and damage to objects around the operator.

Do not stand directly under the branch that

is being cut. Pay attention to the falling

branches.

Do not operate the tool in bad weather or if

thereis arisk of lightning.

When you use the tool on muddy ground, wet

slope, or slippery place, pay attention to your

footing.

Electrical and battery safety

1.

10.

11.

Avoid dangerous environment. Don't use the
tool in dump or wet locations or expose it to
rain. Water entering the tool will increase the risk
of electric shock.

Do not dispose of the battery(ies) in a fire.
The cell may explode. Check with local codes for
possible special disposal instructions.

Do not open or mutilate the battery(ies).
Released electrolyte is corrosive and may cause
damage to the eyes or skin. It may be toxic if
swallowed.

Do not charge battery in rain, or in wet
locations.

Do not charge the battery outdoors.

Do not handle charger, including charger plug,
and charger terminals with wet hands.

Do not replace the battery with wet hands.

Do not leave the battery in the rain, nor charge,
use, or store the battery in a damp or wet
place.

Do not wet the terminal of battery with liquid
such as water, or submerge the battery. If the
terminal gets wet or liquid enters inside of battery,
the battery may be short circuited and there is a
risk of overheat, fire, or explosion.

After removing the battery from the machine or
charger, be sure to attach the battery cover to
the battery and store it in a dry place.

If the battery cartridge gets wet, drain the
water inside and then wipe it with a dry cloth.
Dry the battery cartridge completely in a dry
place before use.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

AWARNING: DO NOT let comfort or familiarity
with product (gained from repeated use) replace
strict adherence to safety rules for the subject
product. MISUSE or failure to follow the safety
rules stated in this instruction manual may cause
serious personal injury.

Important safety instructions for

battery cartridge

1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using
battery.

2. Do not disassemble or tamper with the battery
cartridge. It may result in a fire, excessive heat,
or explosion.

3. If operating time has become excessively
shorter, stop operating immediately. It may
result in a risk of overheating, possible burns
and even an explosion.

4.  If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them
out with clear water and seek medical atten-
tion right away. It may result in loss of your
eyesight.

5. Do not short the battery cartridge:

(1) Do not touch the terminals with any con-
ductive material.

(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con-
tainer with other metal objects such as
nails, coins, etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water
or rain.

A battery short can cause a large current

flow, overheating, possible burns and even a

breakdown.

6. Do not store and use the tool and battery car-
tridge in locations where the temperature may
reach or exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if
it is severely damaged or is completely worn
out. The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

8. Do not nail, cut, crush, throw, drop the battery
cartridge, or hit against a hard object to the
battery cartridge. Such conduct may resultin a
fire, excessive heat, or explosion.

9. Do not use a damaged battery.

10. The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject
to the Dangerous Goods Legislation require-
ments.

For commercial transports e.g. by third parties,

forwarding agents, special requirement on pack-

aging and labeling must be observed.

For preparation of the item being shipped, consult-

ing an expert for hazardous material is required.

Please also observe possibly more detailed

national regulations.

Tape or mask off open contacts and pack up the

battery in such a manner that it cannot move

around in the packaging.

11. When disposing the battery cartridge, remove
it from the tool and dispose of it in a safe
place. Follow your local regulations relating to
disposal of battery.
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12. Use the batteries only with the products
specified by Makita. Installing the batteries to
non-compliant products may result in a fire, exces-
sive heat, explosion, or leak of electrolyte.

13. If the tool is not used for a long period of time,
the battery must be removed from the tool.

14. During and after use, the battery cartridge may
take on heat which can cause burns or low
temperature burns. Pay attention to the han-
dling of hot battery cartridges.

15. Do not touch the terminal of the tool imme-
diately after use as it may get hot enough to
cause burns.

16. Do not allow chips, dust, or soil stuck into the
terminals, holes, and grooves of the battery
cartridge. It may cause heating, catching fire,
burst and malfunction of the tool or battery car-
tridge, resulting in burns or personal injury.

17. Unless the tool supports the use near
high-voltage electrical power lines, do not use
the battery cartridge near high-voltage electri-
cal power lines. It may result in a malfunction or
breakdown of the tool or battery cartridge.

18. Keep the battery away from children.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

ACAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries.
Use of non-genuine Makita batteries, or batteries that
have been altered, may result in the battery bursting
causing fires, personal injury and damage. It will

also void the Makita warranty for the Makita tool and
charger.

Tips for maintaining maximum
battery life

Charge the battery cartridge before completely
discharged. Always stop tool operation and
charge the battery cartridge when you notice
less tool power.

2. Never recharge a fully charged battery car-
tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery
service life.

3.  Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-
perature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let
a hot battery cartridge cool down before
charging it.

4. When not using the battery cartridge, remove
it from the tool or the charger.

PARTS DESCRIPTION

» Fig.2
1 | Auxiliary handle 2 | Safety cover 3 | Saw chain
4 | Guide bar 5 | Oil tank cap 6 | Guide bar cover
7 | Sprocket cover 8 | Lock-off lever 9 | Rear handle
10 | Switch trigger 11 | Lever 12 | Battery cartridge

FUNCTIONAL

DESCRIPTION

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before adjusting or checking function on the tool.

Installing or removing battery

cartridge

ACAUTION: Always switch off the tool before
installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

A\CAUTION: Hold the tool and the battery car-
tridge firmly when installing or removing battery
cartridge. Failure to hold the tool and the battery
cartridge firmly may cause them to slip off your hands
and result in damage to the tool and battery cartridge
and a personal injury.

» Fig.3: 1. Red indicator 2. Button 3. Battery cartridge

To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool
while sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.

To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip
itinto place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place
with a little click. If you can see the red indicator as
shown in the figure, it is not locked completely.

ACAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge
fully until the red indicator cannot be seen. If not,
it may accidentally fall out of the tool, causing injury to
you or someone around you.

ACAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge
forcibly. If the cartridge does not slide in easily, it is
not being inserted correctly.
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Indicating the remaining battery

capacity

Only for battery cartridges with the indicator
» Fig.4: 1. Indicator lamps 2. Check button

Press the check button on the battery cartridge to indi-
cate the remaining battery capacity. The indicator lamps
light up for a few seconds.

Indicator lamps Remaining

I D capacity

Lighted Off

11kl
1800
100
000

NOTE: Depending on the conditions of use and the
ambient temperature, the indication may differ slightly
from the actual capacity.

Tool / battery protection system

The tool is equipped with a tool/battery protection sys-
tem. This system automatically cuts off power to the
motor to extend tool and battery life. The tool will auto-
matically stop during operation if the tool or battery is
placed under one of the following conditions:

Overloaded:

The tool is operated in a manner that causes it to draw
an abnormally high current. In this situation, turn the
tool off and stop the application that caused the tool to
become overloaded. Then turn the tool on to restart.

If the tool does not start, the battery is overheated. In this
situation, let the battery cool before turning the tool on again.

Low battery voltage:

The remaining battery capacity is too low and the tool
will not operate. If you turn the tool on, the motor runs
again but stops soon. In this situation, remove and
recharge the battery.

AWARNING: For your safety, this tool is
equipped with lock-off lever which prevents the
tool from unintended starting. NEVER use the tool
if it runs when you simply pull the switch trigger
without pressing the lock-off lever. Return the
tool to our authorized service center for proper
repairs BEFORE further usage.

AWARNING: NEVER tape down or defeat pur-
pose and function of lock-off lever.

75% to 100%

50% to 75%

25% to 50%

0% to 25%

ACAUTION: Before installing the battery car-
tridge into the tool, always check to see that the
switch trigger actuates properly and returns to
the "OFF" position when released.

NOTICE: Do not pull the switch trigger hard with-
out pressing the lock-off lever. This can cause
switch breakage.

To prevent the switch trigger from being accidentally
pulled, a lock-off lever is provided. To start the tool,
depress the lock-off lever and pull the switch trigger.
Release the switch trigger to stop.

» Fig.5: 1. Switch trigger 2. Lock-off lever

Checking the run-down brake

A CAUTION: If the saw chain does not stop
within a few seconds in this test, stop using the
tool and consult our authorized service center.

Run the tool, and then release the switch trigger com-
pletely. The saw chain must come to a standstill within
a few seconds.

ASSEMBLY

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before carrying out any work on the tool.

A CAUTION: Do not touch the saw chain with
bare hands. Always wear gloves when handling
the saw chain.

Removing or installing saw chain

ACAUTION: The saw chain and the guide bar
are still hot just after the operation. Let them cool
down enough before carrying out any work on
the tool.

ACAUTION: Carry out the procedure of install-
ing or removing saw chain in a clean place free
from sawdust and the like.

Removing the saw chain

To remove the saw chain, perform the following steps:
1. Pullthe lever up.
» Fig.6: 1.Lever

2. Turn the lever counterclockwise until the sprocket
cover comes off.
» Fig.7: 1. Sprocket cover 2. Lever

3. Remove the sprocket cover then remove the saw
chain and guide bar from the tool body.

Installing the saw chain

To install the saw chain, perform the following steps:
1. Pullthe lever up.
» Fig.8: 1.Lever

2. Turn the lever counterclockwise until the sprocket
cover comes off.
» Fig.9: 1. Lever 2. Sprocket cover

3. Remove the sprocket cover.
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4. Align the hole on the guide bar with the pin on the
tool body, and then place the guide bar as shown in the
figure.

» Fig.10: 1. Guide bar 2. Hole 3. Pin

5.  Slide the guide bar toward the sprocket to lock the
pin.
» Fig.11: 1. Guide bar 2. Pin

6. Remove the guide bar from the tool body.

7.  Check the direction of the saw chain. Match the
direction of the saw chain with that of the mark on the
tool body.

» Fig.12: 1. Mark on tool body

8.  Fitone end of the saw chain on the top of the
guide bar.

9.  Fitthe other end of the saw chain around the
sprocket, then attach the guide bar to the tool body so
that the hole on the guide bar is aligned with the pin on
the body.

» Fig.13: 1. Sprocket

Press the guide bar against the tool body to release the
pin. The saw chain tension is automatically adjusted.
» Fig.14: 1. Saw chain 2. Pin 3. Sprocket

10. Place the sprocket cover so that the bolt and pin
on the tool body meet their counterparts on the sprocket
cover.

» Fig.15: 1. Sprocket cover 2. Bolt 3. Pin

11. Turn the lever clockwise until the sprocket cover is
secured then return it to the original position.
» Fig.16: 1. Lever 2. Sprocket cover

Make sure that the saw chain does not loose and the
saw chain can be moved smoothly back and forth. If
necessary, adjust the tension of the saw chain by refer-
ring to the section for adjusting saw chain tension.

Adjusting saw chain tension

A\CAUTION: A chain which is too loose can
jump off the bar and it may cause an injury or
accident.

The saw chain may become loose after many hours
of use. From time to time check the saw chain tension
before use.

If the saw chain is loose, adjust the saw chain tension.

1.  Pullthe lever up.
» Fig.17: 1. Lever

2. Turnthe lever counterclockwise a little to loosen
the sprocket cover lightly. The chain tension is adjusted
automatically.

» Fig.18: 1. Sprocket cover 2. Lever

3. Turnthe lever clockwise until the sprocket cover is
secured then return it to the original position.
» Fig.19: 1. Lever 2. Sprocket cover

OPERATION

Lubrication

ACAUTION: Do not operate the tool when the tank is
empty. Replenish the oil in due time before the tank is empty.

ACAUTION: Prevent the oil from coming into
contact with the skin and eyes. Contact with the
eyes causes irritation. In the event of eye contact,
flush the affected eye immediately with clear
water, then consult a doctor at once.

A CAUTION: Never use waste oil. Waste oil contains
carcinogenic substances. The contaminants in waste
oil cause accelerated wear of the oil pump, the bar and
the chain. Waste oil is harmful to the environment.

NOTICE: When the tool is used for the first time,

it may take up to two minutes for the saw chain oil
to begin its lubricating effect upon the saw mech-

anism. Run the saw without load until it does so.

NOTICE: When filling the chain oil for the first time,
or refilling the tank after it has been completely emp-
tied, add oil up to the bottom edge of the filler neck.
The oil delivery may otherwise be impaired.

NOTICE: Use the saw chain oil exclusively for
Makita tools or equivalent oil available in the market.

NOTICE: Never use oil including dust and parti-
cles or volatile oil.

NOTICE: When pruning trees, use botanical oil.
Mineral oil may harm trees.

NOTICE: Before the cutting operation, make sure
that the provided oil tank cap is screwed in place.

Saw chain is automatically lubricated when the tool is in
operation. Check the amount of remaining oil in the oil
tank periodically through the oil inspection window.

» Fig.20: 1. Oil inspection window 2. Oil tank cap

To fill the oil, perform the following steps:

1. Clean the area around the oil tank cap thoroughly
to prevent any dirt from entering the oil tank.

2. Lay the tool on its side.

3. Push the button on the oil tank cap so that the
button on the other side stands up, and then remove the
oil tank cap by turning it.

» Fig.21: 1. Oiltank cap 2. Tighten 3. Loosen

4. Fillthe oil tank with the oil. The proper amount of oil is 55 ml.
5.  Screw the oil tank cap firmly back in place.

6.  Wipe away any spilt chain oil carefully.

NOTE: If it is difficult to remove the oil tank cap, insert
the tip of slotted screwdriver into the slot of the oil
tank cap, and then remove the oil tank cap by turning
it counterclockwise.

» Fig.22: 1. Slot 2. Slotted screwdriver

After refilling, hold the tool away from the material to
be cut. Start it and wait until lubrication on saw chain is
adequate.

» Fig.23
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Working with the tool

ACAUTION: Keep all parts of the body away
from the saw chain when the tool is operating.

A\CAUTION: Hold the tool firmly with both
hands when the tool is operating.

A\ CAUTION: Do not overreach. Keep proper
footing and balance at all times.

NOTICE: Never toss or drop the tool.
NOTICE: Do not cover the vents of the tool.

Before starting the tool, bring the root of guide bar and
the support part of tool body in contact with the branch to
be cut as shown in the figure. While contacting the branch
with the tool and guide bar, start the tool and saw the
branch by moving the tool down along the branch.

» Fig.24

ACAUTION: Before the cutting operation, make
sure that the branch to be cut is in contact with
the root of guide bar and the support part of tool
body. Otherwise, the tool may be pulled toward the
tip of guide bar and the guide bar may wobble, and
may result in an injury.

Carrying tool

Before carrying the tool, always remove the battery
cartridge from the tool. Then attach the guide bar cover.
Also cover the battery cartridge with the battery cover.
» Fig.25: 1. Guide bar cover 2. Battery cover

MAINTENANCE

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is switched
off and the battery cartridge is removed before attempt-
ing to perform inspection or maintenance.

ACAUTION: Always wear gloves when perform-
ing any inspection or maintenance.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner,
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or
cracks may result.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY,
repairs, any other maintenance or adjustment should
be performed by Makita Authorized or Factory Service
Centers, always using Makita replacement parts.

Sharpening the saw chain

Sharpen the saw chain when:
. Mealy sawdust is produced when damp wood is cut;

. The chain penetrates the wood with difficulty, even
when heavy pressure is applied;

. The cutting edge is obviously damaged;

. The saw pulls to the left or right in the wood.
(caused by uneven sharpening of the saw chain or
damage to one side only)

15

Sharpen the saw chain frequently but a little each time.
Two or three strokes with a file are usually sufficient for
routine resharpening. When the saw chain has been
resharpened several times, have it sharpened in our
authorized service center.

Sharpening criteria:

AWARNING: An excessive distance between
the cutting edge and depth gauge increases the
risk of kickback.

» Fig.26: 1. Cutter length 2. Distance between cutting
edge and depth gauge 3. Minimum cutter
length (3 mm)

—  All cutter length must be equal. Different cutter
lengths prevent the saw chain from running
smoothly and may cause the saw chain to break.

— Do not sharpen the chain when the cutter length
has reached 3 mm or shorter. The chain must be
replaced with new one.

—  The chip thickness is determined by the distance
between the depth gauge (round nose) and the
cutting edge.

— The best cutting results are obtained with following
distance between cutting edge and depth gauge.
. Chain blade 80TXL : 0.65 mm

» Fig.27

— The sharpening angle of 30° must be the same on
all cutters. Different cutter angles cause the chain
to run roughly and unevenly, accelerate wear, and
lead to chain breaks.

— Use a suitable round file so that the proper sharp-
ening angle is kept against the teeth.

. Chain blade 80TXL : 55°

File and file guiding

—  Use a special round file (optional accessory) for
saw chains to sharpen the chain. Normal round
files are not suitable.

—  Diameter of the round file for each saw chain is as
follows:

. Chain blade 80TXL : 4.0 mm

—  The file should only engage the cutter on the forward
stroke. Lift the file off the cutter on the return stroke.

— Sharpen the shortest cutter first. Then the length
of this shortest cutter becomes the standard for all
other cutters on the saw chain.

—  Guide the file as shown in the figure.

» Fig.28: 1. File 2. Saw chain

—  The file can be guided more easily if a file holder
(optional accessory) is employed. The file holder
has markings for the correct sharpening angle of
30° (align the markings parallel to the saw chain)
and limits the depth of penetration (to 4/5 of the
file diameter).

» Fig.29: 1. File holder

—  After sharpening the chain, check the height of the
depth gauge using the chain gauge tool (optional
accessory).

» Fig.30

— Remove any projecting material, however small,
with a special flat file (optional accessory).

— Round off the front of the depth gauge again.
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Cleaning the guide bar

Chips and sawdust will build up in the guide bar groove.
They may clog the bar groove and impair the oil flow.
Clean out the chips and sawdust every time when you
sharpen or replace the saw chain.

» Fig.31

Cleaning the sprocket cover

Chips and saw dust will accumulate inside of the
sprocket cover. Remove the sprocket cover and saw
chain from the tool then clean the chips and saw dust.
» Fig.32

Cleaning the oil discharge hole

Small dust or particles may be built up in the oil discharge
hole during operation. These dust or particles may impair the
oil to flow and cause an insufficient lubrication on the whole
saw chain. When a poor chain oil delivery occurs at the top of
guide bar, clean the oil discharge hole as follows.

1. Remove the sprocket cover and saw chain from the tool.
2. Remove the small dust or particles using a slotted

screwdriver or the like.
» Fig.33: 1. Slotted screwdriver 2. Oil discharge hole

3. Insert the battery cartridge into the tool. Pull the
switch trigger to flow built-up dust or particles off the oil
discharge hole by discharging chain oil.

4.  Remove the battery cartridge from the tool.
Reinstall the sprocket cover and saw chain and guide
bar on the tool.

Replacing the sprocket

ACAUTION: Aworn sprocket will damage a
new saw chain. Have the sprocket replaced in this
case.

Before fitting a new saw chain, check the condition of
the sprocket.
» Fig.34: 1. Sprocket 2. Areas to be worn out

Always fit a new locking ring when replacing the
sprocket.
» Fig.35: 1.Lockingring 2. Sprocket

NOTICE: Make sure that the sprocket is installed
as shown in the figure.

Storing the tool

1.  Clean the tool before storing. Remove any chips
and sawdust from the tool after removing the sprocket
cover.

2. After cleaning the tool, run it under no load to lubri-
cate the saw chain and guide bar.

3. Cover the guide bar with the guide bar cover.
4.  Empty the oil tank.

Instructions for periodic maintenance

To ensure long life, prevent damage and ensure the full functioning of the safety features, the following maintenance
must be performed regularly. Warranty claims can be recognized only if this work is performed regularly and properly.
Failure to perform the prescribed maintenance work can lead to accidents! The user of the tool must not perform
maintenance work which is not described in the instruction manual. All such work must be carried out by our autho-

rized service center.

Check item / Operating time Before Everyday Every week Every 3 Annually Before
operation month storage
Whole tool Inspection. \/ - - - - -
Cleaning. - \/ - - - -
Check at - - - -
authorized \/ \/
service center.
Saw chain Inspection. \/ - - - - -
Sharpening if - - - _ ~
necessary. \/
Guide bar Inspection. \/ \/ - - - -
Remove from - - - - -
the tool. \/
Chain Check the oil \/ - - - - -
lubrication feed rate.
Switch trigger | Inspection. \/ - - - - -
Lock-off lever | Inspection. \/ - - - - -
Oil tank cap Check - - - - -
tightness. \/
Screws and Inspection. - - - - -
nuts \/
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Before asking for repairs, conduct your own inspection first. If you find a problem that is not explained in the manual,
do not attempt to dismantle the tool. Instead, ask Makita Authorized Service Centers, always using Makita replace-

ment parts for repairs.

Malfunction status

Cause

Action

The tool does not start.

Battery cartridge is not installed.

Install a charged battery cartridge.

Battery problem (low voltage).

Recharge the battery cartridge. If recharg-
ing is not effective, replace the battery
cartridge.

The motor stops running after a little use.

Battery's charge level is low.

Recharge the battery cartridge. If recharg-
ing is not effective, replace the battery
cartridge.

No oil on the chain.

Oil tank is empty.

Fill the oil tank.

QOil guide groove is dirty.

Clean the groove.

The tool does not reach maximum RPM.

Battery cartridge is installed improperly.

Install the battery cartridge as described in
this manual.

Battery power is dropping.

Recharge the battery cartridge. If recharg-
ing is not effective, replace the battery
cartridge.

The drive system does not work correctly.

Ask the authorized service center in your
region for repair.

Abnormal vibration:
Stop the tool immediately!

Loose guide bar or saw chain.

Adjust the guide bar and saw chain
tension.

Tool malfunction.

Ask the authorized service center in your
region for repair.

The saw chain cannot be installed.

The combination of saw chain and
sprocket is not correct.

Use the correct combination of saw chain
and sprocket by referring to the section for
specifications.

OPTIONAL

ACCESSORIES

for its stated purpose.

A CAUTION: These accessories or attachments
are recommended for use with your Makita tool
specified in this manual. The use of any other
accessories or attachments might present a risk of
injury to persons. Only use accessory or attachment

If you need any assistance for more details regard-
ing these accessories, ask your local Makita Service

Center.

. Saw chain

. Guide bar

. Guide bar cover
. File

. Tool bag

. Makita genuine battery and charger

differ from country to country.

NOTE: Some items in the list may be included in the
tool package as standard accessories. They may
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SLOVENSCINA (Originalna navodila)

TEHNICNI PODATKI

Model: UC100D
Celotna dolzina 350 mm
(brez meca in baterije)
Nazivna napetost D.C.108V-12V
Neto teza *1 1,0 kg
0 1,5-1,6 kg
DolZina standardnega meca 100 mm
Priporo¢ena dolzina me¢a 100 mm
Vrsta uporabljene verige zage 80TXL
(glejte spodnjo razpredelnico)
Veriznik Stevilo zobcev 7
Korak 0,325"
Hitrost verige 0-8,0m/s

(0 - 480 m/min)

Prostornina rezervoarja za verizno olje 55 cm®

. Ker nenehno opravljamo raziskave in razvijamo svoje izdelke, se lahko tehni¢ni podatki v tem dokumentu
spremenijo brez obvestila.

. Tehni¢ni podatki se lahko razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.

*1: Teza brez verige Zage, meca, pokrova meca, olja in akumulatorskih baterij.

*2: Kombinacija najmanj$e in najvecje teze v skladu s postopkom EPTA 01/2014. Teza se lahko razlikuje glede na

prikljucke, vklju€no z akumulatorsko baterijo.

Kombinacija verige Zage, me¢a in veriznika

Vrsta verige zage 80TXL
Stevilo gonilnih glenov 26
Mec Dolzina meca 100 mm
DolZina rezanja 111 mm
Korak 0,325"
Debelina 1,1 mm
Vrsta Me¢ s trdim nastavkom
Veriznik Stevilo zobcev 7
Korak 0,325"

A\OPOZORILO: Uporabite ustrezno kombinacijo meca in verige. V nasprotnem primeru lahko pride do telesnih
poskodb.

Uporabna akumulatorska baterija in polnilnik

Baterijski vloZzek BL1016/BL1021B/BL1041B
Polnilnik DC10SA/DC10SB/DC10WC / DC10WD / DC18RE

. Nekatere zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilniki morda v vasi drzavi prebivali§¢a niso na voljo.

AOPOZORILO: Uporabljajte le zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilnike. Uporaba drugih
akumulatorskih baterij in polnilnikov lahko povzrogi telesne poskodbe in/ali pozar.
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Nasledniji simboli se lahko uporabljajo v povezavi s
strojem. Pred uporabo izdelka se obvezno seznanite z
njihovim pomenom.

Preberite navodila za uporabo.

Uporabljajte zad¢itna ocala in zas¢ito za
uSesa.

Orodje med uporabo vedno drzite z obema
rokama.

Pazite na povratni udarec in se izogibajte
stiku s konico meca.

Ne izpostavljajte vlagi.

Najvecja dovoljena dolzina rezanja

Smer premika verige

El
El
' v

Ni-MH Samo za drzave EU

Li-ion Zaradi prisotnosti nevarnih komponent v
opremi imajo lahko uporabljena elektricna
in elektronska oprema, akumulatorji in
baterije negativen vpliv na okolje in zdravje
ljudi.
Elektri¢nih in elektronskih naprav ali baterij
ne odlagajte med gospodinjske odpadke!
Skladno z evropsko Direktivo o odpadni
elektricni in elektronski opremi, o akumula-
torjih in baterijah ter odpadnih akumulator-
jih in baterijah ter njeno uporabo v drzavnih
zakonih morate rabljeno elektricno in
elektronsko opremo, baterije in akumula-
torje zbirati lo¢eno ter dostaviti na posebno
zbiralno mesto za komunalne odpadke, ki
deluje skladno s predpisi za zas¢ito okolja.
To nakazuje simbol precrtanega smetnjaka
s kolesi, ki je natisnjen na opremi.

w4 @ oo

Zajam¢€ena raven zvocne moci v skladu z
direktivo EU o hrupu na prostem.

Raven zvo¢ne mo¢i v skladu z avstralskim
predpisom o nadzoru hrupa NSW

Predvidena uporaba

To orodje je namenjeno za rezanje vej dreves ali
grmovja z verigo zage.

Obicajna A-ovrednotena raven hrupa v skladu z
EN62841-4-1:

Raven zvoénega tlaka (L,4): 76 dB (A)

Raven zvoéne modi (Lwa): 87 dB (A)
Odstopanije (K): 3 dB (A)

OPOMBA: Navedene vrednosti oddajanja hrupa so
bile izmerjene v skladu s standardnimi metodami
testiranja in se lahko uporabljajo za primerjavo orodij.
OPOMBA: Navedene vrednosti oddajanja hrupa

se lahko uporabljajo tudi pri predhodni oceni
izpostavljenosti.

AOPOZORILO: Uporabljajte zaséito za sluh.

AOPOZORILO: Oddajanje hrupa med dejansko
uporabo elektricnega orodja se lahko razlikuje od
navedenih vrednosti, odvisno od nacina uporabe
orodja in predvsem vrste obdelovanca.

AOPOZORILO: Upravljavec mora za lastno
zasc¢ito poznati varnostne ukrepe, ki temeljijo

na oceni izpostavljenosti v dejanskih pogojih
uporabe (poleg ¢asa prozenja je treba upostevati
celoten delovni cikel, vkljuéno s ¢asom, ko je
orodje izklopljeno, in éasom, ko deluje v prostem
teku).

Vibracije

Skupne vrednosti vibracij (vektorska vsota treh osi) v
skladu z EN62841-4-1:

Delovni nagin: rezanje lesa

Emisije vibracij (an, w): 4,8 m/s’

Odstopanje (K): 1,5 m/s®

OPOMBA: Navedene skupne vrednosti oddajanja
vibracij so bile izmerjene v skladu s standardnimi
metodami testiranja in se lahko uporabljajo za primer-
javo orodij.

OPOMBA: Navedene skupne vrednosti oddajanja
vibracij se lahko uporabljajo tudi pri predhodni oceni
izpostavljenosti.

AOPOZORILO: Oddajanje vibracij med
dejansko uporabo elektricnega orodja se lahko
razlikuje od navedenih vrednosti, odvisno

od nacina uporabe orodja in predvsem vrste
obdelovanca.

AOPOZORILO: Upravljavec mora za lastno
zascito poznati varnostne ukrepe, ki temeljijo

na oceni izpostavljenosti v dejanskih pogojih
uporabe (poleg ¢asa prozenja je treba upostevati
celoten delovni cikel, vkljuéno s éasom, ko je
orodje izklopljeno, in éasom, ko deluje v prostem
teku).

Izjave o skladnosti

Samo za evropske drzave

I1zjave o skladnosti so vkljuéene v dodatku A teh navodil
za uporabo.

VARNOSTNA
OPOZORILA

Splosna varnostna opozorila za

elektricno orodje

AOPOZORILO Preberite vsa varnostna opozorila
ter navodila s slikami in tehni¢nimi podatki, ki so
prilozeni temu elektricnemu orodju. Ob neuposteva-
nju spodaj navedenih navodil obstaja nevarnost elek-
tricnega udara, pozara in/ali hudih telesnih poskodb.
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Shranite vsa opozorila in navo- 12.

dila za poznejSo uporabo.
Izraz ,elektricno orodje” v opozorilih se nanasa na vase
elektricno orodje (s kablom) ali baterijsko elektricno

orodje (brez kabla). 13.

Splosna varnostna opozorila za

uporabo zage za obrezovanje

1. Med delovanjem zage za obrezovanje ne pribli- 14,

zujte delov telesa verigi zage. Preden zazenete
zago za obrezovanje, se prepricajte, da se
veriga zage ni¢esar ne dotika. V trenutku nepaz-
ljivosti pri delu z Zagami za obrezovanije se lahko v
verigo Zage zapletejo oblacila ali deli telesa.

2. Zago za obrezovanje vedno drzite z eno roko
za zadnji ro¢aj in z drugo za pomozni rocaj.

3. Zago za obrezovanje drzite samo za izolirane
drzalne povrsine, saj lahko veriga zage prereze
skrito elektriéno napeljavo. Ce veriga Zage pride
v stik z vodniki pod napetostjo, so pod napetostjo
tudi vsi neizolirani kovinski deli Zage za obrezova-
nje, zaradi ¢esar lahko upravljavec utrpi elektri¢ni
udar.

4.  Uporabljajte zascito za o€i. Priporocena je
dodatna zas¢ita za sluh, glavo, roke, noge in
stopala. Zadostna zascitna opreme bo zmanjsala
telesne poskodbe zaradi letec€ih ostankov ali
nenamernega stika z verigo Zage.

5. Zage za obrezovanje ne uporabljajte na dre-
vesu, lestvi, strehi ali kateri koli drugi nesta-
bilni opori. Tak$na uporaba Zage za obrezovanje
lahko privede do hudih telesnih poskodb.

6. Vedno uporabljajte ustrezno podlago in upo-
rabljajte Zago za obrezovanje samo, kadar
stojite na trdni, varni ter ravni povrsini. Drse¢a

ali nestabilna povrsina lahko povzroci izgubo > Si1

ravnotezja ali nadzora nad zago za obrezovanje.

7. Kadar rezete napeto vejo, bodite pozorni, saj
lahko ta odskoci. Ko se napetost lesnih viaken
sprosti, lahko veja, ki odsko¢i, udari upravljavca
in/ali povzro¢i nenadzorovano premikanje zage za
obrezovanje.

8. Bodite izjemno previdni pri rezanju mladik in
sadik. Vitek material lahko ujame verigo Zage in jo
vrze proti vam ali povzrog€i izgubo ravnotezja.

9.  Zago za obrezovanje prenasajte tako, da jo
izklopljeno drzite za sprednji ro¢aj in obrnjeno
stran od telesa. Ko Zago za obrezovanje prena-
Sate ali shranjujete, vedno namestite pokrivalo
meca. Ustrezno ravnanje z zago za obrezovanje
bo zmanj$alo verjetnost nenamernega stika s
premikajoco se verigo Zage.

10. Upostevajte navodila glede mazanja, napetosti 15.

verige in menjave meca in verige. Nepravilno
napeta ali namazana veriga se lahko strga ali
poveca moznost povratnega udarca.

11. Rezite samo les. Zage za obrezovanje ne upo-
rabljajte za namene, za katere ni predvidena.
Zage za obrezovanje ne uporabljajte na primer
za rezanje kovine, plastike, zidov ali gradbenih
elementoy, ki niso iz lesa. Uporaba Zage za
obrezovanje, ki ni skladna s predvideno uporabo,
je nevarna.

Zaga za obrezovanje ni namenjena za podi-
ranje dreves. Uporaba zage za obrezovanije, ki
ni skladna s predvideno uporabo, lahko privede
do hudih telesnih poSkodb upravljavca ali oseb v
blizini.

Pri odstranjevanju zagozdenega materiala,
shranjevanju ali servisiranju zage za obrezo-
vanje upostevajte vsa navodila. Prepricajte se,
da je stikalo izklju¢eno in da je akumulatorska
baterija odstranjena.

Vzroki povratnega udarca in kako ga upravlja-
vec prepreci:

Povratni udarec se lahko pojavi, ¢e se konica
meca dotakne kakSnega predmeta ali ko se les
zapre in uklesci verigo v rezi.

Stik konice lahko v nekaterih primerih povzrogi
nenadno obratno reakcijo, ki vrze me¢ navzgor in
nazaj proti upravljavcu.

Zagozditev verige Zage na vrhu meca lahko hitro
potisne me¢ nazaj proti upravljavcu.

Pri kateri koli od teh reakcij lahko upravljavec
izgubi nadzor nad Zago in se hudo po$koduje. Ne
zana$ajte se izklju¢no na za$¢itne naprave, vgra-
jene v Zago. Kot uporabnik Zage za obrezovanje
morate z ve¢ ukrepi poskrbeti, da preprecite nes-
rece ali poSkodbe med delom.

Povratni udarec je posledica nepravilnega ravna-
nja z zago za obrezovanje in/ali neugodnih okoli-
§¢in. Prepredite ga lahko z upostevanjem spodaj
navedenih opozoril:

. Trdno drzite Zago tako, da s sklenjenimi
palcema in ostalimi prsti drzite rocaja,
imate obe roki na Zagi za obrezovanje

in namestite telo ter roki tako, da boste
lahko prestregli sile povratnega udarca.
Sile povratnega udarca lahko upravljavec
nadzoruje s pravilnimi previdnostnimi ukrepi.
Ne izpustite Zage za obrezovanje.

. Ne segajte previsoko in ne rezite nad
visino ramen. S tem boste prepredili nena-
meren stik konice in omogocili bolj$i nadzor
nad Zago za obrezovanje v nepredvidenih
situacijah.

. Uporabljajte samo nadomestne mece in
verige zage, ki jih je dolo¢il proizvajalec.
Napacni nadomestni meci in verige Zage
lahko povzroéijo strganje verige in/ali povra-
tni udarec.

. Upostevajte navodila proizvajalca za
brusenje in vzdrzevanje verige zage.
Zmanjsanje visine merilnika globine lahko
povzroci poveéano moznost povratnega
udarca.

Pri odstranjevanju zagozdenega materiala,

shranjevanju ali servisiranju Zage za obrezo-

vanje upostevajte vsa navodila. Prepricajte se,
da je stikalo izklju¢eno in da je akumulatorska
baterija odstranjena.
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Dodatna varnostna navodila

Osebna zascitna oprema

1. Obleka se mora tesno prilegati, vendar ne sme
ovirati gibljivosti.

2. Med delom nosite naslednja zas¢itna oblacila:

. Atestirano zasc¢itno ¢elado, ¢e obstaja nevar-
nost padajocih vej ali podobna;

. Obrazno masko ali oc¢ala;

. Ustrezno zascito sluha (Cepki za usesa, obi-
€ajni ali uliti uSesni €epki). Analiza znamke
Octave na zahtevo.

. Zascitne rokavice iz trdega usnja;

. Dolge hlace iz mo¢ne tkanine;

. Zascitne delovne hlage iz tkanine, odporne
nareze;

. Zascitne Cevlje ali Skornje z nedrsecimi
podplati, jeklenim prstnim delom in oblogo iz
tkanine, odporne na reze;

. Dihalno masko, kadar delate v prasnem
okolju (npr. Zaganje suhega lesa).

Uporaba

1. Pred zacetkom dela preverite, ali orodje pra-
vilno deluje in ali je njegovo stanje skladno s
predpisi o varnosti. Se posebej preverite:

. ali zavora izteka pravilno deluje;

. ali sta me¢€ in pokrov zobca kolesa pravilno
namescéena;

. ali je veriga naostrena in napeta v skladu s
pravili.

2. Ne zazenite orodja z namescenim zas¢itnim
pokrovom verige. Zagon orodja z names$&enim
zasc¢itnim pokrovom verige lahko povzro¢i, da bo
zascitni pokrov verige izvrglo naprej, posledice pa
bodo telesna poskodba in poSkodbe predmetov v
blizini upravljavca.

3. Ne stojte neposredno pod vejo, ki jo rezete.
Bodite pozorni na padajoce veje.

4.  Ne uporabljajte orodja v slabem vremenu ali
kadar obstaja nevarnost udara strele.

5. Kadar orodje uporabljate na blatnih tleh,
mokrem pobogéju ali kraju, na katerem drsi,
pazite, da vam ne spodrsne.

Elektri¢éna zasc¢ita in zas¢ita akumulatorja

1. Izogibajte se nevarnemu okolju. Orodja ne
uporabljajte na vlaznih ali mokrih mestih in ga
ne izpostavljajte dezju. Voda, ki prodre v orodje,
bo povecala nevarnost elektricnega udara.

2. Akumulatorja/-ev ni dovoljeno metati v
ogenj. Celica lahko eksplodira. Preverite lokalne
predpise glede morebitnih posebnih navodil za
odstranjevanje.

3. Ne odpirajte ali spreminjajte akumulatorja/-ev.
Sprosceni elektrolit je koroziven in lahko povzrogi
poskodbe o¢i ali koze. Pri zauzitju je lahko
strupen.

4.  Akumulatorja ne polnite v dezju ali na mokrih
mestih.

5. Akumulatorja ne polnite na prostem.

6. Ne dotikajte se polnilnika, vti¢a polnilnika in
prikljuékov polnilnika z mokrimi rokami.

7. Akumulatorja ne menjajte z mokrimi rokami.
8.  Akumulatorja ne pustite na dezju, prav tako ga

ne polnite, uporabljajte ali hranite na mokrem
ali vlaznem mestu.

9.  Priklju¢ka akumulatorja ne vlazite s tekocino,

na primer vodo, prav tako ne potapljajte aku-
mulatorja. Ce se prikljuéek zmogi ali v notranjost
akumulatorja prodre voda, lahko pride do kratkega
stika, posledi¢no pa do nevarnosti pregrevanja,
pozara ali eksplozije.

10. Ko akumulator odstranite iz stroja ali polnil-

nika, na akumulator pritrdite pokrov akumula-
torjain ga hranite na suhem mestu.

11. Ce se akumulatorska baterija zmog¢i, iztocite

vso vodo in jo obriSite s suho krpo. Temeljito
osusite akumulatorsko baterijo na suhem
mestu, preden jo ponovno uporabite.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

A OPOZORILO: NE dovolite, da bi zaradi udob-
nejSega dela ali znanja o uporabi izdelka (prido-
bljenega z veckratno uporabo) opustili strogo
upostevanje varnostnih zahtev v okviru pravilne
uporabe orodja. ZLORABA ali neupostevanje var-
nostnih zahtev v teh navodilih za uporabo lahko
povzroci resne telesne poskodbe.

Pomembna varnostna navodila za

akumulatorsko baterijo

1. Pred uporabo baterijskega vlozka preberite

vsa navodila in opozorilne oznake na (1) pol-
nilniku akumulatorja, (2) akumulatorju in (3)
izdelku, ki uporablja akumulator.

2. Ne razstavljajte ali spreminjajte akumulatorske

baterije. S tem lahko povzrocite pozar, preko-
merno vrocino ali eksplozijo.

3. Ce se je éas delovanja obéutno skrajsal, takoj

prenehajte uporabljati orodje. V nasprotnem
primeru lahko pride do pregretja, morebitnih
opeklin in celo eksplozije.

4.  Ce pride elektrolit v stik z oémi, jih sperite s

cisto vodo in takoj poiscite zdravniSko pomo¢.
Posledica je lahko izguba vida.

5. Ne povzrocite kratkega stika baterijskega

vlozka:

(1) Ne dotikajte se priklju¢kov s kakr§nim
koli prevodnim materialom.

(2) Izogibajte se shranjevanju baterijskega
vlozka v vsebniku z drugimi kovinskimi
predmeti kot so zeblji, kovanci itn.

(3) Ne izpostavljajte baterijskega viozka vodi
ali dezju.

Kratek stik akumulatorja lahko povzroci velik

elektri¢ni tok, pregrevanje, morebitne opekline

in celo okvaro.

6.  Ne shranjujte in uporabljajte orodja in akumu-

latorske baterije na mestih, kjer lahko tempera-
tura doseze ali preseze 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Ne sezigajte baterijskega vlozka, tudi ce je

hudo poskodovan ali v celoti izpraznjen.
Baterijski vlozek lahko v ognju eksplodira.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Ne pribijajte, rezite, drobite, mecite, spuscajte
akumulatorske baterije oziroma ne udarjajte

z akumulatorsko baterijo po trdem predmetu.
Tak$no ravnanje lahko povzro¢i pozar, preko-
merno vrocino ali eksplozijo.

Ne uporabljajte poSkodovanih akumulatorjev.
Prilozene litij-ionske baterije ustrezajo zahte-
vam zakonodaje v zvezi z nevarnim blagom.
Za komercialne prevoze, npr. tiste, ki jih opravljajo
tretje stranke in carinski posredniki, je treba upo-
Stevati posebne zahteve v zvezi z embalazo in
oznacevanjem.

Med postopkom priprave na odpremo izdelka se
je treba posvetovati s strokovnjakom za nevarne
snovi. Pri tem upos$tevaijte tudi podrobnej$e nacio-
nalne predpise.

Odprte stike oblepite z lepilnim trakom ali jih dru-
gace zascitite, baterijo pa zapakirajte tako, da se v
embalazi ne more premikati.

Ko odstranjujete akumulatorsko baterijo, jo
vzemite iz orodja in varno zavrzite. Upostevajte
lokalne uredbe glede odlaganja baterije.
Baterije uporabljajte le z izdelki, ki jih dolo¢i
Makita. Ce namestite baterije v neskladne izdelke,
lahko pride do poZzara, pregrevanja, eksplozije ali
puscanja elektrolita.

Ce orodja dlje éasa ne uporabljate, morate iz
njega odstraniti baterijo.

Med uporabo in po uporabi lahko akumu-
latorska baterija postane vroca in povzroci
opekline. Z vro¢imi akumulatorskimi baterijami
ravnajte pazljivo.

Ne dotikajte se priklju¢ka orodja takoj po upo-
rabi, ker se lahko dovolj segreje, da povzroci
opekline.

16. Ne dovolite, da bi se v prikljucke, odprtine in
utore akumulatorske baterije zlepili ostruzki,
prah ali zemlja. To lahko povzroéi pregrevanje,
pozar, razpocenije in okvaro orodja ali akumula-
torske baterije ter privede do opeklin ali drugih
telesnih poskodb.

Razen ¢e orodje podpira uporabo v blizini
visokonapetostnih elektri¢nih vodov, akumula-
torske baterije ne uporabljajte v bliZini visoko-
napetostnih elektri¢nih vodov. Tak$na uporaba
lahko povzro¢i motnje v delovanju ali okvaro
orodja oziroma akumulatorske baterije.

18. Baterijo hranite izven dosega otrok.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

APOZOR: Uporabljajte le originalne baterije
Makita. Ce uporabljate neoriginalne baterije Makita
ali baterije, ki so bile spremenjene, lahko pride do
eksplozije baterije in posledi¢no do pozara, telesnih
poskodb ali materialne $kode. S tak$no uporabo
boste tudi razveljavili garancijo Makita za orodje in
polnilnik Makita.

Nasveti za ohranjanje najvecje

Zm0g|jIVOStI akumulatorja
Napolnite baterijski vilozek, preden se v celoti
izprazni. Ko opazite, da ima orodje manj$o
mog¢, vedno ustavite delovanje orodja in napol-
nite baterijski viozek.

Nikoli znova ne polnite popolnoma napol-
njenega baterijskega vliozka. Prenapolnjenje
skrajsa zivljenjsko dobo akumulatorja.
Baterijski vlozek s sobno temperaturo pol-
nite pri temperaturi okolja od 10 °C do 40 °C.
Pocakajte, da se vro¢ baterijski vlozek pred
polnjenjem ohladi.

Ko akumulatorske baterije ne uporabljate, jo
odstranite iz orodja ali polnilnika.

OPIS DELOV

» SI.2
1 | Pomoznirocaj 2 | Varnostni pokrov 3 | Veriga zage
4 | Mec 5 | Pokrovéek rezervoarja za olje 6 | Pokrov meca
7 | Pokrov veriznika 8 | Rocica za zaklep 9 | Zadnji ro¢aj
10 | Sprozilno stikalo 11 | Rocica 12 | Akumulatorska baterija
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OPIS DELOVANJA

APOZOR: Pred nastavljanjem ali preizkusom
delovanja orodja se prepricajte, ali je orodje
izklju€eno in ali je akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena.

Namescanje ali odstranjevanje

akumulatorske baterije

APOZOR: Vedno izklopite orodje, preden name-
stite ali odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo.

APOZOR: Kadar namescéate ali odstranjujete
akumulatorsko baterijo, trdno drzite orodje in
akumulatorsko baterijo. Ce orodja in akumulatorske
baterije ne drzite trdno, se lahko zgodi, da vam zdr-
sneta iz rok, posledica pa je lahko poskodba orodja in
akumulatorske baterije ter telesna poSkodba.

» SI.3: 1. Rdedi indikator 2. Gumb 3. Baterijski vioZek

Ce zelite odstraniti akumulatorsko baterijo, jo potisnite iz
orodja, pri tem pa pomikajte gumb na spredniji strani viozka.

Akumulatorsko baterijo vstavite tako, da poravnate jeziek na
bateriji z utorom na ohisju in jo potisnete v lezis¢e. Potisnite jo
do konca, da se zaskoti. Ce vidite rdegi indikator, kot je prika-
zano na sliki, se akumulatorska baterija ni ustrezno zaskocila.

APOZOR: Vedno namestite akumulatorsko
baterijo tako, da rdeéi indikator ni veé viden. Ce
tega ne upostevate, lahko baterija nepri¢akovano
pade iz orodja in poSkoduje vas ali osebe v neposre-
dni bliZini.

APOZOR: Ne names$éajte akumulatorske bate-
rije s silo. Ce se akumulatorska baterija ne zaskogi
zlahka, ni pravilno vstavljena.

Prikazuje preostalo raven

napolnjenosti akumulatorja

Samo za akumulatorske baterije z indikatorjem
» Sl.4: 1. Indikatorske luc¢ke 2. Gumb za preverjanje

Pritisnite gumb za preverjanje na baterijskem vlozku,
da preverite raven napolnjenosti akumulatorja.
Indikatorske lucke na kratko zasvetijo.

Indikatorske lu¢ke Prikaz pre-

ostale ravni
I D napolnjenosti
Sveti Ne sveti

iill
1800
100
_Jig

OPOMBA: Odvisno od pogojev uporabe in okoljske
temperature se oznacba lahko nekoliko razlikuje od
dejanske napolnjenosti.

od 75% do 100%

od 50% do 75%

od 25% do 50%

od 0% do 25%

Zascitni sistem orodja/akumulatorja

Orodje je opremljeno z zas¢itnim sistemom za orodje/
akumulator. Sistem samodejno prekine napajanje
orodja, da podalj$a Zivljenjsko dobo orodja in akumula-
torja. Orodje se samodejno zaustavi med delovanjem,
Ce orodje ali akumulator delujeta pod naslednjimi
pogoji:

Preobremenjeno:

Orodje deluje na nacin, zaradi katerega prihaja do
neobicajno visokega toka. V tem primeru izklopite
orodje in prekinite delo, ki je povzro€ilo preobremenitev
orodja. Nato vklopite orodje, da ga znova zazZenete.

Ce se orodje ne vklopi, je akumulator pregret. V tem
primeru pustite, da se akumulator ohladi, preden znova
vklopite orodije.

Nizka napetost akumulatorja:

Napolnjenost akumulatorja je prenizka, zato orodje ne
deluje. Ce vklopite orodje, se motor zaZene, vendar
kmalu tudi zaustavi. V tem primeru odstranite in napol-
nite akumulator.

Delovanije stikala

AOPOZORILO: za vecjo varnost je orodje
opremljeno z ro€ico za zaklep, ki preprecuje
nenamerni zagon orodja. NIKOLI ne uporabljajte
orodja, kadar za¢ne delovati, ¢e hkrati s sprozil-
nim stikalom ne pritisnete tudi rocice za zaklep.
PRED nadaljnjo uporabo orodje vrnite na poobla-
$¢eni servisni center, da ga ustrezno popravijo.

AOPOZORILO: NIKOLI ne zalepite rocice za
zaklep ali onemogocite njenega delovanja in
funkcije.

APOZOR: Preden vstavite akumulatorsko
baterijo v orodje, se vedno prepricajte, da stikalo
deluje brezhibno in se vra¢a v polozaj za izklop
(OFF), ko ga spustite.

OBVESTILO: Ne pritiskajte sprozilnega stikala
s silo, ne da bi pri tem pritisnili ro€ico za zaklep.
Stikalo se namre¢ lahko zlomi.

Za zascito pred nenamernim vklopom sprozilca je
orodje opremljeno z ro€ico za zaklep. Za zagon orodja
hkrati pritisnite roico za zaklep in sproZilec. Za zausta-
vitev orodja spustite sprozilec.

» SI.5: 1. Sprozilno stikalo 2. Rocica za zaklep

Pregled zavore izteka

APOZOR: Ge se veriga zage pri tem pregledu
ne ustavi v nekaj sekundah, nehajte uporabljati
orodje in se posvetujte z nasim pooblas¢enim
servisnim centrom.

Zazenite orodje in nato povsem spustite sprozilec.
Veriga Zage se mora ustaviti v nekaj sekundah.
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MONTAZA

APOZOR: Pred vsako izvedbo dela na orodju se
prepric¢ajte, da je le to izkljuéeno in da je akumula-
torska baterija odstranjena.

APOZOR: Verige Zage se ne dotikajte z golimi

rokami. Kadar rokujete z verigo, vedno nosite
rokavice.

Odstranjevanje ali namescanje

verige zage

APOZOR: Veriga Zage in me¢ sta takoj po upo-
rabi Se vroca. Pred kakr$nim koli delom na orodju
pocakajte, da se dovolj ohladita.

APOZOR: Verigo zage names$¢ajte ali odstra-
njujte v éistem prostoru, kjer ni lesnega prahu in
podobnega.

Odstranjevanje verige zage

Za odstranjevanje verige zage izvedite naslednje
korake:

1.  Povlecite rocico gor.
» SI.6: 1. Rodica

2. Obrnite vzvod v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca,
da se veriznik sname.
» SI.7: 1. Pokrov veriznika 2. Rogica

3. Odstranite pokrov veriznika, nato pa odstranite
verigo Zage in me¢ z ohi$ja orodja.

Namestitev verige zage

Za namestitev verige Zage izvedite naslednje korake:

1.  Povlecite rocico gor.
» SI.8: 1. Rocica

2. Obrnite vzvod v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca,
da se veriznik sname.
» SI.9: 1. Rocica 2. Pokrov veriznika

3. Odstranite pokrov veriznika.

4.  Poravnajte luknjo na mecu z zati€em na ohisju
orodja, nato pa postavite me¢ tako, kot je prikazano na
sliki.

» SI.10: 1. Mec 2. Odprtina 3. Zati¢

5.  Potisnite mec€ proti verizniku, da zaklenete zatic.
» Sl.11: 1. Me¢ 2. Zati¢

6.  Odstranite me¢ z ohisja orodja.

7.  Preverite usmerjenost verige Zage. Veriga Zage
mora biti usmerjena tako, kot prikazuje oznaka na
ohisju orodja.

» SI.12: 1. Oznaka na ohi$ju orodja

8.  Namestite en konec verige Zage na vrh meca.

9.  Drugi konec verige Zage ovijte okoli veriznika,
nato pritrdite me¢ na ohisje orodja tako, da je odprtina
na mecu poravnana z zati¢em na ohisju.

» SI.13: 1. Veriznik

Pritisnite me¢ ob ohisje orodja, da sprostite zatic.
Napetost verige Zage se samodejno prilagodi.
» Sl.14: 1. Veriga zage 2. Zati¢ 3. Veriznik

10. Namestite pokrov veriznika tako, da sta vijak in
zati¢ na ohisju orodja poravnana z nasprotnimi deli na
pokrovu veriznika.

» SI.15: 1. Pokrov veriznika 2. Vijak 3. Zati¢

11. Obrnite rocico v smeri urnega kazalca, da se
pokrov veriznika zaskodi, in jo nato znova pomaknite v
izhodis¢ni polozaj.

» SI.16: 1. Rocica 2. Pokrov veriznika

Pazite, da se veriga Zage ne razrahlja ter da jo je
mogoce neovirano premikati nazaj in naprej. Po potrebi

prilagodite napetost verige Zage tako, kot je opisano v
razdelku o nastavitvi napetosti verige Zage.

Nastavitev napetosti verige

APOZOR: Preohlapna veriga lahko odskoci z
meca in povzroci telesno poskodbo ali nesreco.

Veriga se po ve¢ delovnih urah lahko sprosti. Zato pred
zagonom ob¢asno preverjajte napetost verige.

Ce je veriga zage razrahljana, prilagodite njeno
napetost.

1.  Povlecite rocico gor.
» SI.17: 1. Rodcica

2. Obrnite ro€ico v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca,
da rahlo sprostite pokrov veriznika. Napetost verige se
samodejno prilagodi.

» SI.18: 1. Pokrov veriznika 2. Ro¢ica

3. Obrnite ro€ico v smeri urnega kazalca, da se
pokrov veriznika zaskoci, in jo nato znova pomaknite v
izhodis¢ni polozaj.

» SI.19: 1. Ro¢ica 2. Pokrov veriznika

UPRAVLJANJE

Mazanje

APOZOR: Orodje ne uporabljajte, ko je rezer-
voar prazen. Pravo¢asno zamenijajte olje, Se pre-
den se rezervoar izprazni.

APOZOR: I1zogibajte se stika olja s koZo in z
ocmi. Olje drazi oéi. Ce pride do stika z oémi,
prizadeto oko takoj izperite s ¢isto vodo. Nato
nemudoma poiscite zdravniSko pomoc.

APOZOR: Nikoli ne uporabljajte odpadnega
olja. Odpadno olje vsebuje kancerogene snovi.
Necistoce v odpadnem olju povzroc¢ajo hitro obra-
bljanje oljne ¢rpalke, meca in verige. Odpadno
olje je okolju $kodljivo.
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OBVESTILO: Pri prvem zagonu orodja lahko
traja do dve minuti, preden za¢ne verizno olje
mazati mehanizem zage. Zato naj zaga deluje

nekaj ¢asa brez obremenitve.

OBVESTILO: Pri prvem polnjenju veriznega olja
ali pri polnjenju povsem izpraznjenega rezervo-
arja je treba olje nujno naliti do spodnjega roba
polnilnega nastavka. V nasprotnem primeru se
olje ne dovaja v zadostni meri.

OBVESTILO: Uporabljajte samo verizno olje, ki
se uporablja za orodja Makita, ali enakovredno
olje, ki je na voljo na trgu.

OBVESTILO: Nikoli ne uporabljajte olja, ki vse-
buje prah in delce oz. hlapljivega olja.

OBVESTILO: Kadar obrezujete drevesa, upora-
bite rastlinsko olje. Mineralna olja lahko $kodujejo
drevesom.

OBVESTILO: Preden rezanjem se prepricajte,
da je prilozeni pokrovéek rezervoarja za olje na
svojem mestu.

Veriga zage se samodejno maze, kadar orodje deluje.

Redno preverjajte preostalo koli¢ino olja v rezervoarju

za olje prek kontrolnega okenca za olje.

» SI1.20: 1. Kontrolno okence za olje 2. Pokrovéek
rezervoarja za olje

Za dolivanje olja izvedite naslednje korake:

1.  Da bi preprecili vstop umazanije v rezervoar za
olje, temeljito ocistite okolico pokrova rezervoarja za
olje.

2. Odlozite orodje na stran.

3. Pritisnite gumb na pokrov¢ku rezervoarja za olje,

da se dvigne gumb na drugi strani, pokrovcek rezervo-

arja za olje pa odstranite z obraanjem.

» Sl.21: 1. Pokrovek rezervoarja za olje 2. Zategnite
3. Odvijte

4.  Rezervoar za olje.napolnite z oljem. Ustrezna
koli¢ina olja znasa 55 ml.

5. Trdno privijte pokrov rezervoarja za olje.

6.  Odvecno verizno olje skrbno obrisite.

OPOMBA: Ce je odstranjevanje pokrovéka rezer-
voarja za olje tezavno, vstavite konico plo$¢atega
izvijaCa v rezo pokrovCka rezervoarja za olje in nato
pokrovéek rezervoarja za olje odstranite tako, da ga
obracate v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca.

» SI.22: 1. Okvir 2. Plocati izvija¢

Ko dolijete olje, orodja ne priblizujte materialu, ki ga
boste rezali. ZaZenite orodje in pocakajte, da se veriga
Zage ustrezno podmaze.

» Sl.23

Delo z orodjem

APOZOR: Med delovanjem orodja ne priblizujte
delov telesa verigi zage.

APOZOR: Med delovanjem orodje trdno drzite z
obema rokama.

APOZOR: Ne segajte predaleé. Vselej pazite na
ustrezno oporo in ravnotezje.

OBVESTILO: Orodja ne smete metati ali ga
spuscati na tla z visine.

OBVESTILO: Ne pokrivajte prezraéevalnih odpr-
tin orodja.

Pred zagonom orodja postavite koren meca in podporni
del ohi$ja orodja v stik z vejo, ki jo boste rezali, kot je
prikazano na sliki. Ko sta orodje in me¢ v stiku z vejo,
zazenite orodje in odZagajte vejo tako, da premikate
orodje navzdol vzdolz veje.

» Sl.24

APOZOR: Pred rezanjem se prepricajte, da je
veja, ki jo boste rezali, v stiku s korenom meca

in podpornim delom ohisja orodja. V nasprotnem
primeru lahko orodje povlece proti konici meca in me¢
lahko zaéne opletati, kar lahko privede do telesne
poskodbe.

Prenasanje orodja

Pred prenasanjem orodja vedno odstranite akumula-
torsko baterijo iz orodja. Nato namestite pokrov meca.
Prav tako prekrijte akumulatorsko baterijo s pokrovom
akumulatorja.

» SI.25: 1. Pokrov meéa 2. Pokrov akumulatorja

VZDRZEVANJE

APOZOR: Preden se lotite pregledovanja ali
vzdrZevanja orodja, se vedno prepric¢ajte, da
je orodje izklopljeno in akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena.

APOZOR: Med pregledi ali vzdrzevanjem vedno
uporabljajte rokavice.

OBVESTILO: Nikoli ne uporabljajte bencina,
razredgcila, alkohola ali podobnega sredstva. V
tem primeru se lahko orodje razbarva ali defor-
mira oziroma lahko nastanejo razpoke.

VARNO in ZANESLJIVO delovanje tega izdelka bo
zagotovljeno le, ¢e boste popravila, vzdrzevanije in
nastavitve prepustili pooblas¢enemu servisu za orodja
Makita ali tovarniSkemu osebju, ki vgrajuje izkljuéno
originalne nadomestne dele.
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Brusenje verige zage

Verigo nabrusite:

. Ce opazite mokasto Zagovino pri Zaganju vlaznega
lesa;

. €e veriga tudi pri mo¢nejSem pritisku le stezka
prodira v les;

. Ee je rezilni rob vidno po$kodovan;

. &e zago med prodiranjem v les vle¢e postrani
v levo ali desno (do tega pride zaradi neenako-
merno nabruSene verige ali zaradi enostranske
poskodbe).

Verigo brusite pogosto, vendar s ¢&im manjSim odvze-
manjem materiala. Za brusenje praviloma zado$cajo
dva do trije potegi s pilo. Po veckratnem ostrenju verige
Zage odnesite verigo na ostrenje v nas pooblas¢eni
servisni center.

Merila za brusenje:

AOPOZORILO: Prevelik odmik med rezalnim
robom in merilnikom globine poveca nevarnost
povratnega udarca.

» SI.26: 1. Dolzina rezalnega zobca 2. Odmik med
rezalnim robom in merilnikom globine
3. Najmanjsa dolzina rezalnega zobca (3
mm)

— Dolzine vseh rezalnih zobcev morajo biti enake.
Razli¢no visoki rezalni zobci povzro¢ajo grob tek
verige, zaradi katerega se veriga lahko pretrga.

— Verige ne brusite, ko so rezalni zobci visoki 3 mm
ali manj. Verigo zamenjajte z novo.

—  Debelina odrezkov je odvisna od odmika med
omejevalnikom globine (okrogli rob) in rezalnim
robom.

—  Za doseganje maksimalne zmogljivosti rezanja
mora odmik med rezalnim robom in omejevalni-
kom globine znasati.

. Rezalni zobec verige 80TXL: 0,65 mm

» Sl.27

—  Vsi rezalni zobci morajo biti nabruSeni pod kotom
30°. Razli¢ni koti brusenja povzrocijo grob, neena-
komeren tek verige, hitro obrabljanje in pretrg
verige.

— Uporabite primerno okroglo pilo, da lahko rezalne
zobce brusite pod ustreznim kotom.

. Rezalni zobec verige 80TXL: 55°

Pila in vodenje pile

—  Za bruSenje verige uporabljajte posebno okroglo
pilo za verige (izbirni dodatni pribor). Obi¢ajne
okrogle pile niso primerne.

—  Premer okrogle pile za vse verige Zage je
nasledniji:

. Rezalni zobec verige 80TXL: 4,0 mm

— Pilo vodite tako, da brusi rezalni zobec samo med
potiskanjem naprej. Med povratnimi gibi pilo dvig-
nite z rezalnega zobca.

— Najprej nabrusite najkrajsi rezalni zobec. DolZina
tega zobca naj potem sluzi kot merilo za viSino
vseh ostalih rezalnih zobcev verige Zzage.

— Pilo vodite v skladu s prikazom na sliki.

» SI.28: 1. Pila 2. Veriga zZage

—  Pilo je lazje voditi, e nanjo namestite drzalo (dodatna
oprema). Drzalo ima oznake za pravilen kot bruSenja
30° (oznake je treba poravnati vzporedno z verigo) in
omejuje globino prodiranja (4/5 premera pile).

» S1.29: 1. Drzalo pile

— Ko je veriga nabru$ena, preverite visino ome-
jevalnika globine z merilom za verige (dodatna
oprema).

» SI.30

—  Morebitne $trline, tudi ¢e so minimalne, popravite
s posebno plos¢ato pilo (dodatna oprema).
— Omejevalnik globine spredaj ponovno zaoblite.

Ciscéenje meca
Odrezki in Zagovina se bodo nabrali v utoru meca.
Odrezki in Zagovina lahko zamasijo utor meca in pre-
precijo pretok olja. Med ostrenjem ali zamenjavo verige

Zage vedno ocistite odrezke in Zagovino.
» S1.31

Ciséenje pokrova veriznika

Odrezki in Zagovina se bodo nabrali v pokrovu veriz-
nika. Odstranite pokrov veriznika in verigo z orodja in
odistite odrezke in zagovino.

» S1.32

Ciséenje odprtine za izpust olja

Majhen prah ali delci se lahko med delovanjem nabe-
rejo v odprtini za izpust olja. To lahko preprecuje pretok
olja in povzro¢i nezadostno mazanje celotne verige
Zage. Ce pride do slabega dovajanja veriznega olja na
vrhu meca, ogistite odprtino za izpust olja po nasled-
njem postopku.

1.  Zorodja odstranite pokrov veriznika in verigo
Zage.

2. Droben prah ali delce odstranite s plo$¢atim izvija-
¢em ali podobnim orodjem.

» SI.33: 1. Plos¢ati izvija¢ 2. Odprtina za izpust olja

3. Vstavite akumulatorsko baterijo v orodje. Povlecite
sprozilno stikalo, da odstranite nabrani prah ali delce iz
odprtine za izpust olja, tako da izpustite verizno olje.

4.  Odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo iz orodja.

Ponovno namestite pokrov veriznika, verigo Zage in
me¢ na orodje.

Ponovno nameséanje veriznika

APOZOR: Obrabljen veriznik bo poskodo-
val novo verigo Zage. Veriznik je treba nujno
zamenjati.

Preden namestite novo verigo, preglejte stanje
veriznika.

» SI.34: 1. Veriznik 2. Obrabljeni deli

Pri vsaki menjavi veriznika je treba vstaviti nov
vskocnik.

» SI.35: 1. Vskocnik 2. Veriznik

OBVESTILO: Poskrbite, da je veriznik nameséen
tako, kot prikazuje slika.
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Shranjevanje orodja

1.  Orodje pred shranjevanjem ocistite. Odstranite
vse odrezke in Zagovino z orodja, preden odstranite
pokrov veriznika.

2. Po ¢is¢enju naj orodje deluje brez obremenitve, da
se namazeta veriga Zage in mec.

3. Mec pokrijte s pokrovom meca.

4.  lzpraznite rezervoar za olje.

Navodila za periodi¢no vzdrzevanje

Za zagotavljanje dolge Zivljenjske dobe in popolnega delovanja varnostnih funkcij ter prepre¢evanje poskodb je
treba redno izvajati naslednje postopke vzdrzevanja. Zahtevki iz naslova garancije se lahko upostevajo samo, ¢e se
ta dela izvajajo redno in pravilno. Ce se predpisana vzdrzevanja ne izvajajo, lahko pride do nesre&! Uporabnik orodja
ne sme izvajati vzdrzevalnih del, ki niso opisana v navodilih za uporabo. Vsa taka dela mora izvesti pooblas¢eni

servisni center.

Element za pregled/¢as
delovanja

Celotno orodje

Pred Vsak dan Vsak teden Vsake 3 Letno Pred
delovanjem mesece shranjevanjem
Pregled. \/ - - - - -
Cigéenje. - \/ - - - -

Posvetujte se
pri pooblas-

Eéenem servi-
snem centru.

v

Veriga zage Pregled. \/ - - - - -
Brusenje po - - - - - \/
potrebi.

Me¢ Pregled. \/ \/ - - - -
Odstranite z - - - - - \/
orodja.

Mazanje Preverite \/ - - - - -

verige hitrost dovaja-
nja olja.

Sprozilno Pregled. - - - - -

stikalo \/

Rocica za Pregled. - - - - -

zaklep ‘/

Pokrovéek Preverite \/ - - - - -

rezervoarja nepredusnost.

zaolje

Vijaki in Pregled. - - - - -

matice \/
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ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV

Preden zahtevate popravilo, izvedite lasten pregled. Ce naletite na teZavo, ki ni pojasnjena v navodilih, ne posku-
Sajte razstavljati orodja. Namesto tega se obrnite na pooblas¢eni servis Makita. Pri popravilih vedno uporabljajte
nadomestne dele Makita.

Okvara Vzrok Posredovanje

Orodje se ne zazZene. Akumulatorska baterija ni namescena. Namestite napolnjeno akumulatorsko
baterijo.

Tezava z akumulatorjem (nizka napetost). | Znova napolnite akumulatorsko baterijo.
Ce z vnovi¢nim polnjenjem ne odpravite
teZave, zamenjajte akumulatorsko baterijo.

Motor se zaustavi po kratkem ¢asu Raven napolnjenosti akumulatorja je nizka. | Znova napolnite akumulatorsko baterijo.
uporabe. Ce z vnoviénim polnjenjem ne odpravite
teZzave, zamenjajte akumulatorsko baterijo.
Na verigi ni olja. Rezervoar za olje je prazen. Napolnite rezervoar za olje.
Zleb za olje je umazan. Ocistite Zleb.
Orodje ne doseZe najvecje hitrosti. Akumulatorska baterija ni pravilno Namestite akumulatorsko baterijo, kot je
names$céena. opisano v tem priro¢niku.
Zmogljivost akumulatorja se zmanjSuje. Znova napolnite akumulatorsko baterijo.

Ce z vnoviénim polnjenjem ne odpravite
teZzave, zamenjajte akumulatorsko baterijo.

Pogonski sistem ne deluje pravilno. O popravilu se pozanimajte v pooblas¢e-
nem servisnem centru v vasi regiji.

Neobicajno vibriranje: Sprostite mec¢ ali verigo Zzage. Prilagodite napetost meca ali verige.
Orodje takoj ustavite!

Okvara orodja. O popravilu se pozanimajte v pooblasce-
nem servisnem centru v vasi regiji.

Verige Zage ni mogoce namestiti. Uporabljena je neustrezna kombinacija Uporabite ustrezno kombinacijo verige
verige zage in veriznika. zage in veriznika, kot je navedeno v raz-

NA OPREMA

APOZOR: Ta dodatni pribor ali pripomocki so
predvideni za uporabo z orodjem Makita, ki je
opisano v teh navodilih za uporabo. Pri uporabi
drugega pribora ali pripomockov obstaja nevarnost
telesnih poskodb. Dodatni pribor ali pripomocke
uporabljajte samo za navedeni namen.

Za ve¢ informacij o dodatni opremi se obrnite na naj-
blizji pooblasceni servis za orodja Makita.

. Veriga zage

. Meé
. Pokrov meca
. Pila

. Vrecka za orodje
. Originalna akumulator in polnilnik Makita

OPOMBA: Nekateri predmeti na seznamu so lahko
priloZeni orodju kot standardna dodatna oprema.
Lahko se razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.
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SHAQIP (Udhézimet origjinale)

SPECIFIKIMET

Modeli: UC100D
Gjatésia totale 350 mm
(pa shufér udhézuese dhe bateri)
Tensioni nominal D.C. 10,8V - 12V maks.
Pesha neto *1 1,0 kg
0 1,5-1,6 kg
Gjatésia e shufrés udhézuese standarde 100 mm
Gjatésia e rekomanduar e shufrés udhézuese 100 mm
Lloji i aplikueshém i zinxhirit t& sharrés 80TXL
(referojuni tabelés mé poshté)
Rrotéza e dhémbézuar Numri i dhémbéve 7
Palca 0,325"
Shpejtésia e zinxhirit 0-8,0m/s

(0 - 480 m/min)

Véllimi i depozités sé vajit té zinxhirit 55 cm®

. Pér shkak té programit toné té vazhdueshém té kérkim-zhvillimit, specifikimet qé jepen kétu mund té
ndryshojné pa dhéné njoftim.

. Specifikimet mund té ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.

*1: Pesha, pa sharrén me zinxhirin e sharrés, shufrén udhézuese, kapakun e shufrés udhézuese, vajin dhe

kutiné(t€) e baterisé.

*2: Kombinimi mé i lehté dhe mé i réndé i peshés, sipas Procedurés EPTA 01/2014. Pesha mund té ndryshojé né

varési té aksesorit(éve), duke pérfshiré kutiné(té) e baterisé.

Kombinimi i zinxhirit té sharrés, shufrés udhézuese dhe rrotézés sé dhémbézuar

Lloji i zinxhirit té sharrés 80TXL
Numri i lidhjeve té nguljes 26
Shufra udhézuese Gjatésia e shufrés udhézuese 100 mm
Gjatésia e prerjes 111 mm
Palca 0,325"
Matési 1,1 mm
Lloji Shufra e hundés sé rrotés sé forté
Rrotéza e dhémbézuar Numri i dhémbéve 7
Palca 0,325"

APARALAIMERIM: Pérdorni kombinimin e duhur t& shufrés udhézuese dhe zinxhirit & sharrés. Ndryshe
mund té shkaktohen Iéndime personale.

Kutia e aplikueshme e baterisé dhe karikuesi

Kutia e baterisé BL1016 / BL1021B / BL1041B
Karikuesi DC10SA/DC10SB / DC10WC / DC10WD / DC18RE

. Disa prej kutive té baterive dhe karikuesve té renditura mé lart mund té mos jené té disponueshme né varési té
zonés ku ju banoni.

APARALAIMERIM: Pérdorni vetém kutité e baterisé dhe karikuesit e listuar mé lart. Pérdorimi i
karikuesve dhe kutive té tjera té baterisé mund té shkaktojé I1éndim dhe/ose zjarr.
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Pjesét né vazhdim tregojné simbolet gé mund té
pérdoren pér pajisjen. Sigurohuni gé merrni vesh
kuptimin e tyre pérpara pérdorimit.

Lexoni manualin e pérdorimit.

Mbani syze sigurie dhe mbrojtése pér
veshét.

Pérdorini gjithmoné té dyja duart kur
pérdorni veglén.

Kujdes nga sprapsja dhe shmangni
kontaktin me majén e shufrés.

Mos e ekspozoni ndaj lagéshtirés.

Gjatésia maksimale e lejuar

Drejtimi i Iévizjes sé zinxhirit

;
:
g' "

Ni-MH Vetém pér shtetet e BE-sé

Li-ion Pér shkak té pranisé sé komponentéve té
rrezikshém né pajisje, mbetjet e pajisjeve
elektronike dhe elektrike, akumulatorét dhe
baterité, mund té kené ndikim negativ né
mjedis dhe né shéndetin e njerézve.
Mos i hidhni pajisjet elektrike dhe
elektronike ose baterité me mbetjet
shtépiake!
Né pérputhje me Direktivén Evropiane
pér mbetjet e pajisjeve elektrike dhe
elektronike, akumulatorét dhe baterité,
dhe mbetjet e akumulatoréve dhe
baterive, si dhe pérfshirjen e saj né ligjin
kombétar, mbetjet e pajisjeve elektrike dhe
elektronike, akumulatoréve dhe baterive,
duhet té mbahen vegmas dhe té dorézohen
né njé piké grumbullimi té veganté pér
mbetjet komunale, duke vepruar né
pérputhje me rregulloret e mbrojtjes sé
mjedisit.
Kjo tregohet nga simboli i koshit té
plehrave me kryq, té€ vendosur mbi pajisje.

w4 @ oo

Niveli i garantuar i fugisé sé zhurmés sipas
Direktivés sé BE-sé pér Nivelin e Zhurmés
Jashté.

Niveli i fugisé sé zhurmés sipas
Rregullores sé Australisé NSW pér
Kontrollin e Zhurmés

Kjo vegél éshté e prodhuar pér géllimin e prerjes sé
peméve ose shkurreve pérmes njé zinxhiri sharre.

Niveli tipik i zhurmés A, i matur sipas EN62841-4-1:
Niveli i presionit t& zhurmés (L) : 76 dB (A)

Niveli i fuqisé sé zhurmés (Lwa) : 87 dB (A)
Pasiguria (K): 3 dB (A)

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruar totale t& emetimeve

té zhurmés jané matur sipas njé metode standarde
testimi dhe mund té pérdoren pér té krahasuar njé
vegél me njé tjetér.

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara t& emetimeve té
zhurmés mund té pérdoren pér njé vlerésim paraprak
té ekspozimit.

APARALAIMERIM: Mbani mbrojtése pér
veshét.

APARALAIMERIM: Emetimet e zhurmés gjaté
pérdorimit aktual té veglés elektrike mund té
ndryshojné nga vlerat e deklaruara né varési té
ményrave sesi pérdoret vegla, veganérisht nga
lloji i materialit té punés qé pérdoret.

APARALAIMERIM: Vértetoni qé masat
sigurisé pér mbrojtjen e pérdoruesit bazohen né
vlerésimin e ekspozimit ndaj kushteve aktuale té
pérdorimit (duke marré parasysh té gjitha pjesét
e ciklit té funksionimit si ato kur pajisja éshté

e fikur dhe punon pa preré ashtu edhe kohén e
pérdorimit).

Dridhja

Vlera totale e dridhjeve (shuma e vektorit me tre akse)
pércaktohet sipas EN62841-4-1:

Regjimi i punés: prerja e drurit

Emetimi i dridhjeve (a,w) : 4,8 m/s’

Pasiguria (K): 1,5 m/s’

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara totale té dridhjeve jané
matur sipas njé metode standarde testimi dhe mund
té pérdoren pér té krahasuar njé vegél me njé tjetér.

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara totale t& dridhjeve mund
té pérdoren pér njé vlerésim paraprak té ekspozimit.

APARALAIMERIM: Emetimet e dridhjeve
gjaté pérdorimit aktual té veglés elektrike mund
té ndryshojné nga vlerat e deklaruara né varési
té ményrave sesi pérdoret vegla, veganérisht nga
lloji i materialit té€ punés gé pérdoret.

APARALAIMERIM: Vértetoni qé masat e
sigurisé pér mbrojtjen e pérdoruesit bazohen né
vlerésimin e ekspozimit ndaj kushteve aktuale té
pérdorimit (duke marré parasysh té gjitha pjesét
e ciklit té funksionimit si ato kur pajisja éshté

e fikur dhe punon pa preré ashtu edhe kohén e
pérdorimit).

Deklaratat e konformitetit

Vetém pér shtetet evropiane

Deklaratat e konformitetit pérfshihen né Shtojcén A né
kété manual pérdorimi.
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PARALAJMERIME SIGURIE

Paralajmérimet e pérgjithshme pér

siguriné e veglés

APARALAJMERIM Lexoni té gjitha paralajmérimet
pér siguriné, udhézimet, ilustrimet dhe specifikimet
e dhéna me kété vegél elektrike. Mosndjekja e té
gjitha udhézimeve té renditura mé poshté mund té
shkaktojé goditje elektrike, zjarr dhe/ose Iéndim té
réndé.

Ruajini té gjitha paralajmérimet
dhe udhézimet pér té ardhmen.

Termi “vegél elektrike” né paralajmérime i referohet
veglés elektrike qé pérdoret e lidhur né prizé (me
kordon) ose veglés sé pérdorur me bateri (pa kordon).

Paralajmérime té pérgjithshme pér

siguriné e sharrés krasitése

1.  Mbajini té gjitha pjesét e trupit larg zinxhirit té
sharrés ndérkohé gé sharra krasitése éshté
duke punuar. Pérpara se té ndizni sharrén
krasitése, sigurohuni qé zinxhiri i sharrés té
mos keté prekur asgjé. Njé moment hutimi gjaté
punés me sharrén krasitése mund té shkaktojé
ngecjen e rrobave ose trupit né zinxhirin e
sharrés.

2. Gjithmoné mbajeni sharrén krasitése me
njérén doré né dorezén e pasme dhe me dorén
tjetér né dorezén ndihmése.

3. Mbajeni sharrén krasitése vetém nga
sipérfaqet mbajtése té izoluara sepse zinxhiri
i sharrés mund keté kontakt me telat elektriké
té fshehur. Zinxhiri i sharrés qé ka kontakt me njé
tel elektrik “t& ngarkuar” mund té “ngarkojé” pjesét
metalike té ekspozuara té sharrés krasitése dhe
mund t'i japé punétorit goditje elektrike.

4.  Mbani mbrojtése pér syté. Rekomandohen
pajisje té tjera mbrojtése pér dégjimin,
kokén, duart, kémbét dhe shputat. Pajisjet
e pérshtatshme mbrojtése pakésojné Iéndimin
personal nga copézat fluturuese ose nga kontakti
aksidental me zinxhirin e sharrés.

5. Mos e pérdorni sharrén krasitése né pemé,
mbi shkallé, nga njé cati apo ndonjé vend
mbéshtetés i pagéndrueshém. Pérdorimi i
njé sharre krasitése né kété ményré mund té
shkaktojé Iéndime personale té rénda.

6.  Mbajini kémbét né ményrén e duhur dhe
pérdoreni sharrén krasitése vetém kur
qéndroni né sipérfaqge té palévizshme, té sigurt
dhe té niveluar. Sipérfaget e rréshqgitshme apo
té pagéndrueshme mund shkaktojné humbjen e
ekuilibrit apo kontrollit t& sharrés krasitése.

7.  Bénikujdes nga zmbrapsjet kur prisni degé
té tendosura. Dega e tendosur mund ta godasé
punétorin dhe/ose ta nxjerré sharrén krasitése
jashté kontrolli kur ndodh I€shimi i fibrave té drurit.

8.  Béni shumé kujdes kur prisni degé té thata
ose pemé té reja. Materiali i hollé mund té kapé
zinxhirin e sharrés dhe t’ju godasé ose t'ju rrézojé.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Transportojeni sharrén krasitése me sharrén
krasitése té fikur dhe larg nga trupi. Vendosni
kapakun e shufrés udhézuese sa heré
qé transportoni ose magazinoni sharrén
krasitése. Transportimi i duhur i sharrés krasitése
pakéson mundésiné e kontaktit aksidental me
zinxhirin e sharrés.
Ndigni udhézimet pér lubrifikimin, tendosjen e
zinxhirit dhe ndérrimin e shufrés dhe zinxhirit.
Zinxhiri i tendosur ose i lubrifikuar né ményré
jo té duhur mund té thyhet ose mund té shtojé
mundésiné e forcave zmbrapsése.
Prisni vetém dru. Mos e pérdorni sharrén
krasitése pér géllime pér té cilat nuk éshté
prodhuar. Pér shembull: mos e pérdorni
sharrén krasitése pér prerjen e materialeve
metalike, plastike, materialeve prej tulle ose
materialeve té ndértimit jo prej druri. Pérdorimi
i sharrés krasitése pér veprime té ndryshme nga
ato pér té cilat éshté prodhuar mund té rezultojé
né situata té rrezikshme.
Kjo sharré krasitése nuk éshté prodhuar
pér géllimin e prerjes sé peméve. Pérdorimi i
sharrés krasitése pér veprime té ndryshme nga
ato pér té cilat éshté prodhuar mund té rezultojé
né léndime té rénda pér pérdoruesin dhe personat
afér.
Ndigni té gjitha udhézimet kur pastroni
materialet e ngecura, kur magazinoni ose i
kryeni shérbimin sharrés krasitése. Sigurohuni
qé celési té jeté i fikur dhe té jeté hequr paketa
e baterisé.
Shkaqet dhe parandalimi i forcave zmbrapsése
té punétorit:
Forcat zmbrapsése mund té ndodhin kur pjesa e
pérparme ose maja e shufrés udhézuese prekin
njé objekt ose kur druri afrohet dhe bllokon
zinxhirin e sharrés né piképrerje.
Né disa raste, kontakti me majén mund té
shkaktojé njé reagim té kundért té papritur, duke e
goditur shufrén udhézuese lart dhe drejt punétorit.
Bllokimi i zinxhirit t& sharrés pérgjaté shufrés
udhézuese mund ta kthejé shufrén menjéheré
mbrapa drejt punétorit.
Secili prej kétyre reagimeve mund t'ju shkaktojné
humbjen e kontrollit t& sharrés, gjé e cila mund
té rezultojé né Iéndim té réndé personal. Mos
u mbéshtetni vetém né pajisjet mbrojtése té
integruara né sharré. Si pérdorues i sharrés
krasitése, duhet té& ndérmerrni disa hapa gé té
shmangni aksidente ose lIéndime gjaté prerjeve.
Zmbrapsja éshté rezultat i keqpérdorimit dhe/
ose procedurave ose kushteve té pasakta té
pérdorimit t& sharrés krasitése dhe mund té
shmanget duke marré masat e méposhtme
parandaluese:
. Mbajeni sharrén krasitése té shtrénguar,
duke i vendosur gishtat rreth dorezave
té saj dhe té dyja duart mbi sharré,
dhe poziciononi trupin dhe krahun né
ményré qé té mund t’u rezistoni forcave
zmbrapsése. Nése merren masat e duhura
parandaluese, punétori mund t'i kontrollojé
forcat zmbrapsése. Mos e Iéshoni sharrén
krasitése.

» Fig.1
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. Mos e kaloni dhe mos prisni mbi lartésiné
e shpatullave. Kjo ndihmon parandalimin
e kontaktit t& pasynuar me majén dhe
mundéson kontroll mé té miré té sharrés
krasitése né situata té papritura.

. Pérdorni vetém shufrat udhézuese dhe
zinxhirét e sharrés té specifikuar nga
prodhuesi. Shufrat udhézuese dhe zinxhirét
e sharrés jo t& duhur mund té shkaktojné
képutjen e zinxhirit dhe/ose zmbrapsje.

. Ndiqni udhézimet e prodhuesit mbi
mprehjen dhe mirémbajtjen e zinxhirit té
sharrés. Ulja e nivelit t& matésit té thellésisé
mund té shkaktojé zmbrapsje té tepért.

15. Ndiqni té gjitha udhézimet kur pastroni
materialet e ngecura, kur magazinoni ose i
kryeni shérbimin sharrés krasitése. Sigurohuni
qé celési té jeté i fikur dhe té jeté hequr paketa
e baterisé.

Udhézime shtesé mbi siguriné

Pajisjet pér mbrojtjen personale

1. Rrobat duhet té jené té puthitura pas trupit, por té
mos pengojné lévizjen.

2. Vishni rrobat e méposhtme mbrojtése gjaté punés:
. Helmeté sigurie té testuar, nése rreziku

paragitet nga degé qé bien ose ndonjé gjé e
ngjashme;

. Maskeé pér fytyrén ose syze mbrojtése;

. Mbrojtése té pérshtatshme pér veshét (kufje
té médha, tapa té zakonshme ose elastike
pér veshét). Analiza "Octave" e markés sipas
kérkesés.

. Doreza sigurie t€ géndrueshme prej I€kure;

. Pantallona té gjata prej materiali té forté;

. Rroba pune mbrojtése prej materiali
rezistues ndaj prerjes;

. Képucé ose ¢izme me shuall jo té
rréshqgitshém, me maja geliku dhe prej
materiali izolimi rezistues ndaj prerjes;

. Maské pér frymémarrjen kur kryhen puné qé
prodhojné pluhur (p.sh. prerja e druréve té
thaté).

Pérdorimi

1. Pérpara se té filloni punén, kontrolloni qé
vegla punon si¢ duhet dhe gé gjendja e saj
éshté né pérputhje me rregullat e sigurisé.
Vecganérisht kontrolloni gé:

. Freni i ndalimit funksionon si¢ duhet;

. Kapaku i fletés dhe i rrotés udhézuese té jeté
vendosur si¢ duhet;

. Zinxhiri té jeté mprehur dhe tendosur né
pérputhje me rregulloret.

2. Mos e ndizni veglén me kapakun e zinxhirit té
instaluar mbi té. Ndezja e veglés me kapakun e
zinxhirit t& véné mund té sjellé kércimin e kapakut
pérpara duke shkaktuar [éndim té personit dhe
démtimin e objekteve rreth pérdoruesit.

3. Mos géndroni direkt nén degén gé po pritet.
Béni kujdes ngarénia e degéve.

4.  Mos e pérdorni veglén kur ka mot té keq ose
kur ka rrezik rrufesh.

5.  Kur e pérdorni veglén né toké me balté,
pjerrési té lagur, ose vend té lagur, kushtojini
kujdes vendosjes sé kémbéve.

Siguria elektrike dhe e baterisé

1. Shmangni mjediset e rrezikshme. Mos e
pérdorni veglén né vende té lagéshta ose té
lagura dhe mos e ekspozoni ndaj shiut. Uji gé
hyn né vegél mund té rrisé rrezikun e goditjeve
elektrike.

2. Mos e hidhni bateriné(té) né zjarr. Ajo mund
té shpérthejé. Kontrolloni kodet vendore pér
udhézime té& mundshme té veganta té hedhjes.

3.  Mos e hapni dhe mos e shformoni bateriné(té).
Elektroliti i ¢liruar éshté gérryes dhe mund té
démtojé syté ose Iékurén. Ai mund té jeté toksik
nése gélltitet.

4.  Mos e karikoni bateriné né shi ose né vende té

lagura.

Mos e karikoni bateriné né ambiente té jashtme.

6. Mos e manovroni me duar té lagura karikuesin,
as spinén dhe kontaktet e tij.

7. Mos e zévendésoni bateriné me duar té lagura.

Mos e lini bateriné né shi, dhe as mos e

karikoni ose magazinoni bateriné né njé vend

té njomé ose té lagur.

9. Mos elagni terminalin e baterisé me Iéngje si
uji, ose mos e zhytni bateriné. Nése terminali
laget ose brenda baterisé hyn Iéng, bateria
mund té krijojé qark té shkurtér dhe ka rrezik
mbinxehjeje, zjarri ose shpérthimi.

10. Pas hegjes sé baterisé nga makineria ose
karikuesi, sigurohuni qé ta bashkoni kapakun
e baterisé me bateriné dhe ta ruani né njé vend
té thaté.

11. Nése kutia e baterisé laget, kullojeni ujin
brenda dhe fshijeni me njé lecké té thaté.
Thajeni kutiné e baterisé plotésisht né njé
vend té thaté pérpara pérdorimit.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

o

©

APARALAIMERIM: MOS lejoni & njohja
ose familjarizimi me produktin (té fituara

nga pérdorimi i shpeshté) té zévendésojné
zbatimin me pérpikéri té rregullave té sigurisé
pér produktin né fjalé. KEQPERDORIMI ose
mosndjekja e rregullave té sigurisé té dhéna
né kété manual pérdorimi mund té shkaktojné

démtime té rénda personale.

Udhézime té réndésishme rreth

sigurisé pér kutiné e baterisé

1. Pérpara se ta pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, lexoni
té gjitha udhézimet dhe shénimet e masave
parandaluese te (1) ngarkuesi i baterisé, (2)
bateria dhe (3) produkti qé pérdor bateriné.

2. Mos e gmontoni ose démtoni kutiné e baterisé.
Kjo mund té shkaktojé zjarr, nxehtési té larté ose
shpérthim.

3. Nése koha e pérdorimit éshté shkurtuar jashté
mase, ndalojeni punén menjéheré. Kjo mund
té rezultojé né rrezik mbinxehjeje, djegie té
mundshme, madje edhe shpérthim.
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10.

11.

12.

Nése ju futen elektrolite né sy, shpélajini

syté me ujé té pastér dhe kérkoni ndihmé

mjekésore menjéheré. Kjo gjé mund té

rezultojé né humbje té shikimit.

Mos béni lidhje té shkurtér me kutiné e baterisé:

(1) Mos i prekni terminalet me materiale
pércjellése.

(2) Shmangni ruajtjen e kutisé sé baterisé
né njé kuti me objekte té tjera metalike, si
gozhdé, monedha etj.

(3) Mos e ekspozoni kutiné e baterisé né ujé
ose shi.

Qarku i shkurtér i baterisé mund té shkaktojé

qarkullim té madh té rrymés elektrike,

mbinxehje, djegie t¢ mundshme dhe madje
prishje.

Mos e ruani dhe mos e pérdorni pajisjen dhe

kutiné e baterisé né vende ku temperatura

mund té arrijé ose tejkalojé 50 °C (122 °F).

Mos e digjni kutiné e baterisé, edhe nése

éshté shumé e démtuar ose éshté konsumuar

plotésisht. Kutia e baterisé mund té shpérthejé
neé zjarr.

Mos e shponi, pritni, shtypni, hidhni apo

rrézoni kutiné e baterisé apo ta goditni kutiné

e baterisé me njé objekt té forté. Njé sjellje e

tillé mund té shkaktojé zjarr, nxehtési té larté ose

shpérthim.

Mos pérdorni bateri té démtuar.

Baterité e pérfshira té litiumit, u nénshtrohen

kérkesave té legjislacionit pér mallrat e

rrezikshme.

Pér transport tregtar p.sh. nga palé té treta,

agjenté té ndérmjetém, duhet té ndigen kérkesa

specifike mbi paketimin dhe etiketimin.

Pér pérgatitjen e artikullit pér transport, éshté i

nevojshém konsultimi i njé eksperti pér materiale

té rrezikshme. Ju lutemi, ndigni gjithashtu
rregulloret me gjasé mé té detajuara vendore.

Mbuloni me ngjitése ose maskoni kontaktet e

zhveshura dhe paketojeni bateriné né ményré té

tillé gé té mos |évizé né paketim.

Kur hidhni kutiné e baterisé, higeni nga vegla

dhe hidheni né njé vend té sigurt. Zbatoni

rregulloret lokale rreth hedhjes sé baterisé.

Pérdorini baterité vetém me produktet e

specifikuara nga Makita. Instalimi i baterive né

produkte té papajtueshme mund té rezultojé né
zjarr, nxehtési té larté, shpérthim ose rrjedhje té
elektroliteve.

13. Nése vegla nuk pérdoret pér njé periudhé té
gjaté kohe, bateria duhet té higet nga vegla.

14. Gjaté dhe pas pérdorimit, kutia e baterisé
mund té nxehet, gjé gé mund té shkaktojé
djegie ose djegie né temperaturé té ulét.
Tregoni kujdes gjaté manovrimit té kutive té
nxehta té baterive.

15. Mos prekni terminalin e veglés menjéheré pas
pérdorimit pasi mund té nxehet ag shumé sa té
shkaktojé djegie.

16. Mos lejoni gé grumbullimin e ashklave,
pluhurave ose papastértive né terminalet,
vrimat ose kanalet e kutisé sé baterisé. Mund té
shkaktojé ngrohje, marrje flaké, plasje dhe avari té
veglés ose té kutisé sé baterisé, duke rezultuar né
djegie ose léndime personale.

17. Pérveg kur vegla e mbéshtet pérdorimin
prané linjave elektrike me voltazh té larté,
mos e pérdorni kutiné e baterisé prané linjave
elektrike me voltazh té larté. Kjo mund té
shkaktojé njé defekt ose démtim té veglés ose té
kutisé sé baterisé.

18. Mbajeni bateriné larg fémijéve.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

AKUIDES: Pérdorni vetém bateri origjinale
Makita. Pérdorimi i baterive jo-origjinale Makita

ose baterive gé mund té jené modifikuar, mund

té rezultojé né marrjen flaké té bateris€, Iéndime
personale apo démtime. Kjo do té anulojé gjithashtu
edhe garanciné e Makita-s pér veglén e Makita-s dhe
ngarkuesin.

Késhilla pér té ruajtur
jetégjatésiné maksimale té
baterisé

1. Ngarkojeni bateriné pérpara se té shkarkohet
plotésisht. Gjithmoné ndaloni punén me
pajisjen dhe ngarkoni bateriné kur véreni ulje
té fuqgisé sé pajisjes.

2. Asnjéheré mos eringarkoni bateriné e
ngarkuar plotésisht. Mbingarkimi shkurton
jetégjatésiné e shérbimit té baterisé.

3. Ngarkojeni bateriné né temperaturén e dhomés
né 10 °C - 40 °C. Léreni kutiné e nxehté té
baterisé té ftohet pérpara se ta ngarkoni até.

4. Kur nuk e pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, higeni até
ngavegla ose karikuesi.

PERSHKRIMI | PJESEVE

» Fig.2
1 | Doreza ndihmése 2 | Kapaku i sigurisé 3 | Zinxhiri i sharrés
4 | Shufra udhézuese 5 | Kapaku i depozités sé vajit 6 | Kapaku i shufrés udhézuese
7 | Kapaku i rrotés sé dhémbézuar 8 | Leva e bllokimit 9 | Doreza e pasme
10 | Kémbéza e celésit 11 | Leva 12 | Kutia e baterisé
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PERSHKRIMI | PUNES

AKUJIDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se ta rregulloni apo t’i kontrolloni
funksionet e veglés.

Instalimi ose hegja e kutisé sé baterisé

AKUJIDES: Fikeni gjithmoné veglén pérpara se
té instaloni ose higni kutiné e baterisé.

AKUIDES: Mbajeni fort veglén dhe kutiné e
baterisé kur montoni ose hiqni kutiné e baterisé.
Mosmbaijtja fort e veglés dhe e kutisé sé baterisé
mund té béjé qé tju rréshqasin nga duart dhe té
shkaktojé démtim té veglés dhe té kutisé sé baterisg,
si dhe Iéndim personal.

» Fig.3: 1. Treguesiikuq 2. Butoni 3. Kutia e baterisé

Pér té hequr kutiné e baterisé, rréshqiteni até nga vegla
ndérsa rréshqisni butonin né pjesén e pérparme té
kutisé sé baterisé.

Pér té vendosur kutiné e baterisé, bashkérendisni
gjuhézén e kutisé sé baterisé me kanalin e folesé dhe
rréshqiteni pér ta futur. Futeni deri né fund, derisa

té kércasé dhe té bllokohet né vend. Nése shikoni
treguesin e kugq sig tregohet né figuré, nuk éshté e
bllokuar plotésisht.

AKUIDES: Vendoseni gjithnjé plotésisht kutiné
e baterisé derisa treguesi i kuq té mos duket. Né
té kundért, ajo mund té bjeré aksidentalisht nga vegla
duke ju Iénduar juve ose personin prané jush.

MAKUIDES: Mos e vendosni me forcé kutiné e
baterisé. Nése kutia nuk hyn lehté, nuk po e futni si¢
duhet.

Treguesi i kapacitetit t&¢ mbetur té baterive

Vetém pér kuti baterie me llambé
» Fig.4: 1. Llambat treguese 2. Butoni i kontrollit

Shtypni butonin e kontrollit né kutiné e baterisé pér
té treguar kapacitetin e mbetur té baterisé. Llambat
treguese ndizen pér pak sekonda.

Sistemi i mbrojtjes sé veglés/

baterisé

Vegla éshté e pajisur me njé sistem té mbrojtjes sé
veglés/baterisé. Ky sistem ndérpret automatikisht
energjiné né motor pér té zgjatur jetégjatésiné e veglés
dhe baterisé. Vegla do té ndalojé automatikisht gjaté
punés nése vegla ose bateria jané vendosur sipas njé
prej kushteve té€ méposhtme:

I mbingarkuar:

Vegla pérdoret né njé¢ ményré gé e bén até té marré
rrymé té larté anormale. Né kété situaté, fikeni veglén
dhe ndaloni punén qé shkaktoi mbingarkesén e veglés.
Pastaj ndizeni veglén pér té rinisur punén.

Nése vegla nuk ndizet, bateria éshté mbinxehur. Né
kété situaté, Iéreni bateriné té ftohet pérpara se ta
ndizni sérish.

Tension i ulét i baterisé:

Kapaciteti i mbetur i baterisé éshté shumé i ulét dhe
vegla nuk do té punojé. Nése e ndizni veglén, motori
ndizet sérish, por fiket shpejt. Né kété situaté, higni dhe
karikoni bateriné.

Veprimi i ndérrimit

APARALAIMERIM: Pér siguriné tuaj, kjo
vegél éshté pajisur me njé levé bllokimi e cila
parandalon nisjen e pagéllimshme té veglés.
Mos e pérdorni KURRE veglén nése fillon té
punojé pasi té keni térhequr vetém kémbézén

e gelésit pa shtypur levén e bllokimit. Cojeni
veglén né qendrén toné té autorizuar té shérbimit
pér riparimet e duhura PERPARA pérdorimit té
métejshém.

APARALAIMERIM: Mos e lidhni dhe as mos
e parandaloni KURRE géllimin dhe funksionin e
levés sé bllokimit.

AKUJIDES: Pérpara se ta vendosni kutiné e
baterisé né vegél, kontrolloni gjithmoné nése
celési éshté né pozicionin e duhur dhe nése
kthehet né pozicionin “OFF” (fikur) kur Iéshohet.

VINI RE: Mos e térhigni fort kémbézén e gelésit
pa shtypur levén e bllokimit. Kjo mund té
shkaktojé thyerjen e gelésit.

Llambat treguese Kapaciteti i

I |:| mbetur

Ndezur Fikur

iill
1800
L} J
1000

SHENIM: Né varési té kushteve té pérdorimit dhe
té temperaturés sé ambientit, treguesi mund té
ndryshojé paksa nga kapaciteti aktual.

75% deri 100%

50% deri 75%

25% deri 50%

0% deri 25%

Pér té parandaluar térhegjen aksidentale t&é kémbézés
sé celésit, vegla éshté pajisur me njé levé zhbllokimi.
Pér ta ndezur veglén I€shoni levén e zhbllokimit dhe
térhigni kémbézén e celésit. Léshoni kémbézén e
celésit pér ta ndaluar.

» Fig.5: 1. Kémbéza e gelésit 2. Leva e bllokimit

Kontrolli i frenit té ngadalésimit

AKUIDES: Nése zinxhiri i sharrés nuk ndalon
brenda pak sekondash né kété test, ndaloni
pérdorimin e veglés dhe konsultohuni me
gendrén toné té autorizuar té shérbimit.

Véreni né puné veglén dhe mé pas Iéshoni plotésisht
kémbézén e celésit. Zinxhiri i sharrés duhet té ndalojé
plotésisht brenda pak sekondash.
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MONTIMI

AKUJIDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se té kryeni ndonjé puné né vegél.

AKUIDES: Mos e prekni zinxhirin e sharrés me
duar té zhveshura. Mbani gjithmoné doreza kur
punoni me zinxhirin e sharrés.

Hegja ose instalimi i zinxhirit té

sharrés

AKUJIDES: Zinxhiri i sharrés dhe shufra
udhézuese akoma jané té nxehta pas pérdorimit.
Lérini té ftohen para se té kryeni puné me veglén.

AKUJIDES: Procedurén pér hegjen ose
instalimin e zinxhirit té sharrés kryejeni né njé
vend té pastér pa tallash dhe gjéra té ngjashme.

Hegja e zinxhirit té sharrés

Pér té hequr zinxhirin e sharrés, ndigni hapat e
méposhtém:

1.  Térhignilevén lart.
» Fig.6: 1.Leva

2. Rrotullojeni levén né drejtim té akrepave té orés
derisa té higet kapaku i rrotés sé dhémbézuar.
» Fig.7: 1. Kapaku irrotézés sé dhémbézuar 2. Leva

3. Higni kapakun e rrotézés sé€ dhémbézuar, mé pas
higni zinxhirin e sharrés dhe shufrén udhézuese nga
trupi i veglés.

Instalimi i zinxhirit té sharrés

Pér té instaluar zinxhirin e sharrés, ndigni hapat e
méposhtém:

1.  Térhignilevén lart.
» Fig.8: 1.Leva

2. Rrotullojeni levén né drejtim té akrepave té orés
derisa té higet kapaku i rrotés sé dhémbézuar.
» Fig.9: 1.Leva 2. Kapaku i rrotés s€ dhémbézuar

3. Higni kapakun e rrotés sé dhémbézuar.

4.  Bashkérenditni vrimén né shufrén udhézuese
me kunjin né trupin e veglés, dhe mé pas vendoseni
shufrén udhézuese sig tregohet né figuré.

» Fig.10: 1. Shufra udhézuese 2. Vrima 3. Kunji

5.  Rréshgiteni shufrén udhézuese drejt rrotézés sé
dhémbézuar pér té bllokuar kunjin.
» Fig.11: 1. Shufra udhézuese 2. Kunji

6.  Higni shufrén udhézuese nga trupi i veglés.

7. Kontrolloni drejtimin e zinxhirit té sharrés.
Pérputhni drejtimin e zinxhirit t& sharrés me até té
shenjés né trupin e veglés.

» Fig.12: 1. Shenja né trupin e veglés

8.  Montoni njérin skaj té zinxhirit té& sharrés né
pjesén e sipérme té shufrés drejtuese.

9.  Montoni skajin tjetér té zinxhirit t& sharrés rreth
rrotézés sé dhémbézuar, mé pas vendosni shufrén
udhézuese me trupin e veglés, duke bashkérenditur
vrimén né shufrén udhézuese me kunjin né trupin e
veglés.

» Fig.13: 1. Rrotéza e dhémbézuar

Shtypni shufrén udhézuese kundrejt trupit té€ veglés pér

té liruar kunjin. Tendosja e zinxhirit t& sharrés pérshtatet

automatikisht.

» Fig.14: 1. Zinxhiri i sharrés 2. Kunji 3. Rrotéza e
dhémbézuar

10. Vendosni kapakun e rrotézés sé dhémbézuar

né ményré qé buloni dhe kunji né trupin e veglés té

takohen me pjesét homologe né kapakun e rrotézés sé

dhémbézuar.

» Fig.15: 1. Kapaku i rrotés s&€ dhémbézuar 2. Buloni
3. Kuniji

11. Rrotulloni levén né drejtim té akrepave té orés
derisa kapaku i rrotés me dhémbézim té jeté i siguruar
dhe mé pas kthejeni né pozicionin fillestar.

» Fig.16: 1. Leva 2. Kapaku i rrotés sé dhémbézuar

Sigurohuni gé zinxhiri i sharrés t& mos lirohet dhe
zinxhiri i sharrés t€ mund té |évizet lehté para e prapa.
Nése éshté e nevojshme, rregulloni tendosjen e zinxhirit
té sharrés duke iu referuar seksionit pér rregullimin e
zinxhirit té sharrés.

Rregullimi i tendosjes sé zinxhirit té

sharrés

AKUIDES: Njé zinxhir jo i tendosur sa duhet
mund té dalé nga shufra dhe mund té shkaktojé
Iéndim ose aksident.

Zinxhiri i sharrés mund té lirohet pas shumé orésh
pérdorimi. Heré pas here kontrolloni tendosjen e
zinxhirit pérpara pérdorimit.

Nése zinxhiri i sharrés éshté i liruar, rregulloni tendosjen
e zinxhirit té sharrés.

1. Térhignilevén lart.
» Fig.17: 1.Leva

2. Rrotullojeni pak levén né drejtim té kundért té
akrepave té orés pér té liruar paksa kapakun e rrotés

sé& dhémbézuar. Tendosja e zinxhirit rregullohet
automatikisht.

» Fig.18: 1. Kapaku i rrotézés sé dhémbézuar 2. Leva

3. Rrotulloni levén né drejtim té akrepave té orés
derisa kapaku i rrotés me dhémbézim té jeté i siguruar
dhe mé pas kthejeni né pozicionin fillestar.

» Fig.19: 1. Leva 2. Kapaku i rrotés sé dhémbézuar
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PERDORIMI|
\Vajosia |

Vajosja

AKUIDES: Mos e pérdorni veglén kur depozita
éshté bosh. Rimbusheni me vaj né kohén e duhur
pérpara se depozita té zbrazet.

AKUIDES: Mos lejoni qé vaji té preké Iékurén
dhe syté. Kontakti né sy shkakton irritim. Né
rast se prek syté, shpélajini miré syté menjéheré
me ujé té pastér, pastaj paraqituni menjéheré te
mjeku.

AKUJIDES: Asnjéheré mos pérdorni vaj té
pérdorur. Vaji i pérdorur pérmban substanca
kancerogjene. Ndotésit né vajin e pérdorur
pérshpejtojné konsumimin e pompés sé vajit, té
shufrés dhe té zinxhirit. Vaji i pérdorur éshté i
démshém pér mjedisin.

VINI RE: Kur vegla pérdoret pér heré té paré,
mund té duhen rreth dy minuta gé vaji i sharrés
me zinxhir té nisé efektin e tij lubrifikues né
mekanizmat e sharrés. Véreni sharrén né puné pa
ngarkesé derisa lubrifikimi té nisé.

VINI RE: Kur mbushni vajin e zinxhirit pér heré
té paré, ose kur mbushni depozitén pasi éshté
boshatisur krejtésisht, shtoni vaj deri né skajin
e fundit té pompés. Pérndryshe mbushja e vajit
mund té jeté e pasakté.

VINI RE: Pérdorni vetém vajin ekskluziv té
zinxhirit té sharrés pér veglat Makita ose vajra
ekuivalente qé disponohen né treg.

VINI RE: Kurré mos pérdorni vaj me pluhur dhe
grimca apo vaj gé avullon.

VINI RE: Kur krasitni pemé&, pérdorni vaj botanik.
Vaji mineral i démton pemét.

VINI RE: Para se té filloni prerjen, sigurohuni
qé kapaku i depozités sé vajit té jeté vidhosur
tamam.

Zinxhiri i sharrés lubrifikohet automatikisht kur vegla

éshté né pérdorim. Kontrolloni sasiné e vajit t&¢ mbetur

né depozitén e vajit né ményré periodike pérmes

dritares sé kontrollit té vajit.

» Fig.20: 1. Dritarja e kontrollit té vajit 2. Kapaku i
depozités sé vajit

Pér t& mbushur vajin, ndigni hapat e méposhtém:

1.  Pastrojeni miré zonén rreth kapakut té depozités
sé vajit pér té parandaluar hyrjen e pluhurit né
depozitén e vajit.

2. Vendosni veglén anash.

3. Shtypni butonin mbi kapakun e depozités sé vaijit

né ményré gé butoni né anén tjetér té géndrojé lart,

dhe mé pas higni kapakun e depozités sé vajit duke e

rrotulluar.

» Fig.21: 1. Kapaku i depozités sé vajit 2. Shtréngimi
3. Lirimi

4.  Mbusheni depozitén e vaijit me vaj. Sasia e duhur
e vajit éshté 55 ml.

5. Véreni sérish né vend kapakun e depozités sé
vajit dhe shtréngojeni fort.

6.  Fshini me kujdes vajin e zinxhirit g¢ mund té
derdhet.

SHENIM: Nése éshté e véshtiré qé té higet kapaku i
depozités sé vajit, futni majén e kagavidés sé sheshté
né té carén e kapakut té depozités sé vajit dhe mé
pas higeni kapakun e depozités sé vajit duke e
rrotulluar né drejtim té kundért t€ akrepave té orés.

» Fig.22: 1.E ¢ara 2. Kagavidé e sheshté

Pas rimbushjes, mbajeni veglén larg nga materialit qé
do té pritet. Filloni dhe prisni derisa lubrifikimi i zinxhirit
té sharrés té jeté i pérshtatshém.

» Fig.23

Puna me veglén

AKUIDES: Mbajini té gjitha pjesét e trupit larg
zinxhirit té sharrés ndérkohé qé vegla éshté duke
punuar.

AKUIDES: Mbajeni veglén fort me té dyja duart
ndérsa vegla éshté né puné.

AKUIDES: Mos u zgjatni mé shumé seg duhet.
Mbani né cdo moment kémbét né pozicionin e
duhur dhe ruani ekuilibrin.

VINI RE: Asnjéheré mos e tundni apo e Iéshoni
neé toké veglén.

VINI RE: Mos i mbuloni vrimat e ajrimit té veglés.

Pérpara se té ndizni veglén, silleni bazén e shufrés
udhézuese dhe pjesén mbéshtetése té trupit té veglés
né kontakt me degén gé do té pritet si¢ tregohet né
figuré. Gjaté kontaktit t& degés me veglén dhe shufrén
udhézuese, ndizeni veglén dhe sharrojeni degén duke e
|évizur veglén poshté pérgjaté degés.

» Fig.24

AKUIDES: Pérpara veprimit té prerjes,
sigurohuni qé dega qé té pritet éshté né kontakt
me bazén e shufrés udhézuese dhe pjesés
mbéshtetése té trupit té veglés. Pérndryshe, vegla
mund té térhiget drejt majés sé shufrés udhézuese
dhe shufra udhézuese mund té Iékundet, dhe mund
té rezultojé né l1éndim.

Transportimi i veglés

Pérpara transportimit té veglés, gjithmoné higni kutiné e
baterisé nga vegla. Mé pas vendosni kapakun e shufrés
udhézuese. Gjithashtu mbulojeni kutiné e baterisé me
kapakun e baterisé.
» Fig.25: 1. Kapaku i shufrés udhézuese 2. Kapaku

i baterisé
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MIREMBAJTJA

AKUJIDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla té
jeté fikur dhe té jeté hequr nga bateria pérpara se
té kryeni inspektimin apo mirémbaijtjen.
AKUIDES: Vini gjithmoné doreza kur kryeni njé
inspektim ose mirémbajtje.

VINI RE: Mos pérdorni kurré benziné, benziné
pastrimi, hollues, alkool dhe té ngjashme. Mund
té shkaktoni ¢ngjyrosje, deformime ose krisje.

Pér té ruajtur SIGURINE dhe QENDRUESHMERINE,
riparimet dhe ¢do mirémbaijtje apo rregullim tjetér duhen
kryer nga gendrat e autorizuara té shérbimit ose té
shérbimit té fabrikés té Makita-s, duke pérdorur gjithnjé
pjesé kémbimi té Makita-s.

Mprehja e sharrés me zinxhir

Mprihni sharrén me zinxhir kur:

. Prodhohet tallash i grimcuar kur pritet dru i
lagésht;

. Zinxhiri e depérton drurin me véshtirési, edhe kur
ushtrohet presion i larté;

. Tehu prerés duket qé éshté démtuar;

. Kur sharra térheq majtas ose djathtas né dru.
(shkaktohet nga mprehja jo e barabarté e zinxhirit
té sharrés ose démtimi i tij vetém né njé ané)

Mpriheni vazhdimisht zinxhirin e sharrés, por ¢do heré
nga pak. Dy ose tre kalime me limé zakonisht mjaftojné
pér mprehje rutiné. Kur zinxhiri i sharrés éshté mprehur
disa heré, dérgojeni pér ta mprehur te gendra joné e
autorizuar e shérbimit.

Kriteret e mprehjes:

APARALAIMERIM: Njé distancé e madhe
ndérmjet tehut prerés dhe matésit té thellésisé rrit
rrezikun e kundérveprimit.

» Fig.26: 1. Gjatésia e prerésit 2. Distanca ndérmijet
tehut prerés dhe matésit té thellésisé
3. Gjatésia minimale e prerésit (3 mm)

—  Té gjitha gjatésité e prerésit duhet té jené té
barabarta. Gjatésité e ndryshme té prerésit nuk
lejojné gé zinxhiri t€ punojé miré dhe mund té
shkaktojné prishjen e tij.

—  Mos e mprihni zinxhirin kur gjatésia e prerésit
ka arritur 3 mm ose mé pak. Zinxhiri duhet té
zévendésohet me njé té ri.

— Trashésia e ashklés pércaktohet nga distanca
ndérmjet matésit té thellésisé (hundézés sé
rrumbullakét) dhe tehut prerés.

— Rezultatet mé té mira té prerjes arrihen né
distancat e méposhtme ndérmijet tehut prerés dhe
matésit té thellésisé.

. Fleta e zinxhirit 80TXL: 0,65 mm

» Fig.27

—  Kéndii mprehjes prej 30° duhet té jeté i njéjté pér
té gjithé prerésit. Ndryshimet né kéndin e prerésit
béjné gé zinxhiri té& keté probleme gjaté punés,
pérshpejtojné konsumimin e tij dhe gojné né
prishje té zinxhirit.

—  Pérdorni njé limé té pérshtatshme té rrumbullakét
né ményré qé té ruhet kéndi i duhur i mprehjes
ndaj dhémbéve.

. Fleta e zinxhirit 80TXL: 55°

Limadhe udhézuesiilimés

— Pérdorni njé limé té rrumbullakét t& posagme
(aksesor opsional) pér zinxhirét e sharrave pér té
mprehur zinxhirin. Limat e rrumbullakéta normale
nuk jané té pérshtatshme.

—  Diametri i limés sé rrumbullakét pér secilin zinxhir
sharre éshté si mé poshté:

. Fleta e zinxhirit 80TXL: 4,0 mm

— Lima duhet té punojé me prerésin vetém me
prekjen ballore. Higni limén nga prerési gjaté
prekjes né kthim.

—  NEé fillim mprihni prerésin mé té shkurtér. Mé pas
gjatésia e kétij prerési béhet gjatésia standarde
pér té gjithé prerésit e tjeré té zinxhirit té sharrés.

—  Udhézoni limén sig tregohet né figuré.

» Fig.28: 1. Lima 2. Zinxhiri i sharrés

— Lima mund té drejtohet mé lehté nése pérdoret
njé mbajtés i limés (aksesor opsional). Mbajtési
i limés ka disa shénime pér kéndin e sakté té
mprehjes prej 30° (bashkérenditni shénimet
paralele me zinxhirin e sharrés) dhe kufizon
thellésiné e depértimit (deri né 4/5 e diametrit té
limés).

» Fig.29: 1. Mbaijtésiilimés

— Pasi té keni mprehur zinxhirin, kontrolloni lartésiné
e matésit té thellésisé me ané té njé vegle pér
matjen e zinxhirit (aksesor opsional).

» Fig.30

— Higni ¢do material projektues, sado i vogél qofté,
me njé limé té veganté té sheshté (aksesor
opsional).

—  Rrumbullakosni sérish pjesén e pérparme té
matésit té thellésisé.

Pastrimi i shufrés udhézuese

Ciflat dhe tallashi akumulohen né kanalin e shufrés
udhézuese. Ato mund té bllokojné kanalin e shufrés dhe
véshtirésojné qarkullimin e vajit. Pastroni ashklat dhe
tallashin sa heré gé e mprihni ose zévendésoni zinxhirin
e sharrés.

» Fig.31

Pastrimi i kapakut té rrotés sé

dhémbézuar

Ciflat dhe tallashi akumulohen brenda né kapakun

e rrotés sé dhémbézuar. Higni kapakun e rrotés sé
dhémbézuar dhe zinxhirin e sharrés nga vegla dhe mé
pas pastroni ciflat dhe tallashin.

» Fig.32
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Pastrimi i vriimés sé vajosjes

Pluhuri ose grimca té iméta mund té akumulohen te
vrima e vajosjes gjaté pérdorimit. Kéto pluhura ose
grimca té iméta mund té pengojné garkullimin e vajit
dhe té shkaktojné lubrifikim t€ pamjaftueshém né té
gjithé zinxhirin e sharrés. Kur né pjesén e sipérme té
shufrés udhézuese nuk ka vajosje té mjaftueshme,
pastroni vrimén e vajosjes si mé poshté.

1.  Higni kapakun e rrotés sé€ dhémbézuar dhe
zinxhirin e sharrés nga vegla.

2. Higni pluhurin ose grimcat e iméta duke pérdorur

njé kacavidé té pérshtatur ose té ngjashme.

» Fig.33: 1. Kacavidé e sheshté 2. Vrima e shkarkimit
té vaijit

3. Futeni kutiné e baterisé né vegél. Térhigni

kémbézén e gelésit pér té pastruar pluhurin ose grimcat

e akumuluara né vrimén e vajosjes duke kulluar vajin e

zinxhirit.

4. Higni kutiné e baterisé nga vegla. Rivendoseni

kapakun e rrotézés sé dhémbézuar dhe zinxhirin e

sharrés, dhe shufrén udhézuese né vegél.

Zévendésimi i rrotés sé dhémbézuar

AKUIDES: Rrota e dhémbézuar e konsumuar
e démton zinxhirin e ri té sharrés. Né kété rast
zévendésoni rrotén e dhémbézuar.

Pérpara se té vendosni njé zinxhir té ri sharre,

kontrolloni gjendjen e rrotés sé dhémbézuar.

» Fig.34: 1. Rrotéza e dhémbézuar 2. Zonat qé do té
konsumohen

Gjithmoné vendosni njé unazé té re bllokimi kur
zévendésoni rrotén e dhémbézuar.
» Fig.35: 1.Unaza bllokuese 2. Rrotéza e dhémbézuar

VINI RE: Sigurohuni qé rrotéza e dhémbézuar té
instalohet si¢ tregohet né figuré.

Magazinimi i veglés

1. Pastrojeni veglén para magazinimit. Pastroni
ashklat dhe tallashin nga vegla pasi té keni hequr
kapakun e rrotés sé dhémbézuar.

2. Pasité keni pastruar veglén, ndizeni pa ngarkesé pune
pér té lubrifikuar zinxhirin e sharrés dhe shufrén udhézuese.

3. Mbulojeni shufrén udhézuese me kapakun e
shufrés udhézuese.

4.  Zbrazni depozitén e vajit.

zimet pér mirémbajtjen periodike

Pér té siguruar jetégjatési, pér té parandaluar démin dhe pér té siguruar funksionimin e ploté té tipareve té sigurisé
mirémbaijtja e méposhtme duhet té kryhet rregullisht. Pretendimet pér garanci pranohen vetém nése kjo puné kryhet
rregullisht dhe si¢ duhet. Moskryerja e punés sé pérshkruar t&€ mirémbaijtjes mund té cojé né aksidente! Pérdoruesi

i veglés nuk duhet té kryejé punime mirémbajtése qé nuk parashikohen né manualin e pérdorimit. Té gjitha kéto
punime duhet t&€ béhen nga gendra joné e autorizuar e shérbimit.

Shénoni artikullin / Koha e Pérpara Cdo dité Cdo javé Cdo 3 muaj Cdo vit Pérpara
pérdorimit pérdorimit magazinimit
E gjithé vegla | Inspektim. \/ - - - - -
Pastrim. - \/ - - - -
Kontrollojeni - - - -
te gendra e \/ \/
autorizuar e
shérbimit.
Zinxhiri i Inspektim. - - - - -
sharrés \/
Mprehje sipas - - - ~ ~
nevojés. \/
Shufra Inspektim. - - - -
udhézuese \/ \/
Higeni nga vegla. - - - - - \/
Lubrifikimi i Kontrolloni \/ - - - - -
zinxhirit nivelin e vajit.
Kémbéza e Inspektim. - - - - -
celésit \/
Levae Inspektim. - - - - -
bllokimit \/
Kapaku i Kontrolloni \/ - - - - -
depozités sé shtréngimin.
vajit
Vidat dhe Inspektim. - - - - -
dadot ‘/
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NDREQJA E DEFEKTEVE

Pérpara se té kérkoni riparime béni inspektimet tuaja. Nése zbuloni ndonjé problem qé nuk shpjegohet né manual,
mos u mundoni t& gmontoni veglén. Por pér riparime drejtojuni Qendrave té Autorizuara té& Shérbimit Makita, duke
pérdorur gjithmoné pjesé zévendésuese Makita.

Statusi i kegfunksionimit

Shkaku

Veprimi

Vegla nuk ndizet.

Kutia e baterisé nuk éshté instaluar.

Instaloni njé kuti baterie té karikuar.

Problem me bateriné (tension i ulét).

Rikarikoni kutiné e baterisé. Nése rikarikimi
nuk éshté efikas, zévendésoni kutiné e
baterisé.

Motori ndalon punén pas njé pérdorimi
té vogél.

Niveli i karikimit té baterisé éshté i ulét.

Rikarikoni kutiné e baterisé. Nése rikarikimi
nuk éshté efikas, zévendésoni kutiné e
baterisé.

Nuk ka vaj né zinxhir.

Depozita e vaijit éshté bosh.

Mbushni depozitén e vajit.

Kanali udhézues i vajit éshté i ndotur.

Pastroni kanalin.

Vegla nuk arrin RPM maksimale.

Kutia e baterisé nuk éshté instaluar miré.

Instaloni kutiné e baterisé si¢ pérshkruhet
né kété manual.

Fuqia e baterisé bie.

Rikarikoni kutiné e baterisé. Nése rikarikimi
nuk éshté efikas, z&vendésoni kutiné e
baterisé.

Sistemi i [évizjes nuk funksionon miré.

Kérkojini gendrés sé autorizuar té
shérbimit né rajonin tuaj ta riparojé.

Dridhje jonormale:
Ndalojeni menjéheré veglén!

Lironi shufrén udhézuese ose zinxhirin e
sharrés.

Rregulloni shufrén udhézuese dhe
tendosjen e zinxhirit té sharrés.

Kegfunksionim i veglés.

Kérkojini gendrés sé autorizuar té
shérbimit né rajonin tuaj ta riparojé.

Zinxhiri i sharrés nuk mund té instalohet.

Kombinimi i zinxhirit t& sharrés dhe i

rrotézés sé dhémbézuar nuk éshté i sakté.

Pérdorni kombinimin e duhur té zinxhirit t&
sharrés dhe rrotézés sé dhémbézuar duke
iu referuar seksionit pér specifikimet.

AKSESORE OPSIONALE

AKUJIDES: Kéta aksesoré ose shtojca
rekomandohen pér pérdorim me veglén Makita té
pércaktuar né kété manual. Pérdorimi i aksesoréve
apo shtojcave té tjera ndryshe nga kéto mund

té pérbéjé rrezik Iéndimi. Aksesorét ose shtojcat
pérdorini vetém pér géllimin e tyre té pércaktuar.

Nése keni nevojé pér mé shumé té dhéna né lidhje
me aksesorét, pyesni gendrén vendore té shérbimit té

Makita-s.

. Zinxhiri i sharrés

. Shufra udhézuese

. Kapaku i shufrés udhézuese
. Lima

. Canta e veglave

. Bateri dhe karikues origjinal Makita

SHENIM: Disa artikuj té listés mund té pérfshihen né
paketén e veglés si aksesoré standardé. Ato mund té
ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.
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BBIJITAPCKU (MpeBoa Ha opurMHanHuTe MHCTPYKLMK)

CNEUNOUKALINA

Mogen:

UC100D

O6Lia AbMKMHA
(6e3 Bogelya wrHa n 6atepust)

350 mm

HomuHanHo HanpexeHune

MocTosiHHO HanpexeHue 10,8 V - 12 V makc.

HeTHo Terno *1 1,0 kr
*2 1,56-1,6«kr
Bopelua WnHa cbe cTaHaapTHa AbKUHa 100 mm
MpenopbunTenHa AbMmk1MHa Ha BofdelyaTa WwuHa 100 mm
Mpunoxwvm Tun pexelua Bepura 80TXL
(HanpaBeTe cnpaska c Tabnuuara no-gony)
3b6HO koneno Bpoit 3b6un 7
CTbnka 0,325"
CkopocT Ha Bepurata 0-8,0wm/c
(0 — 480 m/mMuH)
Obem Ha MacrneHns pesepeoap Ha Bepurata 55 cm®

. I'Iopa,qvl HallaTa HenpekbCHaTa Haquo-paaBonHa OEeNHOCT NocoYeHnTe TYK CI'IeLl,VICbI/IKaLI,VIVI mMorat aa 6baar

npomeHeHun 6e3 npegnsBecTue.

. Cneundukaummnte MoXxe Aa ca pasnuyHu B pasnunyHuTe AbpKaBu.
*1: Terno 6e3 BepuraTa Ha Tp1OHa, BOAeLLATa LUMHA, kKanbda Ha BogeLlaTta LWrHa, MacnoTo 1 akymynaTtopHaTa(ute)

6atepusi(n).

*2: Haii-nekata v Han-TexxkaTa KoMG1HaLmm 3a Terno B CbOTBETCTBYE C Npouenypata Ha EPTA 01/2014. Ternoto
MOXe [a ce pa3nuyaBa B 3aBUCHMOCT OT NPUHAANEXHOCTTa(MTe), BKIOYUTENHO akymynaTopHaTta(ute) 6atepusi(m).

Kom6u1Hauus ot Bepura Ha TpMOHa, BoAella WnHa u 3L6Ho koneno

Tun pexelia Bepura 80TXL
Bpoii 3agBmxBaLLm 3BeHa 26
Bopeuwa wuHa [bmkuHa Ha BoZellaTa WyHa 100 mm
[AbmxuHa Ha psasaHe 111 Mm
Ctbnka 0,325"
Kanubposka 1,1 MM
Tun LLvHa c TBbpAa npefHa yact
3b6Ho koneno Bpolii 3661 7
Crbnka 0,325"

NPOTWBEH Cryyai MOXe [la Ce MoMy4n TEXKO HapaHsiBaHe.

AHPEHYI'IPE)KHEHME: M3nonsgaiiTe nogxoasia KoMBGMHaLMA OT BOAELLa WWHA 1 Bepura Ha TpuoHa. B

Mpunoxuma akymynatopHa 6atepus 1 3apsigHO YCTPOUCTBO

AkymynaTtopHa 6atepusi

BL1016 / BL1021B / BL1041B

3apsaHo ycTponcTBO

DC10SA/DC10SB / DC10WC / DC10WD / DC18RE

3aBUCUMOCT OT pernoHa Ha MeCTOXUBEEHE.

. Hsikoun ot aKymynaTtopHuTe GaTepI/IVI n 3apagHuTe yCTpOVICTBa, NMOCOYeHu No-rope, MoXxe aa He ca Hann4yHu B

BaHe n/unm noxap.

AﬂPE,qynPE)KﬂEHME: N3non3sBgaiTe caMo NOCOYEHUTE NO-rope aKymynaTopHu 6aTepum 1 3apsaaHu
ycTponcTBa. M3nonasaHeTo Ha Apyrv akyMynaTopHu 6atepu 1 3apsiiHi YCTPOMCTBA MOXE [a NMPUYMHU HapaHsi-
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Mo-gony ca onucaHy CMMBOMKUTE, KOUTO MOXE [a ce
M3Mon3Bar 3a Tasn MalnHa. 3aabIKUTENHO e Aa ce
3ano3HaeTe ¢ TeEXHWUTe 3Ha4YeHusl, Npeam aa NnpucTbNuTe
KbM paboTa.

MpoyeTeTe pLKOBOACTBOTO 3a
ekcnioatauma.

Hocete 3aLlUNTHU o4una 1 npeanasHu
cpefcTea 3a ywure.

Mpu paboTa ¢ MHCTPYyMEHTa BUHAM
13nonaBsanTe v ABETE CU pbLie.

Ma3ete ce oT oGpaTteH yaap 1 u3bsreainte
KOHTaKT C BbpXa Ha LWuHaTa.

[a He ce usnara Ha Bb3eNCTBMETO Ha
Bnara.

mm MakcumanHa AonycTtuMa ObIMKUHa Ha
psisaHe

[Mocoka Ha ABWXeHWe Ha Bepurata

Ni-MH Camo 3a cTpaHnu oT EC

Li-ion Mopaan Hann4neTo Ha onacH KoMMo-
HEHTV B 060pyABaHETO OTnagbLuUTe OT
€MNeKTPUYECKO 1 eNekTPOHHO obopyaBaHe,
akymynaTtopw 1 6atepuu Moxe Aa umat
OTPULLATENHO Bb3AENCTBME BbPXY OKOM-
HaTa cpeaa 1 YOBELLKOTO 3ApaBe.
He u3xBbpnsiiiTe enekTpuyeckn u enek-
TPOHHM ypeau unu 6atepum ¢ Gutoute
oTnaabum!
CobrnacHo EBponeiickata avpekTuea 3a
oTnagbLyTe OT eNEeKTPUYECKO 1 ENEKTPOHHO
oGopyaBaHe 1 akymynatopu n 6atepum n
oTnagbuy OT akymynatopu u 6atepum n
HEHOTO afjanTupaHe KbM HaLWMOHANHOTO
3aKOHOAATENCTBO, OTMNaAbLMUTE OT eNeKTpu-
YeCcKo 1 enekTpoHHo obopyaBaHe, 6aTepun
1 akymynatopw Tpsiba fa ce cbbupat
OTZENHO 1 1a Ce AOCTaBAT [0 OTAeNeH
cbbupaTerneH NyHKT 3a oTnagbLm, PYHKLMO-
HUpaLL, CbIMacHo HapeaduTe 3a onaseaHe
Ha oKonHaTta cpeja.
ToBa e yka3aHo Ype3 CMBOJ1 Ha 3a4epTaHa
C KpBCT Kodha Ha korenua, nocTaBeH BbpXy
obopyasaHeTo.

FapaHTmpaHo HMBO Ha 3ByKOBa MOLLHOCT
cbrnacHo Avpektueata Ha EC 3a wymo-
BUTE EMUCUN Ha CbOPBXKEHUs, NnpeHa3Ha-
YeHu 3a yn0Tpe6a WN3BbH CrpagunTe.

HuBo Ha 3BYKOBa MOLLHOCT CbrfiacHO
PernameHTa 3a ynpasneHue Ha wymMa Ha
Hos tOxeH Yenc, ABcTpanusi

lNMpepHasHavyeHue

To31 MHCTPYMEHT e NpeAHa3HaYeH 3a psiaHe Ha KIoHM
Ha [bpBETa MU XpacTy Ype3 Bepura Ha TPUOH.

O6MYatHOTO HMBO Ha LWyMa C TEroBeH kKoeduLmneHT A,
onpegeneHo cbrnacHo EN62841-4-1:

HuBo Ha 3ByKOBO HansraHe (L;,) : 76 dB(A)

HuBo Ha 3BykoBa MoLHOCT (Ly,) : 87 dB (A)
KoeduuueHT Ha HeonpeaenerocT (K): 3 dB(A)

3ABENEXKA: O6siBeHaTa(MTe) CTOMHOCT(M) Ha
LyMOBUTE eMucum e(ca) namepeHa(un) B CbOTBET-
CTBWE CbC CTaHAAPTHU METOAU 3a U3NUTBAHE U MOXe
[a ce 13non3ea(T) 3a CpaBHsABaHEe Ha UHCTPYMEHTH.
3ABEJNEXKA: O6sBeHOTO(MTE) CTOMHOCT(M) Ha
LYMOBM EMUCUM MOXE Aa ce U3Mon3Ba(T) CbLLOo 1 3a
npeaBapuTeniHa oueHka Ha BpeAHOTO Bb3AencTBurE.

AI'IPE,QY TIPEXKEHUE: W3non3zeaiiTe npen-

nas3Hu cpeacTBa 3a crnyxa.

AI'IPE,QYI'IPE)K,HEHME: HuBoTO Ha Wwyma npu
paboTa c eneKTpMYecKkus UHCTPYMEHT MoXe Aa
ce pasnuyaBa oT o6siBeHaTa(uTe) CTOMHOCT(M)

B 3aBUCMMOCT OT Ha4uHa Ha U3non3BaHe Ha
VHCTPYMeHTa, No-cneunanHo Kakbs agetann ce
o6pa6oTBa.

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHME: 3agbnkuTenHo onpe-
AeneTte npeanasHU MepKy 3a 3aliMTa Ha onepa-
TOpa Bb3 OCHOBA Ha OL|eHKa Ha PUCKa B pearnHu
paboTHU ycrioBus (kaTo ce B3emaT Npeasua
BCUYKU eTanu Ha PaboTHUS LMKbI1, KaTO Hanpu-
Mep MOMEHTA Ha U3KIIoYBaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTa,
paboTara Ha npaseH xof, KakTo U BpeMeTo Ha

3apencTBaHe).

Ob6LwaTa CTONHOCT Ha BUBpaumuTe (Cyma oT Tpy 0COBM
BeKTopa), onpeaeneHa cbrnacHo EN62841-4-1:
PaboTeH pexum: pszaHe Ha AbpPBO

HuBO Ha BUGpaLMnTe (ayw): 4,8 M/c”

KoeduumeHT Ha HeonpeneneHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?

3ABENEXKA: O6sBeHaTa(ute) obLa(un) cToHocT(u)
Ha BUbpauumuTe e(ca) namepeHa(u) B CboTBETCTBUE
CbC CTaHAAPTHU METOAM 3a U3NUTBaHE 1 MOXe Aa ce
13non3ea(T) 3a CpaBHABaHE Ha NHCTPYMEHTH.

3ABENEXKA: O6siBeHaTa(uTe) obLia(m) cToun-
HOCT(M) Ha BUOpauumTe Moxe aa ce 13nonssa(T)
CbLLUO 1 3a NpeaBapuTeriHa oLueHKa Ha BpegHoTo
Bb3aeNCTBME.

AI'IPE,q.VI'IPE)K,QEHME: HuBoto Ha BuGpa-
uuuTe Npu paboTa ¢ eNeKTPUYECKUA MHCTPYMEHT
MoOXe /la ce pa3nimyaBa oT o6siBeHaTa(uTe) cTomn-
HOCT(1) B 3aBUCMMOCT OT Ha4MHa Ha usnonssaHe
Ha MHCTPYMeHTa, No-cneunanHo KakbB AeTaunn ce
obpa6oTtBa.

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHME: 3agbnkuTenHo onpe-
AeneTe npeanasHY Mepku 3a 3alyuUTa Ha onepa-
TOpa Bb3 OCHOBA Ha OLIeHKa Ha PUCKa B peariHu
paboTHM ycroBus (kaTo ce B3emaT npeaBua
BCUYKM eTanu Ha paboTHUA LUMKbI1, KaTO Hanpu-
Mep MOMEHTa Ha U3KIIoYBaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTa,
paboTara Ha npa3eH xof, KaKTo U BpeMeTo Ha
3apencTBaHe).

D,eKnapawal 3a CboTBeTCTBMe

Camo 3a esponelickume cmpaHu

[eknapaunnTe 3a CbOTBETCTBUE Ca BKITKOYEHU B AHEKC
A KbM Tasun MHCTPYKLUs 3a ynoTtpeba.
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NPEAYNPEXOEHUA 3A
BE3OMNMACHOCT

O6LwWu npeaynpexaeHns 3a
6e3onacHocCT npu paboTta c
eneKTPUYeCKN MHCTPYMEHTHU

AI‘IPE,CIYHPE)KHEHME MpoueTeTe BCUUKK
npeaynpexaeHns, MHCTPYKLMK, AOCTPaLmun n
cneundmkaumnm 3a 6e3onacHocCT, NpeoCTaBEHN C
TO3U eNeKTPU4eCKM MHCTPYMeHT. pu HecnaseaHe
Ha n3bpoeHnTe No-A0My UHCTPYKLMU MMa ONacHOCT OT
TOKOB yAap, Noxap W/unu TeXKOo HapaHsiBaHe.

3anaseTe BCUYKMU npeaynpexae-
HUA U UHCTPYKLUM 3a CripaBKa B
Oobaoelue.

TepMUHBT "enekTpUYeckn MHCTPYMEHT" B Npeaynpex-
[leHnsaTa ce OTHACs 3a BaLUWsi MHCTPYMEHT (C kaben
3a BKIlOYBaHe B Mpexara) unu pabortely Ha 6atepumn
(6e3kMYEH) eNneKTPUYECKN NHCTPYMEHT.

O6LwWwu npeaynpexaneHus 3a

6e3onacHocT 3a TPUOHUTE 3a KITOHU

1. KoraTo TPMOHBT 3a KNOHU paboTu, ApbXKTE
BCMYKM 4acTH Ha TANOTO CU Ha pa3cTosiHue oT
Bepurara Ha TpuoHa. lMpeau na ctaptupare
TpUOHa 3a KIOHU, ce yBepeTe, Ye Bepurarta Ha
TpUoOHa He ce gonupa Ao Huwo. CekyHaa HeB-
HUMaHue no Bpeme Ha paboTa ¢ TpMOHa 3a KINOoHW
MOXe Aa AOBEAE [0 3anfmTaHe Ha Apexu unm
4acTu OT TANOTO BbB Bepurata Ha TpMoHa.

2. BwHaru ppbXTe TpPMOHa 3a KNIOHU C efiHa pbka
3a 3aHaTa pbKoxBaTKa, a C Apyrara — 3a cno-
MaraTerniHaTta pbKoxBaTKa.

3.  [pBbXTe TPUOHA 3a KNOHU CaMO 3a U30Nu-
paHMTe NOBbLPXHOCTM 3a XBalljaHe, 3aLLOTO
Bepurata Ha TPUOHa MoXe Briese B KOHTaKT
CbC CKPUTU NpoBoAHULM. [py foKOCBaHe Ha
Bepwurata Ha TpuoHa 10 NPOBOAHWMK Mof Hanpe-
XeHne OTKpUTUTE MeTarlH1 YacTu Ha TPMOHa 3a
KIMOHM MOXe [ia Ce OKaXaT CbLLO Mo HanpexeHue
1 onepaTopbT Aa Nosyyy TOKOB yaap.

4.  W3non3BsaiTe npeanasHu cpeAcTBa 3a o4muTe.
MpenoptbuBa ce u n3non3saHe Ha NpeAnasHu
cpeAcTBa 3a crnyxa, rnaBara, pbLeTe, KpakaTta
u cTbnanara. MNoaxoaswuTe nNpeanasHu cpea-
cTBa 61xa Hamanumn cepro3HoCTTa Ha HapaHsiBa-
HUsITa OT NETALM OTNagbLM UMK CryYaeH KOHTaKT
[0 Bepurata Ha TpuoHa.

5. He paGoteTe ¢ TpMoHa 3a KNOHM, KOraTo cTe Ha
ABLPBO, Ha cTbn6a, BbpXY NOKPUB UMM KaKBaTo 1 Aa
e HecTabunHa onopa. PaboTara C TPUOH 3a KNOHM No
TO3M HAYMH MOXE @ MPUYNHIA CEPUO3HO HapaHsBaHe.

6. BwuHaru cTbnBanTe 3apaBo U paboTeTe ¢
TPVOHa 3a KITOHW CaMO KOraTo cTouTe Ha
HenoABWXHA, HaAeX/AHa U paBHa NOBBLPXHOCT.
XnbaraBuTe U HeCTabunHM NOBbLPXHOCTU MoraT
[a NPpUYNHAT 3aryba Ha paBHOBECUE MUNN Ha KOH-
TPON BbPXY TPMOHA 3a KIOHMW.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

KoraTo pexeTte KNOH, KOWTO € NOANOXEH Ha
HamnpexeHue, BHUMaBaiTe 3a OTCKayaHeTo My.
Mpwn ocBObOXAABaHE HA HANPEXEHNETO BbPXY
BMakHaTa Ha AbpBecKHaTa KNoHbT MOXe Aa
OTCKOYM KaTo Npy>XnHa 1 Aa yaapu onepaTopa
n/vnu fa n3xsbpnn TPMOHA 3a KIMOHW, KOWTO Aa
ocTaHe U3BbH KOHTPON.

BbaeTe U3knoUUTENHO BHUMATENHU, KOraTo
pexeTte xpacTu u domaaHku. Bepurata moxe ga
3aKneLmn TbHKUA MaTepuan 1 Aa ro usxebpnu KbM
Bac, U1 Aa BM U3BaAM OT paBHOBECHE.

HoceTe TproHa 3a KNOHMU B U3KIOYEHO ChC-
TOsIHME M Ha pa3CcTosiHue oT TAnoto cu. Mpwu
TpaHcnopTUpaHe UK CbXpaHeHne Ha TPUOoHa
3a KNOHU 3aAbIMKUTENTHO craranTe Kanaka Ha
BojelyaTa WwuHa. NpaBunHoto 6opaseHe ¢ Tpu-
OHa 3a KIOHW HamansiBa BEPOsiTHOCTTa 3a Cny-
YaeH KOHTaKT C ABUXellaTa ce Bepura Ha TpuoHa.
CnepBaiTe MHCTPYKLUUUTE 32 CMa3BaHe, 06TAraHe
Ha Bepurara u CMsiHa Ha LuMHaTa 1 Bepurara.
HenpasunHo o6TerHata unu cMasaHa Bepura Moxe
[a ce cKbCa UNu1 [ja yBenu4y onacHocTTa OT OTKaT.
PexeTte camo AbpBeH maTtepuan. He nsnons-
BaWTe TPMOHA 3a KITOHU 3a AeNHOCT, 3a

KOSITO He e npeAHa3HavyeH. Hanpumep: He
v3nonsBanTe TPMOHA 3a KITOHM 3a pA3aHe Ha
MeTan, nnacTmaca, TyXnv unu apyru cTpo-
WUTeNHN MaTepuanu, pasnuyHu oT AbpBo.
M3non3BaHeTo Ha TpMOHa 3a KIOHU 3a AetHoCTH,
3a KOUTO He e NpeAHasHaveH, Moxe Ja Aosene A0
onacHa cutyauus.

To3u TPMOH 3a KITOHU He e NpeAHa3HayveH 3a
cey Ha AbpBeTa. /3non3saHeTo Ha TpMOHa 3a
KIMOHW 3a [eNHOCTY, 3a KOUTO He e NpefHasHau4eH,
MOXe Aa AoBefe [0 CEPUO3HO HapaHsiBaHe Ha
onepaTopa Uin Ha CTpaHUYHK nuua.

CnepnBaiTe BCMYKA MHCTPYKLMM NPU NOYUCTBaHE
Ha 3aceflHanusa martepuar, CbXpaHsBaHe Unu
o6cnyxBaHe Ha TPUOHA 3a KINOHU. YBepeTe ce, Yye
NpeBKIOYBaTENAT € B U3KITIOYEHO MOSIoXKEeHNE U
aKymynartopHaTa 6aTepus e ussageHa.

MpuynHKM 1 HauMHM 3a NpeaoTBpaTABaHe Ha
OTKaT oT oneparopa:

OTkaT MOXe Aa ce Norny4u, KoraTo YenoTo Unu
BbPXbT Ha BofellaTa WuHa JOKOCHE NpeaMeT nim
KoraTo AibpPBOTO Ce 3aTBOPU 1 3aKneLLm Bepurata
Ha TpuoHa B cpesa.

B HsIKOM Criy4an KOHTaKTbT Ha Bbpxa MoXxe

[a npeam3BrKa BHe3anHa obpaTHa peakuus,
oTOnbCKBalikv BoAellaTa WyHa Harope 1 Hasag
KbM onepatopa.

3akneLBaHeTo Ha Bepurata Ha TpUOHa Mo ropHUs
pbb Ha BogelaTa WrHa Moxe Aa st u3byta 6bp3o
Hasaj KbM onepatopa.

W B oBata cnyvas moxe fa 3arybute KOHTpon
Haf TpPUOHa, KOEeTo MOXe Aa JoBeAe A0 Texka
TenecHa TpaBma. He pasuntante eAUHCTBEHO Ha
3aluTHUTE YCTPOICTBA, BrpadeHu B TpnoHa. Kato
nonaeaTesn Ha TPUOH 3a KINoHK, Bue Tpsbea aa
npeanpvemMeTte HAKOMKO CTbIKY, 3a Aa pexeTe 6e3
3110MONYKN U HapaHsiBaHUs.

OTKaThT e pe3ynTart oT HernpasunHa ynoTpeba

Ha TpUOHa 3a KINOHW U/UNK HecnasBaHe Ha pefa

1 ycrioBusita 3a paborta, kato Moxe fa 6bae
n3berHar npu cnaseaHe Ha NOCOYEHWTe No-Jony
npeanasHu Mepku:
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. ApbxXTe 3apaBo, kaTo 06BMeTE C NPBLCTU
PBKOXBATKUTE HA TPUOHA 3a KITOHU C
ABeTe CY pbLie U B NMOJIOXKEHME Ha TANOTO
M pbLeTe, KOETO NO3BONABA Aa yCTOUTE Ha
cunuTe npw oTtkat. Cunute npm oTkaT morat
fa 6baat KOHTpoNMpaH oT onepartopa, ako
ca B3eTu HeobxoaMMUTE npeanasHt Mepku.
He uanyckanTte TproHa 3a KIoHu.

» dur.1

. He ce npotsiraiite u He pexeTe Haf BUCO-
YuHaTa Ha pamoTo. ToBa LUE CNOMOTHE Aa
NpefoTBPaTUTE HEBOMEH KOHTAKT Ha BbpXa U
LLe fiafie Bb3MOXHOCT 3a No-A06bP KOHTPOn
Ha TPUOHa 3a KITOHW B HeoYaKBaHu CUTYyaLuu.

. M3non3sBaiTe camo pe3epBHM BOAELUM LIMHN
1 BEPUrY Ha TPUOHU, NOCOYEHM OT MPOU3BO-
AauTens. HenpasunHata 3amsiHa Ha BofeLunTe
LUMHM 1 BEPUINTE Ha TPUOHUTE MOXE Aa AoBeae
[0 CKbCBaHe Ha Bepurata u/unu otkar.

. CrnepBaiTe UHCTPYKLMUTE HA NPOU3BO-
AWTens 3a 3aTouBaHe U NOAAPBXKA Ha
Bepurarta Ha TpMoHa. HamansBsaHeTo Ha
BUCOYMHATA Ha kanubpoBskaTa 3a Ab/16o4unHa
MOXe fia foBeae A0 YBENUYEH PUCK OT OTKaT.

15. CnepBaiTe BCUYKM MHCTPYKLMM NPU NOYUCTBaHE

Ha 3acefHanus matepuan, CbXxpaHsiBaHe Unu

o6cnyXBaHe Ha TPMOHa 3a KNOHU. YBepeTe ce, Ye

NPeBKIIOYBATENSAT € B U3KITHOYEHO NOMOXEHNE U

aKymynaTopHarta 6atepus e u3BageHa.

[JonbAHUTENHU NHCTPYKLMY 3a
©e3onacHocT

JInyHun npeanasHun cpeacTBa

1. O6neknoTo Tpsibea Aa € NNbTHO [0 TAMNOTO, HO
6e3 fa orpaHuyaBa ABWKEHUATA.

2. TMo Bpeme Ha paboTa HoceTe CrneaHoTO npea-
nasHo obnekno:
. OpobpeHa kacka, ako MMa onacHoCT OT
nagaLLuu KnoHu n ap. Noao6Hu;
. Macka 3a nuueTto unm o4mna;
. Mopxopswm npeanasHy cpeacTsa 3a crnyxa
(aHTUdOHM nnn Tanm 3a yLuw). Mpn noucksatxe,
MOXeM Aia NPeAoCcTaByUM aHanM3 Ha Lwyma.
. MpennasHu pbkaBULKM OT TBbPAA KOXa;
. [bnrv naHTanoHu ot 3apas nnar;
. PaboTeH KOMOGVMHE30H OT YCTONYMB Ha Cpsi3-
BaHe nnar;
. 3awuTHM 06yBKM UnNn 60TU € HEXNb3raBu
noAMETKM, CTOMaHeHa nraTka Ha NpbCTUTe U
XacTap OT YCTOWYMB Ha Cpsi3BaHe Matepuarn;
. [rxaTenHa macka, KoraTo npu psi3aHeTo ce
BAMra npax (Hanp. ps3aHe Ha Cyxu AbpBa).
Pa6ota
1. MNpeawm pa 3anoyHeTe paboTa, npoBepeTe Aanu
WHCTPYMEHTHT € B M3PAAHO paboTHO CbCToA-
HWe 1 Aanu oTroBaps Ha HopmuTe 3a 6e3onac-
HocT. Mo-cneunanHo npoBepeTe Aanu:
. ABapwuiiHaTa cnvpayka paboTu U3psigHo;
. LLinHaTa n kanakbT Ha 3bOHOTO Konerno ca
MOHTUPaHU NPaBUIHO;
. Bepurarta e 3aToyeHa 1 obTerHata B CboT-
BETCTBME C HOPMUTE.

2. He cTtapTupanTe MHCTPyMeHTa C MOHTUPaH
Kanak Ha Bepurara. [py cTapTupaHe Ha UHCTpY-
MeHTa C MOHTWpaH kanak Ha Bepurata e Bb3-
MOXHO TO3M Kanak Aa 6bAe N3XBbprieH Hanpes,
KOeTo fja AoBede A0 HapaHsBaHe M NOBpean Ha
npeamMeTn OKoro onepaTopa.

3. He cToiiTe AMpeKTHO nNop KrnoHa, KOUTo ce
pexe. BHumaBanTe 3a napalm KnoHu.

4. He pa6oTteTe Cc MHCTpyMeHTa, KOorato BpemeTo
€ NOLLO MNN UMa PUCK OT CBETKaBULIU.

5. Korarto usnonssaTte MHCTPYMEHTa Ha rMMHecTa
noyBa, MOKbP CKIOH UMM XITb3raBa NoBbpX-
HOCT, BHUMaBaiTe KbAe CTbnBare.

Be3onacHocT npu pa6oTa ¢ enekTpu4ecku ToK n

akymynaTtopHara 6atepus

1. WU3bsareanTe onacHu cpean. MHCTPYMeHTBLT Aa He
ce U3Mon3Ba BbB BRaXHWU UNU MOKPU y4acTbLU U
Aa He ce u3nara Ha AbXA. [onagHanarta B MHCTPY-
MeHTa Bofa yBenvyaBa pucka oT TOKOB yAap.

2. He u3xBbpnsnTte akymynatopHata(ute) 6atepus(mn)
B OrbH. KneTkute Ha 6atepusita MoraT fa ekcrnnoau-
part. [poBepeTe MecTHUTE pa3nopendu 3a eBeHTyamnHu
CcrneumanHn MHCTPYKLIMM 33 YHULLIOXaBaHe.

3.  He oTBapsiiTe unu noBpexpanTe akymynarop-
HaTa 6aTepusa(u). M3TnyaumaT enekTponut nma
pa3sbkaalLo AeicTBYe U MOXE Aa YBPEAM o4uTe unm
koxata. Moxe aa 6bae TOKCUYEH NpU MorMbLUaHe.

4. He 3apexpanTte 6atepusaTa noa AbXKA UMY Ha
BRaXHU MecTa.

5.  He 3apexpaiTe akymynatopHata 6aTepusi Ha OTKpUTO.

6. He xBawanTe 3apsiAHOTO YCTPONCTBO, BKIHOUU-
TerlHO Wencena ¥ MU3BoAUTe My, C MOKpU pbLie.

7. He cmeHsnTe GaTepusita ¢ MOKpM pbLie.

8. He ocrtaBsitTe 6aTepusita noa AbXAa U He
3apexpaanTte, He M3NON3BaNTe U He CbXpPaHs-
BaWTe 6aTepusTa Ha BNaXHO UMM MOKPO MSICTO.

9. He MokpeTe knemute Ha 6aTepusiTa C TeYHO-
CTW, HanpuMep c Boaa, M He noTansnTe 6are-
pusATa. AKo Knemarta ce HamoKpu unu B 6aTepu-
siTa nonagHe TEeYHOCT, MOXe Aa Ce Nosyyn KbCo
CbeVHEeHMe 1 CbLLEeCTBYBa PUCK OT NperpsiBaHe,
noXxap Unu ekcnnosus.

10. Cnep kaTo usBaguTe 6aTepusita OT MaluMHaTa
WNu 3apsQHOTO YCTPOMUCTBO, YBepeTe ce, Ye
CTe CIOXUIMW Kanaka Ha 6atepusTa u A cbxpa-
HsIBaWTe Ha CyXO MACTO.

11. Ako aKkymynaTopHaTa 6aTepusi ce HamMOKpu,
n3TouyeTe BogaTa oT Hesl U crep ToBa A U36bLP-
weTte cbe cyxa kbpna. OcTaBeTe akymynarop-
HaTa 6aTepus Aa U3CBbXHE HaMbITHO Ha CyX0
MsicTO, NpeAu Aa A u3nonseare.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALLUTE
MHCTPYKUHNN.

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHME: HE nosBonsBainte
komcpopTa OT No3HaBaHeTO Ha NpoAykTa (npu-
AO6GUT Npu Abnrata My ynotpe6a) Aa 3aMeHu
CTPUKTHOTO cna3BaHe Ha NpaBunarta 3a 6e3sonac-
HOCT 3a BbnpocHus npoaykt. HENPABUITHATA
YMNOTPEBA n Hecna3BaHeTo Ha NpaBunara 3a
6e30nMacHOCT, NOCOYEHU B HACTOSALLOTO PHLKOBOA-
CTBO 3a eKcnsioaTtauusi, Moxe Aa foBeae A0 TEXKU

HapaHsABaHusA.
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BaxxHn MHCTPyKLUMK 3a 6e3onacHocT

3a akymynatopHarta 6arepusi

1. TMpeau Aa v3nonssaTe akyMynaTtopHaTta 6arte-
pus, npoyeTeTe BCUYKN MHCTPYKLIUM U Npeay-
npeauTernHU MapKUpoBKKM Ha (1) 3apagHoTo
yCTpOWCTBO 3a 6aTepuuTe, (2) 3a 6atepumnTe n
(3) 3a usnonsBalwyma 6atepumTe NPOAYKT.

2. He pasrno6sBaiiTe 1 He NPOMEHANTE aKymy-
naTtopHarta 6atepus. ToBa Moxe Ja npeaunssuka
noxap, nperpsisaHe Unv B3puB.

3.  AKO MOLWHOCTTa Ha MalUMHATa Hamariee MHOro,
BeAHara cnpeTe Aa pa6ortute. ToBa Moxe aa
AoBeAe A0 PUCK OT NperpsiBaHe, 40 Bb3MOXHU
M3rapsiHus 1 gaxe A0 €KCMo3uu.

4.  Ako B ouMTe BM NonagHe enekTponuT, uannak-
HeTe I'M C YMcTa BoAa M BeHara norbpcerte
nekapcka nomoll. ToBa Moxe Aa AoBeae A0
3ary6a Ha 3peHueTo BU.

5. He pnaBaiTe Ha KbCO aKymynaTopHuTe GaTepum:
(1) He pokocBaiiTe KnemuTe ¢ NPOBOAUMM

mMaTtepuanu.

(2) Ws3bsAreainTe cbxpaHsBaHETO Ha aKymyna-
TOpHUTe GaTepumn B KOHTENHEpP C ApYyrU
MeTariHu npeAMeTy KaTo MMPOHU, MOHETU
W Opyrv nogoGHu.

(3) He usnaranTe akymynaTtopHute 6atepun
Ha BoAa UINu AbXA,.

3akbcsiBaHeTO Ha akyMynaTopHa 6atepus

MoXe Aa AoBeAe A0 NPoTUYaHe Ha MHOro

CUIeH TOK, 10 NperpsiBaHe, A0 Bb3MOXHU n3ra-

PSAHUA 1 Aaxe Ao pa3naAaHe Ha 6aTepusTa.

6. He cbxpaHsBaiTe 1 He U3NON3BalTe UHCTPY-
MEeHTa U aKkyMynaTopHUTe 6aTepumn Ha MecTa,
KbAeTo TemnepaTypaTa MoXe Aa AOCTUrHe Unu
HaamuHe 50 °C (122 °F).

7.  He nsrapsante akymynatopHuTe 6atepun
AaXe U aKko Te ca CEepMO3HO NOBPeAEeHUN Unu
HanbIIHO M3HOCEeHU. AKyMynaTopHaTa 6aTtepus
MoOXe [ia eKCnnoAupa B OrbH.

8. He 3abGuBanTe NMpoHU, He pexeTe, He CMau-
KBaWTe, He XBbPnAnTe, He U3NyckKanTe U He
yApsnuTe B TBbPA NpeaMeT akymynaTopHara
6aTepus. ToBa noBeaeHNe Moxe fa npeanssuka
noxap, nperpsiBaHe v B3puB.

9.  He usnon3gaiiTe noBpeAeHU akymynaTopHu 6atepuu.

10. CbAabpXKawUTe ce NMTUEBO-MOHHU aKymyna-

TOpHU 6aTepum ca 0GeKT Ha M3UCKBAHUATA Ha
3aKOHOAATesICTBOTO 3a ONaCHU CTOKM.
Mpun TbproBckn NpeBo3un, Hanp. oT TPETU CTPaHu,
cnegutopu, Tpsbea Aa ce cnasgart crneuuanHm
M3WCKBaHWS 3a ONakoBaHe W eTUKeTpaHe.

3a nogrotoBka Ha apTukyna, koiTo Tpsibsa fa 6bae

13npareH, € HeobxoaMMa KOHCynTaLus ¢ ekcnepT no
onacHuTe matepuanu. Morsi, cnassaiTe u eBeHTyanHo
no-nofpo6HUTE HaLmoHanHu pasnopeabu.

3anenete ¢ NeHTa UNW NOKPUIATE OTKPUTUTE KOHTAKTM W

onakoBaiiTe akymynatopHata 6atepus no TakbB HauH,

Ye [la He MOXe Aa ce NpeMecTBa B OnakoBkara.

11. Mpwu n3xBbpNsiHe Ha akyMynaTopHaTa 6aTepus
5 U3BajieTe OT MUHCTPYMEHTA U A U3XBbpreTe
Ha noaxoasuwo msacto. CnasBante MecTHUTe
pasnopenou 3a U3XBbPIsiHE Ha aKyMynaToOpHU
GarTepun.

a4

12. WUsnon3sBaiiTe 6aTepunTe camo c NpoAyKTUTe, onpe-
penenu ot Makita. MocTassiHeTo Ha BGaTepunte KbM
HeongobpeH MPoaYKTH MOXe Aa Npean3BurKa noxap,
nperpsiaHe, B3p1B UM U3TUYAHE Ha ENEKTPONUT.

13. AKO MHCTPYMEHTBLT HAMa Aa ce usnonssa
npoAbLKUTENHO BpeMe, 6aTepusita TpsAbBa Aa
ce U3Baam ot Hero.

14. Mo Bpeme Ha u cnep ynoTpe6a akymynaTtop-
HaTa 6aTepusi MOXe Aa noeme TOMMHA, KOATO
MOXe Aia NPUYNHU M3rapsiHUA NN HUCKOTEM-
nepaTtypHu usrapsHusa. BuumaBawnTe, korato
6opaBuTe c ropelumTe akymynaTtopHu 6atepum.

15. He pokocBawTe KrnemaTta Ha MHCTPYMeHTa
BeZHara cnep ynorpe6a, Tbi KaTo € Bb3MOXHO
Aa e AOCTaTbYHO HarpsaTa, 3a Aa npeau3BuKa
nu3rapsiHus.

16. He nosBonsBaWTe CTPYXKU, Npax unu novsa
Aa nonensat No KnemuTe, OTBOPUTE M KaHa-
nuTe Ha akymynaTtopHarta 6atepus. ToBa Moxe
[[a Np1YnHK 3arpsiBaHe, Bb3HWKBAHe Ha noxap,
n3byxBaHe 1 noBpeAa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Unu aky-
MynaTtopHata 6atepus, KOeTo Ja Aoseae [0 usra-
PSIHWS UMW TENECHN HapaHABaHWS.

17. OcBeH ako MHCTPYMEHTBLT Noaabpxka
MU3non3BaHeTo B 6MM30CT 0 BUCOKOBONTOBU
eneKTPOoNnpPoOBOAM, He U3Non3BaiTe akymyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepusa 61130 10 BUCOKOBONTOBM
enekTponpoBoaun. ToBa Moxe Aa Aoseae Ao
Heun3npaBHOCT MMV NOBPEeAa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Unu
akymynatopHata 6atepus.

18. TMasete GaTepusATa oT Aeua.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALUUTE
MHCTPYKUUW.

A BHUMAHME: Vznonzeaiite camo opuru-
HanHu akymynatopHu 6aTepuu Ha Makita. Mpwu
n3nons3BaHe Ha pas3fnnyHu oT akymynaTtopHuTe 6aTe-
pumn Ha Makita unu ctapm akymynatopHu 6atepun
MOXe [a ce Nonyyn npbckaHe Ha akymynaTopHaTa
6aTepusi, KOeTo Aa AoBeae A0 Noxap, HapaHsiBaHe
unv noepeaa. ToBa CbLUO Lie aHynvpa rapaHuusita
Ha Makita 3a MHCTpymeHTa 1 3apsagHOTO YCTPONCTBO
Makita.

CtbBeTu 3a nogAabpKaHe Ha Mak-
CUMarHoO ObJTbl XMBOT Ha aKy-

MynaToprre G6aTtepum
3apexpanTe akymynaTtopHuTe 6atepuu, npeamn
Te Aa ca ce pa3peaunu HanbnHo. Korato 3a6e-
rieXuTe, Ye MOLHOCTTa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Hama-
nsBa, BUHarn cnupanTe paboTtara c MHCTPY-
MeHTa U 3apefeTe akyMynaTtopHarta 6atepus.

2. Hukora He npe3apexpaiiTe HanbIHO 3apeAeHa
akymynartopHa 6atepus. Mpe3apsaabT ckbesBa
eKcnnoaTauMoHHUA XUBOT Ha 6aTepusATa.

3. 3apexpaiTe akymynaTopHaTta 6aTtepus npu
cTanHa Temnepatypa ot 10 °C — 40 °C (50
°F — 104 °F). OcTtaBeTe 3arpeTute akymyna-
TOpHU 6aTepun Aa ce OXNaQAT, Npeau ga rv
3apexaare.

4. Korato He usnonsBarTe akymyrnaTtopHarta 6aTe-
pusA, u3BageTe A OT UHCTPYMEHTa Unu 3apsa-
HOTO YCTPOMCTBO.

EBJITAPCKU
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» dur.2
1 | CnomaratenHa pbkoxsaTka 2 | MpeanaseH kanak 3 | Bepura Ha TproH
4 | Bopewa wuHa 5 | Kanauka Ha macneHus pesepeoap 6 | Kanak va BogeljaTa wnHa
7 Kanak Ha 3b6HOoTO Koneno 8 Brokupauy noct 9 3afHa pbkoxBaTka
10 | MyckoB npekbcBay 11 | Noct 12 | AkymynatopHa 6atepust

UHaukaumsa Ha ocTaBawms

OMNMUCAHUE HA

KanauuTeT Ha akymyraTopHarta
batepus

OYHKUUUTE

ABHMMA HUE: Bunaru nposepsiBaiite aanu Camo 3a akymynamopHu 6amepuu ¢ uHOukamop
MHCTPYMEHTBT € U3KITHUEH 1 KaceTaTa ¢ akyMy- » ®ur.d: 1. CBeTnNVHHM nHaunkaTopmn 2. bByToH 3a
natopHata 6aTtepus e usBageHa, npeau aa pery- nposepka
nuparte Unu npoeepsaBaTte AaAeHa pyHKUMA Ha HaTtucHete 6yToHa 3a NpoBepka Ha akymyraropHara
MNHCTPYMeHTa. 6aTepust 3a NokassaHe Ha ocTaBalumMs 3apaj Ha
6atepusaTa. CBETIIMHHWATE MHOMKATOPM LLie CBETHAT 3a
MocTaBsiHe 1 n3BaXxaaHe Ha HSIKOIIKO CEKYHAMN.
aKyMmyrnaTopHaTa GaTepMﬂ CBeTAVNHHM UHAUKATOPKN OcraBauy 3apsg
I D Ha 6aTtepusTa
A BHUMAHUE: Bunaru nzkniousaiite MHCTPY-
MeHTa npeav NocTaBsiHe UMM U3BaXAaHe Ha aKy- Ceemn Uskn.
MynaTopHaTta 6atepusi. I I I I 75% po 100%
MABHUMAHME: Korato VHCTanupare unm
0 0
u3BaxaaTe akyMynaTopHaTa 6atepus, ApbkKTe I I I |:| 50% Ao 75%
3ApaBo MHCTPYMEHTa U akymynaTopHaTa 6aTtepusi.
AKO He ObpXWTE 30paBO MHCTPYMEHTA U akymynaTop- I I |:| |:| 25% po 50%
HaTa 6aTtepus, Te MoraT [a ce U3MNb3HaT oT pbleTe
BU W 4a JOBefar [0 NoBpexaaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTa 1 0% 10 25%
akymynatopHaTa 6aTepusi Unu HapaHsiBaHe.
» dur.3: 1. YepseH nHaukartop 2. ByToH
3. AkymynaTtopHa 6atepust 3ABEJEXKA: B 3aB1cMMOCT OT ycrnoBusiTa Ha yno-
Tpeba v oKonHaTa Temneparypa e Bb3MOXHO Noka-
3a fja n3BaguTe akymynatopHaTa 6atepusi, s Nib3- 3aHUATa NIeKo Aa Ce pasnuyasar OT AeCTBUTENHUSA
HETE U3BbH UHCTPYMEHTA, MNiTb3rankn CbLLEBPEMEHHO KanaumTer.
6yToHa B NpefHaTa YacT Ha akymynaTtopHarta 6atepusi.

3a fa nocTtaBuTe akymynatopHarta 6atepus, n3pas- Cucrema 3a 3awymra Ha UHCTPYyMEeHTa
HeTe e3n4eTo Ha akymynatopHaTa 6atepus ¢ xneba B
Kopnyca 1 ro Nib3HeTe Ha MACTOTO My. MpuaBuxXBanTe
51 110 NPOTEXEHMETO Ha xrneba, oKaTo He ce HaMecTu
C neko wpaksaHe. B crnyyan ye Buxaate YyepBeHus
MHOMKATOP, KaKTO € MoKasaHo Ha durypara, Ts He e
huKCMpaHa HambIHO Ha MSICTOTO CU.

lakymynaTtopHaTta 6aTtepus

MHCTpyMeHTBT e 06opyaBaH CbC cucTeMa 3a 3aluTta
Ha MHCTpyMeHTa/akymynaTopHaTta 6atepus. Tasum cuc-
Tema aBTOMaTWUYHO NPeKbCBa 3aXPaHBaHETO KbM ernek-
TpomoTopa, 3a a OCUTYPU NO-AbITbI XKUBOT HA MHCTPY-

ABHUMAHVE: Bunarm emuxsaiire akymyna- MeHTa 1 akymynartopHara 6atepusi. IHCTpyMEHTbT
TopHaTa GaTepus AOKPAi, TAKA 46 YEPBEHNAT LLie cnpe aBTOMAaTMYHO Mo Bpeme Ha paboTa, ako
MHONKATOP /32 Ge CKPWe. B NPOTMBGH CrTyuai T5 VNHCTPYMEHTBT MﬂM.ﬁaTepMﬂTa ce Hamupart B eHO OT
MOXe HEeBOMHO Aa M3nagHe OT MHCTPYMEHTA, KOeTo chepruTe yenosus:
MOXe [ja HapaHu Bac UMk HSIKOTO OKOMO Bac. MNpeToBapsaHe:

i . MHCTpYMeHTBT ce 13Mon3Ba Nno HauuH, KOMTo Hanara
ABHUMAHVE: He MHCTanupanre akymy- M3I‘IOJ‘I:¥BaHeT0 Ha npekaneHo MHOro Tok. B TakbB cry-
naropHara 6atepus cbc cuna. Ako GatepusTa

p 5 yan U3KmYeTe UHCTPYMEHTA U NpekpaTeTe U3nosnaea-
Hs:e 'qB”O)K“ CBODOAHO, TA HE € buna nocraseHa HeTO My Mo HauuHa, KoiTo ro npetoBapea. Cnea ToBa
npaBuIIHO.

BKIOYETE MHCTPYMEHTA 3a MOBTOPHO CTapTMpaHe.
AKO MHCTPYMEHTBT HE CTapTupa OTHOBO, akyMyrnaTop-

HaTa GaTepus e nperpana. Npu Tosa nonoxeHue ocTa-
BeTe akymyrnaTtopHaTa 6atepusi ia U3CTuHe, Npeaw aa

BKIOYUTE UHCTPYMEHTA OTHOBO.
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Hucko HanpexeHue Ha GaTepusiTa:

OcTaBalmsT kanaumTeT Ha akymynaTopHaTta 6atepust
e TBbpAe Manbk, 3a a Moxe Aa ocurypu paboTta Ha
MHCTPYMeHTa. AKO BKITIOUMTE MHCTPYMEHTA, ABUraTenaT
cTapTupa, Ho ckopo creq ToBa cnvpa. MNpy Takasa
cuTyauusi n3BafeTe 1 3apeaerte akymynaTtopHaTa
Gatepusi.

BknrouBaHe

AﬂPEﬂynPE)KﬂEHME: 3a Bawa 6e3onacHocT
TO3U MHCTPYMEHT e o6opyaBaH ¢ 6Gnokupaly nocr,
KOWTO NpeAoTBpaTABa HEBOMIHOTO My CTapTUpaHe.
HWUKOTA He n3nonsBaiTe MHCTPYMEHTA, aKo TOW
ce BKIT0YBa, KOraTo NpocTo HaTUCHeTe NyCKOBUS
npekbCcBaY, 6e3 Aa cTe HaTUCHaNM Gnokupalms
noct. BbpHeTe MHCTpPYMeHTa B yNblTHOMOLUEH
cepBU3eH LeHTbPp 3a peMoHT NMPEOW no-HaTa-
ThbliHa ynoTpe6a.

A\PEQYMPEXOEHWE: HNKOTA e 3anen-
BaWlTe C JIeHTa U He eﬂMMMHMpaﬁTe npegHasHave-
HUeToO M (*)yHKLlVIﬂTa Ha GHOKMpaLLWIﬂ nocrt.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpeav pa nocraeute 6atepu-
siTa B UHCTPYMEeHTa, BUHAru npoBepsABaiTe aanu
NYCKOBUAT NpeKbCcBay paGoTu HopMarHo u ce
BpbLa B nonoxeHue "OFF" (M3KI.) npu oTnyc-
KaHeTo My.

BEJIEXXKA: He gbpnaiTe nycKOBUsSi NpeKbCBay
cunHo, 6e3 aa cTe HaTUCHanNM nocTta 3a 6noku-
paHe. ToBa Moxe Aa AoBefe A0 CHynBaHe Ha
npekbLcBaya.

3a npefoTBpaTsiBaHe Ha HEBOMTHO HaTUCKaHe Ha MycKo-
BWS MPeKbCBay e ocurypeH 6nokupaty noct. 3a aa
BKIMIOYMTE MHCTPYMEHTa, HaTucHeTe Grnokmpalms noct
1 u3gbpnaiTe NyckoBus Npekbcsay. 3a cnvpaHe ocBo-
6opaeTte nyckoBuUs NpeKkbCBay.

» ®ur.5: 1. lyckos npekbcBay 2. bnokmpaly noct

MpoBepka Ha aBapuiHaTa cnupayka

ABHUMAHUE: Axo npy TOBa U3NUTBaHe Bepu-
raTa Ha TPMOHa He cnpe B PaMKUTE Ha HSIKONKO
CeKyHAM, CNpeTe U3NON3BaHeTo Ha UHCTPYMEHTa
1 ce KOHCYNTUPaNTe C HaWKUsl YN bAHOMOLLEH
CepBU3eH LieHTbP.

CrapTupaiTe MHCTPyMeHTa 1 cnep ToBa ocsoboaeTe
HambHO NYCKOBWS NpekbcBaYy. BepuraTa Ha TproHa
Tpsi6Ba [ja cnpe HambIHO B PAMKUTE Ha HSKOMKO
CEeKyHAM.

CIrMOBSABAHE

ABHUMAHUE: Mpeau Aa M3BbpPLIMTE HAKAKBU
[eNHOCTU MO MHCTPYMEHTA, 3aALIIKMTENHO Npo-
BepeTe Aanv TOMN e U3KIIOYEH M aKyMyrnaTopHaTta
6aTepus e nsBapeHa.

ABHUMAHMUE: He AOKOCBaiTe BepuraTta Ha
TPUOHA € ronu pbue. BuHaru HoceTe pbKkaBuum,
KoraTto 60paBuTe C Bepurata Ha TpMOHa.

OTCTpaHﬂBaHe UIIn MOHTUPAaHe Ha

Bepurata Ha TPMoOHa

ABHUMAHME: Crieq NpuKnoYBaHe Ha
pa6oTa BepuraTa Ha TPMOHa M BogeLwarta
WwuHa ca ropewm. OcTaBeTe rm Aa ce oxnagsaT
no6pe, npeau Aa U3BbLPLUBATE AEMHOCTU MO
MHCTPYMeHTa.

ABHUMAHUE: N3BbpluBaiTe npoueaypara
3a MOHTMpaHe 1 AeMOHTaX Ha BepuraTa Ha Tpu-
OHa Ha YNCTO MACTO 6€3 CTLPrOTUHMN U APpYTY
3aMbpcsABaHuA.

[eMoHTax Ha Bepurata Ha TPMoHa

3a EMOHTUPaHe Ha Bepurata Ha TPMOHa U3MbITHETE
CrNeaHNTE CTBIKK:

1. WaspgbpnaviTte nocra Harope.
» ®ur.6: 1.Jloct

2. 3aBbpTeTe nocta o6paTHO Ha YacOBHMKOBaTa
CTpenka, 4oKaTo KanakbT Ha 3bOHOTO KOMerno ce cBanu.
» ®ur.7: 1. Kanak Ha 3b6HOTO Konerno 2. Jloct

3. CBarnerte Kanaka Ha 3bOHOTO Korero, cnefa Tosa
cBareTe Bepurata Ha TpUoHa 1 BofellaTa LnHa oT
Kopryca Ha MHCTpyMeHTa.

MoHTax Ha Bepurata Ha TPMOHa

3a MOHTUpaHe Ha Bepurata Ha TpMoHa U3nbiHeTe
CcrnefHuTe CTbNKKu:

1. Wspgbpnaiite nocra Harope.
» ®ur.8: 1.Jloct

2.  3aBbpTeTe nocta obpaTHO Ha YacOBHMKOBAaTa
cTpernka, AoKaTo KanakbT Ha 3bOHOTO Konerno ce cBanv.
» ®ur.9: 1.Jloct 2. Kanak Ha 3b6HOTO koneno

3.  OrtcTpaHeTe kanaka Ha 3bOHOTO koneno.

4. [logpaBHeTe OTBOpa Ha BodellaTa LWnHa ¢ WwudTta
BbPXY KOpMyca Ha MHCTPYMEHTa U crnef ToBa S nocTa-
BeTe, KaKTO e NnokasaHo Ha durypaTa.

» ®ur.10: 1. Bogewa wuHa 2. Oteop 3. WndT

5. lnb3HeTe Bogellata WUHa KbM 3bOHOTO Koneno,
3a Aa dumkempare wudra.
» ®dur.11: 1. Bogewa wuHa 2. Wndt

6. CeaneTe BogeLLara LWMHa OT Kopryca Ha
MHCTpYMeHTa.
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7. TlpoBepeTe nocokarta Ha BepuraTa Ha TpuoHa.

MocokaTa Ha Bepurata Ha TpuoHa Tpsibea Aa cboT-

BETCTBA Ha Tasun Ha Mapkepa BbpXy kopnyca Ha

MHCTPYMEHTa.

» ®dur.12: 1.[NocraBeTe MapKkMpoBka BbpXy kopnyca
Ha MHCTpyMeHTa

8. [loctaBeTe equHuA Kpal Ha BepuraTa Ha TpyoHa
BbpXYy ropHaTa cTpaHa Ha BoaeLuaTa LunHa.

9. [MocTtaBeTe gpyrusi Kpait Ha Bepurata Ha TpuoHa
okoro 3b6HOTO Koneno, cnep ToBa 3akpeneTe Boge-
LaTa LWrHa KbM KOpnyca Ha MHCTPYMeHTa, Taka ye
OTBOPBT Ha BoAELLaTa LUMHA Aa e nodpaBHEH C WwudTa
Ha kopnyca.

» ®ur.13: 1. 3b6Ho Koneno

HaTucHeTe BogeLlaTa WMHA KbM KOpyca Ha MHCTPY-

MeHTa, 3a fla ocBoboauTe Wwudrta. O6TsraHeTo Ha

Bepurata Ha TpMoHa ce perynvpa aBToMaTu4Ho.

» ®ur.14: 1. Bepura Ha TpyoH 2. LndT 3. 3b6HO
Konerno

10. T[locTtaBeTe kanaka Ha 3bOHOTO KOMneno Taka, 4ye
BONTBLT U WNUGTLT Ha Kopryca Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Aa OTro-
BapsIT HA CbOTBETHWUTE YaCTW Ha Kanaka Ha 3bGHOTO
Konerso.

» ®dur.15: 1. Kanak Ha 3b6HOTO Koneno 2. bont

3. Wnopt

11. 3aBbpTeTe nocTa No YacOBHWKOBATa CTperka,
[0KaTo KanakbT Ha 3bOHOTO koneno ce cukeupa, cnea
KOETO ro BbpHETe B MbpBOHAYasiHa no3uuus.

» ®ur.16: 1.JlocT 2. Kanak Ha 3b6HOTO Koneno

YBeperTe ce, Ye Bepurata Ha TPMOHa He ce e pasxna-
6una v 4e Moxe fa ce ABWXW NNaBHO Hanpep v Hasag.
AKo e HeobxoauMo, perynupante o6TsraHeTo Ha Bepu-
raTa Ha Tp1OHa, KaTo HanpaBuTe CnpaBka ¢ pasgena 3a
perynupaHe Ha 06TAraHeTo Ha Bepurata Ha TpuoHa.

PerynupaHe Ha o6TsiraHeTo Ha

Bepurata Ha TPMOHa

ABHUMAHUE: TBbpAe xnabasaTa Bepura
MOXe Aa U3nagHe oT WMHATa U Aa cb3faae onac-

HOCT OT HapaHsABaHe Unu snononyka.

Cref MHoro4acoBa paGoTa e Bb3MOXHO Bepyurata Aa
npoBsucHe. Mpeau Aa 3anoyHete paboTa, NepuoanyHoO
npoBepsiBaiTe 06TAraHeTo Ha BepuraTa.

Ako BepwuraTa Ha TpuoHa e xnabasa, perynvpanre
obTsraHeTo .

1. WspgbpnaiTe nocta Harope.
» ®dur17: 1.Jloct

2.  3aBbpTeTe Marnko nocta ob6paTHO Ha YaCOBHU-
KoBaTa CTperska, 3a Aa pa3xnabuTe neko kanaka Ha
3b6HOTO Koneno. O6TaAraHeTo Ha BepuraTa ce perynupa
aBTOMaTUYHO.

» ®ur.18: 1. Kanak Ha 3b6HOTO koneno 2. Jloct

3.  3aBbpreTe nocrta no YacoBHUKOBaTa CTpernka,
[okaTo kanakbT Ha 3bGHOTO Koreno ce dukeupa, cneq
KOETO ro BbpHETe B MbpBOHAYasriHa nosunuus.

» ®ur.19: 1. Jloct 2. Kanak Ha 3b6HOTO KONneno

Exkcnnoarauus

Cma3BaHe

ABHUMAHMUE: He paboTeTe C UHCTPYMEHTa,
KOrato pe3epBoapbT e npaseH. [lonueante
macno, KoraTo e Heo6XxoAUMO, Npeau pesepeo-
apbT Aa ce U3NpasHu.

A BHUMAHMUE: He noseonseaiite Ha MacrnoTo
Aa Briese B KOHTAKT ¢ KoXaTa u ounte. KOHTaKTbT
C o4YUTe NpUYMHABaA pa3apa3HeHue. B cnyyan Ha
KOHTaKT C o4MTe, He3abaBHO NpoMUITE 3acerHa-
TOTO OKO C YMCTa BOAa, a crnej ToBa BeAHara ce
KOHCYNTUpanTe C nekap.

A BHUMAHME: Hukora e usnonasaiite otpabo-
TeHo Macno. OTpaboTeHOTO Macno CbAbpXKa KaHue-
poreHHu BelyecTBa. OTnagbumMTe B 0OTpaboTeHoTo
Macro NpUYUHSBaT YCKOPEHO U3HOCBaHe Ha Mac-
neHarta nomna, lWWMHaTa u Bepurata. OtTpa6oTteHoTo
Macrno e BpeAHo 3a OKonHaTa cpepa.

BEJIEXKA: KoraTo nsnonssate MHCTPyMeHTa
3a MbPBU NbT, MOXe Aa e Heo6XoaUMOo Bpeme [0
ABe MUHYTM, 3a Aa 3aN04YHEe MacnoTo 3a BepuUru
Ha TPMOHM Aa yNpaxHsiBa cMa3Baly ehekT BbpXy
MexaHu3ma Ha TpuoHa. lNpes ToBa Bpeme ocTa-
BeTe TpMoHa fAa paboTu 6e3 HaToBapBaHe.

BEJIEXXKA: KoraTo nbnHMTE C Macno 3a Bepu-
rata 3a NbPBM NLT UK fAoNbrBaTe pesepBoapa,
criep KaTo e 6Un M3npasHeH JOKpail, HanenTe
Macro A0 HUBOTO Ha JOMHUA pb6 Ha oTBopa

3a NbrHeHe. B npoTuBeH cryvail Moxe Aa ce
HapyluM nogaBaHeTo Ha Macro.

BEJIEXKA: 3a unctpymeHTn Makita nsnons-
BalTe CaMO Macrno 3a BepUru Ha TPUOHMU UIK
eKBMBarNeHTHO Macno, KOeTo ce npeanara Ha
nasapa.

BEJIEXKA: Hukora He usnonssaite macno,
ChAbPXKALLO NPaX UM YacTULM, UK NeTIMBO
macrno.

BEJIEXKA: Npu noapsizBaHe Ha AbpBeTa
M3non3gaiiTe Macro ¢ pacTUTeneH Nponsxoa.
MuHepanHoTo Macnio Moxe Aa HaBpeau Ha
AbpeeTara.

BEJIEXXKA: Npepu pa6oTaTta no psisaHe npose-
peTe Aanu npepgocTaBeHaTa Kanayka Ha MacrieHust
pe3epBoap e 3aBMHTEHA Ha MSICTOTO CH.

Bepurarta Ha TproHa ce cMasBa aBTOMaTUYHO, JOKaTO
VNHCTPYMEHTBT paboTtu. [MpoBepsBaliTe nepuoanyHo
KONMYeCTBOTO OCTaHano Macrno B MacneHusi pesepsoap
npes3 MHCMEKLMOHHOTO NPO30pye 3a MacmnoTo.
» ®ur.20: 1. VIHCNeKUMOHHO Npo3opye 3a MacroTo

2. Kanayka Ha macneHus pesepsoap

3a pga goneete mMacno, M3NbIHETE CNeAHUTE CTHIKK:

1. MoymncTeTe WaTenHo 3oHaTa OKOMo kanaykara Ha
MacrneHus pesepBoap, 3a Aa npegoTBpaTtuTe Haenusa-
HETO Ha 3aMbpPCABAHNA B HEro.

2. TocTaBeTe MHCTPyMeHTa fa ferHe Ha egHa
cTpaHa.
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3. HatucHeTe GyToHa Ha karnaukata Ha MacrneHus pesepeoap,
Taka ye byTOHBT OT ApyraTa cTpaHa fja ce NOBAMrHe, v cried ToBa
OTCTPaHETe Kanaykara Ha MacrneHusi pe3epBoap, kaTo s 3aBbpTUTe.
» dur.21: 1. Kanayka Ha MacneHusi pesepBoap

2. 3atsraHe 3. Pa3xnabeaHe

4.  [oneviTe macno B MacneHus pesepeoap.
MpaBunHoTO KONMMYecTBO Macno e 55 mn.

5.  3aBuiTe 34paBo Kanaykata Ha MacneHus pesep-
Boap obpaTHO Ha MACTOTO W.

6. WN3bbplueTe BHMMATENHO €BEHTYarNHO pasnsaToTo
macrno 3a Bepurara.

3ABENEXKA: Ako nmate 3aTpyaHeHust CbC CBa-
NAHETO Ha KanaykaTta Ha MacrieHus pesepeoap,
noctaBeTe BbpXa Ha Nrnockata oTBepTka B OTBOpa Ha
Tasu Kanadka u crneq ToBa cBaseTe kanadkarta, kaTto s
3aBbpTUTE 06paTHO Ha YacoBHMKOBaTa CTpesika.

» ®dur.22: 1. OTBOp 2. Nnocka oTBepTKa

Cnep fonbnBaHe [pbXTe MHCTPYMEHTA Ha Pa3cTosiHue OT MaTe-
pwana 3a psizaHe. CtapTupaliTe ro u u34akarite, jokaTo CMa3Ba-
HeTO Ha BepuraTa Ha TpK1oHa JOCTUIHE NPUEMINBO HUBO.

» ®ur.23

Pa6oTa c MHCTpyMeHTa

A BHUMAHMUE: Koraro VHCTPYMEHTBLT paboTu,
APBXKTE BCUYKM Y4acTU Ha TANOTO CU Ha Pa3cTosi-
HWe OT Bepurara Ha TpMoHa.

ABHUMAHUE: [ApbXKTe CTaBUITHO UHCTPY-
MeHTa ¢ ABeTe Cu pbLle, koraTto paboTu.

ABHUMAHWE: He ce npotaranTte. Ctonte
CTabWIHO Ha KpaKkaTa CU No BCSIKO BpeMme.

BEJIEXXKA: Hukora He XBBLprisiiTe Unmn uanyc-
KalTe MHCTPYMeHTa.

BEJIEXXKA: He nokpuBaiiTe BEHTUNALNOHHUTE
OTBOPM Ha MHCTPYMEHTa.

Mpeowu fa ctapTupaTe MHCTPYMEHTA, NOCTaBETE OCHO-
BaTa Ha BoZeluaTa LUMHa 1 oropHaTa YacT Ha kopryca
Ha MHCTPYMEHTA B KOHTaKT C KIoHa, KOWTO Tpsibea

[a ce pexe, KakTo e NnokasaHo Ha durypara. [lokato
Jonupare KIfoHa ¢ MHCTpPyYMeHTa 1 BofellaTa WwuHa,
cTapTupanTe MHCTPYMEHTa 1 oTpexeTe KIoHa, KaTo
npeMecTuTe NHCTPYMEHTa HaAormny Nno Hero.

» dur.24

ABHUMAHUE: Mpeau onepauusTa no psizaHe ce
yBepeTe, Ye KIOHbT, KOWTOo TpsibBa Aa ce oTpexe, e
B KOHTaKT C OCHOBaTa Ha BOAELLaTa LWMHA 1 Onop-
HaTa 4acT Ha Kopryca Ha UHCTPyMeHTa. B npoTueeH
Cryyai MHCTPYMEHTBT MoXe Aa 6bae naabpnaH KbM
BbpXa Ha BOAELLATa LMHa, TA MOXe Aa 3anoqHe [a ce
KnaTv v [ja Npean3BrKa HapaHaBaHe.

lNMpeHacsiHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTa

[Mpeaun npeHacsiHe Ha MHCTPYMEeHTa BUHAarn nssaxaaire

akymynaTtopHaTa 6atepusi ot Hero. Cnep ToBa 3akpeneTe

Kanaka Ha BogeLluata WnHa. CbLuo Taka nokpueaiTte

akymynaTtopHaTa 6atepus ¢ kanaka Ha akymynaropa.

» ®ur.25: 1. Kanak Ha Bogelyata WwuHa 2. Kanak Ha
akymynatopa

ABHUMAHUE: Mpeawu aa npoeepsiBate Unu
M3BbpLIBaTE NOAAPHXKKA HA MHCTPYMEHTa, ce
yBeperTe, Ye TOii € U3KIIYEH 1 aKyMynaTopHaTa
6aTepus e nssageHa.

A BHUMAHME: Bunaru nocere pBbKaBULM NpU
M3BbpLIBaHEe Ha KAKBMTO 1 Aa 6UNo AeWHOCTM 3a
npoBepKa Unmn NoaapbLXKa.

BEJIEXKA: He nanonssante 6eH3nH, HadTa,
paspeguTen, CUpT U ap. nogo6Hu. ToBa Mmoxe
Aa npuunHu obesuBeTsiBaHe, Aedopmaums unm
NyKHaTUHMU.

3a pa ce nogabpxa BESOMNMACHOCTTA n HAOEXOHOCTTA
Ha NpoayKTa, PEMOHTUTE, NOAAPBKKATA UMK PETYNIMPaHETO
TpsibBa fja ce U3BBLPLUBAT OT YMbIHOMOLLEH CepBI3 Unu ab-
PUYHM CepBU3HK LieHTpoBe Ha Makita, kaTo BuHaru Tpsibsa aa
u3rona3eare pe3epsHu Yactn ot Makita.

3arouBaHe Ha Bepurata Ha TPMoHa

3aTouyeTe Bepurata Ha TPMOHa, aKo:

. Mpw psisaHe Ha BNaXHO AbPBO ce OTAENSAT PUHN
CTbProTuHY;

. BepwuraTta TpyaHO NnpoHukBa B AbPBOTO JOPU ako
NPUNOXUTE CUNEH HaTUCK;

. Pexelwms pb6 e BUANMO NoBpeaeH;

. TpuoHbT "abpna” HanNsBo UK HaAsICHO OT Abp-
BOTO. (TOBA CE AbIMKN HA HEPaBHOMEPHO 3aTOY-
BaHe Ha Bepurata Ha TpMoHa Unu noepeaa camo
Ha egHaTa cTpaHa)

3aTouBanTte Bepurata Ha TpuoHa 4ecCTo, HO 6e3 npeko-
MepHO OTHEMaHe Ha maTtepuana n. 3a PYTUHHO 3aTO4-
BaHe 0GMKHOBEHO ca AOCTaTbYHM ABa UNn Tpu Xooa
Ha nunata. Cnep kaTto HEeKONKOKpaTHO CTe 3aTo4Banu
pexeLwlaTta sepura, e HeobxodMMo Aa s oTHeceTe 3a
3aTtoyBaHe B HalW yNb/IHOMOLLEH CepBU3EH LEHTBP.

Kputepuu 3a 3aTousaHe:
AHPEHYHPE)KHEHME: MpekomepHOTO pas-

CTOsiHME MexXAay pexewms pb6 u Abn6okomepa
yBenu4yaBa onacHOCTTa OT OTKar.

» ®ur.26: 1. [IbmkuHa Ha pesaykara 2. PascTosHue
mexgy pexelms pbb n gbnbokomepa
3. MuHumanHa gbmkuHa Ha pesadkata (3 Mm)

— [ObmkuHaTa Ha BCUYKK pe3adku Tpsbea aa e
efHakBa. Pa3nuuHuTe gbIDKUHW Ha pe3adkuTe
npepoTBpatsiBaT 6e3npobnemHara pabota Ha
Bepurata Ha TpMoHa 1 Moxe Aa AoBeaaT Ao
noBpeaa Ha BepUXHUSA TPUOH.

— He 3aTouBaiTe Bepurata, korato AbkuHaTa Ha
pesaykaTta e JoCTUrHana 3 MM Unm no-marko.
Bepurata TpsibBa Aa 6be 3amMeHeHa C HoBa.

—  [ebenuHata Ha OTHEMaHe Ha CTpyxKaTta ce
onpeens oT pascTosHNETO Mexay Abnbokomepa
(3a0bneHusi HoC) n pexeLunst pbo.

— Han-gobpwu pedyntaTtu ce nocturat npu crnea-
HOTO pa3cTosiHue Mexay pexeLumnsi pb6 u
Abnbokomepa.

. Pexelua Bepura 80TXL : 0,65 mm

» dur.27
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—  brenbT Ha 3aTouBaHe ot 30° TpsioBa Aa 6bae eaHa-
KbB 32 BCWUYKM pe3avku. PasnnuHnTe brnuv Ha pesad-
kaTa MoraT Aa npeau3BuKaT 3aTpyAHEHO N HEPaBHO-
MEpHO [BIKEHUE Ha BepuraTta, yCKOpeHO U3HOCBaHe
1 Aa foseaart o CkbCBaHe Ha Bepurata.

—  WanonaeaiiTe noaxoasiia kpbrna nuna, 3a aa
noaabparte nNpaBuieH brbi Ha 3aToYBaHe
cnpsiMo 3b6ute.

. Pexewa Bepura 80TXL : 55°

Muna n HacouBaHe Ha NunaTa

— 3a 3aTouBaHe Ha Bepurarta U3nonasanTte cneum-
anHa kpbria nuna (BonbnHUTenHa npuHaanex-
HOCT) 3a Bepuru Ha TpMoH. OBUKHOBEHWTE KPBIK
NUNW He ca NOAXOASLLM.

—  [JunameTbpbT Ha kpbrnata nuna 3a Besika pexelya
Bepwura e, kakTo crejpa:

. Pexeua Bepura 80TXL : 4,0 Mm

—  XopabT 3a 3aTO4BaHe Ha pe3aykara c nunara
Tpsi6Ba fja e camo B nocoka Hanpeq,. MoeaurHeTe
nunarta, Taka Ye fja He JOKOCBa pe3aykara npu
obpaTHus Xo4.

—  [bpBo 3aToyeTE Halt-kbcaTa pesadka. Cnep ToBa
[ObMXWHAaTa Ha Hal-kbcaTa pesayka cTaBa cTaHgapTa
32 BCUYKM OCTaHanu pesuu Ha Bepurata Ha TproHa.

— HacouBaiite nunaTta, KakTo e nokasaHo Ha

duryparta.
» ®ur.28: 1.[Muna 2. Bepura Ha TPUOH

—  Ako usnonaeare Abpxad 3a nuna (AonbrHUTeNnHa
NpYHaANEXHOCT), e MOXeETe [a HacouyBaTe
nunara no-necHo. [ibpxxaybT 3a nuna uma map-
KMPOBKM 3a NMPaBUIIHUA BIbN Ha 3aTouBaHe 30°
(nogpaBHeTe MapKkvUpOBKUTE YCropeaHo Ha Bepy-
rata Ha TpMoHa) 1 orpaHuyaBsa AbnboynHaTa Ha
npoHukBaHe (Ao 4/5 oT AuameTbpa Ha nunara).

» ®ur.29: 1. [dbpxad 3a nuna

— Cnep kaTo 3aTounTe Bepurata, nposepete
BUCOYMHATA Ha AbNGokoMepa, kaTo 13nonssare
MHCTpyMeHTa 3a kanubpupaHe Ha BepuraTa
(BonbNHUTENHA NPUHAANEXHOCT).

» dur.30

—  OTcTpaHete BCUYKM HEPaBHOCTY Ha MaTepuana,
KOJIKOTO 1 Ja ca Mariku, ¢ MoMoLLTa Ha creuvanHa
nnocka nuna (AoNbAHUTENHA NPUHAANEXHOCT).

—  OTHOBO 3a06rneTe npeaHaTa YacT Ha
nbnbokomepa.

MouncrTBaHe Ha BO dTa LUMHa

B kaHana Ha BogellaTta LMHa e ce HaTpynaT CTPYXKKK
M CTBProTMHW. Te MoraT Aa 3anyLluaT KaHana Ha LumHaTa
M Aa HapyLuaT nputoka Ha macno. MNoynctearTe CTpyx-
KWTE U CTbProTMHUTE BCEKU MbT, KOraTo 3atoysate unm
CMeHsITe BepuUraTa Ha TpyoHa.

» dur.31

MouncTBaHe Ha Kanaka Ha 3LOHOTO

Konesno

BbTpe B kanaka Ha 3bOHOTO KOMeno Lie ce HaTpynat
CTPYXKM 1 CTbProTuHu. OTCTpaHeTe Kanaka Ha 3b6HOTO
KOnero v Bepurata Ha TpMOHa OT MHCTPYMEHTa, cneg
KOETO NOYUCTETE CTBPrOTUHUTE.

» dur.32
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MouncTBaHe Ha OoTBOpa 3a u3Tn4yaHe

Ha macno

Bb3MOXHO € huH Npax unm YyacTmum ga ce cbbupat B
OTBOpa 3a U3TN4aHe Ha Macrno no Bpeme Ha pabota.
Toaun puH Npax unm YacTULm MoXxe fAa HapyLuaT ustu-
YaHEeTO Ha MacrnoTo v Aa ca NpuynHa 3a HeJocTaTbyHO
cMasBaHe Ha usinaTa Bepura Ha TpuoHa. Korato
nogaBaHeTo Ha Macro Ha Bbpxa Ha BofellaTa LnHa
ce BIOLWK, MOYNCTETE OTBOPA 3a U3TUYAHe Ha Macro,
KakTo cneapa.

1.  OTcTpaHeTe kanaka Ha BEPUXHOTO KOMeno u
BEpuUraTa Ha TpYoHa OT MHCTPYMEHTa.

2. OtcTpaHeTe hMHUSI Npax Uin YacTuumM ¢ nomoLTa

Ha nnocka otTBepTka unv Nofo6eH NHCTPYMEHT.

» ®ur.33: 1. [nocka otBepTka 2. OTBOpP 3a U3TUYaHe
Ha macrno

3. ToctaBeTe akymynaTtopHaTa 6aTepusi B UHCTPY-
MeHTa. HaTucHeTe nyckoBus npekbcBay, 3a Aa uska-
paTe nonenHanus npax unm YacTuum oT oTBopa 3a
M3TW4aHe Ha Macno, KaTo U3MnycHeTe Marnko OT MacrnoTo
3a Bepurara.

4.  VsBapgeTe akymynaTtopHata 6atepusi OT MHCTpY-
MeHTa. MoHTMpaliTe OTHOBO kanaka Ha 3b6HOTO
Koneno, Bepurata Ha TpMoHa ¥ Bogeluara LWuHa Ha
MHCTPYMEHTa.

CMsiHa Ha 3bLOHOTO Konesno

A BHUMAHMUE: WznocenoTo 366H0 koneno we
noBpeau HoBaTa Bepura Ha TpuoHa. B To3u cny-
Yai nogMeHeTe 3bLOHOTO Koneno.

Mpean nocTaBsHe Ha HOBa Bepura Ha TPMOHa NpoBe-

peTe CbCTOSIHMETO Ha 3bOHOTO Korneno.

» ®ur.34: 1. 3b6HO Koneno 2. 30HK, KOUTO MOXe Aa
ce usHoceat

Mpu cMsiHa Ha 3bOHOTO KONeno B1Haru noctaesiite
HoBa 3erepoBa waiba.
» ®ur.35: 1. 3ereposa wanba 2. 3b6HO koneno

BEJIEXKA: YeepeTe ce, 4ye 3L,6HOTO Konero e
MOHTMpPaHO, KaKTO e NoCo4YeHo Ha curypara.

CbXxpaHeHue Ha MHCTPYMEHTa

1. lpenw cbxpaHsiBaHe NOYUCTETE UHCTPY-
MeHTa. Crnep oTCTpaHsiBaHe Ha kanaka Ha 3bOHOTO
KOJIENo NoYMCTETE BCUYKM CTPYXKKN U CTBPTrOTUHM OT
MHCTPYMEHTa.

2. Cnep noynctBaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTa ro ocTaBeTe
fa nopaboTu Ha NpaseH Xof, 3a Aia ce cMaxar Bepurata
Ha TpMOHa 1 BoAeLaTa LWnHa.

3. [MokpuiiTe BoAeLlaTa WMHa ¢ kanaka Ha BogeLlata
MR

4. W3anpasHeTe macneHus pesepeoap.
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Yka3zaHuA 3a nepuoanyHa nogapbxKa

3a fa ce ocurypyi NpOAbLIDKMTENEH CPOK Ha eKcroaraums, fa ce npefoTepaTy noBpeaa u aa ce ocurypu nbiHara
M3MpaBHOCT Ha PyHKLUMKTe 3a Ge3aonacHoCT, pefoBHO TpsbBa Aa ce M3BbpLUBaA crieaHaTa noaapbxkka. MapaHLUMoHHN
NpeTeHLumn ce NpusHaBaT caMo ako Tesu AeWHOCTM ca BUNu U3NbIHSABAHW PeLOBHO W NpaBuiHo. AKO NpeanMcaHuTe
[eiHOCTY No noaapbXkaTa He ce M3BbPLUBAT, TOBA MOXe [a AoBeae Ao 3nononyku! He e paspelueHo notpetu-
TENAT Ha MHCTPYMeHTa Aa M3BbpLUBA AENHOCTYM Mo NogapbXKKaTa, KOUTO He ca OnvcaHu B yNbTBaHeTo 3a pabota.
Bcskakeu TakuBa AeitHoCTU TpsbBa Aa ce M3BbPLUBAT OT HALLKS YMbIIHOMOLLEH CEPBU3EH LEHTBP.

EnemeHT 3a npoBepka/Bpeme MNpean ExenHeBHo | ExxeceamuyHo | HaBceku 3 ExeroaHo Mpeaun
Ha pa6oTa pa6ota Mecela CbXpaHeHue
Lenuat MpoBepka. \/ - - - - -
VHCTPYMEHT
MouncTeaHe. - \/ - - - —
MposepeTe B - - - - \/ \/
YMbIIHOMOLLIEH
cepBu3eH
LIeHTBbP.
Bepura Ha MpoBepka. \/ - - - - —
TPUOH
3atouBaHe, - - - — _
ako e \/
Heobxoaumo.
Bopela wuHa | Mposepka. \/ \/ - — — _
OTcTpaHsiBaHe - - - — _
o v
VHCTpYMeHTa.
CwmasBaHe Ha | [poBepeTe \/ - - - — —
Bepurata nebuta Ha
nopaBaHoTo
macro.
MyckoB Mposepka. \/ - - — - —
npekbcaay
Brokupaty MpoBepka. \/ - - - - _
noct
Kanauka Ha Mposepete \/ - - — - -
macneHusi yNMbTHsIBa-
pesepsoap HeTo.
BuHTOBE M MpoBepka. - - - - —
raviku \/
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OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEU3INPABHOCTHU

Mpeawv fa 3asBUTE PEMOHT, CaMu U3BbpPLLIETE NpoBepka. AKO ycTaHOBUTE Npobnem, KOMTo He e 0BSICHEH B PbKO-
BOACTBOTO, He Ce OnuTBaiiTe Aa pa3rnobsisate MHCTPyMeHTa. BMecTo ToBa ro 3aHeceTe B HAKOW OT OTOpU3npaHuTe
cepBusn Ha Makita, kKouTo BUHar1 n3nonsear 3a peMoHTUTE pe3epBHN YacTh oT Makita.

CbCTOsAIHME Ha HeM3npaBHOCTTa

MpuynHa

OevictBue

VIHCTPYMEHTBT He cTapTupa.

He e noctaseHa akymynatopHa Gatepusi.

Mocrasete 3apeaeHa akymynatopHa 6arepusi.

Mpo6nem c 6atepusTa (HUCKO
HanpexeHue).

Bapepnete akymynaTtopHata 6atepusi. Ako
3apexnaHeTo He e ed)eKTI/IBHO, CMeHeTe
akymynartopHata batepusi.

CJ'IB,C[ KpaTKo n3non3saHe MOTOP®LT cnupa
na pabotu.

HvBoToO Ha 3apsifa Ha akymynaTopa e
HUCKO.

Bapepnete akymynatopHata 6atepusi. Ako
3apexaaHeTo He e etheKTUBHO, CMEHeTe
akymynartopHata 6atepusi.

Hsama macno Bbpxy Bepurata.

MacneHusT pesepsoap e npaseH.

HanbnHerte macneHus pesepsoap.

MacneHusT kaHan Ha BoJeulaTa WwuHa e
3aMbpCeH.

MoymncreTe kaHana.

MHCprMeHT'bT He AoCTura MmakcumanHute
060poTUN B MUHYTa.

AkymynatopHata 6atepusi € MOHTUpaHa
HenpasuIHO.

MocTaseTe akymynaropHata Gatepusi, KakTo
€ ONMCaHO B HACTOSLLOTO PLKOBOACTBO.

EHeprusita Ha 6aTepusTa cnaga.

3apepete akymynaropHara 6artepusi. Ako
3apexaaHeTo He e ePekTUBHO, CMeHeTe
akymynaropHara 6arepus.

BapgBuxBalLarta cuctema He pabotu
N3npaBHoO.

OTtHeceTe WHCTPYMEHTa 3a PEMOHT B
YNbIIHOMOLLIEH CEPBU3EH LEHTHP BbB
Ballns pernoH.

HeHopmanHhu Bubpauum:
CnpeTte MHCTpyMeHTa BeAHara!

Pasxna6eTe BoaeLyaTta WKHa U1 BEpU-
raTta Ha TpyoHa.

PerynupaiiTe Bogelata LWnHa n obTsira-
HETO Ha Bepurata Ha TpuoHa.

HeusnpaBHOCT B MHCTPYMeHTa.

OTtHeceTe WHCTPYMEHTa 3a PEMOHT B
YNbJIHOMOLLEH CEPBU3EH LIEHTHP BbB
BaLUNSA PErNOH.

Bepurara Ha TpuoHa He MoXe Aa ce
MOHTMpa.

KomBuHauusTa oT Bepurata Ha TPUOHa 1
3bGHOTO KOMENO He € NpaBurHa.

M3nonagaiTe npasunHata kombuHauus ot
Bepwura Ha TproHa 1 3bGHO Korneno, kaTo
BUAWTE pasgena 3a cneumdukauum.

AOMBJIIHUTENHU

AKCECOAPHU

ABHUMAHUE: Mpenopby4Ba ce U3non3saHeTo
Ha Te3n akcecoapu UM HaKPanHULM C BalwuA
nHcTpymeHT Makita, onucaH B HacToAWOTO
PBKOBOACTBO. /3non3saHeTo Ha Apyrv akcecoapu
UM HaKpanHULW MOXe Aa foBefe A0 ONacHOCT OT
TenecHu nospeau. N3nonssaiite CbOTBETHMSA aKkce-
coap Wnv HakpawHWK camo Mo npeaHasHaveHve.

AKO MMaTe Hyxxaa oT MOMOLL, 3a NoBeye NoapoGHOCTH
OTHOCHO Teaun akcecoapu, ce 06bpHeTe KbM MECTHUS

cepBu3eH LeHTbp Ha Makita.

. Bepura Ha TproH

. Bogeula wuHa

. Kanak Ha BogeLyaTa LunHa
. Muna

. YaHTa 3a UHCTPYMEHTU

. OpuruHanHa akymynartopHa 6atepus v 3apsiiHO

ycTpowcTBo Ha Makita

pasnnyHnTe ObpXXaBun.

3ABEJNEXKA: Hsikom apTuKynum oT cnmcbka Moxe
[a ca BKIOYEeHU B KOMMIEKTa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa, KaTo
cTaHAapTHU akcecoapu. Te MOXe fa ca pasnnyHn B
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HRVATSKI (Originalne upute)

SPECIFIKACIJE

Model:

UC100D

Ukupna duljina
(bez vodilice i baterije)

350 mm

Nazivni napon

DC 10,8V - 12V maks.

Neto teZina *1 1,0 kg
0 1,5-1,6 kg
Duljina standardne vodilice 100 mm
Preporucena duljina vodilice 100 mm
Primjenjiva vrsta lanca pile 80TXL
(pogledaijte tablicu u nastavku)
Lanéanik Broj zubaca 7
Veli¢ina lanca 0,325"
Brzina lanca 0-8,0m/s
(0 — 480 m/min)
Zapremnina spremnika ulja za lanac 55 cm?®

. Zahvaljuju¢i nasem stalnom programu razvoja i istrazivanja, navedene specifikacije podlozne su promjenama

bez obavijesti.
. Specifikacije mogu biti razli¢ite ovisno o zemlji.

*1: Tezina, bez lanca pile, vodilice, poklopca vodilice, ulja i baterijskih ulozaka.
*2: Najlak$a i najteza kombinacija teZine, u skladu s EPTA postupkom 01/2014. TeZina se moze razlikovati ovisno o

opremi, ukljuujuéi baterijske uloske.
Kombinacija lanca pile, vodilice i lan¢anika

Vrsta lanca pile 80TXL
Broj pogonskih karika 26
Vodilica Duljina vodilice 100 mm
Duljina rezanja 111 mm
Veli¢ina lanca 0,325"
Mjera¢ 1,1 mm
Vrsta Tvrda Sipka na prednjem dijelu
Lanéanik Broj zubaca 7
Veli¢ina lanca 0,325"

osobnih ozljeda.

AUPOZORENJE: Upotrebljavajte ispravnu kombinaciju vodilice i lan¢ane pile. U protivnom moZze doci do

Odgovarajuci baterijski ulozak i punja¢

Baterija

BL1016 /BL1021B / BL1041B

Punja¢

DC10SA/DC10SB / DC10WC / DC10WD / DC18RE

. Neki od navedenih baterijskih uloZaka i punja¢a mozda nece biti dostupni ovisno o regiji u kojoj se nalazite.

AUPOZORENJE: Upotrebljavajte samo navedene baterijske uloske i punjaée. Upotreba bilo koje druge
vrste baterijskih uloZzaka i punja¢a moze prouzrociti ozljede i/ili pozZar.
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U nastavku su prikazani simboli koji se upotrebljavaju
za opremu. Prije kori$tenja provjerite jeste li razumjeli
njihovo znacgenje.

Progitajte priruénik s uputama.

Nosite zastitne naocale i zastitu za usi.

Prilikom rukovanja alatom uvijek upotre-
bljavajte obje ruke.

Pazite na povratni udar i izbjegavajte
kontakt s vrhom Sipke.

Nemojte izlagati vlazi.

Maksimalna dopustena duljina reza

Smjer hoda lanca

El
El
' v

Ni-MH Samo za drzave EU

Li-ion Zbog prisutnosti opasnih komponenti u
opremi, otpadna elektriéna i elektronicka
oprema, akumulatori i baterije i mogu imati
negativan ucinak na okoli$ i ljudsko zdravlje.
Nemojte odlagati elektriéne i elektronicke ure-
daje ili baterije s ostalim ku¢anskim otpadom!
U skladu s Europskom direktivom o otpadnoj
elektricnoj i elektronickoj opremi, o akumulato-
rima i baterijama te o otpadnim akumulatorima
i baterijama, i njenoj prilagodbi nacionalnim
zakonima, otpadna elektricna oprema, baterije
i akumulatori trebali bi se pohranjivati zasebno
iisporucivati u odvojena sabirna mjesta za
komunalni otpad, koja postupaju u skladu s
uredbama o zastiti okoliSa.
To je naznac¢eno simbolom prekrizene
kante za otpad na kotac¢ima koja je postav-
liena na opremi.

w4 @ oo

Zajam¢€ena razina jacine zvuka u skladu s
Direktivom EU o emisiji buke u okoli$.

Razina jacine zvuka u skladu s Uredbom o
kontroli buke u Australiji (Novi Juzni Wales)

Ovaj je alat namijenjen rezanju grana drveca ili grmlja
pomocu lanac pile.

Tipi¢na ja¢ina buke oznacena s A, odredena sukladno
EN62841-4-1:

Razina tlaka zvuka (L;s) : 76 dB (A)

Razina snage zvuka (Lw,) : 87 dB (A)

Neodredenost (K): 3 dB (A)

NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost emisije buke
izmjerena je prema standardnoj metodi testiranja i
moze se rabiti za usporedbu jednog alata s drugim.
NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost emisije buke

takoder se moze rabiti za preliminarnu procjenu
izlozenosti.

A UPOZORENJE: Nosite zastitu za usi.

AUPOZORENJE: Emisija buke tijekom stvar-
nog koristenja elektricnog ruénog alata se moze
razlikovati od deklariranih vrijednosti emisije, ovi-
sno o nacéinu na koji se alat rabi, posebice ovisno
o tome kakav se izradak izraduje.

AUPOZORENJE: Nemojte zaboraviti daiden-
tificirate sigurnosne mjere zastite rukovatelja
koje se temelje na procjeni izlozenosti u stvarnim
uvjetima koriStenja (uzimajuci u obzir sve dijelove
radnog ciklusa, poput vremena kada je alat isklju-
¢en i kada on radi u praznom hodu, a takoder i
vrijeme okidanja).

Vibracija

Ukupna vrijednost vibracija (troosni vektorski zbir)

izracunata u skladu s EN62841-4-1:

Nacin rada: rezanje drva

Emisija vibracija (anw) : 4.8 m/s®

Neodredenost (K): 1,5 m/s?
NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost ukupnih vibra-
cija izmjerena je prema standardnoj metodi testiranja
i moze se rabiti za usporedbu jednog alata s drugim.
NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost ukupnih vibra-
cija takoder se moze rabiti za preliminarnu procjenu
izloZzenosti.

AUPOZORENJE: Emisija vibracija tijekom
stvarnog korisStenja elektricnog ruénog alata se
moze razlikovati od deklariranih vrijednosti emi-
sije, ovisno o nacinu na koji se alat rabi, posebice
ovisno o tome kakav se izradak izraduje.

AUPOZORENJE: Nemojte zaboraviti da iden-
tificirate sigurnosne mjere zastite rukovatelja
koje se temelje na procjeni izlozenosti u stvarnim
uvjetima korisStenja (uzimajucéi u obzir sve dijelove
radnog ciklusa, poput vremena kada je alat isklju-
€en i kada on radi u praznom hodu, a takoder i
vrijeme okidanja).

Izjave o sukladnosti

Samo za drZave ¢lanice Europske unije

I1zjave o sukladnosti priloZzene su kao Prilog A ovih uputa
za upotrebu.

SIGURNOSNA
UPOZORENJA

Opca sigurnosna upozorenja za

elektricne ruc¢ne alate

AUPOZORENJE Progcitajte sva sigurnosna upo-
zorenja, upute, ilustracije i specifikacije prilozene
uz ovaj elektri¢ni alat. Nepridrzavanje svih uputa
navedenih u nastavku moze rezultirati strujnim udarom,
pozarom i/ili teSkim ozljedama.
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Sacuvajte sva upozorenja i upute
radi kasnijeg koristenja.
Pojam ,elektri¢ni alat” u upozorenjima odnosi se na

elektriéni (kabelski) alat uklju¢en u struju ili na bezi¢ne
elektricne alate (na baterije).

Opca sigurnosna upozorenja za pilu

za obrezivanje

10.

11.

Drzite sve dijelove tijela podalje od lanca pile
ako pila za obrezivanje radi. Prije pokretanja
pile za obrezivanje provjerite da lanac pile
nista ne dodiruje. Trenutak nepaznje u radu s
pilom za obrezivanje moze prouzrogiti zahvacanje
odjece ili dijelova tijela lancem pile.

Pilu za obrezivanje uvijek drzite tako da vam
jedna ruka bude na straznjoj rucki, a druga na
pomoc¢noj rucki.

Pilu za obrezivanje drzite iskljucivo za izolirane
povrsine jer lanac pile moze do¢i u doticaj sa
skrivenim zicama. Lanci pile koji dodu u doticaj
sa zicom pod naponom mogu dovesti pod napon
izlozene metalne dijelove pile za obrezivanje i
rukovatelj moze pretrpjeti strujni udar.

Nosite zastitu za o€i. Preporucuje se i dodatna
zastitna oprema za sluh, glavu, ruke, noge i
stopala. Odgovarajuca zastitna oprema smanijit
¢e mogucnost ozljede od letecih krhotina ili slucaj-
nog kontakta s lancem pile.

Nemojte rukovati pilom za obrezivanje na
stablima, na ljestvama, na krovu ili na bilo
kojoj nestabilnoj povrsini. Rukovanje ostece-
nom pilom za obrezivanje moZze dovesti do teske
tjelesne ozljede.

Uvijek osigurajte odgovarajuce uporiste i
pilom za obrezivanje rukujte samo dok stojite
na fiksnoj, sigurnoj i ravnoj povrsini. Klizave
ili nestabilne povrsine mogu dovesti do gubitka
ravnoteze ili kontrole nad pilom za obrezivanje.
Kada rezete granu koja je napeta, pripazite na
povratni udar opruge. Kada se napetost u via-
knima drveta oslobodi, opruga moze udariti rukova-
telja i/ili staviti pilu za obrezivanje izvan kontrole.
Budite oprezni prilikom rezanja Zbunja i mla-
dica. Ovaj tanki materijal moze uhvatiti lan¢anu
pilu i baciti se prema vama ili vas izbaciti iz
ravnoteze.

Kada je nosite, pilu za obrezivanje drzite podalje
od svog tijela i neka bude iskljuéena. Prilikom
prenosenja ili pospremanja pile za obrezivanje,
uvijek stavite poklopac vodilice. Pravilno ruko-
vanje pilom za obrezivanje smanjuje vjerojatnost
slu€ajnog kontakta s pokretnim lancem pile.
Slijedite upute za podmazivanje, zatezanje
lanca i zamjenu vodilice i lanca. Nepravilno
zategnut ili podmazan lanac moze slomiti alat ili
povecati Sanse za povratni udar.

Rezite samo drva. Pilu za obrezivanje ne upo-
trebljavajte u svrhe za koje nije namijenjena.
Primjerice: nemojte je koristiti za rezanje
metala, plastike, u zidarstvu ili za gradevinski
materijal koji nije drveni. Upotreba pile za obre-
zivanje u svrhe za koje nije namijenjena moze
dovesti do opasnih situacija.

12.

13.

14.

Ova pila za obrezivanje nije namijenjena obara-
nju stabala. Upotreba pile za obrezivanje u svrhe
za koje nije namijenjena moze dovesti do ozbiljnih
ozljeda rukovatelja ili nazo¢nih osoba.
Pratite sve upute prilikom uklanjanja zaglav-
ljenog materijala, pospremanija ili servisiranja
pile za obrezivanje. Provjerite je li sklopka
iskljuc¢ena i je li baterijski ulozak izvaden.
Uzroci i nacin kako rukovatelj moze sprijeciti
povratni udar:
Povratni udar moze se dogoditi kada nos ili vrh
vodilice dodirne neki objekt ili kad se drvo zatvori i
priklijesti lanac pile u rezu.
Kontakt s vrhom u nekim slu¢ajevima moZze uzro-
kovati naglu obrnutu reakciju te udariti vodilicu
prema gore i gurnuti je natrag prema rukovatelju.
Prikljestenje lanca pile na vrhu vodilice mozZe brzo
gurnuti vodilicu natrag prema rukovatelju.
Svaka od tih reakcija moze prouzrociti gubitak
kontrole nad pilom, $§to moze dovesti do ozbiljnih
ozljeda. Nemojte se oslanjati isklju¢ivo na sigur-
nosne uredaje ugradene u pilu. Kao korisnik pile
za obrezivanje morate i sami poduzeti nekoliko
koraka kako prilikom rezanja ne bi doslo do nez-
goda ili ozljeda.
Povratni je udar rezultat pogreSne upotrebe pile
za obrezivanije i/ili nepravilnih radnih postupaka ili
uvjeta, a moze se sprijeciti poduzimanjem priklad-
nih mjera opreza kao $to je navedeno u nastavku:
. Alat drzite ¢vrsto, s paléevima i prstima
oko rucki pile za obrezivanje te s objema
rukama na pili i postavite svoje tijelo i
ruke u takav polozaj da se moze odupri-
jeti povratnom udaru. Rukovatelj moze
kontrolirati silinu povratnog udara ako
poduzme pravilne mjere opreza. Pazite da
vam pila za obrezivanje ne ispadne.

» Sl.1

15.

. Nemojte se pretjerano protezati i nemojte
rezati iznad visine ramena. Tako se sprje-
¢ava nehoti¢no dodirivanje vrha i omogucuje
bolja kontrola nad pilom za obrezivanje u
neocekivanim situacijama.

. Koristite samo zamjenske vodilice i lance
pile koje propisuje proizvoda¢. Neispravne
zamjenske vodilice i lanci pile mogu izazvati
lomljenje i/ili povratni udar.

. Slijedite upute proizvodaca o ostrenju i
odrzavanju lanca pile. Smanjenje visine
grani¢nika dubine moze povecati opasnost
od povratnog udara.

Pratite sve upute prilikom uklanjanja zaglav-

ljenog materijala, pospremanija ili servisiranja

pile za obrezivanje. Provjerite je li sklopka
iskljuena i je li baterijski ulozak izvaden.

Dodatne sigurnosne upute

Osobna zastitna oprema

1.

2.

Odjeéa vam treba biti odgovarati i ne smije ome-

tati mobilnost.

Nosite sljedecée zastitnu odjeéu za vrijeme rada:

. Testirana sigurnosna kaciga, ako postoji
opasnost od pada grane ili sli¢no;

. Masku za lice ili zastitne naocale;
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Rad

. Pogodnu zastitu za usi (uSne Skoljke, prila-
godljive ili po mjeri izradene ¢epove za usi).
Analiza razine buke na zahtjev.

. Cvrste kozne zastitne rukavice;

. Duge hlace izradene od jake tkanine;

. Zastitne traperice od tkanine otporne na za
rez otporne;

. Sigurnosne cipele ili ¢izme s potplatima koji
se ne klizu, ¢elicnom zastitom na prstima,
obloZene tkaninom koja se reze;

. Maska za disanje, pri obavljanju posla koji
proizvodi prasinu (npr. pilienje drva suha).

Prije poc¢etka rada provjerite je li alat ispravan
i jelinjegovo stanje u skladu sa sigurnosnim
propisima. Posebice provjerite sljedece:

. ispravan rad koc¢nice za blokadu;

. pravilnu ugradnju vodilice i poklopca
lan¢anika;

. naostrenost i zategnutost lanca sukladno
propisima.

Nemojte pokretati alat dok je postavljen
poklopac lanca. Pokretanje alata s postavljenim
poklopcem lanca moze prouzrociti izbacivanje
poklopca lanca i dovesti do ozljeda ili oSteé¢enja
predmeta oko rukovatelja.

Nemojte stajati izravno ispod grane koju
rezete. Obratite pozornost na padajuce grane.
Alat izbjegavajte upotrebljavati u loSim vre-
menskim uvjetima ili ako postoji opasnost od
udara munje.

Kada alat upotrebljavate na blatnjavom tlu,
vlaznoj strmini ili skliskom mjestu, pripazite na
svoje uporiste.

Elektri¢na sigurnost i sigurnost baterije

1.

10.

Izbjegavajte opasan okolis. Alat nemojte upo-
trebljavati na vlaznim ili mokrim mjestima niti
ga izlagati kisi. Ulazak vode u alat moze povecati
rizik od strujnog udara.

Bateriju/e ne bacajte u vatru. Celija bi mogla
eksplodirati. Provjerite u lokalnim propisima
postoje li posebne upute za odlaganje.

Nemojte otvarati niti unistavati bateriju/e.
Ispusteni elektrolit jest korozivan i moze ostetiti oCi
ili kozu. MozZete se otrovati ako ga progutate.

Ne punite bateriju na kisi ili na mokrim
mjestima.

Ne punite bateriju na otvorenom.

Ne rukujte punja¢em, ukljuc¢ujuéi utika¢
punjaca, i prikljuécima punja¢a mokrim
rukama.

Nemojte mijenjati bateriju mokrim rukama.
Nemojte ostavljati bateriju na kisi niti je puniti,
upotrebljavati ili skladistiti na vlaznom ili
mokrom mjestu.

Nemojte mogiti prikljucke baterije teku¢inom
kao Sto je voda niti uranjati bateriju. Ako se pri-
kljuéci smoce ili ako tekucina ude u bateriju, moze
do¢i do kratkog spoja baterije i postoji opasnost od
pregrijavanja, pozara ili eksplozije.

Nakon $to uklonite bateriju iz stroja ili punjaca,
obavezno pricvrstite poklopac baterije na
bateriju i skladistite je na suhom mjestu.

11. Ako se baterijski ulozak smog¢i, ocijedite vodu
iznutra i prebrisite suhom krpom. Baterijski
ulozak potpuno osusSite na suhom mjestu prije
upotrebe.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

AUPOZORENJE: NEMOJTE dozvoliti da udob-
nost ili znanje o proizvodu (steé¢eno stalnim kori-
Stenjem) zamijene strogo pridrzavanje sigurno-
snih propisa za odredeni proizvod. ZLOUPORABA
ili nepridrzavanje sigurnosnih propisa navedenih
u ovom priruéniku s uputama mogu prouzrogiti
ozbiljne ozljede.

Vazne sigurnosne upute za bateriju

1. Prije uporabe baterije procitajte sve upute i
oznake upozorenja na (1) punjac¢u za baterije,
(2) bateriji i (3) proizvodu koji koristi bateriju.

2. Nemojte rastavljati ili izmjenjivati baterijski
ulozak. To moze dovesti do pozara, pretjeranog
zagrijavanja ili eksplozije.

3.  Ako se vrijeme rada znatno skratilo, odmah
prestanite raditi. Moze do¢i do pregrijavanja,
mogucih opeklina pa ¢ak i eksplozije.

4.  Ako vam elektrolit dospije u o€i, isperite ih
c¢istom vodom i odmah se obratite lije¢niku.
Tako mozete izgubiti vid.

5. Nemojte kratko spajati bateriju:

(1) Ne dovodite terminale u kontakt s provod-
ljivim materijalima.

(2) Ne ¢uvaijte bateriju u spremniku s drugim
metalnim predmetima poput ¢avala, kova-
nica itd.

(3) Ne izlazite bateriju vodi ili kiSi.

Kratki spoj baterije moze uzrokovati velik

protok struje, pregrijavanje, moguce opekline

pa ¢ak i kvar.

6. Ne drzite i ne upotrebljavajte alat i baterijski
ulozak na mjestima gdje temperatura moze
premasiti 50 °C (122 °F).

7.  Ne spaljujte bateriju ¢ak ni ako je ozbiljno
ostecena ili potpuno istroSena. Baterija moze
eksplodirati u vatri.

8. Nemojte zabijati ¢avle u baterijski ulozak,
rezati ga, gnjeciti, bacati ili udarati tvrdim
predmetom. Ti postupci mogu dovesti do pozara,
pretjeranog zagrijavanja ili eksplozije.

9. Ne koristite oStecene baterije.

10. Sadrzane litij-ionske baterije podlijezu odred-
bama zakonskih propisa o opasnim tvarima.
Kada se radi o komercijalnom transportu koji obav-
ljaju npr. dobavljaci ili Spediteri, moraju se postovati
posebni zahtjevi na pakiranju i oznakama.

Prilikom pripreme isporuke takve stavke potrazite

savjet stru¢njaka za opasne tvari. Pogledajte i

moguce podrobnije nacionalne propise.

Prekrijte trakom ili zastitite otvorene kontakte i

bateriju zapakirajte tako da se ne moze pomicati

u pakiranju.

11. Kada odlazete baterijski ulozak u otpad, uklo-
nite gaiz alata i zbrinite na sigurnom mjestu.
Pridrzavajte se lokalnih zakonskih propisa za
zbrinjavanje baterija.
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12. Upotrebljavajte baterije samo s proizvodima
koje je odobrila tvrtka Makita. Umetanje baterija
u neprikladne proizvode moze dovesti do pozara,
prekomjerne topline, eksplozije ili curenja elektrolita.

13. Ako se alat ne upotrebljava dulje vrijeme,
bateriju morate ukloniti iz alata.

14. Tijekom i nakon upotrebe baterijski ulozak moze se
zagrijati i prouzro€iti opekline viseg ili nizeg stup-
nja. Pazljivo rukujte vruéim baterijskim ulo$cima.

15. Nemojte dirati prikljuc¢ak alata neposredno
nakon upotrebe jer se moze zagrijati toliko da
prouzroci opekline.

16. Nemojte dopustiti da krhotine, prasina ili zemlja
zapnu u prikljuécima, otvorima i utorima baterijskog
uloska. To moZe dovesti do pregrijavanja, zapaljenja,
eksplozije ili kvara na uredaju ili baterijskom ulo$ku, $to
moze prouzroiti opekline ili osobne ozljede.

17. Ako alat ne podrzava upotrebu u blizini visokona-
ponskih elektri¢nih vodova, nemojte upotreblja-
vati baterijski uloZzak u blizini a visokonaponskih
elektriénih vodova. To moZe dovesti do neisprav-
nog rada ili kvara alata ili baterijskog uloska.

OPIS DIJELOVA

18. Bateriju cuvajte podalje od djece.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

AOPREZ: Uvijek upotrebljavajte originalne baterije
Makita. Upotreba baterija koje nisu originalne baterije Makita
ili su izmijenjene moze dovesti do rasprskavanja baterije

i uzrokovati pozar, tjelesnu ozljedu ili Stetu. To ée takoder
ponistiti jamstvo tvrtke Makita za alat i punja¢ Makita.

Savjeti za odrzavanje najduljeg
vueka trajanja baterije

Napunite bateriju prije nego Sto se potpuno
isprazni. Uvijek zaustavite alat i napunite bate-
riju kad primijetite da alat slabije radi.

2. Nikad ne punite ve¢ do kraja napunjenu bateriju.
Pretjerano punjenje skracuje radni vijek baterije.

3. Bateriju punite na sobnoj temperaturi izmedu
10 °C i 40 °C. Vrucu bateriju prije punjenja
ostavite da se ohladi.

4. Kada ne upotrebljavate baterijski uloZzak, uklo-
nite ga iz alata ili punjaca.

» SI.2
Pomoc¢na rucka 2 | Sigurnosni poklopac 3 | Lanac pile
Vodilica Poklopac spremnika ulja 6 | Poklopac vodilice
Poklopac lan¢anika 8 | Rucica za blokadu 9 | Straznja rucka
10 | Ukljuéno-isklju¢na sklopka 11 | Rucica 12 | Baterijski ulozak

FUNKCIONALNI OPIS

AOPREZ: Prije podesavanja ili provjere rada
alata obavezno provjerite je li stroj iskljucen i
baterija uklonjena.

Umetanje ili uklanjanje baterije

AOPREZ: Uvijek iskljucite alat prije umetanja ili
uklanjanja baterije.

A\OPREZ: &vrsto drzite alat i bateriju pri ume-
tanju ili uklanjanju baterije. Ako alat i bateriju ne
drzite ¢vrsto, mogli bi vam iskliznuti iz ruku te ostetiti
alat i bateriju ili uzrokovati osobnu ozljedu.

» SI.3: 1. Crvena oznaka 2. Gumb 3. Baterija

Za uklanjanje bateriju gurnite van iz alata pritiskom
gumba na prednjoj strani uloska.

Za umetanje baterijskog uloSka poravnajte jezi¢ac na
baterijskom ulo$ku s utorom na ku¢istu i gurnite ga na
mjesto. Umetnite bateriju skroz do kraja dok ne sjedne
na svoje mjesto uz mali klik. Ako mozZete vidjeti crvenu
oznaku kao $to je prikazano na slici, ona nije do kraja
sjela na svoje mjesto.

AOPREZ: Uvijek umetnite baterijski ulozak do
kraja tako da ne mozete vidjeti crvenu oznaku. U
suprotnom moze slucajno ispasti iz alata, Sto moze
dovesti do ozljede vas ili nekog u blizini.

AOPREZ: Ne umeéite bateriju silom. Ako baterija
ne klizne lagano, znaci da nije ispravno umetnuta.

Prikaz preostalog kapaciteta baterije

Samo za baterijske uloske s indikatorom
» Sl.4: 1. Zaruljice indikatora 2. Gumb za provjeru

Pritisnite gumb za provjeru na bateriji kako biste pro-
vjerili preostali kapacitet baterije. Zaruljica indikatora
zasvijetlit ¢e na nekoliko sekundi.

Zaruljice indikatora

] i

Svijetli Iskljuceno

ikl
1
_] RN
_JERigN

Preostali kapacitet

75% do 100%

50% do 75%

25% do 50%

0% do 25%

56 HRVATSKI



NAPOMENA: Ovisno o uvjetima upotrebe i tempera-
turi okoline, prikaz indikatora moze se donekle razli-
kovati od stvarnog kapaciteta.

Sustav zastite alata/baterije

Ovaj alat sadrzi sustav zastite alata/baterije. Sustav
automatski prekida napajanje motora da bi produzio
vijek trajanja alata i baterije. Alat automatski prestaje
raditi ako se alat ili baterija nadu u nekom od sljedecih
uvjeta:

Pod opterec¢enjem:

Alat pri radu crpi iznimno veliku koli¢inu struje. U tom
slucaju iskljucite alat i prestanite ga upotrebljavati na
nacin koji je izazvao preopterecenje. Zatim ukljucite alat
kako biste ga ponovno pokrenuli.

Ako se alat ne pokrene, baterija se pregrijala. U tom
slu€aju pricekajte da se baterija ohladi prije nego $to
ponovno ukljucite alat.

Slab napon baterije:

Preostali kapacitet baterije prenizak je i alat nece raditi.
Ako ukljucite alat, motor ¢e se opet pokrenuti, ali ubrzo i
zaustaviti. U tom slu¢aju uklonite i napunite bateriju.

Ukljucivanje i iskljucéivanje

A UPOZORENJE: Radi vase sigurnosti ovaj je
alat opremljen ru¢icom za blokadu koja sprje¢ava
nehoti¢no pokretanje. NIKADA ne koristite alat
ako se ukljuci obi¢nim povlaéenjem ukljuéno-is-
kljuéne sklopke, a bez da ste prethodno pritisnuli
ruc€icu za blokadu. Vratite alat u ovlasteni servisni
centar na popravak PRIJE daljnje uporabe.

AUPOZORENJE: NIKAD ne uévrséujte vrpcom
polugu za blokadu niti onemogucujte njezinu
svrhu i funkciju.

AOPREZ: Prije umetanja baterije u alat pro-
vjerite radi li ukljuénol/iskljuéna sklopka i vraca
li se u polozaj za iskljuc¢ivanje ,,OFF” nakon
otpustanja.

NAPOMENA: Ne povlaéite snazno ukljuéno/
iskljuénu sklopku ako niste pritisnuli polugu za
blokadu. Na taj bi se nac¢in sklopka mogla slomiti.

Za spre€avanje slu¢ajnog povlacenja uklju¢nof/isklju¢ne

sklopke na alat je postavljena rucica za blokadu. Za

pokretanje alata otpustite ru¢icu za blokadu i povucite

ukljuénof/isklju¢nu sklopku. Zaustavite ga otpustanjem

ukljuénol/isklju¢ne sklopke.

» SI.5: 1. Ukljuéno-iskljuéna sklopka 2. Rucica za
blokadu

Provjera koénice za zaustavljanje

A\OPREZ: Ako se lanac pile prilikom ovog testa
ne zaustavi unutar nekoliko sekundi, prestanite
upotrebljavati alat i obratite se naSem ovlastenom
servisnom centru.

Pokrenite alat pa do kraja otpustite uklju¢no/iskljuénu
sklopku. Lanac pile mora se zaustaviti unutar nekoliko
sekundi.

MONTAZA

A OPREZ: Prije izvodenja bilo kakve radnje na
alatu obavezno provjerite je li stroj iskljuéen i
baterija uklonjena.

AOPREZ: Ne dodirujte lanac pile golim rukama.
Pri rukovanju lancem pile uvijek nosite rukavice.

Uklanjanje ili postavljanje lanca pile

AOPREZ: Lanac pile i vodilica vruéi su odmah
nakon rada. Ostavite ih da se dovoljno ohlade
prije rada na alatu.

AOPREZ: Postupak postavljanja ili uklanjanja
lanca pile obavite na €istom mjestu bez piljevine i
sliénih Cestica.

Skidanje lanca pile

Lanac pile uklonite na sljedec¢i nacin:

1.  Povucite rugicu gore.
» Sl.6: 1.Rucica

2. Okrecite ru€icu u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke
na satu sve dok lan¢anik ne spadne.
» SI.7: 1. Poklopac lan¢anika 2. Rugica

3. Uklonite poklopac lan¢anika i zatim uklonite lanac
pile i vodilicu s kucista alata.

Postavljanje lanca pile

Lanac pile postavite na sljedeci nacin:

1.  Povucite rucicu gore.
» SI.8: 1.Rucica

2. Okrecite ru€icu u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke
na satu sve dok lan¢anik ne spadne.
» S1.9: 1. Rucica 2. Poklopac lan¢anika

3. Uklonite poklopac lan¢anika.

4.  Poravnajte otvor na vodilici s zatikom na tijelu
alata, a zatim postavite vodilicu kao $to je prikazano na
slici.

» SI.10: 1. Vodilica 2. Otvor 3. Zatik

5. Gurnite vodilicu prema lan¢aniku kako biste

zakljucali zatik.
» Sl.11: 1. Vodilica 2. Zatik

6.  Uklonite vodilicu s kuc¢ista alata.

7.  Provjerite usmjerenost lanca pile. Uskladite smjer
lanca pile s oznakom na kucistu alata.
» SI.12: 1. Oznaka na kucistu alata

8.  Postavite jedan kraj lanca pile na vrh vodilice.

9.  Drugi kraj lanca pile postavite oko lan€anika, a
zatim pricvrstite vodilicu na kuciste alata tako da otvor
na vodilici bude poravnat sa zatikom na kucistu.

» S1.13: 1. Lancanik

Pritisnite vodilicu uz kuciste alata kako biste oslobodili
zatik. Napetost lanca pile automatski se podeSava.
» Sl.14: 1. Lanac pile 2. Zatik 3. Lan¢anik
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10. Postavite poklopac lan¢anika tako da vijak i zatik
na kucistu alata dodiruju svoje parove na poklopcu
lan€anika.

» SI.15: 1. Poklopac lan¢anika 2. Vijak 3. Klin

11. Okrecite rucicu u smjeru kazaljke na satu sve
dok se poklopac lan¢anika ne uévrsti u svom izvornom
polozaju.

» SI.16: 1. Rucica 2. Poklopac lan¢anika

Pazite da se lanac pile ne olabavi i da se lanac pile
moze glatko pomicati naprijed-natrag. Po potrebi
namjestite napetost lanca pile prema uputama u
odjeljku o namjestanju napetosti lanca pile.

Namjestanje napetosti lanca pile

A OPREZ: Suvise labav lanac moze odskogiti s
vodilice i prouzrogiti ozljede.

Lanac pile moze se olabaviti nakon mnogo sati upo-
trebe. Povremeno provjerite napetost lanca pile prije
upotrebe.

Ako je lanac pile labav, podesite napetost lanca pile.

1. Povucite rucicu gore.
» SI.17: 1. Rucica

2. Lagano okrenite ruc¢icu u smjeru suprotnom od
kazaljke na satu kako biste malo otpustili poklopac
lan¢anika. Napetost lanca automatski se podeSava.
» SI.18: 1. Poklopac lan¢anika 2. Rucica

3. Okretite rucicu u smjeru kazaljke na satu sve
dok se poklopac lan¢anika ne uévrsti u svom izvornom
polozaju.

» SI.19: 1. Rucica 2. Poklopac lan¢anika

AOPREZ: Nemojte rukovati alatom kada je
spremnik prazan. Nadopunite ulje u odgovarajuce
vrijeme prije nego se spremnik isprazni.

AOPREZ: Ulje ne smije do¢i u dodir s kozom
i o¢ima. Pri dodiru s o¢ima ulje ih nadrazuje. U
sluc¢aju dodira s o¢ima odmah vodom isperite

doti€no oko i smjesta se obratite lijecniku.

A\OPREZ: Nikad ne koristite otpadno

ulje. Otpadno ulje sadrzi kancerogene tvari.
Kontaminanti u otpadnom ulju pospjesuju tro-
Senje uljne pumpe, vodilice i lanca. Otpadno ulje
Steti okolisu.

NAPOMENA: Kad prvi put upotrijebite alat, ulju
lanca pile ¢e mozda trebati do dvije minute da
pocne podmazivati mehanizam pile. Drzite pilu u
pogonu bez tereta dok ulje ne po¢ne djelovati.

NAPOMENA: Prilikom prvog punjenja lanéane
pile uljem ili nadolijevanja ulja u spremnik nakon
Sto se potpuno ispraznio, ulijte ulje do donjeg
ruba nastavka za punjenje. Drugacije punjenje
moze negativno utjecati na opskrbu uljem.
NAPOMENA: Za lanac pile upotrebljavajte

iskljucivo ulja za alate Makita ili druga ulja iste
kvalitete koja su dostupna na trzistu.

NAPOMENA: Nikad ne koristite ulje s prasinom
ili €esticama ili hlapljivo ulje.

NAPOMENA: Za podrezivanje stabala koristite
biljno ulje. Mineralno ulje moze nastetiti stablima.
NAPOMENA: Prije rezanja provjerite je li ispo-
ruceni poklopac spremnika ulja évrsto zavijen na
mjestu.

Lanac pile automatski se podmazuje kada se radi s

alatom. Provjerite razinu preostalog ulja u spremniku za

ulje kroz kontrolno okno za ulje.

» SI.20: 1. Kontrolno okno za ulje 2. Poklopac spre-
mnika ulja

Postupak punjenja ulja je sljedeci:

1.  Temeljito ocistite podrucje oko poklopca spre-

mnika za ulje kako u njega ne bi usla prljavstina.

2. Polozite alat na stranu.

3.  Pritisnite gumb na poklopcu spremnika ulja tako

da se gumb na suprotnoj strani ispravi i zatim okreta-

njem skinite poklopac spremnika ulja.

» S1.21: 1. Poklopac spremnika ulja 2. Zatezanje
3. Otpustanje

4. Napunite spremnik ulja uljem. Ispravna koli¢ina
ulja je 55 ml.

5.  Vratite poklopac spremnika ulja i évrsto ga
zategnite.

6. Pazljivo obriSite proliveno ulje.

NAPOMENA: Ako je tesko skinuti poklopac spre-
mnika ulja, vrh ravnog odvija¢a umetnite u utor na
poklopcu spremnika ulja i zatim ga skinite okre¢uci ga
u smjeru suprotnom od smjera kazaljke na satu.

» SI.22: 1. Utor 2. Ravni odvija¢

Nakon nadolijevanja ulja alat drzite dalje od materijala
koji trebate rezati. Pokrenite ga i pri¢ekajte dok lanac
pile ne bude dovoljno podmazan.

» Sl.23

Rad s alatom

MA\OPREZ: Drzite sve dijelove tijela dalje od
lanca pile tijekom rada alata.

AOPREZ: Alat &vrsto drzite s obje ruke prilikom
rada alata.

AOPREZ: Ne priblizavajte se previse. U svakom

trenutku imajte odgovarajuci oslonac i odrzavajte
ravnotezu.
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NAPOMENA: Ne bacajte i ne ispustajte alat.
NAPOMENA: Ne prekrivajte ventilacijske otvore

na alatu.

Prije pokretanja alata, dovedite glavni dio vodilice i
pomocni dio kuéista alata u kontakt s granom koju Zelite
rezati kao $to je prikazano na slici. Dok dodirujete granu
alatom i vodilicom, pokrenite alat i pilite granu pomica-
njem alata prema dolje duz grane.

» Sl.24

AOPREZ: Prije rezanja, provijerite je li grana
koju Zelite rezati u kontaktu s glavnim dijelom
vodilice i pomoé¢nim dijelom ku¢ista alata. U
suprotnom, alat bi se mogao povuéi prema vrhu
vodilice, a vodilica bi se mogla zanjihati i dovesti do
ozljede.

Alat za noSenje

Prije noSenja alata uvijek uklonite baterijski uloZak iz
alata. Zatim pri¢vrstite poklopac vodilice. Poklopcem
baterije prekrijte i baterijski ulozak.

» S1.25: 1. Poklopac vodilice 2. Poklopac baterije

ODRZAVANJE

AOPREZ: Prije svih zahvata na stroju provjerite
jeste li iskljugili stroj i uklonili bateriju.

A\OPREZ: Uvijek nosite rukavice kada obavljate
preglede ili odrzavanje.

NAPOMENA: Nikada nemojte koristiti benzin,
mjesavinu benzina, razrjedivac, alkohol ili sliéno.
Kao rezultat toga moze se izgubiti boja, pojaviti
deformacija ili pukotine.

Da biste zadrzali SIGURNOST | POUZDANOST proi-
zvoda, odrzavanje ili namjestanja trebali biste prepustiti
ovlastenim servisnim ili tvornickim centrima tvrtke
Makita; uvijek rabite originalne rezervne dijelove.

Ostrenje lanca pile

Lanac pile ostrite u sljede¢im situacijama:

. ako se prilikom rezanja vlaznog drveta stvara
brasnasta piljevina;

. ako se lanac tesko probija kroz drvo, ¢ak i ako
primijenite velik pritisak;

. kada je rezna ostrica vidljivo ostecena;

. pila u drvetu vuce nalijevo ili nadesno (uzrok je
nejednoliko naostren lanac pile ili oSte¢enje samo
s jedne strane).

Redovno ostrite lanac pile, ali svaki put pomalo. Dva ili
tri poteza brusom obi¢no su dovoljna za redovno oStre-
nje. Nakon $to nekoliko puta naostrite lanac pile, odne-
site ga na oStrenje u ovlasteni servisni centar.

Kriteriji oStrenja:

A UPOZORENJE: Prevelika udaljenost izmedu
reznog ruba i grani¢nika dubine povecéava opa-
snost od povratnog udara.

» SI.26: 1. Duljina reza¢a 2. Udaljenost izmedu
reznog ruba i grani¢nika dubine 3. Minimalna
duljina rezaca (3 mm)

—  Svirezaci moraju biti iste duljine. Rezaci razli¢itih
duljina onemogucéavaju glatki rad lanca i mogu
prouzrogiti njegovo pucanje.

— Ne ostrite lanac kada duljina reza¢a dosegne 3
mm ili manje. Lanac se mora zamijeniti novim.

— Veli¢ina Cestica piljevine ovisi o udaljenosti izmedu
grani¢nika dubine (okrugli nos) i reznog ruba.

— Najbolji rezultati rezanja postizu se pri sljede¢im uda-
lienostima izmedu reznog ruba i grani¢nika dubine.

. Ostrica lanca 80TXL: 0,65 mm

» Sl.27

—  Kut ostrenja mora biti jednak na svim reza¢ima i
iznositi 30°. Razliciti kutovi rezac¢a mogu prouzro€iti
grub i nejednak rad ili lom lanca te ubrzati troSenje.

—  Upotrebljavajte odgovarajuci zaobljeni brus za
pravilno brusenje kutova na zupcima.

. Oéstrica lanca 80TXL: 55°

Brus i navodenje brusa

—  Za ostrenje lanca pile upotrebljavajte poseban
zaobljeni brus (dodatni pribor). Za brusenje nisu
prikladni obi¢ni brusovi.

—  Promijer zaobljenog brusa za svaki od navedenih
lanaca pile je sljedeci:

. Oéstrica lanca 80TXL: 4,0 mm

—  Brus mora do¢i u doticaj s rezaem samo prilikom
kretanja prema naprijed. Prilikom kretanja prema
natrag brus malo podignite s rezaca.

— Prvo naostrite najkraci reza¢. Nakon toga, duljina
najkraceg rezaca postaje mjerilo za sve druge
rezace koji se nalaze na tom lancu pile.

—  Brusom radite kako je prikazano na slici.

» SI1.28: 1. Brus 2. Lanac pile

—  Brusom se lak$e upravlja ako koristite drza¢
brusa (dodatni pribor). Drza¢ brusa ima oznake
za ispravni kut o$trenja od 30° (poravnajte oznake
s lancem pile) i ograni¢enu dubinu prodiranja (do
4/5 promjera brusa).

» SI.29: 1. Drzac brusa

— Nakon §to naostrite lanac, provjerite visinu gra-
ni¢nika dubine pomocu alata za mjerenje dubine
lanca (dodatni pribor).

» S1.30

—  Uklonite sav strSeé¢i materijal, bez obzira na nje-
govu veli¢inu, posebnim ravnim brusom (dodatni
pribor).

—  Opet zaoblite prednji dio grani¢nika dubine.

Ciséenje vodilice

Iverje i piljevina nakupljaju se u utorima vodilice. Oni

mogu zacepiti utor vodilice i onemogudéiti protok ulja.

Izvadite iverje i piljevinu prilikom oStrenja ili zamjene

lanca pile.
» SI.31
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Ciséenje poklopca lanéanika

Iverje i piljevina nakupljaju se u poklopcu lan¢anika.
Uklonite poklopac lan¢anika i lanac pile s alata pa o¢i-
stite iverje i piljevinu.

» S1.32

Ciséenje otvora za ispustanje ulja

Prasina ili Cestice mogu se nakupiti u otvoru za ispusta-
nje ulja tijekom rada. Ta prasina i €estice mogu onemo-
guciti protok ulja i prouzrogiti nedovoljno podmazivanje
cijelog lanca pile. Ako se opskrba ulja lanca smanji na
vrhu vodilice, ispustite ulje kroz otvore za ispustanje na
dolje opisan nacin.

1.  Uklonite poklopac lan€anika i lanac pile s alata.

2. Uklonite sitnu prasinu ili Cestice ravnim odvijatem
ili ne€im sli¢nim.

» SI.33: 1. Ravni odvija¢ 2. Otvor za ispustanje ulja
3. Umetnite baterijski uloZak u alat. Povucite ukljuc-
no-iskljuénu sklopku kako bi nakupljena prasina ili
Cestice izasle prilikom ispustanja ulja za lanac.

4. Uklonite baterijski ulozak iz alata. Ponovno posta-
vite poklopac lan¢anika i lanac pile i vodilicu na alat.

Zamjena lanc¢anika

A\ OPREZ: Istrogeni lan&anik ostetit ¢e novi
lanac pile. U tom slu¢aju zamijenite lan¢anik.

Prije ugradnje novog lanca na pilu provjerite stanje
lan¢anika.
» SlI.34: 1. Lancanik 2. Podrugja koja se troSe

Prilikom zamjene lan€anika uvijek ugradite novi zaporni

prsten.
» SI.35: 1. Zaporni prsten 2. Langanik

NAPOMENA: Provijerite je li lanéanik postavljen
kao Sto je prikazano na slici.

Spremanje alata

1.  Odistite alat prije spremanja. Uklonite iverje i
piljevinu iz alata nakon uklanjanja poklopca zupé&anika.

2. Nakon ¢i$¢enja alata pokrenite ga bez opterece-
nja kako bi se podmazali lanac pile i vodilica.

3. Prekrijte vodilicu poklopcem vodilice.
4.  Ispraznite spremnik ulja.

Upute za redovito odrzavanje

Da biste osigurali dugi vijek trajanja, sprijecili o§te¢enja i osigurali punu funkcionalnost sigurnosnih znacajki, morate
redovito izvrSavati sljedece zahvate odrzavanja. Jamstvo je vazece samo ako se opisani radovi obavljaju redovito i
savjesno. Neizvr§avanje redovitog odrzavanja moze dovesti do nezgoda! Korisnik alata ne smije obavljati zahvate
odrzavanija koji nisu opisani u priru¢niku s uputama. Svi takvi zahvati moraju se obaviti u ovlaStenom servisnom

centru.
Provjera stavke/vrijeme rada Prije rada Svakog dana | Svakitjedan Svaka 3 Jednom Prije pohrane
mjeseca godisnje
Cjelokupni alat | Pregled. \/ - - - - -
Cigcenje. - \/ - - - R
Provjerite u - - - -
ovlastenom \/ \/
servisnom
centru.
Lanac pile Pregled. \/ - - - - -
Ostrenje - - - - -
prema potrebi. \/
Vodilica Pregled. \/ \/ - - - -
Skinuti s alata. - - - - - \/
Podmazivanje | Provjerite \/ - - - - -
lanca brzinu protoka
ulja.
Ukljuéno- Pregled. - - - - -
isklju¢na ‘/
sklopka
Rucica za Pregled. - - - - -
blokadu \/
Poklopac Provijerite \/ - - - - -
spremnika ulja | nepropusnost.
Vijci i matice Pregled. - - \/ - - -
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RIJESAVANJE PROBLEMA

Prije nego zatrazite popravak, sami pregledajte stroj. Ako pronadete problem za koji ne postoji objasnjenje u upu-
tama, nemojte poku$avati rastaviti alat. Umjesto toga obratite se ovlaStenom servisnom centru tvrtke Makita koji za
popravke uvijek koristi zamjenske dijelove tvrtke Makita.

Status kvara

Uzrok

Radnja

Alat se ne pokrece.

Ulozak baterije nije postavljen.

Umetnite napunjen baterijski ulozak.

Problem s baterijom (nizak napon).

Ponovno napunite baterijski ulozak. Ako
ponovno punjenje nema ucinka, zamijenite
baterijski ulozak.

Motor prestaje raditi nakon kratke
upotrebe.

Razina napunjenosti baterije je niska.

Ponovno napunite baterijski ulozak. Ako
ponovno punjenje nema ucinka, zamijenite
baterijski ulozak.

Nema ulja na lancu.

Spremnik ulja je prazan.

Napunite spremnik ulja.

Utor vodilice ulja je prijav.

Ocistite utor.

Alat ne doseZe maksimalan broj okretaja
u minuti.

Baterija je nepravilno umetnuta.

Postavite baterijski ulozak kako je opisano
u ovom priru¢niku.

Snaga baterije pada.

Ponovno napunite bateriju. Ako ponovno
punjenje nema ucinka, zamijenite baterijski
ulozak.

Pogonski sustav ne radi ispravno.

Za popravak se obratite ovlaStenom servi-
snom centru u svojoj regiji.

Neuobicajene vibracije:
Odmah zaustavite alat!

Otpustite vodilicu ili lanac pile.

Prilagodite napetost vodilice i lanca pile.

Alat je neispravan.

Za popravak se obratite ovlastenom servi-
snom centru u svojoj regiji.

Lanac pile ne moze se ugraditi.

Kombinacija lanca pile i lan¢anika nije
ispravna.

ispravnu kombinaciju lanca pile i lan¢anika
potrazite u dijelu sa specifikacijama.

DO NI PRIBOR

AOPREZ: Ovaj dodatni pribor ili priklju¢ci pre-
porucuju se samo za upotrebu s alatom Makita
navedenim u ovom priruéniku. Upotreba bilo kojeg
drugog dodatnog pribora ili prikljuéaka moze prouzro-
¢iti ozljede. Upotrebljavajte dodatni pribor ili priklju¢ak

samo za njegovu navedenu svrhu.

Ako vam je potrebna pomo¢ za vise detalja u pogledu
ovih dodatnih pribora, obratite se najblizem Makita
servisnom centru.

Lanac pile
Vodilica
Poklopac vodilice
Brus

Torba za alat

Originalna baterija i punja¢ Makita

NAPOMENA: Neke stavke iz popisa se mogu isporu-
¢iti zajedno sa strojem kao standardni dodatni pribori.
Oni mogu biti razli€iti ovisno o zemlji.
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MAKEOOHCKW (OpurMHanHm ynaTtctBa)

CNEUNOUKALINA

Mopgen: UC100D
BkynHa gomkvHa 350 mm
(6e3 HacouyBauka Lwunka n 6atepuja)
HomuHaneH HanoH D.C. 10,8V - 12V makc.
HeTo TexuHa *1 1,0 kr

*2 1,5-1,6«kr
[lomknHa Ha cTaHAapaHaTa HacouyBayka Lnnka 100 Mmm
MpenopayaHa gomkunHa Ha HacodyBavkaTa Lumnka 100 mm
MpUMeHnu1B TMN CUHUMP Ha NunaTa 80TXL
(nornepHete Bo Tabenata nogony)
SeeagecT narep Bpoj Ha 3anumn 7

3anyeHnk 0,325"
BpanHa Ha cuHumMpoT 0-8,0wm/c

(0 - 480 m/MuH.)

BonymeH Ha pe3epBoapoT 3a Macro Ha CUHUMPOT 55 cm®

. Mopaaw HalaTa KOHTUHYMpaHa nporpama 3a UCTpaxyBake 1 pa3Boj, crieludukaumnTe Tyka nognexar Ha
npomMeHa 6e3 HajaBa.

. Cneundukaummnte Moxe Aa ce pas3nvkyBaaT o4 Apxasa 40 ApXKaBa.

*1: TexxmHa 6e3 cUHLIMP Ha Nunarta, HacodyBayka LUMMKa, Kanak Ha HacovyBaykaTa Lu1nka, Macro 1 kacetu 3a

Gartepuute.

*2: HajnecHata v HajTellkaTa koMGUHaLuja Ha TexunHa, cornacHo npoueaypata Ha EPTA 01/2014. TexuHaTta Moxe

[a ce pa3nukyBa BO 3aBWCHOCT of AofaTtouuTte, BKIyvyBajku rv n kacetute 3a 6atepuute.

CuHYMp Ha nunara, Haco4yyBa4kKa wunka un KOMGMHaLlea Ha 3an4yeHunum

Twun cuHYMp Ha NnunaTa 80TXL
Bpoj Ha noroHcku Bpckn 26
HacouyBadka wwwnka [onmkunHa Ha HacodyBaykaTta 100 Mmm
Lumnka
[omkuHa Ha cevere 111 Mm
3anyeHnk 0,325"
Mepau 1,1 Mm
Tun TBpAa HOCHa Wunka
3anueHuk Bpoj Ha 3anuu 7
PacTojaHue nomery 3anum 0,325"

AﬂPE,qynPEHYBAH:E: KopucTeTe cooBeTHa koMGMHaLja of HacovyBayka LUMMKa 1 CUHLIMP Ha nunata.
Bo cnpoTuBHO, MOXe Aa ce NoBpeauTe.

MpumeHnuBa KaceTta 3a 6aTepuja 1 NonHa4

Kacerta 3a 6atepuja BL1016/BL1021B/BL1041B
MonHay DC10SA/DC10SB / DC10WC / DC10WD / DC18RE

. Hekou of kaceTuTe 3a 6aTepumn 1 nonHavnTe HaBeAEHN Norope MoxXe Ja He Ce JOCTanH1 3aBUCHO Of, PErMOHOT
BO KOj XuBeeTe.

AﬂPEﬂynPEﬂ}’BAH:E: KopucTeTe ru camo kaceTute 3a 6aTepum 1 NoniHauMTe HaBeEeHU norope.
KopucTetbeTo kakBu GUNo nouHakeu kacetu 3a 6atepum 1 NomHayuu Moxe Aa co3aaae pUauk oa nospeaa u/mnm
noxap.
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[lonyHaBeaeHUTe rm nNpukaxysaat cUMB0IUTe LITO
MOXe [ja ce KopucTar kaj onpemara. MNpep ynotpebara,
npoBepeTe Aanv ro pasbupate HUBHOTO 3HAYEHE.

MpounTajTe ro ynatcTBOTO 3@ KOPUCTEH-E.

HoceTe 6e3beaHocHM ounna u 3awtuta
3aywwure.

Cekoralu kopucTeTe 1 ABETe paLie kora
pﬁﬁOTI/ITe CO anartorT.

BHvmaBajTe Ha noBpaTHMOT yaap u
onberHyBajTe KOHTaKT CO BPBOT Ha
Lmnkara.

ﬂa He Ce 1U3noxysa Ha Bnara.

MakcumanHa fo3BoneHa AomkuHa Ha
cevere

HpaBeLl Ha ABWKEH€ Ha CUHLIMPOT

Camo 3a 3emjute Ha EY

Mopaaun NpucycTBO Ha OMacHN KOMMOHEHTU
BO ornpemara, oTrnagHaTta enekTpuyHa u
ernekTpoHcKa onpema, akymynartopure u
GaTepunTe MoXe Aa BnvjaaT HeraTMBHO
BP3 XWBOTHaTa cpe/iMHa 1 YOBEKOBOTO
3gpasje.

He dhpnajte rv enektpuyHuTe 1
€reKTPOHCKNTE anapaTu unu 6atepunte Bo
AoMalluHMoT oTnaa!

Bo cornacHocT co EBponckata gupektvsa
3a (ppratbe enekTpuyHa 1 enekTpoHcka
onpema, akymynaropw, 6atepuu u
oTnagHu akymynatopu u 6atepuu, kako

1 HMBHaTa afanTauuja Bo ApXaBHNOT
3aKoH, OTNaAHaTa enekTpuyHa onpema,
GaTtepunTe u akymynatopute Tpeba aa

ce YyBaaT oAferiHo 1 Aa ce [ocTaBaT Ha
nocebHo MecTo 3a cobuparbe OMLITUHCKN
oTnaf, BO COTMacHOCT CO NponucuTe 3a
3alUTUTa Ha KMBOTHaTa CpeauHa.

OBa e 03HayYeHo Co CMBONOT Ha
npeykpTaHa koprna 3a oTnagoLu CTaBeH Ha
onpemara.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

[apaHTUpaHo HMBO Ha ja4mMHa Ha 3BYKOT
BO cornacHocT co [lupekTuata Ha EY 3a
6yyaBa Ha OTBOPEHO.

HvBO Ha ja4nHa Ha 3BYKOT BO COrnacHoCT
co PerynatviBata 3a koHTpona Ha byyaBa
Bo ABcTpanuja, HoB JyxeH Benc

HameHeTa ynotpe6a

OBOJ anart e HaMeHeT 3a ceYere rpaHku o4 Apea unn
FPMYLLKM CO MOMOLL Ha CUHLIMP Ha nunaTta.

TununyHa A-BpedHOCT 3a HUBO Ha OyvaBaTa ogpeaeHa
BO cornacHoct co EN62841-4-1:

HwuBo Ha 3BY4HNOT NpUTUCOK (Lya) : 76 dB (A)

HuvBo Ha jaunHa Ha 3BYKOT (Lwa) : 87 dB (A)
OrtctanyBame (K): 3 dB (A)

HAMOMEHA: HomuHanHata BpegHocT(u) 3a
emMucuja Ha ByyaBa e nuamepeHa BO COrmacHOCT CO
CTaHAapAHV METOAM 3a UCTIMTYBakE U MOXe Aa ce
KOPWCTW 3a cnopeayBame anatu.

HAMOMEHA: HomuHanHata BpegHocT(un) 3a
emucuja Ha BydyaBa MOXe Ja ce KOPUCTU 1 Kako
npenuMMHapHa npoLeHa 3a U3MNOXeHOCT.

AHPE,QYHPE,QYBAI'bE: Hocerte 3awTura 3a

ywmure.

AﬂPE,qynPE,QYBAI'bE: Emucujata Ha 6yyaBa
npu aKTUYKOTO KOPUCTEHE Ha anaToT MoXe

[a ce pa3nnKyBa og HOMUHanHaTa BpeaHoCT(u),
3aBMCHO 0Of1 HAYMHOT Ha KOjLITO Ce KOpUcTn
anartort, 0co6eHo of Toa Kako Bua paboTeH
MaTtepwujan ce o6paboTtyBa.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: MorpuxeTe ce pa
M yTBpAuUTe 6e36eHOCHUTE MepKU 3a 3alluTuTa
Ha n1LeTo Koe pakyBa CO anaToT Bp3 OCHoBa
Ha nNpoueHa Ha U3NoXeHocTa Npu hakTUYKnTe
ycnoBwM Ha ynoTpe6a (3emajku ru npeaBua cute
AenoBu Ha paboTHUOT LMKIYC, Kako nepuoauTe
Kora eneKkTPUYHUOT anaTt e UCKITyYeH 1 Kora

pa6oTu Bo NpaseH oA, He camo Kora e aKTVIBeH).

BkynHa BpegHOCT Ha BUGpauumTe (BeKTopcka cyMa Ha
TPV OCKM) oApeaeHa Bo cornacHoct co EN62841-4-1:
PaboTeH pexum: ceyerse ApBO

LLnperse BUBpaLm (any) : 4,8 m/c®

Ortcranysakse (K): 1,5 m/c®

HAMNOMEHA: BkynHaTa BpegHocT(1) Ha
HOMWHanHaTa jauvHa Ha BuGpaummTe e usMepeHa Bo
COMMacHOCT CO CTaHAAPAHW METOAU 3a UCTIUTYBakE 1
MOXE [1a CE KOPUCTU 3a CriopefyBat-e anaru.

HAMOMEHA: BkynHaTa BpegHOCT(1) Ha
HOMUVHanHaTa jadnHa Ha BubpauumTe Moxe aa
Ce KOPMCTM 1 KaKo NpenMMrnHapHa npoleHa 3a
N3MOXEHOCT.

AHPE,QYHPE,QYBAI'bE: JauuHara Ha
BUGpauumTe nNpu pakTUHKOTO KOPUCTEHE Ha
anaTtoT MoXe Aia ce pa3fnuKyBa o, HOMUHanHarta
BPEeAHOCT(M), 3aBMCHO Of HAYMHOT Ha KOjLITO
ce KOpPUCTU anarToT, 0co6eHO oA Toa Kako BuA
paboTeH maTtepujan ce obpaboTtyBa.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI'bE: MorpuxeTe ce pa
v yTBpAuTe 6e36eAHOCHMTE MepKM 3a 3aluTUTa
Ha n1ueTo Koe pakyBa CO anaToT Bp3 OCHOBa
Ha NpoueHa Ha U3noxeHocTa Npu pakTU4KnTe
ycnoBu Ha ynoTpeba (3emMajku ru npeasug cute
AenoBu Ha paGOTHUOT LIMKIYC, Kako nepuoauTe
KOra efleKTPMYHUOT anat e UCKITyYeH U Kora
paboTu Bo Npa3eH oA, He CaMo Kora e aKTMBEH).

D,eKnapame 3a COOGpa3HOCT

Cawmo 3a 3emjume 6o Eepona

[Jeknapauuute 3a coo6pas3HOCT ce BKITyYeHU BO
Hopatok A o oBa ynatcTBo 3a ynotpeba.
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BE3BEAHOCHMU

NMPEAYMNPEOYBAHA

OnwTK ynatcTBa 3a 6e36egHoOCT 3a

€JIEKTPU4HHUTE anatun

AI'IPE/JYHPEHYBAH:E MpouuTajte rn cute
6e36enHOCHU NpeagynpeayBakba, ynaTcTsa,
unycTpauum u cneundmkauumn gageHu co
eNeKTPUYHMOT anat. AKO He ce No4nTyBaaT cute
ynaTcTBa HaBeAeHu NoAorny, Moxe Aa fojae A0 CTpyeH
yaap, noxap wwunu cepuosHu noBpeau.

YyBajTe rv cute npeaynpeayBaka
M ynaTtcTBa 3a fja MOXe NOBTOPHO

Aa rm npoyunTtarte.

[Noa TepMUHOT ,enekTpuyeH anat” Bo
npeaynpegysararta ce MUCIW Ha BaLLMOT eNekTpudeH
anart koj paboTtu Ha cTpyja (co kaben) unu Ha 6aTepumn
(6e3xun4Ho).

OnwTtHn 6e36eAHOCHM ynaTcTBa 3a

nunarta 3a Kactpewe

1. Yysajte ru cute fenoBu Ha TenoTo nopaneky
O/, CUHUMPOT Ha Nunara Kkora pa6oTu nunara
3a kacTpemse. [pea Aa ja craptyBarte nunata
KacTpewe, ocurypeTe ce AeKka CUHLIUPOT
Ha nunarta He Aonupa HUWTO. MOMEHT Ha
HeBHMMAaTENHOCT AoAeka pabotute co nunuTe
3a KacTpewe Moxe fa npean3BuKa Aa aojae Ao
3arnaByBat-€ Ha BallaTa obneka unu Ha aen of,
TENoTO BO CMHLIMPOT Ha nunata.

2. Cekoraw apxeTe ja nunara 3a KacTpele co
eiHaTa paka Ha 3ajiHaTa payka 1 gpyrarta paka
Ha NMoMolLHaTa pauka.

3. [OpxeTe ja nunara 3a KacTpewe caMo 3a
M3omnuMpaHuTe ApXayu 3aToa LITO CUHUMUPOT Ha
nunara Moxe Aa [ojae BO AONUP CO CKPMEHU
xuum. CUHUMPUTE Ha NunaTta WwTo Ke gonpat
LSKMBA® XuLa MOXe Aa rv Hanpasar , K1BK'®
M3M0XEHNUTE MeTarnHu AenoBu Ha nunaTa 3a
KacTpewe 1 [a npeanaBukaat CTpyeH yaap Ha
onepaTopor.

4.  HoceTte 3awTuTHM oumna. Ce npenopayvyBa
3alITUTHa onpeMa 3a yluTe, rnaBara, HoseTe
u ctananara. CoofBeTHaTa 3aliTUTHa onpemMa
MOXe [a ' Hamanu TenecH1Te NoBpeau of,
pasneTaHVoT OTNaj Unmn Cry4ajHNoT KOHTaKT Co
CUHLIMPOT Ha nunaTa.

5. He pa6oteTe co nuna 3a KacTpeke Ka4eHu Ha
APBO, Ha ckana, ofi NOKPMB UMK KakBa 6uno
HecTabunHa noTnopa. PaboTeweTo co nuna 3a
KacTpehe Ha OBOj HaYVH MOXe Ja pesynTupa co
TellKa TernecHa nospeaa.

6. Cekoraw 3a3emajTe npaBuriHa nonoxoa u
paKyBajTe co NnunaTa 3a KacTpeHe caMmo Kora
cTouTe Ha chukcupaHa, 6e3benHa, U3pamHeTa
noBpLlUMHA. JlnsraBute nnm HectabunHm
NOBPLUVHN MOXe Aa AoBeAaT Ao ryberbe Ha
pamHoTexaTta unu KoHTponarta Bp3 nunata 3a
KacTpehe.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Kora ceuete rpaHka ITO e nop TeH3uja, 6ugere
NMOAroTBEHMW AeKa MoXe Aa NpyXuHaTta Moxe
ce BpaTu. Kora ke ce ocnoboau TeH3vjaTta BO
[PBOTO, enacTuyHarta rpaHka Moxe Aa ro yapu
onepartopoT u/unu aa ja ncdpnv nunara 3a
KacTpere of KOHTpona.

Noce6Ho BHMMaBajTe Kora ceyeTe rpMyLUKUA 1
domaaHkn. TeHKMOT MaTepwujan Moxe aa ro dartu
CMHLIMPOT Ha nunata u Aa ro nosrneye KoH Bac unu
[a ja HapyLuM BallaTa pamHoTexa.

HoceTe ja nunara 3a kacTpete UCKNy4eHa u
noganeky og BaweTo Teno. Kora ja npeBesyBate
WNK cKknagupare nunara 3a KacTpere, ceKorail
cTaBeTe ro KanakoT Ha HacovyyBayKara Lunka.
AKo npaBWmnHO pakyBaTe CO NunaTa 3a kacTpeke,

Ke ce HaManu MOXHOCTa Cny4ajHo Aa AojaeTe BO
KOHTaKT CO MOABWKHUOT CUHLIMP Ha nunata.
CnepeTe rv ynatcTBaTa 3a noaMavkyBake,
3aTerHyBake Ha CUHLIMPOT M 3a MeHyBatbe Ha
LIMNKaTa U CUHUIMPOT. AKO CUHLIMPOT € HENPaBUITHO
3aTerHar unu nogMaykaH, MoXe Aia Ce CKpLUM Unv aa
TV 3ronemu LaHcuTe Ja ce nojasuw NoBpaTeH yaap.
CeyveTe camo gpBo. He kopucTteTe ja nunara 3a
KacTpekse 3a LieNnu 3a Kou He e HameHeTa. Ha
npuMep: He KOpUCTeTE ja NUNaTa 3a KacTpere
3a cevyer-e MeTarn, NnacTuka, Suaapcku
MaTepujanu Unu rpagexHu Mmatepujanu wto
He ce ApBeHU. AKO ja KOpUCTuTe nNunaTa 3a
KacTpere 3a paboTu 3a kou Taa He e HaMeHeTa,
MOXe [a ce foBefeTe BO onacHa cuTyauuja.
OBaa nuna 3a KacTpeke He € HaMmeHeTa 3a
oTceKyBawe ApBa. AKo ja KopuCTUTe NunaTa 3a
KacTpee 3a paboTu 3a kou Taa He e HaMeHeTa,
TOa MOXe a pesynTupa co Tellka nospena Ha
ornepaTopoT Unu nuuara of cTpaHa.

CnepeTe r'v cuTe ynaTcTBa Npu Yncterwe

Ha 3arnaBeH MaTepujan, cknagupawe unu
cepBUCUpaH€e Ha NUnarta 3a KacTpeke.
OcurypeTe ce AeKa NPUKITY4OKOT € UCKIYYEH U
[eka 6aTepunTe ce U3BaAEHU.

MpunynHKM 3a NnOoBpaTHMOT yaap U Mepku Ha
NnpeTnasfMBOCT LUITO MOXe Aa MM npeseme
onepaTopor:

[lo noBpateH yaap mMoxe fa aojae kora
HacoyyBaukaTa Luunka ke gonpe objekT unu kora
[OPBOTO Ke ce 3aTBOPU U Ke ce 3arnasu CUHLIMPOT
Ha MOTOPOT BO NPECEKOT.

Bo Hekom criyyan, KOHTaKTOT CO BPBOT MOXe fa
npeausBuka HeHaaejHa obpaTHa peakumja npu WTo
HacouyBavKkaTa LUMMKa ce M3MeCTyBa Harope 1 oan
HaHa3ap KOH NULIETO Koe paKyBa CO eNeKTPUYHWOT anar.
AKO CHHLMPOT Ha NUNara ce 3arnaeu Ha BPBOT Ha LuMnKaTta
33 HacouyBatbe, Taa MOXe Harno Aa ce NPUABKXM KOH
NIMLIETO LUTO paKyBa CO ENEKTPUYHMOT anar.

Cekoja oz OBME peakunn MOXe Aa Npeanssuka aa
13rybuTe KOHTpONa Hag nunata, npu LUTO MoXe Aa
fojae [0 noceprosHu dusnyky nopeau. He notnnpajte
ce camo Ha 6e36eaHOCHUTE ypeay BrpafeHu Bo nunata.
Kako kopucHWk Ha nuna 3a kacTpeke, Tpeba aa
npesemeTe HEKOIKY Yekopy 3a fja He ojae Ao noBpeaa
UI1 Aia ce NoBpeaunTe Kora cevete.

MoBpaTHWOT yaap e pesynTaT o HenpasunHa
ynotpeba Ha nunara 3a kacTpere u/unu
HenpaBWHW paGoTHU NOCTAMKM U YCIIOBU U MOXe
na ce n3berHe co npesemare COoABETHN MEPKU
Ha NPeTnasnunBOCT, KaKo LUTO € HaBEeAEHO NOAONY:
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. LiBpcTo ApxeTe ro eneKTpUYHMOT anar,
CO nanuuTe U NPCTUTE OKONY paykuTe
Ha nunara 3a KacTpeke, CO ABeTe paue
Ha nunarta M noctaBeTe ' BaleTo
Terno u paka, Taka LUTo Ke MoxeTe Aa rm
3aApXuTe NnoBpaTHUTe umMnyncu. Jiuueto
LUTO paKyBa CO eNIeKTPUYHUOT anat Moxe
[a r'v KOHTponvpa nNoBpaTHUTE UMMYICH,
ako ce npeaemMaT COOABETHU MEPKN Ha
npeTnasnueocT. He ncnywTajte ja nunarta 3a
KacTpehe.

» Cn.1

15.

. HemojTe na focerate v ga cevete Hag
BUCMHa Ha paMeHara. Taka ke cnpeunTe
HeHaMepHO fonvpake Ha BPBOT U ke nmarte
nopo6pa KoHTpona Haj nunara 3a KacTpexe
BO HEOYeKyBaHW CUTYyaLK.

. Kopuctete camo pe3epBHM HacovyBa4ku
LUMMKKU U CUHLIMPY Ha NunaTa WTo
M npenopavyBa NpoM3BOAUTENOT.
HecooaBeTHUTE pe3epBHU HACOHYBaYK
LUMMKM U CUHLIVPU Ha nunaTta Moxe Aa
npeau3BuKaaT KpLeHe Ha CUHLIMPOT n/unu
nosparteH yaap.

. Cnepete rv ynatcTBaTa Ha
Npon3BOAUTENOT 3a OCTPEH-€E U 3a
ofApKyBate Ha MOTOpHaTa nuna. Ako
[i0jAe A0 HamanyBakbe Ha BUCKUHATa Ha
MepayoT Ha AnaboyunHa, MoXe fa ce rnojasm
noronem noBpaTeH yaap.

CrniepeTe rv cuTe ynaTcTBa Npu YnucTere

Ha 3arnaBeH MaTepujan, cknaaupare unm

cepBUCUpatbe Ha NunaTa 3a KacTpekse.

OcurypeTe ce Aeka NPUKIYYOKOT € UCKITyHEH U

Aeka 6aTepumnTe ce U3BaAeHu.

JononHutenHn 6e36egHOCHU
ynatcTBa

JlnyHa 3awTnTHa onpema

1.

2.

Ob6nekara Tpeba Aa e TecHa, HO cenak aa

0BO3MOXYBa KOMOTHO [IBUXXEHE.

Hocerte ja HaBefeHaTa 3aWwTUTHa obneka goaeka

paboTuTe:

. TectpaH 6e36e4HOCEH LUeM, ako MOCTon
OMacHOCT Aja naraat rpaHku UIu CAMYHO;

. Macka 3a nvue unu 3aWwTUTHU 04nna;

. CoopBeTHa 3alTvTa 3a yLwn (LWTUTHULK
3a yLuu, YeroBU 3a yLUM No Mepka Unm
npucnocobnuem). Mo 6apatse, Aa ce
HanpaBw aHanu3a Ha oKkTaBWTe 3a BUIOT.

. PakaBuum of LUBpCTa Koxa;

. [lonrv naHTanoHn Npon3BeaeHn oA LiBPCT
martepwujan;

. 3awwTnTHN pabOTHWUYKM NAHTaNOHU U NaTHO
OTMOPHO Ha ceYekse;

. 3aLUTUTHY YEBAW UMN YN3MU CO FOH,
Yenu4yHa npegHuua u obnora og naTHoO
OTMOPHO Ha CeYetse;

. Macka 3a guwene, kora npu paboTata ce
co3gaBa npas (Ha NpuMep, ceverse Ha CyBO
OpBO).

Pa6otere

1.

Mpep na 3ano4yHeTe co paboTta, NnpoBepeTe
Aanu anaToT e Bo cooaBeTHa pa6oTHa
cocTojb6a 1 feka HeroBaTa cocToj6a e BO
cornacHocT co 6e36eHOCHUTe perynaTusm.
OcobeHo npoBepeTe fanu:
. conupaykara 3a Hamanysate paboTi NpaBuIHo;
. LnnkaTa u nperpagara Ha sBe3fecTmot
narep ce NpaBUITHO HaMeCTeHM;
. CUHLIMPOT € HAOCTPEH U 3aTerHat Bo
COrnacHOCT CO perynaTusuTe.
He cTapTyBajTe ro anaTtoT co KanakoT Ha
CUHLIMPOT NOCTaBeH Ha Hero. AKko ce cTapTyBa
anaTtoT co kanakoT Ha CUHLIMPOT NOCTaBeH Ha
Hero, Toj Moxe fa buae oTdpneH HaHanpea v aa
pesynTupa co TeriecHa NoBpeaa v owTeTyBakbe
Ha NpeaMeTMTE OKOMy ONepaTopoT.
He cTojTe AMpekTHO NoAa rpaHkaTa WTo ce
ceye. BHMmMaBajTe Ha rpaHkuTe WTO naraar.
He kopucTeTe ro anaToT Npu nown BpeMeHCKN
YCIOBU UINN aKO NOCTOU PU3NK Of, FPOMOBH.
Kora ro kopuctute anatoT Ha Kannusa 3ewmja,
BriaXkHa CTPMHUHA UNK NU3raBu mMecTa,
BHMUMaBajTe KaKo rasuTe.

Be36eaHoOCT Ha eneKTpMYHUTE AenoBu u 6atepujara

1.

10.

11.

MU3berHyBajte onacHu cpeauHu. He kopucrtete
ro anaToT Ha BNaXHU MecTa U He U3NoXyBajTe
ro Ha AoXxA. AKo HaBnese Boga BO anartoT, Toa
MO>Xe Aa o 3ronemu pusvKoT oA CTPYEeH yaap.

He chpnajte ru 6atepumte Bo oraH. Kennjata moxe
[na ekcnnoawvpa. MpoeepeTe rv nokanH1Te Nponucu
3a MOXHM ynaTcTBa 3a crevuujaneH otnag.

He oTBOpajTe rv u He yHULWITYBajTe rn 6aTepuuTe.
EnextponuToT WwTo ce ocrioboayBa e KOpo3MBEH U
MOXe [ja Npean3ByrKa OLUTETYBaHE Ha o4nTe Unu
koxarta. Moxe fja e TOKCUYEH aKo ce ronTHe.

He nonHete ja 6aTtepujaTta Ha Aoxa unu Ha
BraXHW MecTa.

He nonHeTe ja 6aTepujaTta HapBOP.

He apxeTe ro nonHa4oT, BKNy4yBajku ro n
NPUKIYYOKOT 3a NOMHAYOT U TEePMUHANUTE Ha
MONIHAa4oT CO BNaxHM paue.

He 3ameHyBajTe ja 6aTepujaTa co BnaxHu paue.
He ocTaBajTe ja 6aTepujaTa Ha foxa U HemojTe
Aa ja nonHWTe, KOPUCTUTE UNK CKNaauparte
6aTepujaTa Ha BNaXHU MecTa.

He Bnaxete ru TepMmuHanuTe Ha 6aTepujaTta
CO TEeYHOCTU Kako BoAa M He NoTonyBajTe

ja baTepujaTa Bo Boga. Ako ce HaBnaxart
TEPMUHANWTE UNu HaBreae TEYHOCT BO
6aTepujata, Moxe Aa Aojae A0 KpaTok Croj

Ha 6aTepwjaTa 1 ToraLl NocTon pU3NK o
nperpesame, noXxap unm ekcnnoasuja.

OTKako Ke ja oTcTpaHuTe 6aTepujaTta of
MaluMHaTa UM NonHavyoT, NpuKayeTe ro
KanakoT Ha 6aTepujaTta u cknagupajte ja Ha
CyBO MecTo.

J[okonky kacetarta 3a 6aTtepuja ce HaBOAEHM,
vcuepeTe ja Bogata of BHaTpeLlHOCTa, a
notoa usbpuuere ja co cyBa kpna. KomnnetHo
ucyuleTe ja kaceTaTta 3a 6aTepuja Ha cyBO
MecTo npep ynorpe6ara.

YYBAJTE I'O YNATCTBOTO.

65 MAKELJOHCKU



AI'IPE,EIYI'IPE,QYBAI'bE: HE 0O3BONYBAJTE
yAoGHOCTa UNu NoO3HaBakbeTO Ha NPOU3BOAOT
(cTekHaTu co noponra ynotpe6a) Aa Be HaBegaT
Aa He ce NpuapxyBaTe cTporo Ao 6e3begHocHUTe
npaBuna 3a oBoj npoussoa. 3IOYNOTPEBATA
WU HEMOYUTYBaHETO Ha 6e36eaHOCHUTE
npaBuna HaBeAeHW BO OBa yNaTcTBO MOXe Aa
npean3BUKaaT Tellka TenecHa noBpepaa.

KaceTara 3a baTepmjaTa

1. MNpea kopucTteke Ha kKaceTaTa 3a 6aTtepujaTa,
nNpoYnTajTe rm cUTe ynaTcTea M O3Haku
3a npeTnasnuBocT Ha (1) nonHayvoT 3a
6aTepujara, (2) 6aTepujaTa u (3) npoussoaoT
WTO ja kKopucTu 6aTepumjaTta.

2. He packnonyBajTe ja, HATY eKcepUuMeHTUpajTe
co KaceTaTta 3a 6aTtepujarta. Toa moxe Aa
pesynTupa co oraH, NpekyMepHa TOnmuHa um
ekcnnosuja.

3. Ako onepaTMBHOTO BpeMeTo cTaHano
NpeKyMepHO KpaTKo, NpecTaHeTe BeAHall Co
pa6ota. Toa Moxe Aa pe3ynTMpa co PU3UK o
nperpeBake, MOXHU U3rOpPeHnLU, Na Aypy U
eKkcnnosuja.

4.  AKo eneKkTponuT HaBnese BO BalUMTe OYM,
M3MujTe M co YncTa Boga 1 nobapajre
MeAMLMHCKa Hera BeAHall. Toa Moxe Aa
pe3ynTupa co ry6ere Ha BalLMOT BUA.

5. He npeausBuKyBajTe cnoj Ha KaceTaTa 3a
G6aTepujara.

(1) He ponupajTe rn KOHTaKTUTE CO HUKAKOB
npoBoANIMB MaTepwujan.
(2) WMs3bernyBajTe Aa ja yyBaTe KaceTaTa
3a 6aTepuja BO caj co ApYyru MeTanHu
npeAMeTH KaKo LTO Ce LajKu, MOHETU U
cn.
(3) HawusnoxyBajTe ja kaceTaTa 3a
GaTepujaTta Ha BoAa unu Aoxa.
KpaTkuoTt cnoj Ha 6aTepujaTa Mmoxe Aa
npeav3BUKa rofniemM NpPoToK Ha erlekTpuyHa
eHepruja, nperpeBakbe, MOXHU U3ropeHULm, na
AYPW Y Naj Ha HanojyBakeTo.

6. He cknapupajte 1 He KopucTeTe ru anaToTt
1 KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta Ha MecTa Kaae
LWITO TemMnepaTypaTa MOXe Aa AOCTUTHe UNn
HagmuHyBa 50 °C (122 °F).

7. He nanerte ja kaceTtarta 3a 6aTtepujaTta gypm
M Kora e MHOry owTeTeHa Unu LenocHo
nortpouweHa. Kacerara 3a 6arepujata moxe na
eKcnnoaupa ako ce cTaBy BO OraH.

8. He 3akoByBajTe ja, ceveTe ja, chpnajre ja,
ucnylTajTe ja KacetaTta 3a 6aTepuja, HUTY
yAvpajTe ja op TBpA NpeaMeT KaceTaTta 3a
6aTtepujaTta. TakBOTO OjHECYBaH€e MOXe Aa
pesynTupa co oraH, npekyMepHa TonnuHa uim
ekcnnosuja.

9. He kopucTeTe owTeTeHa 6aTepuja.

10. CoppxaHuTe 6aTepun co NMUTUYMOBMU jOHU
ce NoANoXHMU Ha ycrnoBuTe Bo lpaBunara 3a
onacHu npeameTy.
3a koMepuujaneH TpaHCnopT Ha Mp. of TPeTu
nvua 1 nocpeaHULM, Mopa Aa ce cnegart
noce6HWTe YCNOBM Ha NakyBakaTa Unm o3HakuTe.
Mpu noaroToBka Ha NpeameToT koj Tpeba Aa ce
ncnpatu, KOHCYNTUpajTe ce Co eKkcnepT 3a onacHu
maTtepujanu. Victo Taka, cnepete rv noTeHumjanHo
nogeTanHuTe HauMoHanHu npasuna.
3anenete r1 co nennuea neHTa UnNu Mackvpajte
i OTBOPEHUTE KOHTaKTW, a 6aTepujata cnakysajte
ja, Taka WwTO Hema Aa ce ABWXK cnobogHo BO
nakyBar€eTo.

11. Kora ja copnarte Bo oTnaj kacerarta 3a
6artepujaTa, u3BageTe ja og anaToT u
cpneTe ja Ha 6e3beaHo mecTo. MounTyBajte
TV NOKanHuTe 3aKOHCKM NPOMUCHU LITO
ce ogHecyBaaT Ha chpnate Bo oTnaj Ha
G6artepujaTa.

12. KopwucTtete ru 6aTepumute camo co
npousBoauTe Ha3HavyeHu oa Makita.
MoHTupareTo 6aTtepun Ha HeycornaceHuTe
npov3Boau Moxe Aa pesyntupa co noxap,
npekymepHa TonnuHa, ekcrnnosuja unm
NCTeKyBake Ha eneKkTPosIMToT.

13. [lokonky anaToT He ce KOpUCTU noaonr
BpeMeHCKM nepuop, 6aTepujata Mmopa Aa ce
v“3Bagm op anaror.

14. TMpepn v no ynotpebara, kacetarta 3a
6arTepujaTa Moxe Aa NPMMM TONMMUHA
LWITO MOXe Aia NpeAn3BuKa M3ropeHnuLm
WNU U3ropeHnLM of HUCKa TeMnepaTypa.
BHumaBajTe Kako pakyBaTe CO XeluKUTe KaceTu
3a GaTtepum.

15. He ponupajte ro TepMMUHaNoT Ha anaToT
HenocpeAHo no ynortpe6ara 6uaejkn moxe
Aa ce 3arpee AOBOMHO 3a Aa NpeAn3BUKa
WU3ropeHuLm.

16. He po3BonyBajTe genaHku, NpaB UNu 3emja
Aa ce 3arnaBaT BO TepMUHanNuTe, oTBOpUTE U
xneboBuTe Ha KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepuja. Toa Moxe
[[a npean3ByrKa rpeekse, 3ananyBate, nykare
1 gedbekT Ha anaToT unu kacertarta 3a batepuja,
LUTO ke pe3ynTupa co U3ropeHuLy nnm TenecHa
noepeaa.

17. OcBeH ako anarTkaTa He noaApXKyBa ynorpeéa
Ha eNeKTPUYHUTE AaNHOBOAN CO BUCOK
HanoH Bo GrnM3uHa, He KOpUcCTeTe ja KaceTaTa
3a 6aTepuja Bo 6MM3nHa Ha eNeKTPUYHUTE
AAanHOBOAM CO BUCOK HaMoH. Toa Moxe Aa
pesyntupa co AedeKT Unu naj Ha HanojyBakeTo
Ha anaToT unu kacetara 3a bartepuja.

18. [pxeTe ja 6aTepujaTa noaaneky oa Aeua.

YYBAJTE I'O YNATCTBOTO.

ABHUMAHUE: KopucteTe caMo opuruHanHu
6aTepum Ha Makita. KopucTtereto HeopurnHanHm
6artepun Ha Makita unv 6atepum WTO ce N3MeHeTH
MOXe Aa pe3ynTupa co pacnykyBake Ha batepujata,
npeans3BuKyBajkn noxap, TenecHa nospeaa u
owTeTyBake. Toa UCTO Taka Ke ja MOHULLTH
rapaHuujata Ha Makita 3a anaTtoT u nonHa4oT Ha
Makita.
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CoBeTM 3a oapXyBatke MakKCuManeH

paboTeH Bek Ha baTepujaTa

1. 3ameHeTe ja kKaceTaTa 3a 6aTepmjaTa npes
LiefiocHO Aa ce ucnpasHu. Cekoraw 3anupajre
ja paboTarta co anaToT 1 3ameHeTe ja kaceTaTa
3a 6aTepujaTa kora ke 3abenexuTe geka
anaToT AaBa nomana MOKHOCT.

2. Hukoraw HeMojTe Aa NONHUTE LLeNOCHO NOoNHa
KaceTa 3a 6aTepuja. [lpekymepHOTO NonHewe
ro ckpaTtyBa paboTHUOT Bek Ha 6aTepujaTa.

3.  MonHere ja kaceTata 3a 6aTepujata Ha cobHa Temnepatypa
oA 10°C - 40°C. [lo3BoneTe 3arpeaHarta kaceta 3a 6atepuja
[ia ce onapy npep Aa ja CTaBUTE Ha NOMHEHbE.

4. Kora He ja kopucTuTe KacetaTa 3a 6aTepmja,
u3BapeTe ja anaToT UMK NOJTHAYOT.

C HA OENNIOBUTE

» Cn.2
1 | MomoluHa padyka 2 | beabenHoceH kanak 3 | CuHLMp Ha nunata
4 | HacodyBayka Lumnka 5 | Kanaye Ha pe3epBoapoT 3a macno 6 | Kanak Ha Haco4yBaukaTa Lwmnka
7 | Mperpana Ha sBe3gecTvoT narep 8 | Pauka 3a Gnokupatse 9 | 3agHa padka
10 | MNpekuHyBa4 3a cTapTyBake 11 | Pauka 12 | Kacerta 3a 6atepuja

NC HA ®YHKUUUTE

MABHUMAHME: Mpepn cekoe HaroayBake
WA NpoBepKa Ha anaToT, NpoBepyBajTe Aanu e
WUcKnyYeH n 6atepmjaTta e u3BageHa.

MoHTupake unu oTcTpaHyBah€e Ha

KaceTaTta 3a 6atepujaTta

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw MCKNyuyBajTe ro
anaToT npeA CTaBakeTO UMM BaAeH-eTo Ha
KaceTtaTa 3a 6aTepwujara.

ABHUMAHME: [pxeTe rv anaToT u KaceTtaTa
3a 6aTepujaTa LBPCTO KOra ja MOHTUpaTe Unm
BaguTe KacetaTa 3a 6aTepujarta. Ako He v apxuTe
LIBPCTO anatoT 1 kacetara 3a 6atepujara, T1e MOXe
[la ce NM3HaT of BalLMTe paue v Aa Aojae 40 HUBHO
oLTeTyBare, Kako 1 [0 TenecHa nospeaa.

» Cn.3: 1. LlpseH nHaukatop 2. Konue 3. Kaceta 3a 6atepuja

3a fa ja u3BaguTe kaceTtaTa 3a batepwujata, noBrneyere
ja o anaTtoT gogeka ro nu3raTte KONYeTo Ha npegHaTa
CTpaHa Ha kacerara.

3a MOHTUpatbe Ha kaceTara 3a 6atepuja, nopamHeTe ro
jasnueto Ha kacetarta 3a 6aTepuja co xneboT Bo KyKULLTETO
1 NU3HeTe o BO MecTo. BmeTHeTe ja fJokpaj aogeka He ce
6rok1pa BO MECTO Nnpw LITO ke ce CryLUHe 3ByK. AKO MOXeTe
[ia ro BUAWTE LPBEHUOT MHAMKATOP KaKo LUTO € NpUKaXaHo
Ha cnukara, He e LenocHo 6rokupaHa Bo MecTo.

ABHUMAHME: Cexoraw MOHTUpajTe ja
kaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa LleNocHO Aoaeka
LPBEHUOT MHAMKATOP He ce uaracHe. Bo
CMpOTUBHO, MOXe HeHafejHo Aa ucnagHe oa anaTtot
npeav3BuKyBajku BU NOBpeaAa BaM UNu Ha HEKOj Apyr
okony Bac.

ABHUMAHME: HemojTe aa ja moHTupaTte
KaceTaTta 3a 6aTtepmjaTta Ha cuna. Ako kaceTata
He MOXe Aa Cce NM3He NIeCHO, Toa 3Ha4u Aeka He e
nocTtaBeHa NpaBuUITHO.

YKa)KyBal-be Ha npeocTaHaTuoT

KanauuTeT Ha 6aTepujaTa

Camo 3a 6amepuu co uHOUKamop
» Cn.4: 1. VHgukatopcku nambuukm 2. Konve 3a
nposepka

MpuTUCHETE ro KoM4YeTo 3a NpoBepka Ha kaceTaTta

3a GaTepujaTa 3a yKaxyBare Ha NnpeocTaHaTuoT
kanauuTeTt Ha 6aTtepujaTa. MIHaMkaTopckute nambuykm
CBETHYBAaaT HEKOJIKY CEKYHAN.

WHaukaTopcku namGuykm MpeocTtaHat

I D KanauuTeT

3ananeHo WUcknyyeHo

75% po 100%

I I I |:| 50% A0 75%
I I |:| |:| 25% no 50%
0% Ao 25%

000

HAMNOMEHA: Bo 3aB1CHOCT o7 ycroBuTe Ha
KopuCTeke 1 ambreHTanHaTa Temneparypa,
VHAMKauujaTa Moxe Aa ce pa3fnvKyBa BoO Mana mepa
o[ peanHuoT KanauuTer.

Cucrtem 3a 3awuTuTa Ha anarot/

b6atepujaTta

AnaTtoT e onpeMeH COo CUCTEM 3a 3aluTuTa Ha anartot/
6aTepujata. OBOj CMCTEM aBTOMATCKM o NpekMHyBa
HanojyBaHi-€TO Ha MOTOPOT 3a /ia ro NPOAOIKN
paboTHMOT Bek Ha anaToT 1 Ha 6aTepujaTta. AnatoT
aBTOMATCKU ke Ce UCKIy4n 3a BpeMe Ha paboTerneTo
ako Toj unu HatepwujaTa ce HajaaT Nnoa eaeH of
crieiHVBe YCroBU:
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lNMpeonToBapeHOCT:

Co anatoT ce pakyBa Ha Ha4uH LUTO NpPeausBKKyBa

TOj 4@ MOBMNEKyBa HEHOPMArHO BUCOKa eNeKkTpuyHa
eHepruja. Bo oBaa cuTyauwja, ucknyyerte ro anartot

1 NpekvHeTe ja annukauujata Koja npeanssukana
npeonTtoBapyBake Ha anator. [1oToa, BknyyeTe ro
anatoT 3a fa ro pectapTupare.

Ako anaToT He ce BkIyuyu, 6aTepujaTta e nperpeaHa. Bo
oBaa cuTyaumja, octaBeTe ja 6aTepujata aa ce usnaam
npep NOBTOPHO Aa ro BKITy4nTe anaror.

Hu3ok HanoH Ha 6aTepujaTa:

MpeoctaHaTnoT kanauuTet Ha GaTtepwjaTta e npeman u
anaToT He MoXe Aa paboTu. AKO ro BKnyuuTe anaror,
MOTOpPOT paboTu yLiTe Manky, Ho Habp3o 3anupa.

Bo oBaa cutyauuja, nssagere ja u HanonHeTte ja
6atepujaTa.

AﬂPEﬂynPEﬂ)’BAH:E: 3a Balwa 6e36eHOCT,
OBOj anaT e onpeMeH co payka 3a 6nokupate
KOja crnpeyvyBa anaToT Aa ce BKIy4u HEeHaMepHO.
HWUKOTALL He kopucTeTe ro anaToT ako pa6oTu
Kora eAHOCTaBHO Ke ro nosrneyeTe NpeKMHyBa4oT
6e3 npuTUCKame Ha paykaTa 3a Grnokupame.
BpateTe ro anaToT Bo HalWMOT OBNacTeH
CcepBMCEH LieHTap 3a cooaBeTHa nonpaeka MPEL
HaTamoluHa ynoTtpeb6a.

AﬂPEﬂynPEHYBAH:E: HUKOTALL HemojTe
[a ja 3anenyBaTte Unu Aa ja OHeBO3MOXYyBaTe
¢yHKuUMjaTa Ha paykaTa 3a 6rokupatse.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpen pa ja craBute 6atepujarta
BO anaToT, NpoBepeTe ro NpeKkMHyBa4voT Aanu
(PYHKLMOHMPa NPaBUITHO M Aanu ce Bpaka BO
nonox6ara ,,OFF“ kora ke ce oTnywTK.

3ABEJIELLIKA: HemojTe cunHo aa ro
noBreKyBaTe NpekMHyBa4oT 6e3 ga ja nputucHeTe
paykaTta 3a 6rnokupate. Toa MoXxe Aa npeav3Buka
AedeKT Ha NPeKMHyBaYoT.

3a fAa ce cnpeyn cryyajHo nosrekyBate Ha

NPEeKVHYBaYoT 3a CTapTyBake, BrpafeH e focTt

3a gebnokvpare. 3a Aa ro ctapTysare anaror,

NpuUTUCHETE ja paykaTta 3a oAbnokvpaHe 1 noenevere

ro NpekMHyBa4oT 3a cTapTyBawe. OTnywTeTe ro

NpeKkMHyBayoT 3a CTapTyBake 3a [ja conpe.

» Cn.5: 1.lMpekuHyBay 3a cTapTyBawe 2. Payka 3a
Gnokupame

MpoBepyBake Ha conupaykaTa 3a

HamMmalnyBambe

ABHUMAHUE: [loKOmNKy CUHIMPOT Ha nunata
He 3anpe BO POK O/ HEKOIIKY CEeKYHAMN BO OBOj
TeCT, NpecTaHeTe 4a ro KOPUCTMTE anarToT
no6apajTe NOMOLI 0A HALIMOT OBNAcTeH CePBUCEH
ueHTap.

BknyueTe ro anator, a noToa LeNIocHO OTMYyLUTETE 1o
NpeKk1HyBaYoT 3a cTapTyBate. CUHLIMPOT Ha nunara
Mopa fja Conpe BO POK Of, HEKOIKY CEKYHAM.

COCTABYBAHK

ABHUMAHUE: Mpen cekoe foTepyBawe Unm
npoBepka Ha anarorT, cekorall npoeepyBajTe Aanu
e ucknyyeH u 6atepujaTa e usBageHa.
ABHUMAHME: He AonupajTe ro CUHUMPOT Ha
nunara co ronu paue. Hocete pakaBuuyu cekoraiu
Kora paKyBaTe CO CUHLUMPOT Ha nunara.

MOHTVIpaI-be nnu geMoHTupam€e Ha

CUHLIMPOT Ha nunarta

ABHUMAHME: CUMHLMPOT Ha nunara u
HacovyBauKaTa LUMMKa Cé yluTe Ce XEeLKM No
pa6otara. OcTaBeTe rv OBOSIHO Aa ce onagar
npea Aa NpoaoKUTe co paboTere co anaror.

ABHUMAHUE: W3BpueTe ja noctankara 3a
MOHTUpaH:€ UNN AEMOHTUPaHe Ha CUHUINPOT Ha
nunara Ha YMcTo mecTo, 6e3 npas u cn.

OTCTpaHyBaI-be Ha CUHLIMPOT Ha
nunarta

3a ga ro usBaguTe CUHLIMPOT Ha nunarta, n3spLliete rm
crnefHuBe Yekopu:

1. TloBneyerte ja paykara Harope.
» Cn.6: 1.Pauka

2.  Bprerte ja pauykarta HaneBo Aofeka He nsnese
nperpaaaTa Ha SBe3fecT1oT narep.
» Cn.7: 1.[perpaga Ha sBe3gecTnoT narep 2. Payka

3. OrtcrtpaHerTe ja nperpagara Ha SBe3LeCTUOT
narep, NoToa OTCTPaHeTe M CUHLIMPOT Ha nunaTa u
HacouyBaykaTa LUMMKa o TenoTo Ha anaror.

MOHTI/IpaI-be Ha CUMHLIMPOT Ha nNunaTta

3a [a ro MoHTMpaTe CUHLUUPOT Ha nunarta, M3BpLUeTe v
crieiHvBe Yekopu:

1. TlloeneyeTe ja paykarta Harope.
» Cn.8: 1.Pauka

2. Bprerte ja paukaTta HaneBo AoAeka He nanese
nperpajarta Ha sBe3fecTuoT narep.
» Cn.9: 1.Pauka 2. lNperpaga Ha sBe3gecTuoT narep

3. Wa3Baperte ja nperpagarta Ha SBe3fecTMOT narep.

4.  TlopaMHeTe ro OTBOPOT Ha HacouvyBaykaTa Lunmnka
CO YenyeTo Ha TenoTo Ha anaTtoT ¥ NoToa noctaBeTe
ja HacouyBauykaTa LuMMKa Kako LUTO € NPUKaXKaHo Ha
crnvikara.

» Cn.10: 1.Hacouysauka wunka 2. OTBop 3. Yenue

5.  Jlu3HeTe ja HacodyBaykaTa LUMMKa KOH
SBE3AECTNOT narep 3a Aa ro 6rokvpare Yenyero.
» Cn.11: 1. HacodyBauka wwunka 2. Yenye

6. M3BageTe ja HacovyBaukaTa LUMNKa oA TeNOTO Ha
anaror.

7. TpoBepeTe ja HacokaTa Ha CUHLIMPOT Ha nNunara.
M3epHayeTe ja HacokaTta Ha CUHUPOT Ha nunaTa co
OHaa ofj 0O3HaKaTa Ha TenoTo Ha anaToT.

» Cn.12: 1. O3Haka Ha TenoTo Ha anatot
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8. [MocTaBeTe egeH kpaj oA CUHLIMPOT Ha NunaTta Ha
ropHaTa cTpaHa of HacovyBadkaTa LUMnKa.

9. lMocTtaBeTe ro Apyr1oT Kpaj of CUHLIMPOT Ha
nunara okony sBesfecTuoT narep, nota npukavyere

ja HacouyBaukaTa LuMNKa Ha TeNnoTo Ha anaToT, Taka
LUTO OTBOPOT HA HacovyBayKkaTa LUMnKa e NopaMHeT co
YenyeTo Ha TenoTo.

» Cn.13: 1. SeesgecT narep

MpuTHCHEeTE ja HacodyBaykaTa LUMMKa Ha TeNoTo Ha

anarort 3a fa ro ocrno6oauTte YenyeTo. 3aterHatocta Ha

CUHLMPOT Ha Nunarta ce HarofyBa aBTOMATCKU.

» Cn.14: 1. CuHump Ha nunata 2. Yenye 3. SBe3gect
narep

10. TlocraBeTe ja nperpagara Ha sBe3[eCcTUOT narep
Taka LUTO 3aBpTKaTa U Yen4yeTo Ha TenoTo Ha anaTot
Ke ce coBnagHaT CO HMBHWTE COOABETHM AENOBU Ha
nperpagaTa Ha SBe34ecTu1OT narep.
» Cn.15: 1.[perpaga Ha sBe3necTVoT narep

2. 3aBpTka 3. Yenue

11. CapreTe ja paykaTa HagecHO fofeka nperpajara

Ha sBe3aecTuoT narep He e o6e3beaeHa, a notoa

BpaTeTe ja BO NpBOOMUTHaTa nosuuuja.

» Cn.16: 1.Pauka 2. MNperpaga Ha sBe3necTvoT
narep

OcurypeTe ce fieka CUHLIMPOT Ha nunaTa Hema Ja ce
pa3nabaBw 1 Aeka UCTMOT MOXe Ja ce ABUXMN NECHO
HaHa3af 1 HaHanpen. Ako e notpebHo, HarogeTe ja
3aTerHatocTa Ha CUHLIMPOT Ha nunara norneaHyBajku
BO [€er0T 3a HaroayBat-e Ha 3aTerHaTocTa Ha CUHLIMPOT
Ha nunara.

HaroayBame Ha 3aTerHatocra Ha

CUHLIMPOT Ha nunarta

ABHUMAHUE: CUHIMPOT LITO € MPeMHOry
onabaBeH MoXe Aja ce OTKauu oA WMNKaTa u Moxe
Aa npeau3BuKa Hecpeka Unu nospepaa.

CMHLMPOT Ha nuiata Moxe Aa ce pasnabasu no MHory
yacosw ynotpe6a. MoBpemMeHo NpoBepyBajTe KoMKy e
3aTerHata nunara npeg ynortpeba.

[IOKOMKY CUHLIMPOT Ha nunara e nabas, HarogeTe ja
Heroesarta 3aTerHatocT.

1. TlloeneuveTe ja paykata Harope.
» Cn.17: 1. Pauka

2. CspreTe ro NocToT Manky Haneso 3a NIecHo Ja
ce onabaBu sBe3gecTMOT narep. 3aterHatocTta Ha
CUHLIMPOT Ce HaroayBa aBTOMAaTCKU.
» Cn.18: 1.Tlperpaga Ha sBe3necTvoT narep

2. Pauka

3.  CepreTe ja paykarta HagecHo Aoaeka nperpajarta

Ha sBe3aecTuOT narep He e o6e3beaeHa, a notoa

BpaTeTe ja BO NpBOOMUTHATa nosuuuja.

» Cn.19: 1. Pauka 2. lNperpaga Ha sBe3necTvoT
narep

PABOTEHE

Noama4ykyBaH-€

ABHUMAHMUE: He paGoTeTe co anartoT Kora
pe3sepBoapoT e npa3eH. CTaBeTe Macno HaBpeme,
npea Aa ce UCMpa3sHu pe3epBoapor.

ABHUMAHMUE: He A03BONyBajTe MacnoTo
Aa Aojae BO AONUP CO Koxarta U co ounTe. AKo
[ojae BO AONMP CO 04UTe, MOXe Aa npeausBuka
uputaumja. Bo cnyyaj Ha KOHTaKT co ouuTe,
BeAHaLl u3MujTe ro 3acpaTeHOTO OKO CO YucTa
BO/Jla M BeAHaLU KOHCYNTUpajTe nekap.

MABHUMAHME: Hukoraw He KopucTeTe oTnagHo
macrno. OTnagHOTO Macro CoapXu KaHLeporeHm
cynctaHum. 3aragyBaunTte BO OTNagHOTO Macro
npeausBuKyBaaT 3abp3aHo abewe Ha nymnaTa 3a
Macno, Wwunkarta u cuHuMpot. OTNagHOTO Macro e
LWITETHO 3a OKONMHaTa.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Kora anaToT ce KOPUCTM NpBNar,
Moxe Aa TpebaaT ABe MUHYTH 3a Aa NOYHE MacrioTo
3a CMHUMPOT Ha Nunara Aa NoYHe Aa ro NoaMayKysa
MexaHu3MoT Ha nunara. Bknyyere ja nunara 6e3
onToBapyBak:e Cé foAeKa He Ce CIy4M TOj MOMEHT.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Kora 3a npBnaT nofiHUTe Macno
3a CUHLUPOT UM O MOSIHUTE Pe3epPBOoapoT OTKAKO
TOj LIeNIOCHO Ke ce ucnpasHu, goaajte macro Ao
AONHUOT pab Ha rpnoTo Ha nonHa4ort. MHaky,
Moxe Aia Uma Npo6nemMu co NPOTOKOT Ha Macno.

3ABEJIELLKA: KopucTeTe ro Macnoro 3a
CUHUMPOT Ha nNunaTa camo 3a anatute Makita nunu
eKBMBANeHTHO Macro LWTO € JOCTanHo Ha Na3apor.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Hukoraw He KopucTeTe Macno
LITO COAPXM NPaB U YeCTMYKN UK Macrno co
onagHar KBanuTer.

3ABEJIELLKA: Kora noTkacTpyBsaTte ApBa,
KopucTeTe 60TaHUy4Ko Macno. MuHepanHoTo
Macrno Moxe Aa rv owTeTu ApBsara.
3ABEJIELLIKA: Npepn Aa 3anoyHeTe O ceverse,

npoBepeTe Aanu Kana4yeTo Ha pe3epBOapoT 3a
Macro e ,o6po cTerHaro.

CUVHLMPOT Ha nunaTa ce NnoAgMaykyBa aBTOMaTCKU
pofeka paboTu anaToT. [oBpemeHo NpoBepyBajTe ja
KOnuYMHaTa npeoctaHaTo Macno BO pe3epBoapoT 3a
Macrno H13 NPO30PeLIOT 3a NpoBepka Ha MacnoTo.
» Cn.20: 1.lpo3opeL 3a NpoBepka Ha MacrnoTo

2. Kanaue Ha pe3epBoapoT 3a Macrno

3a fa HanonHWTEe Macro, U3BPLLETE 1 CrIeaHNBE YeKopu:

1. TemenHo ncuncTeTe ja obnacTta okony kanayeto
Ha pe3epBoapoT 3a Maco 3a fa ce Crpeyn Brerysare
Ha kakBa 6110 HeYncToTHja BO pe3epBoapoT 3a Macro.

2. [MonoxeTe ro anatoT Ha HeroBaTta CTpaHa.

3. TpuTKCHETE ro KONYETo Ha kanayeTo Ha
pe3epBoapoT 3a Macro Taka LUTO KOMYeTo Ha apyrata
CTpaHa Ke ce Mcnpasu 1 NOToa CO BPTEH-€ N3BaAeTe ro
KanaveTo Ha pe3epBOapoT 3a Macro.
» Cn.21: 1. Kanadye Ha pe3epBOapoT 3a Macrno

2. CternyBate 3. OnabaByBatbe

69 MAKELJOHCKU



4. HanonHete ro pe3epBoapoT 3a Macsio Co Macro.
MpaBuNHOTO KONMMYECTBO Macno e 55 mn.

5.  3awpadeTe ro LBPCTO KanakoT Ha pe3epBoapoT
3a Macno Ha MecTo.

6. BHuMaTenHo n3bpuLETE ro UCTYPEHOTO Macno 3a
nuna.

HAMOMEHA: [Jokonky e Teluko aa ce u3saaun
KanayeTo Ha pe3epBoapoT 3a Macro, BMETHeTe
ro BpBOT Of WwWpaduurepoT co Aynku BO OTBOPOT
Ha Kana4eTo Ha pe3epBOapOT 3a Macro 1 notoa
n3Bajere ro kKanavyeTo Ha pe3epBoapoT 3a Macno
BpTEjkU ro Haneeo.

» Cn.22: 1. OtBop 2. 3aceyeH oaBpTYBaY

Mo nonHereTO, ApXeETe ro anaToT Noganeky o
maTepujanort 3a cedewse. CTapTyBajTe ja 1 novekajte
fofeka CMHUMPOT Ha nunaTa He ce nogmadka
afekBaTHo.

» Cn.23

PaboTtere co anatot

ABHUMAHME: YyBajTe rv cuTe AenoBu Ha
TenoTo nopaaneky o CUHLUMPOT Ha nunaTa Kora
paboTu anartor.

ABHUMAHME: [pxeTe ro anaToT LBPCTO CO
ABeTe paue Kora paboTu anaTtor.

ABHUMAHME: He npecerajre npeaaneky.
OppxyBajTe Ao6pa CTaBUNHOCT M paMHOTEXa CO
HO3eTe Lerno Bpeme.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Hukoraw He ¢pnajTe ro unm He
MCnyLlTajTe ro anaTor.

3ABEJIELLIKA: He nokpusajTe rm oTBopuTte 3a
BeHTMNaumja Ha anaTor.

Mpen ga ro cTapTyeare anartor, CTaBeTe MM OcHoBaTa Ha
HacodvyBayKaTa LUMMKa v NOTMNOPHUOT Aen of TENoTo Ha
anaToT BO KOHTAKT CO rpaHKaTa 3a Ceuetbe Kako LWTo e
npuKaxaHo Ha cnukata. [logeka rpaHkaTta e Bo KOHTaKT
CO anaroT U HacodyBaykaTa LWurka, cTapTysajTe ro
anaToT v NpeceyYeTe ja rpaHkarta Cco ABWKEHE Ha
anaToT Hadony No AOSHKMHA Ha rpaHKaTa.

» Cn.24

ABHUMAHWE: Mpepn ceverseTo, ocurypete
ce AeKa rpaHKaTa 3a cedelse € BO KOHTaKT

CO OCHOBaTa Ha HacouyBavKaTa WunKa n
NOTMNOPHMOT Aen og TenoTo Ha anartot. Bo
CMPOTUBHO, anaToT MOXe fa 6uae NoBNeYeH KoH
BPBOT Ha Haco4yBadKaTa LWNMKa, a HacodvyBadkaTa
LuMrKa MOXe Aa ce 3MpAa v Toa 4a pesynTupa co
nospeaa.

Hocewse Ha anaToTt

Mpen fa ro HocuTe anaToT, cekorall u3BageTe ja

KaceTaTta 3a bartepwja og Hero. [oToa nocraeete ro

KanakoT Ha HacodyBaykaTa wwunka. VicTo Taka, nokpujte

ja kacetaTa 3a 6aTepwuja co kanakoT Ha 6aTepujaTa.

» Cn.25: 1. Kanak Ha HacodyBaukaTa Lumnka 2. Kanak
Ha 6aTepujaTta

APXXYBAH

ABHUMAHUE: Mpen cekoja npoBepka unu
ofpXyBakse, CeKorall npoBepyBajTe Aanu anartot
€ UCKIyYeH W KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta e usBaaeHa.

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw Hocete pakaBuum Kora
nposepyBaTe UM oapXyBare.

3ABEJIELLIKA: 3a uncTetse, He KopucTeTe
HadpTa, 6eH3uH, pa3peayBay, ankoxon unu
cnuyHo. Tue cpepacTBa ja Bapat 6ojata u Moxe Aa
npeAusBuKaaTt gedopMauun Unu NnyKHaTUHU.

3a pa ce ogpxu BESBEJHOCTA n CUT'YPHOCTA
Ha NPOWU3BOAOT, NOMNPaBKUTE, OAPXKYBaraTa Unm
poTepyBanaTta Tpeba Ja ce BpLIaT BO OBMACTEHN
cepBUCHM 1nun chabpuydku LeHTpu Ha Makita, cekorawu
co pesepBHu aenosu og Makita.

OCTpeH:e Ha CUMHLIMPOT Ha nNunata

OcTpeTe ro CUHUMPOT Ha NuUnaTta Kora:

. ce npasat GpallHecTu CTPYroTUHU Kora ce cede
MOKpO [pBO;

. CHHLIMPOT Ke HaBrese BO APBOTO CO TELIKOTUM,
Zlypy U Kora ke ce MPUMEHM rofieM NPUTUCOK;

. OYUTIEAHO € OLUTEeTeH paboT 3a cevetse;

. nunara Breye Unu KoH NeBo UM KOH AECHO BO
[pBOTO. (MPean3BrUKkaHo of HePaMHOMEPHOTO
OCTpetbe Ha CUHUPOT Ha nuiaTa unm
oLITETYBakE CaMo Ha efHaTa cTpaHa)

OcTpeTe ro CUHLIMPOT Ha NnaTa YecTo, HO cekorall
camo manky. O6u4Ho, JOBOMNHM Ce ABE UNn Tpu
[BWXeHa Co TypnujaTta 3a pyTUHCKO NMOBTOPHO
ocTpetbe. OTkako HeKOKynaT O4HOBO CTe ro
M30CTpUIe CUHLUMPOT Ha NunaTa, ogHeceTe ja Ha
OCTpeH-€e BO HALLNOT OBNAcTeH CEPBUCEH LieHTap.

KpuTtepuymum 3a octperse:

AHPE,C{YHPE,CIYBAH::E: Mperonemoto
pacTojaHue nomery paboT 3a ceyere N MepayoT
Ha anaGounHara ja 3ronemyBa onacHocrta o
nosparteH yaap.

» Cn.26: 1. [JomkuHa Ha 3abeLoT 3a cevere
2. PacTtojaHve nomery pabort 3a cevetrse u
MepayoT Ha AnaboynHata 3. MuHumanHa
[OMmKUHa Ha 3abeLoT 3a cevetrbe (3 MM)

—  JomkuHWTe Ha cuTe 3anuy 3a ceyere Mopa Aa ce
nofeaHaksu. PasnuyHnTe AOMKUHM Ha 3anumTe
3a ceyete crpedyBaaT CUHLIMPOT Aa ce ABUXMN
MasHO U MOXe [a Npean3BMKaaT KuHeke Ha
CUHLIMPOT Ha nunara.

— He ocTpete ro cMHLMPOT Kora AormkuHaTta 3abeuot
3a ceyerse AOCTUrHaNa 3 MM Unn NoMarky.
CuHyupoT Tpeba fa ce 3amMeHU Co HOB.

— OppaneveHocTta nomery MepayoT 3a
nnabounHaTa (3a06neH BpB) U paboT 3a ceverse
ja onpegenysa gebenuHara Ha napyeto.

— Hajgobpu pesyntatu co cevereTo ce
NocTUrHyBaar kora pacTtojaHMeTo mery paboTt 3a
ceyerbe N MepayoT 3a AnaboyrHa e CrnegHoBO.

. Ceuuno Ha cuHpmpot 80TXL: 0,65 mm

» Cn.27
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—  Aronot Ha ocTpetse og 30° Mopa Aa 6uae ucT Ha cute
ypeou 3a cevetbe. AKO arnuTe Ha 3anuuTe 3a CeYere ce
pasnuyHK, CUHLIMPOT Ce ABWXM rpy6o N HepaMHOMEpHO,
1ma noseke aberbe 1 MOXe Aa ce CKUHe.

—  KopwucTeTe cooBeTHa kpy»kHa Typnuja, Taka LwTo
Ke ce ofpXXyBa NPaBWUITHMOT aros Ha OCTpeHe BO
OfHOC Ha 3anuure.

. Ceuuno Ha cuHpmpot 80TXL: 55°

Typnuja u HacouyBame Ha TypnujaTa

— KopwucTeTe crieuunjanHa kpyxHa Typnvja
(onumroHaneH 4oAaTok) 3a CUHLIMPU Ha MUK 3a
OCTpEHE Ha CUHLIMPOT. OBUYHUTE KPYXHM Typnnuu
He ce CoofBETHU.

— [OujameTapoT Ha Kpy>xHaTa Typrnuja 3a cekoj
CUHLUP Ha nura e CneaHuoT:

. Ceuuno Ha cuHumnpot 80TXL: 4,0 mm

—  Typnwujata Tpeba pa ro 3acatv matepujanot
camo BO pabOTHMOT Of, CO ABMXEHe HaHanpes.
KpeHeTe ja Typnujata og matepujanot npu
[BWXEHETO HaHa3af.

— [pBo usoctpeTe ro HajkpaTknoT 3abed. MoToa,
[oMmKMHaTa Ha HajkpaTku1oT 3abel 3a cedere
CTaHyBa penep 3a cuTe Apyrv 3anuy 3a ceyere
Ha CUHLIMPOT Ha nunara.

—  BogpeTe ja TypnujaTa Kako LUITO e NpuKaxaHo Ha Crvkara.

» Cn.28: 1. Typnuja 2. CuHLMp Ha nunaTta

—  Typnwujata moxe fa ce BoAu NonecHo ako nMa
Opxad 3a Typnujata (nogaTok no nsbop). dpxador
3a Typnuvjata ma o3Haku 3a NpaBUITHUOT aron
Ha ocTpemnse of 30° (pacnopefeTe rM o3HakuTe
naparnesiHo Ha CUHLIMPOT Ha nunarta) u ja
orpaHuyyBa AnabounHarta Ha neHetpauujata (4o
4/5 op anjameTapoT Ha TypnujaTa).

» Cn.29: 1.[pxady 3a Typnuja

—  [lo ocTpereTo Ha CUHLIMPOT, NpoBepeTe ja
BUCMHATa Ha MepayoT Ha anaboynHa co anaTtot
3a Meperbe Ha CMHLIMPOT ([oaaTok no usbop).

» Cn.30

— OrTcTpaHeTe rv cute Matepujanm LWTo ce
ncnakHaTy, He3aBUCHO KOJIKY Ce Maneyku, co
nocebHa nnockara Typnuja (aogaTtok no nsdop).

—  [MoBTOpHO 3a06reTe ro NpeaHUOT Aen Ha MepajvoT
Ha anaboyunHara.

Yucrewe Ha Haco4dyBa4dKaT

Ka

CTpyroTMHWTE 1 NPaBOT Ofi CEYEHETO Ke ce Hacobepart
BO neboT Ha HacovyBaykaTa Lwunka. Tve Moxe fa

ro 3arnasat xne6oT Ha LwunkaTa 1 Aa ro HapyLiat
NPOTOKOT Ha MacnoTo. YncTeTe rm CTPYroTUHUTE 1
NpaBoOT O CEYEHETO KOra ro OCTPUTE UIN 3amMeHyBaTe
CUHLIMPOT Ha nunara.

» Cn.31

Yucrerwe Ha nperpagarta Ha

sBe34eCcTUoT narep

CTpyroTMHMTE 1 NPaBOT 0Of CeYer-eTo ke ce cobepaTt BO
BHaTpeLUHOCTa Ha nperpajara Ha SBe3fecTWOoT narep.
OrtcTpaHeTe ja nperpajarta Ha SBe3fecTVoT narep u
CUHLMPOT Ha Nunarta of anaToT, @ NoToa uc4ucTeTe m
CTPYrOTUHUTE W NPaBOT Of CEYEHETO.

» Cn.32

Yucrewe Ha aynyeTo 3a uchpname

macro

MpaB unu Mmanu YecTuyky Moxe Aa ce HacobepaTt BO
[yn4yeTo 3a ucpnare macno npu paborara. OBoj
npaB UM ManuTe YeCTUYKN MOXe Aa ro HapyLuaT
NPOTOKOT Ha Macrno v Aa npean3BMKaaT HeJOBOMHO
noaMaykyBake Ha LienunoT cuHLUMp Ha nunata. Kora Ha
rOpHUOT [en oA HacodyBaykaTa Lumnka uMa npobnem
€O focTaBaTa Ha Macro, UCHUCTeTe ro AynyeTo 3a
nccpnarbe Macno Ha CreaHNoB HaumH.

1. M3BageTe rv nperpagarta Ha SBe3ecTnoT narep u
CUHLIMPOT Ha nunaTa oA anartorT.

2. OtcTpaHeTe rv NpaBoT UMK ManuTe YeCTUYKN COo

MOMOLL Ha 3aceyeH oABPTYBaY NI HELITO CAINYHO.

» Cn.33: 1. 3aceueH oaspTyBad 2. [lynye 3a
ncpnare macno

3. BwmeTtHeTe ja kaceTaTa 3a 6aTepuja BO anatort.
MoBneyeTe ro NPeKNHyBaYoT 3a Aa M Pa3aBuKUTE
HacobpaHuTe NpaB UM YECTUYKM HU3 JyMNYeTo 3a
nccpnakbe Macno UCnyLwTajku ro MacrnoTo 3a CUHLIMPOT.
4.  VsBageTe ja kacetaTta 3a 6atepujata of anartor.
MoBTOpPHO NocTaBeTe rm nperpajarta Ha sBe3necTuoT
narep ¥ CUHLMPOT Ha nunaTa u HacodyBadkarta Lmnka
Ha anaror.

3ameHa Ha sBe34ecTUOT nar

A BHUMAHME: Nzabennor sBe3fecT narep ke
ro OLUTETU HOBUOT CMHLIMP Ha nunata. CmeHeTe ro
SBe3[ecTUOT narep BO TOj CNyua;j.

Mpen oa ro MOHTMpaTe HOBWOT CUHLIMP Ha Nunarta,

npoBeperTe BO Koja cocTojba e SBe3AecTMOT narep.

» Cn.34: 1. Seesgect narep 2. O6nacTu wTo ce
Tpowar

Cekorall MOHTUpajTe HOB NPCTEH 3a 3aknyyyBaHe Kora

ro 3ameHyBaTe SBE3AECTUOT narep.

» Cn.35: 1.TlpcTeH 3a 3aknyyyBame 2. SBe3gect
narep

3ABEJIELLKA: NposepeTe Aanv see3necTmor
narep e MOHTMPaH KaKo LUTO € NPMKaXaHo Ha
cnukara.

1. Wcuunctete ro anatot npen oa ro cknaguparte.
OTCTpaHeTe ' CTPYroTUHUTE N NPaBOoT O Ce4YeHeTo
of, anaTtoT OTKaKo ke ja n3BaguTe nperpagarta Ha
sSBe3necTnoT narep.

2. OTKako ke ro ucuucTuTe anaTtor, BKny4eTe roun
ocTtaBerTe ro ga pabotu 6e3 onTtoBapyBak-€ 3a fa ce
nogmadvkaaT CUMHLIMPOT Ha nunaTta u HacodyBadkaTta
Lunka.

3. TlokpwjTe ja HacodyBaykaTa LUMMKa Co kanakoT Ha
HacouyBaykara Luurnka.

4. WcnpasHeTe ro pe3epBoapoT 3a Macro.
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nartcTtBa 3a nepnogn4vHoO oapXxyB

3a pna obesbeute ponr paboTeH Bek 1 Aa 06e3beanTe LenocHo yHKUMOHMPake Ha 6e3begHoCHNUTE ypean 3a Aa
crnpeyunTe oWTETyBaka, MopaTe peAoBHO Aa v U3BpLUyBaTe crnegHuTe paboTu 3a ogpXKyBane. MapaHuujaTa ke Baxu
camo ako onuiaHuTe paboTu ce M3BpLUYyBaaT PEAOBHO U NPaBUHO. AKO Toa He ro nounTysare, pabotarta Moxe Aa
nosefie Ao Hesroam! KopycHMKOT Ha anaTtoT He cMee fa U3BpLuyBa paboTu 3a oapXKyBakse LUTO He Ce OnuLaHu BO
ynaTcTBoTO 3a ynotpeba. Cute TakBu paboTv Mopa Aa ce U3BpLUYyBaaT oA CTpaHa Ha HaLLMOT OBMacTeH CEPBUCEH

LeHTap.

CraBka 3a npoBepka/Bpeme
Ha pa6ota

Mpep pa6ota

Cekoj aeH

Cekoja
Hepena

Cekon 3
mMeceuu

FoavwHo

Mpen
CKnagupawe

LlenvoT anat

Mposepka.

v

Yncrere.

v

MposepeTe BO

v

OBNaCTeHNOT
cepBuUCeH
LeHTap.
CuHup Ha MpoBepka. \/ - - - - -
nunata
OcTpetmse, - - - - - \/
[IOKOMKy e
notpe6Ho.
HacouyBauka | [poBepka. \/ \/ - - - -
wmnka
W3sapete of - - - - - \/
anaror.
MoamaukyBatse | MNpoBeperte ja \/ - - - - -
Ha CUHLIMPOT cTankata Ha
HanonHeToct
€O Macno.
MpeknHyBay Mposepka. \/ - - - - -
3a
CTapTyBaHe
Pauka 3a MpoBepka. \/ - - - - -
6rnokvpare
Kanaue Ha Mposeperte ja \/ - - - - _
pe3epBoapoT | 3aTerHatocTa.
3a macno
3aBpTku U MpoBepka. - \/ - - -
HaBpTKN
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PELUABAHSE MNMPOBJIEMU

Mpen oa HapadaTe nonpaeka, NPBO camy NpoBepeTe ja cocTojbata. Ako HajaeTe npobnem LWTo He e objacHeT
BO YyNaTCTBOTO, He 0bmayBajTe ce Aa ro packnonuTe anator. Hamecto Toa, nobapajTe MOMOLU Of OBNacTeHuTe
cepBUCHM LieHTpKU Ha Makita n cekorall kopucTeTe AenoBu 3a 3ameHa u nonpaska og Makita.

CraTtyc Ha aedekt

MpuynHa

OejcTBO

AnatoT He ce cTapTyBa.

He e MoHTVpaHa kacertata 3a 6aTtepujara.

MoHTupajTe HanonHeTa kaceta 3a
6atepuja.

Mpo6nem co 6aTepujaTta (HU30K HAMOH).

MoBTOpHO HamnorHeTe ja kaceTara 3a
6aTepujata. AKO NOMNHEHETO HEMa edekT,
3ameHeTe ja kaceTaTa 3a 6atepujarta.

MotopoT 3anupa co patota no
KpaTkoTpajHa ynoTpeba.

HuBOTO Ha HanonHeTocCT Ha GaTepujaTa
€ HUCKO.

MoBTOpHO HanornHeTe ja kaceTaTa 3a
6atepujata. AKO MOMHEHETO HEMA eIEKT,
3amMeHeTe ja kaceTtaTa 3a batepwjaTa.

Hema macno Bo CUHLIMPOT.

PesepBoaport 3a Macrio e npaseH.

HanonHete ro pe3epBoapoT 3a Macro.

2KneboT Ha XpaHUTENOT Ha MacnoTo e
BaskaH.

WcumncTerte ro xnebort.

AnatoT He rv JOCTUrHyBa MakcumanHuTe
BPTEXM BO MUHYTA.

Kacerarta 3a 6aTtepwujaTta e HenpaBunHo
MOHTUpaHa.

MoHTupajTe ja kaceTaTa 3a 6atepujata
KaKo LWTO € onnaHo BO NpUpaYyHUKoT.

Mokra Ha 6aTepujaTa onara.

[MoBTOpHO HanonHeTe ja kaceTarta 3a
6atepujata. AKO NOMHEHETO HEMa edekT,
3ameHeTe ja kaceTaTa 3a 6atepujarta.

[MOroHCKMOT cucTem He paﬁOTM npaBuHo.

MoGapajte ro oBNacTeHNOT cepBUCEH
LieHTap BO BALUMOT PETVOH 3a NOmnpaBka.

ABHOopManHu Bubpaumu:
BepgHaw 3anpete ro anartot!

Ona6aBeTe ja HacodyBaykaTa Lumnka unu
CUHLMPOT Ha nunara.

HaropeTte ja HacouyBaukaTa LuMmnka unu
3aTrerHartocTta Ha CUHLIMPOT Ha nunaTta.

[edekT Ha anaToT.

Mo6apajTe ro oBNacTeHNOT CepBUCEH
LieHTap BO BaLLMOT PEr1oH 3a nonpaeka.

CUHLMPOT Ha nunaTa He MOXe [a ce
MOHTUPA.

KombBuHauujata Ha cuHLMp Ha nunata n
SBe3[eCT narep He e To4Ha.

KopucTteTte ja TouHaTa KoMGMHaLUMja Ha
CUHLMP Ha nunata u sBesfecT narep,
HaBeieHa BO [1eN10T 3a crieundrkalmm.

OMNMUUOHAIEH NPUBOP

MABHUMAHME: OBoj npuGop unu goaaToum

ce npenopavyBaaT 3a KOPUCTEHE CO anaToT of
Makita necomHmupan Bo ynatctBoto. Co kopuctere
pyr NpuBop 1Ny AoAATOLWM MOXE [ia Ce U3IOXNUTE Ha
pu3uK o TerecHn nospeau. Kopucrete ru npubopot
1 fojatounTe camo 3a HUBHaTa HasHavyeHa HameHa.

Ako Bu Tpeba nomoLu 3a noBeke geTanu 3a npubopor,
npatuajTe BO NTOKaNHMOT cepBuCeH LieHTap Ha Makita.

. CVIHl,IVIp Ha nunarta
. HacoquaqKa wmnka

. Kanak Ha Haco4yBaykaTa unka

. Typnuja
. Top6a 3a anatu

. OpwurvHanHa 6atepuja n nonHay Ha Makita

HAMOMEHA: Hekou cTaBkM Ha nucTtata Moxe aa ce
BKITy4eHM CO anaToT Kako cTaHaapaeH npubop. Tue
MOXe [ia ce pa3nuKyBaaT of Apxasa [0 ApXaBa.
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CPINCKMU (OpurnHanHo ynyTcTBO)

TEXHUYKK NOOALU

Mogen:

UC100D

YKynHa ayxuHa
(6e3 Bogunuue naHua u batepuje)

350 mm

HomuHanHu HanoH

DC 10,8 V - 12V makc.

HeTo TexuHa *1 1,0 kr
*2 1,56-1,6«kr
CraHaapaHa oyxuHa Boaunvie naHua 100 Mm
MpenopyyeHa ayxuHa mavya 100 Mm
MpuMeHrbMBM TUN NaHua Tectepe 80TXL
(nornepajte Tabeny y HacTaBky)
TaHyaHuk Bpoj 3ybaua 7
[y6uHa 0,325"
BpavHa naHua 0-8,0m/c
(0 — 480 m/mMuH)
3anpemuHa pesepBoapa 3a yree 55 um®

. Ha OCHOBY HaLller HenpecTaHor UCTpaxueawa n paaBoja 3ap>XaBaMo npaBo U3MeHa HaBEOEHUX TEXHUYKNUX

nopartaka 6e3 npeTxogHe HajaBse.

. Cneuudukaumje Mory fa ce pasnukyjy y pasnuimtum semrbama.

*1: TexxvHa 6e3 naHua TecTepe, BOAUNMLIE NaHLa, NOKMOMNLUa Bogunuue naHua, yrba v ynowika (ynoxaka) 6arepwja.

*2: KombuHaumja Hajmane 1 Hajsehe TexwuHe, npema EPTA-Procedure 01/2014. TexuvHa Moxe Aa ce pas3nukyje y

3aBMCHOCTY O HacTaBaka, yKibyuyjyhu u ynoxak 6atepuije.

NaHay TecTepe, BoAUnMua naHua u KOM6MHaLmMja naH4yaHuKa

Twun naHua Tectepe 80TXL
Bp. noroHcknx kapvka 26
Bogunuua naHua [yxunHa Bogunuue naHua 100 mm
[yxunHa cevera 111 Mm
[y6uHa 0,325"
Mepau 1,1 Mm
Tun UspcTa npeaka Lwunka
TNaHyaHuk Bpoj 3ybaua 7
[ybuna 0,325"

Moxe Aa aohe 4o TenecHx nospeaa.

A\YNO30PEHE: KopucTute oarosapajyhy kom6uHauujy BoannuLe naHua u naHua tectepe. Y cynpoTHOM

MpumeHrLUB ynoxak 6atepuje 1 nyway

Ynoxak 6atepuje

BL1016 /BL1021B / BL1041B

Myray

DC10SA/DC10SB / DC10WC / DC10WD / DC18RE

CTaHOBama.

. Heku ropeHaBegenu ynowum 6atepuja n nywadn moxaa Hehe 61Ty JOCTYNHW y 3aBUCHOCTM 0 MecTa

. KopucTtute camo ropeHaBegeHe ynolike 6atepuje u nywaye. Kopuwhene gpyrux
A\Y030PEHE: k 6 i Kopuwwh
ynoxaka 6atepuje n nywada Moxe y3pokoBaTu noBpege u/vnm noxap.
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Y HacTaBKy cy npukasaHu cumbonu Koju ce ogHoce
Ha onpemy. MNpe ynotpebe ce o6aBe3HO yno3HajTe ca
HUXOBUM 3HAYEHEM.

MpounTajTe ynyTcTBO 3a ynotpeby.

HocwuTe 3alITUTHe Haouape U Crylanuue.

YBeK KopuCTUTE ABE pyKe NPUIMKoM paaa
ca anarom.

MasnTe Ha noBpaTHK yaap u usberasajte
KOHTaKT ca BPXOM BOAWMULIE NaHLua.

= He nanaxuTe anar snasu.

MakcumanHa A03BOSbeHa AyXWHa pesa

CwMep kpeTaka naHua

;
:
g' "

Ni-MH Cawmo 3a 3emrbe EY

Li-ion 360r npucycTBa WTETHUX KOMMOHEHaTa
y onpemu, oTnaj of enekTpuyHe n
€ereKTpPOHCKe onpeme, akymynaropa v
Gatepuja, MOXe Aa UMa HeraTUBaH yTuLaj
Ha XMBOTHY CPeaVHY ¥ 34paBrbe byau.
He opnaxuTe enekTpuyHe 1 enekTpoHcke
ypehaje unu 6atepuje ca kyhHum otnagom!
Y cknapy ca eBponckoM AUPEKTUBOM O
oTnagy of eneKkTPUYHE 1 eNneKTPOoHcke
onpeme 1 0 akymynaropvuma n
GaTepwvjama v oTnagy of akymynaropa u
Gatepuja, kao 1 keHoOM npunaronaBaky
HaLWOHarHOM 3aKoHy, oTnaz o
eneKTPUYHE 1 enekTPoHcke onpeme,
6aTepwja 1 akymynaTopa Mopa Aa ce
NPUKYNU OABOjEHO 1 [JOCTaBW OABOjEHOM
cabupanuwTy 3a KOMyHanHu oTnag, koju
pagu y cknagy ca nponucuMa o 3aluTuTu
JKMBOTHE cpeauHe.
To o3Ha4aBa cMGON NpeLpTaHe kaHTe 3a
cmehe Ha onpemu.

b ]@ P90

[apaHTOBaHW HIUBO 3BYYHE CHare y cknagy
ca EY aupektvBom o Byuu kojy emuTyje
onpema Ha 0TBOPEHOM MPOCTOpY.

HvBo 3By4He cHare y cknapy ca ypeabom o
KOHTponu 6yke y Ayctpanuju, HJB

OBaj anart je HamekEH 3a pe3are rpaHa Apseha nnu
x06yHa nomohy naHua Tectepe.

TunuyaH A-noHgepvcann HuBo Byke oapeheH je npema
crtaHpgapay EN62841-4-1:

HuBo 3ByyHor nputncka (Lya): 76 dB (A)

HuBo 3By4He cHare (Ly,): 87 dB (A)

HecurypHocT (K): 3 dB (A)

HAMOMEHA: [eknapucaHe BpeaHOCTU eMucuje
GyKe Cy u3amepeHe npema cTaHaapAn3oBaHOM
MEPHOM MOCTYMKY U MOTy Ce KOPUCTUTU 3a
ynopehuBate anara.

HAMOMEHA: [eknapucaHa BpegHoCT emucumje
byke ce Takofhe MOXe KOPUCTUTK 3a NPENUMUHAPHY
NpoLeHy N3NOXEHOCTU.

A YNO30PEHE: Hocute sawtntHe
cnywanuue.

AYNO30PEHE: EmMucuje Gyke TOKOM

CTBapHe NpyMMeHe eNneKTPUYHOr anaTa mMory ce
pasnukoBaTyu o4 AeKnapucaHe BPeAHOCTU Y
3aBUCHOCTM Of, Ha4MHa Ha KOju ce KOpUCTHU anar, a
noce6Ho Koja BpcTa npeameTa ce obpahyje.

AYNO30PEHE: YBepuTe ce ga cte
naeHTUdUkoBanu 6e3beaHOCHe Mepe 3a 3alITUTY
pyKoBaoLa Koje cy 3aCHOBaHe Ha NpoLieHn
WU3MOXEHOCTU Y CTBAPHUM yCcrioBMMA ynoTtpebe
(y3umajyhu y 063up cBe AenoBe pagHoOr LUKIyca,
Kao WTo je Bpeme paga ypehaja, anu n Bpeme
Kaja je anaTt UCKIbyYeH U Kafa paau y NpasHoMm
xoay).

Bu6pauuje

YkynHa BpegHoCT BubpavLmja (BEKTOpPCKM 36Mp Mo Tpu
oce) ogpeheHa je npema ctaHgapay EN62841-4-1:
Pexxum pafa: pesate apBeTa

BpenHocT emucuje ubpaumja (anw): 4,8 m/c>
HecurypHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?

HAMNOMEHA: leknapuncaHe yKkynHe BpeaHOCTH
BMbGpaumja cy MamepeHe npema ctaHAapAn30BaHOM
MEPHOM MOCTYNKY U MOTY Ce KOPUCTUTH 3a
ynopehuBarwe anara.

HAMNOMEHA: leknapuvcaHe yKkyrnHe BpeaHoCTu

BuGpaumja ce Takohe Mory KOpucTuTH 3a
npenuMUHapHy NpoLeHy N3NOXKEHOCTH.

AYNo30PEHE: BpepgHocT emucuje
BuGpaumja TOKOM CTBapHe NpUMeHe eneKTpUYHOr
anata MoXe ce pa3fnMKoBaTH oA AeKnapucaHe
BPeAHOCTM Y 3aBUCHOCTM Of HAaYMHA Ha Koju ce
KOPMCTHU anart, a noceGHo Koja BpcTa npeameTa ce
o6pahyje.

AYNO30PEHE: YBepuTe ce ga cte
vnaeHTdnkoBanu 6e3begHOCHe Mepe 3a 3aWTUTY
pyKoBaoLia Koje Cy 3aCHOBaHe Ha NPOLEeHN
V3MOXEHOCTU Yy CTBAPHUM yCrIOBUMA ynoTpebe
(y3umajyhm y 063up cBe AenoBe pagHor LUuknyca,
Kao wWTo je Bpeme papa ypehaja, anu n Bpeme
Kaja je anaT UCKIby4eH M Kafa pagm y npasHoM
xoAy)-

[eknapauuje o ycarnaweHocTu

Camo 3a esporicke 3eM/be

[eknapaumje o0 ycarnalieHocTu cy Aeo aHekca Ay 0BOM
ynyTcTBY 3a ynotpeby.
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BE3BEAHOCHA
YNO3OPEHA

OnwTa 6e36eAHOCHa yno3opeka 3a
eneKkTpuyHe anare

AYI'IO3OPEI-bE MpouuTajte cBa 6e36eaHOCHa
ynosopeta, ynyTcTBea, unycrpauuje n
cneundmKaumje AocTaBrbeHE Y3 OBaj €NEKTPUYHU
anat. HenowutoBake CBUX AoNeHaBefeHnX
6e36eIHOCHUX ynyTCTaBa MOXe N3a3BaTh enekTpUYHN
yaap, noxap w/unu o36ursHy nospeay.

CauyBajTe cBa ynosopeta 1
ynyTcTBa 3a 6yayhe notpebe.

TepMuH ,enekTpuyHy anat” y ynosoperumma ofgHOCH
ce Ha eneKkTpUYHM anart Koju ce Hanaja U3 enekTpuyHe
mMpexe (kabrnom) nnu 6atepuje (6e3 kabna).

OnwTa 6e36egHOCHA yno3opeka 3a

TecTepy 3a ope3nBaH:e

1. Cse genoBe Tena ApXuTe Aare o naHua
TecTepe Kaga TecTepa 3a ope3vBambe
paau. MNMpe Hero WTO NOKpeHeTe TecTepy 3a
ope3uBake, yBepuTe ce fja Ha NaHLy TecTepe
HeMa Huuera. TpeHyTak Henaxte NpUINMKom
pyKoBakba TecTepamMa 3a ope3nBatke Moxe Aa
nosefie oo ynnuTaka oaehe unu gena tena 'y
naHau Tectepe.

2. YBeK ApXuTe jeAHOM PYKOM 3aAkby PYyUKy
TecTepe 3a ope3uBake, a APyroM AoAaTHY
PYUKy.

3. TecTepy 3a ope3uBae APXKUTE UCKIbYUYUBO 3a
n3orioBaHe pykoxsare jep nocToju moryhHocT
Aa NaHaw TecTepe AOAUPHE CKPUBEHU CTPYjHU
kabn. Ykonuko naHaw Tectepe AOANPHE CTPYjHM
kabn noa HanoHoOM, U3NOXeHW MeTanHu AenoBu
TecTepe 3a ope3uBawe Mory Takohe aa byay
nog HanoHom, na 6u pykosanau Morao fa 6yae
M3MNOXEH ENEKTPUYHOM yaapy.

4.  Hocwute 3awTuTHE Haovape. Mpenopyuyje ce n
AojaTHa 3alWTUTHa onpema 3a cnyx, rnasy, pyke,
Hore u ctonana. Ogrosapajyha 3alwTuTHa onpema
ymatbyje TenecHe nospeae of netehux onurbaka
UNK cnyYajHor KOHTaKTa ca naHuem TecTtepe.

5. HemojTe ga pyKyjeTe TecTtepom 3a ope3vuBare
AOK CTe Ha ApBeTYy, MepAeB/WHaMa, KPOBY MU
6uno kojoj HecTabunHoj noano3su. Kopuwhene
TecTepe 3a ope3nBarE Ha 0Baj HAYMH MOXe Ja
[oBefie OO TELLKe TeNecHe nospese.

6. YBek 06e36eauTe YBPCT OCIOHAL, UCNOA HOTY,
a TecTepoM 3a ope3uBame pPyKyjTe camo Aok
cTojuTe Ha chukcupaHoj, 6e36eaHOj U paBHOj
noBpLwuHKU. Knusase nnu HectabunHe noepLunHe
Mory fa aoBeay A0 rybvTka paBHOTexXe unm
KOHTpOJse Haj TeCTEPOM 3a Ope3nBaH-e.

7. Kapa ceuvete rpaHy Koja je noa TeH3ujom,
nasuTe ce noBpaTHor yaapa. Kaga ce teHsuja y
BrnakHuMa apBeta ocrnoboau, rpaHa nog TEH3WjoM
MOXe [a yaapwv pykoBaola u/vnu fa fjosege 4o
rybuTtka KOHTporne Haf TeCTEPOM 3a Ope3nBatse.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

ByauTte n3yseTHO NaxrbMBM Kaaa ceveTe
rpmrbe u ctabrbuke. TaHkM MaTepujanu Mory aa
ce yxBaTe y naHyaHy Tectepy u 6yay ondayeHu
npema Bama unv Aa Bac nsbaue 13 paBHoTexe.
TecTepy 3a ope3nBaHe HOCUTE UCKIbYUYEHY

v ppxehu je narse oa Tena. NMpunukom
TpaHcnopTa Unu oanarawa Tectepe 3a
ope3uBake, yBeK MOHTUpajTe noknonawy
BOAMNMLE naHua. VicnpaBHUM pykoBaHeM
TecTepoM 3a ope3nBame ymanwuhete moryhHoCT
Ccrnyy4ajHor KOHTakTa ca naHueM Tectepe y
NoKpeTy.

MNpuapxaBajTe ce ynyTcTaBa 3a nogMasuBambe,
3aTe3ame NaHLua u NpoMeHy Boaunuue n
naHua. HevcnpaBHO 3aTerHyT unv nogmasaH
nawHaL Moxe fa ce nonomu unu aa noseha
MoryhHOCT noBpaTHOr yaapa.

Pexute camo apBo. TecTepy 3a ope3uBame
KOPUCTUTE caMo 3a NocrioBe 3a Koje je
HameweHa. Ha npumep: HeMojTe Aa kopucTuTe
TecTepy 3a ope3uBa:€ 3a pe3ate MeTanHuXx,
NMNAacTUYHUX, 3UAAHUX UK HeAPBEHUX
maTtepwujana. Kopuihete TecTepe 3a opesunBare
3a obaBrbakbe Apyrvx Nocnosa 3a Koje Huje
HamerseHa morno 6u fa AoBeae A0 onacHe
cuTyauuje.

OBa TecTepa 3a ope3uBatbe H1je HamereHa
3a obapame agpBeha. Kopuwhene Tectepe

3a opesuBame 3a obaBrbatbe Apyrvx rnocrnoea
3a Koje Huje HamereHa Mormno 6w fa foseae

[0 TellKe TenecHe NoBpeae pykosaoLa unm
nocmarpava.

MpaTtuTte cBa ynyTcTBa npun Ynwhewy
3arnaBrbeHoOr MaTepujana, Cknaguiitety

1 cepBUCHpPatby TecTepe 3a ope3nBake.
No6puHuTe ce 3a To Aa npekupay 6yae
UCKIbY4eH u 6aTepuje nsBaheHe.

Y3pouu noBpaTHOr yaapa 1 keroBo
cnpevyaBake:

[lo noBpatHor ygapa Moxe Aa fofe kaga Hoc unm
BPX BOAMNULE NaHLa AoAVPHE NpeaMeT unu kaga
ApBO 00yxBaTu U YKIbELLTY NaH4yaHy Tectepy y
peay.

[loavp Bpxa y Hekum crnyyajeBuma moxe aa
y3poKyje Harmno obpHyTy peakuujy, ogbauyjyhu
BOAMNWMLY NaHLa Harope 1 yHasaj ka pykoBaoLly.
YKrbeluTeweM naHua Tectepe Ayx ropter

fAena Bogunuue naHua moxe Aa gohe Ao 6p3or
oArypvBana BoAunvLe naHua yHasag ka
pykoBaoLly.

Csaka ofj 0BUX peakLnja Moxe Aa fosene

[0 rybuTtka KOHTpone Hap, TecTepoMm LITo 6u
MO0 a Y3poKyje 036urbHe TenecHe nospeae.
HewmojTe na ce ocnaware UCKIbY4MBO Ha
6e3begHocHe ypehaje yrpaheHe y Tectepy. Kao
KOPUCHVK TeCTepe 3a opesuBare Tpebano 6u aa
npegy3mMeTe HEKONMMKO kopaka kako bucte 6unu
CUIypHU fia TOKOM obaBrbama 3ajataka cevera
Hehe gohwu fo Hecpehe unu nospeae.

MoBpaTHW yaap je pesynTar HenpasuriHe
ynoTpebe TecTepe 3a opesuBarbe U/munm
HenpaBWITHUX pagHKX Npoleaypa unu ycrosa u
Moxe ce nsbehu npegysmmanem ogroapajyhmx
Mepa ornpe3sa Koje Cy HaBefileHe Y HacTaBKy:
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. YBpcTo ApXUTe TecTepy Tako Aa nanyeBu
1 NpcTu obyxBaTajy ApLUKe TecTepe 3a
ope3uBame, apxehu je ca obe pyke, a
Terlo 1 pyKy nocTtaBuUTe Tako Aa MoxeTe
Aa ce ogynpeTe cunama nospaTHor
yaapa. PykoBanal, Moxe Aa KOHTponuiie
cune nospaTHor yaapa y3 ogrosapajyhe
Mepe NpeaocTpoXHOCTU. Hemojte aa
nyLitTaTte TecTepy 3a ope3vBae.

» Cnukal

15.

. Hemojte aa ce nponuibete aa 6ucrte
HeLTO MCEKNU U HeMOjTe Aa ceveTe
HeLTO LITO je M3HaA BUCUHE BalLnX
pameHa. Ha Taj HaunH heTe cnpeunTyn
HeXerbeHV KOHTaKT ca BPXOM TecTepe U
omoryhuti 6orby KOHTpONy Haj TecTepoMm 3a
opesnBatbe y HeoYekMBaHUM cuTyaumjama.

. KopuctuTte nckrby4mBo oHe pesepBHe
BOAMUNMLIE NAHLLA U NaHLe TecTepe Koje
je HaBeo npousBohauy. Heogrosapajyhe
pesepBHe BoAMMULE NaHLa 1 NaHum Tectepe
Mory Aa AoBsedy A0 Npeknpama naHua nnmm
nospaTHor yaapa.

. MNpaTtuTte ynytcTea nponssohaya 3a
olITpeHe 1 oApXKaBake NaH4YaHe TecTepe.
Cmam1Barbe BUCUHE Mepaya ybuHe moxe
fa fosefe A0 nosehaHor noBpaTHor yaapa.

MpaTtuTte cBa ynyTcTBa npun Ynwherwy

3arnaBrbeHoOr MaTepujana, cknaguluTery

1 cepBUCUpatby TecTepe 3a ope3vBakbe.

Mo6GpuHuTe ce 3a To Aa npeknpay 6yne

UCKIby4eH u 6aTepuje nsBaheHe.

HDopaTHa 6e36egHOCHa ynyTCcTBa

JlnyHa 3awTuTHa onpemMa

1.

2.

Papg

Opeha He cme fga byae wWypoka, anv He cMe HK Aa

orpaHuyaBa NoKpPeTIbUBOCT.

Tokom papa HocuTe cnefehy 3awTutHy ogehy:

. TecTupann 6e3beHOCHY LLNeM, ako OnacHoCT
moryha ycre/ naga rpaHa unm Crim4Hor;

. Macka 3a nuue nnu 3alwTuTHe Haovape;

. Ogprosapajyha 3awTuta 3a cnyx (cnywanuue 3a
yLUK, npunarofeHn nnu NpUnarof buem Yenosu
3a ylum). AHanusa jadmHe 3ByKka Ha 3axTeB.

. YBpcTe KOXHE 3aLUTUTHE pyKaBULe;

. [lyrayke naHTanoHe HanpaerbeHe of jakor
mMartepujana;

. 3awTuTHe pagHe naHTanoHe of matepujana
OTMOPHOT Ha Pe3oBe;

. 3alTuTHe yunene unu Ynusme ca
Heknuaajyhvm HOHOM, YenuyHUMm ojavar-em
3a npcTe 1 NOCTaBOM OTNOPHOM Ha pe3oBe;

. Macka 3a gucare Tokom obaBrbarba
nocno.a Koju NPoM3BoAe NpaLUnHy (HNp.
TecTepucare CyBor ApBeTa).

Mpe Hero WTO NoYHeTe ca paAoM, NpoBepuUTe

Aa Nu je anaTt y UICNPaBHOM PagHOM CTaky,

Kao U Aa N je HEroBo cTakwe y cknapy

ca 6e36eaHocHMM oApenbama. Hapounto

npoBepuTe cnegehe:

. [la Ny KOYHULA 3a Npekuaakbe Hanajarba
paau ucnpasHo;

. [a nv cy Boaunuua v noknonad, naHyaHuka
MCnpaBHO MOHTUPaHU;

. [a nvi je naHaL, HAOWTPEH U 3aTerHyT y
cknagy ca ogpenbama.

2.  Hemojte pa nokpeheTte anaT AOK ce Ha kemy
Hanasu nokrnonatu naHua. [okpetamwe anata
[0K Ce Ha HeMy Hanasu noknonad naHua Mmoxe
fa posefe Ao n3baumBara noknonua naHuya
Hanpes, LITO MOXe [a U3a3oBe TenecHy nospeay
v owtehere npeameTa Koju ce Hanase oko
pykoBaoua.

3. Hemojte cTajatn aupekTHO ucnopa rpaHe Kojy
xenute ga cevete. O6paTuTe naxmy Ha rpaHe
Koje nagajy.

4. HemojTe na KopucTUTE anaTt Npu HENOBOJLHUM
BPEMEHCKUM YCITIOBMMA UIY aKo NOCTOjU PU3MNK
oA yaapa rpoma.

5. Kapa kopucTute anat Ha 6naTiaBom Ty,
BIaXHOj NOBPLUMHU NOA HarM6om unu
KNW3aBoj NOBPLUMHU, 0GpaTMTe NaxHy Ha
ocrnoHau,.

3awTuTa eneKTPUYHNX MHCTanauuja n akymynaTtopa

1. U3bGeraBajTe onacHa okpyxera. Hemojre
KOPUCTUTM anaT Ha BNaXXHUM UNU MOKPUM
MecTUMa Unu ra usnaratum kuwu. Boga koja yhe
y anat noehaBa pusuKk of, CTpyjHOr yaapa.

2. Bbarepuje HemojTe 6auaTu y BaTpy. Morne 6u aa
ekcnnoaupajy. Mposepute Aa nu NokanHy1 3akoHN
npeasuhajy nocebHa ynyTcTBa 3a oanarawe.

3. HemojTte pa otBapate unu pasbujate 6atepuje.
Ocno6ofeHun enekTponuT je Kopoa3nBaH 1 Moxe Aa
nospeau oun unu koxy. Moxe na 6yae TokcuyaH
YKOJIMKO Ce nporyTa.

4. HemojTe Aa nyHuTe 6aTepujy Ha KMLLIKM UNK Ha
BRIaXXHUM MecTUMA.

5. Hemojte pa nyHute 6atepujy Ha oTBOpeHOM.

6. He aupajte nyway, ykrbyuyjyhu ytukay
nyHaya v NpUKIby4ke Nykada MOKpUM
pykama.

7. HemojTe pa mewate 6aTepmjy MOKpUM pykama.

8. HemojTe pa octaBrbate 6aTepujy Ha KuLm,
HeMmojTe Aa je NyHUTe, KOPUCTUTE HUTH
opnaxeTe Ha BITaXXHOM MIIM MOKPOM MeCTY.

9. HemojTte pa kBacuTe KOHTaKkTe 6aTepuje
TeyHouwhy Kao WTo je BoAa u He noTanajte
6aTepujy. AKO Ce KOHTaKT NMoKBacu Unn TEYHOCT
yhe y yHyTpalukocT 6aTtepuje, y 6atepuju moxe
Aa gohe go KpaTtkor croja U NoCToju PU3MK of,
nperpesatba, noxapa unm ekcnnosuje.

10. Kapa msBapute 6aTepmjy U3 mMaliMHe Unu
nywaya, o6aBe3Ho noctaBuTe Noknonat,
6atepuje Ha GaTepumjy U ycKnaguwTuTe je Ha
CyBOM MecTy.

11. Ako ce ynoxak 6aTepuje nokBacu, yKNnoHute
CBY BOAy M3 Hera 1 npeGpuiinte ra cyBom
KpMoM. Y NoTNyHOCTW OCYyLUUTE YroXak
6aTepuje Ha cyBOM MecTy npe kopuwhema.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YIMNYTCTBO.
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A YO30PEHE: HEMOJTE ce6u pa
AO3BOJSINTE Aa 3aHeMapuTe cTpora 66366AHOCH2
npaBuna Koja ce ogHoce Ha OBaj Npou3BoA ycnen
YnHeHULe Aa cTe NpousBod Ao6po ynosHanu

W CTEKNU PYTUHY Y PyKOBakby HuMe (ycnesn
yecTtor kopuwhewa). HEHAMEHCKA YNOTPEBA
MNK HenoluToBake 6e36eAHOCHUX NpaBuna
HaBeAeHUX y OBOM ynyTCTBY MOry AOBeCTU 0
TELWKUX TerleCHUX noBpeaa.

BaxHa 6e36eaHOCHa ynyTCcTBa Koja

ce ogHoCe Ha yroxak 6arepuje

1. MNpe ynoTtpe6e ynouwka 6atepuje, npounTajre
cBa ynyTcTBa u 6e36eHOCHe O3HaKe Ha
(1) nywauy 6atepuje, (2) 6aTtepuju u (3)
npou3BoAy Koju kKopuctu 6atepujy.
2. He pacTtaBmajte u He MmoguduKyjTe ynoxak
Garepuje. Tume MoxeTe Aa n3a3oBeTe Noxap,
NPEKOMEPHO 3arpeBar-e UM ekcnnosujy.
3. Ako ce BpemMe paga 3HaTHO CKpaTumno, ogmMmax
npectaHuTe ca kopuwheweM. To moxe aa
[oBeAe A0 pu3nKa of nperpeBatba, Mmoryhux
OneKoTWHA, Na Yak U ekcnnosuje.
4.  AKo eneKTpPOmnuT Aocne y o4u, ucnepure ux
YMCTOM BOAOM M oAgMax 3aTpaxute nomoh
nekapa. To moxe aa AoBefe Ao ry6uTka Buaa.
5.  Hewmojre aa n3asuBate kpatak cnoj ynoiuka 6atepuje:
(1) HemojTe poaMpuBaTH NPUKIbYYKe GUNo
KOjUM NPOBOAHUM MaTepujanom.

(2) WUsGeraBajte cknaguwTerse ynowka 6atepuje
y KYTWju ca ApYrMM MeTanHuM npeagmeTuma
Kao LTo eKkcepu, HoBYMhK UTA.

(3) Hemojte pa nsnaxerte ynoxak 6arepuje
BOAW UIN KULLN.

KpaTtak cnoj 6aTtepuje moxe aa noBeae

A0 BeJiMKor NpoToka cTpyje, NperpeBakbsa,

moryhux onekoTuHa, na Yak u nperopeBaka.

6. HemojTe aa cknaguwTute U KOPUCTUTE anat u
ynoxak 6aTtepuje Ha MmecTMMa rae Temneparypa
MoOXe Aa gocTurHe unu npemawm 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Hemojte pa nanute ynoxak 6atepmje yak
HM Kapa je 036ursHo owTteheH unu notnyHo
noxabaH. Ynoxak 6arepuje moxe aa
eKkcnnoaupay BaTpu.

8. Hewmojte aa 3akuBare, ceyete, nomute, 6auare
WNU ucnyluTaTe ynoxak 6atepuje, unu aa
HUMe yaapare no YBpCTOj NOBpPLWKNHK. Ha Taj
HaYMH MOXETe [ja M3a30BeTe noxap, NPEKOMEPHO
3arpeBare Uy ekcnosujy.

9. Hemojte ga kopuctute owteheHy 6atepujy.

10. CappxaHe NUTUjyM-joHCKe GaTepuje noanexy
3akoHy o npeBO3y onacHUx maTtepumja.
Mpvnukom koMepLwjanHor NpeBo3a, HMp. oA
cTpaHe Tpehux nuua 1 NpeBo3HWKa, Mopa ce
obpaTtunTn nocebHa naxra Ha cneuujanHe
3axTeBe NakoBaha 1 obenexasatrba.

Mpunukom npunpeme matepujana 3a Nnpesos,
noTpeGHO je caBeToOBaTU Ce Cca CTPYy4YHAKOM 3a
onacHe matepuje. Takohe obpaTuTe naxmwy Ha
eBeHTyaslHe [Aarbe HauMoHamnHe nponuce.
OmMoTajTe Tpakom MUnu NpekpujtTe oTBopeHe
KOHTaKTe 1 3anakyjte 6atepwjy Tako Aa ce He
MOXe nMoMepaTu yHyTap nakosakba.

11. Kapa ognaxeTe ynoxak 6atepuje Ha oTnag,
M3BaAuUTe ra u3 anarta u oarfioxuTe Ha
6e36egHO mecTo. [MpuapxkaBajTe ce NOKanHUX
nponucay Be3u ca oanarawem 6arepuje.

12. bBatepuje kopucTUTE caMo ca NnpousBoaMMa
Koje je HaBena komnaHuja Makita. MoctaBmame
6aTepuje Ha NPOV3BOAE KOjU HUCY ycarnalleHu
MoOXe [a AoBeAe A0 noxapa, npekomepHe
TOMNMoTe, eKCNNo3uje Unu Llypera enekTponuTa.

13. AKko ce anat He KOPMCTU TOKOM Ayxer
nepuopaa, 6atepuja Mopa Aa ce UsBaam U3
anara.

14. Tokom M HaKOH Kopuwhema, ynoxak 6atepuje
MOXe ja aKyMyrnupa TONIMKO TOoMnJsioTe Aa To
MOXe [,0BeCTU 10 ONEKOTUHA, yobu4ajeHnx
M HUCKoTemnepaTypHux. MaxmuBo pykyjte
Bpyhum ynowuunma 6arepmje.

15. He poaupyjTe KOHTaKTe anaTa oamMax HaKoH
kopuwhetsa jep cy moxnaa Tonuko Bpyhu aa
Mory Aa u3a3oBy OfneKoTUHe.

16. BopuTe payyHa pa ce CTPYroTuHa, npawimHa
UNK 3eMrba He 3arnaBe Yy KOHTaKTUMa,
pynuuama m xne6oBuma ynouwka 6atepumje. To
MO>Xe MPOy3pOoKOBAaTK 3arpeBate, 3anarb1Bare,
nyLake 1 HeMcnpaBHOCT anaTa Unu ynoLuka
6aTepuje, LWTO MOXe Aa AoBeAe [0 ONeKoTUHa
Unu TenecHux nospega.

17. Ocwum ako anar To He nogpxaBa, HeMojTe
Aa KOpUCTUTe ynoxak 6atepuje 6numsy
BUCOKOHAMOHCKMX pa3BOAHUX NUHKWja
erneKTpu4He cTpyje. Y CynpoTHOM Moxe Aohu
[10 KBapa WNn nNperopeBata anara unu ynoLuka
Garepuje.

18. [ApxwuTe 6aTepujy BaH Aomallaja Aeue.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YIYTCTBO.

AI‘IA)KI-bA: Kopuctute camo opurmHante Makita
6aTepuje. Kopuwhere Makita 6atepuja koje Hucy
opurmHanHe unu 6atepuja Koje cy U3mereHe Moxe
[a gosefe [0 nyuana batepuje, koje Moxe aa
n3a3oBe noxap, TenecHe noepeae unu wrety. To he
Takohe NoHWLWITUTK rapaHuujy komnaHmje Makita 3a

Makita anat n nyrau.

CaBeTu 3a MaKCMMariHoO Tpajake
6aTepvue

HanyHute ynoxak 6atepuje npe Hero wTo ce
noTnyHo ucnpasHu. CBaku nyT NpekMHUTe pag
ca anaTom 1 HanyHuTe yroxak 6atepuje kaga
npumeTUTe Aa je cHara anarta cnabuja.

2.  Hukapa HemojTe Ja NOHOBO NMyHWUTE MNOTNYHO
HanyleHu yroxak 6atepuje. NMpenywaBame
ckpahyje paaHu Bek 6atepuje.

3.  NyHwuTte ynoxak 6aTepuje Ha COGHO]
Temnepatypu namehly 10°C n 40°C (usmehy
50°F n 104°F). CauekajTe Aa ce Bpyhu ynoxak
6aTepuje oxnaau npe nyweka.

4. Kapa He kopucTute ynoxak 6artepmje,

usBaguTe ra U3 anarta unu nymwava.
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onuc OENOBA

» Cnuka2
1 | dopaTtHa pyuka 2 | CurypHocHM nokrnonat, 3 | Nanay Tectepe
4 | Bogunuua navua 5 | Moknonau pesepBoapa 3a yree 6 | Moknonay, Boaunuue naHua
7 | Moknonauy naH4aHuka 8 | MNonyra 3a ocno6ahatwe n3 9 | 3aama pyyka
6rnokvpaHor nonoxaja
10 | Okupady npekugaya 11 | MNonyra 12 | Ynoxak 6atepuje

Ornnuc HAYNHA

OYHKUMOHUCAA

AI‘IA)KH;A: Mpe nopelwaBawa unu nposepe
cyHKUMja anaTa yBek npoBepuTe ga nu je anart
WUCKIbYY€eH U Aa Nu je ynoxak 6atepuje yKnokweH.

MocTaBrbakbse U yKnakwame ynolika

6aTtepuje

AI‘IA)KI-bA: YBek UCKIbyuuTe anart npe
noctaBrbakba UM yKnakaka ynolka 6arepuje.

AﬂA)KI-bA: [ApxuTe 4BPCTO anaT U ynoxak
6aTepuje Kaga nocTaBrbaTe UMW yknaware
ynoxak 6arepumje. Ako anart u ynoxak 6atepuje He
Bynerte ApxKanu YBPCTO, MOTY BaM MUCKIM3HYTU 13
PYKy, OLUTETUTY CE Npw nagy v NoBpeauTy Bac.

» Cnuka3: 1. LipBeHu uHgukatop 2. lyrme 3. Ynoxak
batepuje

[a 6ucte yknoHunu ynoxak 6atepuje, knmsamwem ra
13BYLMTE U3 anarta Aok Knu3arem nomepare gyrme Ha
NPeaH0j CTPaHu yrnoLuka.

[a 6ucte noctaBunu ynoxak 6atepuje, nopaBHajTe
jesnyak Ha temy ca xrnebomM Ha KyRuLITY 1 rypHUTE ra
Ha mecTo. ['ypHUTe ra 4o Kpaja Tako Aa fnerHe Ha ceoje
MECTO U Yyje ce TUXO LWKIboLake. AKO BUAUTE LIpBEHU
VHOMKATOP Kao LUTO je NpuKasaHo Ha Cruuu, ynoxak
6aTepuje Huje NOTMNYHO 3aKrbyyaH.

AI‘IA)KI-bA: YBeK 40 Kpaja rypHuTe ynoxak
6aTepuje Tako Aa ce LPBEHN MHAMKATOP He BUAMN.
Y CynpoTHOM, OH Cry4ajHO MOXe ucnacTu u3 anara u
noBpeauTY Bac Unu HeKy ocoby y BaLLoj GNn3nHU.

AI‘IA)KH;A: HemojTte Ha cuny pa noctaBrbaTte
ynoxak 6arepuje. AKo ynoxak He MOXeTe nako aa
rypHeTe, TO 3Ha41 Aa ra He nocTaerbaTe UCNpaBHo.

Mpukas npeocTtanor

b6atepuje

Camo 3a ynowke 6amepuje ca uHOUKamopom

» Cnukad: 1.VHgukatopcke namnuue 2. [lyrme 3a
nposepy

MpuTncHUTE AyrMe 3a NpoBepy Ha ynoLuky 6atepuje

Aa 6ucTe npvkasanu npeoctanu kanauuteT 6atepuje.

MHamnkaTopcke namnuue he ce ykIibyunTy Ha HEKOMUKO

CeKyHau.

WnpukaTopcke namnuue Mpeoctanu

I D KanauuTeT

Cgetnu WUckrbyyeHo

0On 75% no 100%

I I I |:| 0a 50% a0 75%
I I |:| |:| 0n25% Ao 50%
0Op 0% po 25%

000

HAMOMEHA: Y 3aBucHocTM of ycnoBa kopuwwheta
1 Temneparype OKonuHe, NpMKasaHu KanaumTeTt
MOXe [JOHeKmne Aa ce pasnvKyje of CTBapHOT.

Cuctem 3a 3aWITUTY anarta/6artepumje

Anart je onpemsbeH CMCTEMOM 3a 3alUTUTy anara/
6aTepuje. OBaj cMcTem ayToMaTCku Npeknaa Hanajakwe
MoTOpa Kako 61 NpoadyXwuo Bek Tpajarba anarta u
6aTepuje. Anat he ce ayTomaTcku 3ayCTaBUTU TOKOM
paga ako anat unu 6atepuja yhy y jeaHo oa cnegehmx
cTama:

MpeonTtepeheme:

AnaToMm ce pykyje Tako aa Byye HeyobuyajeHo
BENvKy CTpyjy. Y 0BOj CUTyaLMj1, UCKIbyunTe anat
1 npecTaHnTe ca ynotpebom Koja je gosBena go
npeonTtepehewa anarta. 3aTnM ykrbyunTe anat aa
6ucTe ra NOHOBO MOKPEHYNW.

AKo ce anaT He nokpeHe, 6aTtepuja je nperpejaHa. Y
0BOM cry4ajy, nycTuTe Aa ce 6atepuja oxnaam npe
NMOHOBHOT yKIby4MBak-a anarta.

Husak HanoH 6aTepuje:

MpeocTtanu kanaumTeT 6aTepuje je cyBuLle Manu n
anat Hehe paguTtu. Ako ykrbyyuTe anart, motop he ce
MOHOBO MOKPEHYTY, anu he ce y6p3o 3ayctaButu. Y Tom
cry4ajy yKnoHuTe 1 HanyHuTe 6atepujy.
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DdyHKUNOHMCaH€ NnpeknpaYva

A\YNo30PEH-E: Papu Bawe 6e36eqHoCTH,
OBaj anar je onpeMsbeH nonyrom 3a ocrnob6ahawe
13 GrnokupaHor nosnoxaja koja cnpevyaBa
HeHaMepHo nokpeTawe anara. HUKAJA HemojTe
KOPUCTUTK OBaj anat ako ce nokpehe npu camom
noBnayeky okuaaya npekuaaya 6e3 nputTuckama
nonyre 3a ocno6ahame U3 6rokupaHor nonoxaja.
MPE pamse ynotpe6e BpaTUTe anat cepBUCHOM
LeHTPY paau ageKkBaTHe nonpaske.

A\Y1030PEHE: HUKADA HemojTe aa nenuTe
Tpakom nonyry 3a ocrno6ahame 13 6GrnokupaHor
nonoxaja unu ga mexwaTe keHy CBpPXy 1
yHKUMjy.

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe noctaBmamwa ynowka 6atepuje
y anar yBek npoBepuTe Aa Ny okuaad npekupada
paAu NpaBUITHO U A N Ce HAKOH OTNyLuTaka
Bpaha y nonoxaj ,,OFF“ (UckrbyueHo).

OBABELLUTEHSE: Hemojte jako noBnauntym
oKuAaay npekuaava ako NpeTxXoaHo HUCTe
NPUTUCHYNM Nonyry 3a ocno6ahake us
GnokupaHor nonoxaja. To moxe ga noBene Ao
NoMIbera npekuaaya.

Monyra 3a ocnobahatbe 13 6GnokMpaHor nonoxaja
cnpeyasa Crny4ajHO MoBMayek-e okuaada npekugayda.
[a 6ucTe ykrbyunnu anart, NpuTUCHUTE Nonyry 3a
ocnobahatre 13 brnokupaHor nonoxaja 1 noByuuTe
okuaay npekngaya. OTnyctute okmaady npekngaya aa
6ucTe 3ayctaBunum anar.
» Cnuka5: 1. Okupau npekupada 2. Monyra 3a
ocnob6aharbe 13 6riokMpaHor nonoxaja

MpoBepa ko4HMLIEe 3a Npeknaame

CEUETETY:]

AI‘IA)KH:A: Axo ce naHal TecTepe y OBOM
TecTy He 3ayCTaBu Yy POKY Off HEKONTUKO CEKyHAM,
npecTaHuTe Aa KOpUCTUTe anaT u obpartute ce
oBnawheHOM CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPY.

nOerHI/ITe anar, a 3aTuM NnoTnyHO OTNYCTUTE OKnaay
npekugada. TNanay TecTepe Tpeﬁa Aa ce 3aycTaBu 3a
HEKOINMKO CeKyHOn.

CKNAMNAHKE

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe o6aBrbaka 6UNO KakBor nocna
Ha anaTy yBeK NpoBepuTe Aa I je OH UCKIbYYeH
W Aa nu je ynoxak 6atepuje yKnokeH.

AI‘IA)KH:A: Hemojte aupatu naHay Tectepe
ronum pykama. YBek Hocute pykaBuue AOK
pYyKyjeTe naHuem TecTepe.

Yknawawe nnv noctaBrbake naHua

TecTepe

AﬂA)KI-bA: Nanau TecTepe 1 Bogunuua naHua
cy jow yBeK Bpenu HakoH papga. lMycturte ux ga
ce I0BOSbHO oxnlafe npe 6uno kakBor paga Ha
anary.

AI‘IA)KH:A: MocTynak MOHTaxXe Unu geMoHTaxe
naHua Tectepe o6aBUTE HA HEKOM YMCTOM MecCTy
6e3 NnurbeBuHe 1 CNMYHUX Heunctoha.

Yknawamwe naHua tecrtepe

[a 6ucTte ckuHynu naHaw, Tectepe npegysmute
cnepehe kopake:

1. ToByuuTe nonyry Harope.
» Cnuka6: 1.[Monyra

2. Okpehute nonyry y cMepy CynpoTHOM KpeTaky
Kasarbke Ha caTy oK Nokfional, NnaHyaHvka He cnagHe.
» Cnuka7: 1. [Moknonay naHyaHuka 2. Monyra

3. YKNoHWTe Noknonay naH4yaHuka, a 3aTum
YKNOHUTE NaHaw Tectepe n Bogunuuy naHua ca tena
anara.

MocTaBrbamwe naHuya TecTtepe

[a 6ucTe noctaBuny naHau Tectepe npegysmuTe
cnepgehe kopake:

1. TloByumuTe nonyry Harope.
» Cnuka8: 1.[lonyra

2. OkpehuTe nonyry y cMepy CynpoTHOM KpeTaky
Kasarbke Ha caTy oK Nokrionaw, naHyaHuka He cnagHe.
» Cnuka9: 1. [lonyra 2. MNoknonay naH4yaHvka

3. YKnoHuTe noknonaw cevymea.

4. [lopaBHajTe OTBOP Ha BOAMIMLM NaHLa ca Urnom
Ha Teny anara, a 3aTiM NocTaBuTe BOAMIMLY NaHua
Kao LITO je MpuKasaHo Ha Cnvuu.

» Cnukal0: 1. Bogunuua naHua 2. OtBop 3. Urna

5.  TypHuTe BOAMNMLY NaHUa NnpeMa naHyaHuky aa
6ucTe 3akrbyyanu urny.
» Cnukal1: 1. Bogunuua naHua 2. Urna

6.  YKnoHuTe BoAMNULY NaHua ca Tena anara.

7. TposepuTe cmep naHua Tectepe. lNogecute cmep
naHua TecTepe npema o3Hauy Ha Teny anara.
» Cnukal2: 1. OsHaka Ha Teny anara

8. lloctaBuTe jenaH kpaj naHua Tectepe Ha BpX
BOAWNVLE NaHua.

9. lloctaBuTe Apyrv Kpaj naHua Tectepe oko
NaH4YaHuKa, 3aTUM NPUYBPCTUTE BOAUMULY NaHLa 3a
Terno anara Tako a OTBOP Ha BOAMNMLM NaHua byae y
paBHW Ca UITIOM Ha Teny.

» Cnukal13: 1.JlaHyaHuk

MpuTUcHMTE BoaMNULY naHua y3 Teno anara fa 6ucre
ocnoGoaunu urny. 3aTerHyTocT naHua Tectepe ce
ayToMaTcku nogeluasa.

» Cnukail4: 1.JlaHay tectepe 2. Wrna 3. JlaH4aHuk

80 CPIICKU



10. T[locTtaBuTe Noknonaw naH4yaHuka Tako aa ce

3aBpTaks M Urna Ha Tery anara ykrorne ca OHMMa Ha

nokronuy.

» Cnukail5: 1. [Moknonay naH4yaHuka 2. 3aBpTaks
3. Wrma

11. Okpehute nonyry y cMepy Kasarbke Ha caTy AOK
ce nokrnonad, NlaH4yaHuKa He NMPUYBPCTU, a 3aTUM je
BpaTuTe y NPBOBUTHM NONOXaj.

» Cnuka16: 1.[Monyra 2. Moknonai naH4aHvka

YBepuTe ce Aa ce naHau Tectepe Huje onabasuo u
[a ce naHal TecTepe MoXe HeCMeTaHo nomeparm
Hanpepd-Ha3sag. Mo noTpebu, nogecuTe 3aTerHyTocT
naHua TecTepe Tako wTo hete nornegat ogerbak 3a
nofeLuaBame 3aTerHyTocTv naHua Tectepe.

MopelwaBawe 3aTerHyTocTu nnaHua

AI‘IA)KI-bA: Cyswuiue na6aB naHaw, moxe Aa
OAICKOYM Ca BOAMMMLE NaHua U MoXe criyyajHo aa
n3a3oBe noBpege.

Nanau TecTepe Moxe Aa ce onabasu nocne MHOro
yacosa ynoTtpebe. C BpemeHa Ha Bpeme nposepuTe
3aTerHyTocT naHua npe ynorpete.

Ako je naHau TecTepe nabas, nogecuTe 3aTerHyTocT
naHua Tectepe.

1.  ToyumuTe nonyry Harope.
» Cnukal7: 1.[onyra

2. OkpeHnute nonyry 6naro yneso Aa 6ucte mano
onabasunu noknonaw naH4yaHuka. 3aTerHyTocT naHua
ce nogeluaBa ayToMaTCKu.

» Cnukail8: 1. [Moknonay naH4yaHuka 2. MNonyra

3. Okpehute nonyry y cMepy Ka3darbke Ha caTty oK
ce noksionaw naH4yaHnka He NpUYBPCTY, a 3aTuM je
BpaTuTe y NPBOGUTHU NONoOXa;.

» Cnukal9: 1.[Monyra 2. Moknonay naH4yaHuka

Mopgma3nBakwe

AI'IA)KH:A: HemojTe aa pykyjete anatom ako je
pe3epBoap npasaH. [lonyHuTe yrbe Ha Bpeme, npe
Hero WTo ce pe3epBoap UCNpasHMu.

AI‘IA)KH:A: CnpeuunTe Aa yrbe Aofje y KOHTaKT
ca KOXXoM 1 ounmMa. KoHTakT ca ounma nsasmsa
npuTaumjy. Y cnyyajy KOHTaKkTa ca o4Mma, ogmax
ncnepute 3axBaheHo OKO YUCTOM BOAOM, a 3aTUM
ce oamax obpaTuTe nekapy.

AI‘IA)KI-bA: Hukapa HemojTe pa kopuctute
oTnapHo yrbe. OTnagHo yrse cagpxu
KaHueporeHe cyncraHue. 3arauBauum y otnagHom
yIby y3pokyjy yo6p3aHo xabawe nymne 3a yrbe,
BOAUNMLUE naHua u nadua. OTnagHo yroe je
LUTETHO MO XUBOTHY CPeAUHY.

OBABEILUTEHE: Kapa npeu nyT Kopuctute
anar, moryhe je na he 6uTn notpe6Ho Ao ABa
MUWHyTa Aa yrbe 3a naHal Tectepe noyvHe aa
noamasyje mexaHusam tectepe. Kopucture
TecTepy 6e3 onTepehera cBe AOK ce TO He
noroau.

OBABELLUTEHE: Kaga npeu nyT cunare yrbe
3a naHau Unu Kaga gonyyjeTte pesepBoap kaga
ce NOTNYHO UCNPa3HU, AOAAjTE YIbe A0 A0He
uBuue rpnuha nywava. Y cynporHom gohu he no
CcMakeHor foBofjewa yrba.

OBABELUTEHSE: Kopuctute nckrsyumso Makita
yrbe 3a anate Unu eKBUBANeHTHO yrbe Koje je
AOCTYMHO Ha TPXULLTY.

OBABELUTEHSE: Hukapna HemojTe Aa KopucTUTe
ysbe y KoMe UMa npalumnHe 1 YecTuua unm
€TePUYHO yrbe.

OBABELUTEHSE: 3a opeauBawe apseha
KopucTUTe GUILHO yrbe. MuHepanHo yrse moxe
na owrTetn apeehe.

OBABELLTEHSE: Npe oaceuana nposepuTe aa
N je gocTaBrbLEHM NOKMonay pesepeoapa 3a yrbe
3aBPHYT.

INaHau TecTepe ce aytomaTtcku nogmasyje Aok anat

paaw. lNoBpemeHo NpoBepaBajTe npeocTany KonMynHy

yrba y pesepBoapy Nnpeko okHa 3a NpoBepy yrba.

» Cnuka20: 1. OkHo 3a npoBepy yrba 2. Moknonay,
pesepBoapa 3a yrbe

[a 6ucre cunanu yree, npeay3mute criegehe kopake:

1. TemerbHO o4MCTUTE NOAPYYje OKO Noknonua
pesepBoapa 3a yrobe Aa 6ucte cnpeunnu aa
nprbaBLWTUHA yhe y pe3epBoap 3a yrbe.

2. CnyctuTe anart Ha CTpaHy.

3. TpwuTtucHute ayrme Ha NokKronuy pesepsoapa 3a
yrbe Tako fja ce Ayrme Ha Apyroj CTpaHu NoaurHe, a
3aTUM YKIOHWTE Mokronaw, peaepsoapa 3a yrbe Tako
wTo heTe ra oKpeHyTy.
» Cnuka21: 1. [Moknonay pesepBoapa 3a yrbe

2. 3atesame 3. OTnywrame

4.  HanyHuTte pesepBoap 3a yrbe. OgroBapajyha
KonuyunHa yrba nsHocu 55 mn.

5. YspcTo mpuTerHuTe noknonaw pesepsoapa 3a
yrbe HaTpar.

6. MaxrbyBo 06pULLMTE CBO NPONMBEHO yIbe 3a
naHau.

HAMOMEHA: Ako nmate notelikoha npu yknakamy
nokronua pesepeoapa 3a yrbe, yMeTHUTe BpX
ofBujaya ca paBHUM BPXOM Yy Npope3 nokmnonua
pesepBoapa 3a yrbe, a 3aTM YKIIOHWTe noknonat|
pesepBoapa 3a yrbe Tako LWTo hete ra okpeHyTU
yneBo.

» Cnuka22: 1. OtBop 2. OaBMjay ca paBHUM BPXOM

HakoH nyhetba, ApXUTe anat garbe og matepujana
Koju xenuTe Aa ceyete. MNokpeHuTe ra u cayekajte Aa
noaMasuBatrbe naHua Tectepe 6yae ageksaTHoO.

» Cnuka23
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Pag ca anatom

AI‘IA)KH:A: CBe genoBe Tena ApXuTe garbe of
naHua TecTepe Kaaa anaT pagu.

AI‘IA)KH:A: YspcTo gpxute anat o6ema pykama
Kaga anat pagu.

AI‘IA)KH:A: HemojTe ce HaruwaT. YBek moparte
umaTtu ogrosapajyhu ocnoHau v oapxaBaTtu
paBHOTEXY.

OBABELUTEHSE: Hukapa HemojTe 6auaTtu unu
vcnywTaTi anar.

OBABEILLUTEHSE: Hemojte npekpuBsaTtu oTBOpe
anara.

Mpe nokpeTara anarta, NOCTaBUTe OCHOBY BOAUNULIE
NaHLa 1 NOTMNOPHM Aeo Tena anarta y KOHTakT ca
rpaHoM koja he ce pesaTti Kao LITO je Npuka3aHo Ha
cnuum. Kaga anat v Bogunuua naHua AoavpHy rpaHy,
NOKpeHWTe anaT 1 pexuTe rpaHy nomepamwem anarta
Hajone Ay rpaHe.

» Cnuka24

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe ceyera, yBepuTe ce aa je rpaHa
Koja ce ceye y KOHTaKTy ca OCHOBOM BoAunuue
naHua v NoTNopHMM Aeriom Tena anara. Y
CynpoTHOM, anart ce moxe nosyhu npema Bpxy
BOAMIMLE NaHLa 1 Moxe Aohu Ao nogpxTaBaka
BOAWNVLIE NaHLa, LUTO MOXe 13a3BaTu Nnospeae.

Howeke anara

Mpe npeHoluetba anata, yBeK YKINOHUTE YroXak
BaTtepuje 13 kera. 3aTm nocTaBuTe Noknonay,
BoAunvue naHua. Takofe nokpujTe ynoxak 6atepuje
noknonuem 6atepuje.
» Cnuka25: 1. [loknonay Bogunuue nadua

2. Moknonay 6atepuje

OOPXABAHE

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe Hero WTO NOYHeTe C Nperneaom
WnU oapXaBakeM anata, UCKIby4yuTe anart u
YKINOHUTe ynoxak 6atepuje.

AI‘IA)KH;A: Kapa o6aBm-aTe pagoBe npoBepe
WNK oapXaBaka yBeK HocuTe pykaBuLe.

OBABELLUTEHE: Hukap HemojTe aa KopucTuTe
HadTy, 6eH3uH, pa3pejuBay, ankoxon n

cnuyHa cpepacTtBa. Moxe nohu go ry6utka 60je,
pedopmaumje unun owtehemwa.

BE3BEOAH v NMOY3AAH paa anarta rapaHTyjemo
camo ako rnonpaeke, CBaKo ApYro oApxaBare unm
nogeliaBane, npenycTuTe osnawheHom cepsucy
komnaHuje Makita unu cabpuykom cepsucy, y3
ynotpeby opurMHanHux pe3epBHUX AenoBa KomnaHuje
Makita.

OwTpere naH4yaHe TecTtepe

HaowTpuTe nanay Tectepe y cneaehum

cutyaumjama:

. Kaja ce ctBapa 6paluHacTa npalunHa ycnes
TecTepucama BnaxHor ApBeTa;

. Kaja naHal, TeLko Npoaupe y ApBO Yak 1 kaga
NpYMeHuTE jak npuTncak;

. Kaja Cy peaHe UBMLIEe ounrneaHo owtehexe;

. Kapa Tectepa By4e yneso vnuv yaecHo y ApBo. (A0
Yera J0BOAM HepaBHOMEPHa HaOLLTPEHOCT NaHua
TecTepe unu owTtehere caMo jeHe cTpaHe)

YecTo owwTpMTE NaHau Tectepe, anv cBaku nyT no
mano. O6UYHO cy ABa UK TPU NOKpeTa Typnvjom
[l0BOSbHA 3a PYyTUHCKO OLWITPEH-e. AKO CTE BHLLE NyTa
camMu OLUTPUIM NnaHal, TecTepe, Heka ra HaoLuTpu
oBnawheHn cepBUCHM LieHTap.

KpuTepujymun 3a owtpeme:
AYNo30PEHE: MNpeBenuko pacTojakwe

n3meRy pe3He MBULIe U TPaHUYHUKA AyOUHE
nosehaBa pu3uk o NoBpaTHOr yaapa.

» Cnuka26: 1. [yxwuHa 3ybaua 2. PacTojare namehy
pesHe UBMLE U rpaHnYHMKa Ay6uHe
3. Munumanna gyxuHa 3y6aua (3 mm)

—  Csu 3ynuu mopajy ga 6yay jenHake ayxuvHe.
3ynum pasnuunTUX AyXuHa AoBOAE A0
HepaBHOMeEPHOr paja NaHua Tectepe 1 Mory ga
13a30By JIOM NaHLa TecTepe.

— HewmojTe owTpuTH NaHau kag ayxvHa 3ybaua
cnagHe Ha 3 MM unu Makwse. JlaHay ce mopa
3aMeHUTU HOBUM.

—  [ebrbuHa nBepke ogpehena je ynaroeHowwhy
nsmeRy rpaHnyHuKa gyouHe (oKpyrnu npeaxn
[1€0) 1 pesHe uBMLE.

— Haj6orbu pesyntatu pesara Aobujajy ce koa
cnepehux pacTojarba namehy pesHe msuue u
rpaHnyHuKa ayouHe.

. OwrTpumua naHuya 80TXL: 0,65 mm

» Cnuka27

—  Yrao owTpeta og 30° mopa Aa byae ucTu Ha
cBUM 3ynuuma. Pasnuunty yrnosu 3y6aua mory
fa goseay [0 HepaBHOT U HepaBHOMEpPHOT pajda
naHua, fo y6psaHor xabara 1 noma naHua.

—  KopwucTute oarosapajyhy okpyrny Typnujy Kako
61 morao fa ce ogpasa ogrosapajyhu yrao
owTpera 3ybaua.

. OwrTpuua naHua 80TXL: 55°

Typnuja n Bohjewe Typnuje

— YnotpebrbaBajTe cneuujanyy okpyriy Typnvjy
(nopaTtHu Nnpubop) 3a naHal Tectepe aa 6ucre
HaowTpunu naHay. O6uyHe okpyrne Typnuje HUCY
ogrosapajyhe.

—  [peuHuk okpyrne Typnuje 3a cBaku naHatj
TecTepe je cneaehu:

. OwTpuua naHua 80TXL: 4,0 mm

—  Typnwja Tpeba aa 3axsatu 3ybaL, camo npunmukom
nokpera yHanpea. Kaga Typnujy nokpehete
yHa3ag, nogurHuTe je ca aynua.
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—  [pBo HaowTpuTe Hajkpahu 3y6au. MoTom AyxuHa
OBOT Hajkpaher 3ynua nocTaje ctaHgapaHa 3a cee
ocTarne 3synie Ha naHLy TecTepe.

BoawuTe Typnujy kao WWTO je NpukasaHo Ha Crvuu.
> Cnuka28: 1. Typnuja 2. JllaHau TecTepe

— Jakwe heTe je BognTy ako ynotpebrbasarte apxay
Typnuje (onumoHu goaatHu npubop). Ha apxavy
Typnuje yupTaHe Cy o3Hake 3a npaBumnaH yrao
owTpeta of 30° (nopaBHajTe 03HaKe napanenHo
ca naHuem TecTepe) 1 OH orpaHuyaBa AyouHy
npoaupata (8o 4/5 npeyHuka Typnvje).

» Cnuka29: 1.[pxady Typnuje

— [locne owTpetra naHua npoBepuTe BUCUHY
rpaHuyHuka gybmHe nomohy anarta 3a Mepere
naHua (onumoHu goaatHu npubop).

» Cnuka30

—  YKIIOHMTE caB UCTYpeHu MaTtepujan, 6e3 o63upa
Konuko manu 6uo, nomohy cneumjanHe paBHe
Typnuje (onuunoHu gogatHy npubop).

—  [loHoBO 3a06nuTe NpeaHu 4e0 rpaHUYHKKa
nybuHe.

Ynwhexwe Bogunuue naHua

Y xneby Boamnuue naHua Haromunaeajy ce onurbuu

1 nurbeBnHa. OHM Mory Aa 3anyLue xneb n ga ometajy
NPOTOK yIba. YKNOHUTE ONUIbKE Y MUIbEBUHY CBaKU NyT
Kaj oWTpuUTe UNK MeksaTe naHal, Tectepe.

» Cnuka31

Ynwhexe noknonua 1aH4YaHuKa

Onwurbum 1 NubeBnHa he ce HaKynUTK UCNoA nokronua
naH4yaHvKa. YKNoHuTe noknonaw naH4yaHuka u naHaw,
TecTepe ca anarta, a 3aTUM O4YUCTUTE ONWUIbKe U
NUIbEBUHY.

» Cnuka32

Yuwherwe oTBOpa 3a

n3bauumBame yrba

Tokom paga y oTBOpY 3a nsbaumsawe yrba Mory aa ce
Haromunajy cutHe Yectuue npawwmHe. OBe YecTuue
npaLluvHe mMory fa ometajy nsbaumsatrse yrba v joBeay
10 He[JOBOSLHOT NOAMa3NBaH-a Lienor naHua tecrepe.
Y cnyyajy HefoBOSbHOr OTOKA yIba 40 ropker Aena
BOAWUNMLE NaHLa, 04nCTUTE OTBOP 3a n3baumBarse yrba
Ha cnenehn HaumH.

1. CkuHWTe nokronay naHyaHuka v naHauy rectepe
ca anara.

2. YKNOHUTE CUTHE YecTuue npawivHe nomohy

ofBwWjaya ca paBHUM BPXOM UMK CRIMYHOT anara.

» Cnuka33: 1. Ogswujay ca paBHMM Bpxom 2. OTBOp
3a nsbaumsate yroa

3. TMoctaBuTe ynoxak 6atepuje y anart. lNosyuute
okuaay npekngaya ga 6ucrte ncnpanu HarommnaHe
YecTule npalunHe 13 oTBopa 3a usbauuBare yrba Tako
wTo heTe MCNyCTUTU yrbe 3a NaHau,.

4. YknoHute ynoxak batepvje ca anata. lNoHoso
nocTaBuTe Nokonaw, naH4yaHuka, naHat rectepe u
BOAMNULY NaHua Ha anar.

3ameHa naH4YaHuKa

AI‘IA)KH:A: Moxa6anun naH4yaHuk he owTeTUTH
HOBU NnaHay TecTtepe. Y TOM cnyyajy 3aMeHuTe
JNaHYaHUK.

Mpe nocTasrbara HOBOT fNlaHLa NPOBEPUTE CTaHe
NaH4yaHuKa.
» Cnuka34: 1.JlaHuyaHuk 2. MNogpyyja koja ce Tpolue

YBeK MOHTUpajTe HOBW NPCTEH 3a brokvparbe kaaa
MerbaTe NaHyaHuK.
» Cnuka35: 1. [pcreH 3a Grnokuparse 2. JlaH4aHuk

OBABEILLUTEHSE: NocTapajTe ce aa naH4aHuK
6yAe NOCTaBILEH Ha HAYMH NPUKa3aH Ha CnLM.

Opnaratbe anata

1. OunctuTe anat npe cknaguwTera. YKnoHute
CBe OnuIbKe 1 NUIbeBMHY Ca anarta HakoH CKnaawa
noknonua faH4yaHuka.

2. HakoH unwhera anata, nokpeHuTe ra 6es
onTepehetsa Aa 6ucte nogmasanu naHau Tectepe u
BOAMIMLY NnaHua.

3. MokpwujTe Bogunuuy naHua noknonuem Bogunuue
naHua.

4. WcnpasHuTe pe3epsoap 3a yrbe.
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YnyT TBa 3a NepuoanvHo oapxxaB

[a 6ucte 06e3benmnu gyr Bek Tpajara, PyHKLMOHNCae curypHocHux ypehaja n ga bucte cnpednnu owTtehema,
MopaTe peAoBHO Aa u3BpLuasaTe crnefgehe pagose ogpxaBatrba. [apaHumja he BaXUTU caMo ako ce onvMcaHun
papoByY pefoBHO U ucnpaBHO 06aBrbajy. AKO TO He MoLuTyjeTe, MOCTojM onacHOCT oA Hesroda! KopucHuk anata He
cMme fJa obaBrba paioBe Ha ofpxaBakby KOju HUCY OM1CaHN y OBOM YNyTCTBY 3a ynotpeby. Cse Takse pagose Mopa
na o6aBu Hal oBnawheHn CepBUCHN LeHTap.

MpoBepuTe cTaBKy / Bpeme Mpe papa CBaKogHeBHO CBake Ha cBaka 3 JeaHom Mpe
paja ceamuue Mecela roaviibe cknaguliTea
Lleo anat Mperneq. \/ - - - - —
Ynwhewe. - \/ - - - —
Mposepute y - - - -
osnawheHom \/ \/
CEPBUCHOM
LieHTpY.
Nanau Mpernea. - - - — —
TecTepe \/
HaowTpute - - - - -
ako je \/
notpe6Ho.
Boaunuua Mperneq. - — — —
o v v
YknoHute ca - - - — —
anara. \/
Moamasnsatse | MNposepuTe \/ - - - - -
naHua 6p3nHy
foBoja yrea.
Okupay Mpernea. \/ - - — — _
npekugaya
Monyra 3a Mpernen. \/ - - - - —
ocnobahate
13 GrnokupaHor
nonoxaja
Moknonaty Mposepute \/ - - - — _
pesepBoapa 3aTerHyTocT.
3a yre
3aBpTHoi 1 Mpernen. - - - - —
HaBpTKe \/
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PELLWABAHKE NPOBJIEM

Mpe Hero WTO 3aTpaxwuTe NoNpaBsKy, Hajnpe camu M3BpLUNTE Nperneq. YKonvko Hauhete Ha Nnpobnem Koju Huje
objaltbeH y ynyTCTBY, He NOKyLUaBajTe Aa packrnonuTe anart. YMecTo Tora TpaxwuTe nonpaske of oBnalheHnx
cepBUCHUX LeHTapa Makita n yBek kopuctute opurnHanHe Makita pesepsHe aenose NpuIvKoM nonpasku.

Cratyc kBapa

Y3apok

Papmwa

Anar ce He nokpehe.

Ynoxak 6atepuje Huje NocTaBrbeH.

MocTaBuTe HanykweHun yrnoxak 6atepuje.

Mpo6nem ca 6aTtepujoM (H13aK HaMoH).

HanyHute ynoxak 6atepuje. Ako nyrere
He Byae ycreLuHo, 3aMeHnTe yrnoxak
Gatepuje.

Motop npecTaje ca pagom nocne kpatke
ynotpebGe.

HuBo HanykweHocTu 6aTepuje je Hu13ak.

HanyHute ynoxak 6atepuje. Ako nyrere
He Byae ycneLlHo, 3aMeHuTe yrnoxak
Gatepuje.

Hewma yrba Ha naHuy.

PesepBsoap 3a yroe je npasaH.

HanyHuTe pesepsoap 3a yrbe.

2Kneb 3a goBoNeke yrba je 3anprbaH.

Ouunctute xneb.

Anat He nocTuxe MakcumanHu 6poj
obpTaja no MUHYTY.

Ynoxak 6atepuje Huje npaBuIHO
NOCTaBIbEH.

MocTaBuTe ynoxak 6atepuje Kao LWTo je
OMMCaHo y OBOM MPUPYYHUKY.

CHara 6atepuje onaga.

Hanynute ynoxak 6atepuje. AKo nyrwere
He Byae ycneLHo, 3ameHunTe ynoxak
Gatepuje.

MoroHcku cucTeM He paaw kako Tpeba.

O6patute ce oBnawwheHoM CEPBUCHOM
LIeHTPY y CBOM PErvoHy paju nornpaske.

HeobuyHe Bubpauuje:
Opamax 3ayctaBute anat!

OnabaBrbeHa BoaUIMLa naHua unv naHaw
TecTepe.

ﬂonecme BOAMNULY NaHua 1 3aTerHyTocT
naHua TecTepe.

Keap Ha anary.

O6patute ce oBnawwheHom cepBuUCHOM
LIEHTPY Y CBOM PEr1oHy paau rnonpaske.

IaHal, TecTepe He MOXeE Aa Ce MOHTUpA.

Kom6uHauuja naHua Tectepe 1 naHyaHuka
Huje ucnpasHa.

YnotpebuTe ncnpaeHy komGuHaumjy
naHua TecTepe v NaH4aHKka Tako LUTo
heTe noTpaxuTu cneundukaumje y
oproeapajyhem operbky.

LIWOHU NMPUBOP

AI‘IA)KH:;A: OBa onpema 1 npubop cy
npeasuheHun 3a ynotpeby ca anatom Makita
onucaHWM y OBOM YNyTCTBY 3a ynotpeGy.
Ynotpe6a apyre onpeme v npubopa Moxe Aa AoBeae
o nospeaa. Kopuctute genose npuéopa unm
onpemMy UCKIbY4MBO 3a npeaBuheHy HameHy.

[a 6ucte 0obunu BULWTE AeTarba y BE3W ca OBUM
npubopom, obpatute ce NokanHOM CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPY
koMmnaHuje Makita.

JNaHau Tectepe

Bogunuua naHua
Moknonal Bogunuue naHua
Typnuja

Top6a ca anatom

Makita opuruHanHa 6atepuja n nyway

HAMNOMEHA: NojeanHe cTaBke Ha nNUCTW Mory
6UTK yKIbyyeHe y cappkaj nakoBakba anarta kao
cTaHaapAHa onpema. OHe ce Mory pasnukoBaTh of

3eMsbe 0 3eMibe.
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ROMANA (Instructiuni originale)

SPECIFICATII

Model:

UC100D

Lungime totala
(fara lama de ghidare si acumulator)

350 mm

Tensiune nominala

Max. 10,8 V - 12 V cc.

Greutate neta *1 1,0 kg
0 1,5-1,6 kg
Lungime standard pentru lama de ghidare 100 mm
Lungime recomandata pentru lama de ghidare 100 mm
Tip de lant de ferastrau aplicabil 80TXL
(consultati tabelul de mai jos)
Roatéa de lant Numér de dinti 7
Pas 0,325"
Viteza lantului 0-8,0m/s
(0 - 480 m/min)
Volum rezervor ulei de lant 55 cm®

. Datorita programului nostru continuu de cercetare si dezvoltare, specificatiile pot fi modificate fara o notificare

prealabila.
. Specificatjile pot varia in functie de tara.

*1: Greutatea fara lantul de ferastrau, lama de ghidare, capacul lamei de ghidare, ulei si cartusul/cartusele

acumulatorului.

*2: Greutatea combinata cea mai mica si cea mai mare, in conformitate cu procedura EPTA 01/2014. Greutatea
poate diferi in functie de accesoriu/accesorii, inclusiv cartusul/cartusele acumulatorului.

Combinatie de lant de ferastrau, lama de ghidare si roata de lant

Tip de lant de ferastrau 80TXL
Numarul organelor de transmisie 26
Lama de ghidare Lungime lama de ghidare 100 mm
Lungime de taiere 111 mm
Pas 0,325"
Etalon 1,1 mm
Tip Bara frontala dura
Roata de lant Numér de dinti 7
Pas 0,325"

exista pericolul de ranire.

AAVERTIZARE: Utilizati combinatia corespunzatoare de lamé& de ghidare si lant de ferastrau. In caz contrar,

Cartusul acumulatorului si incarcatorul aplicabile

Cartusul acumulatorului

BL1016 / BL1021B / BL1041B

Tncarcator

DC10SA/DC10SB / DC10WC / DC10WD / DC18RE

functie de regiunea dvs. de resedinta.

. Este posibil ca unele cartuse ale acumulatorilor si incarcatoare mentionate mai sus sa nu fie disponibile in

AAVERTIZARE: Utilizati numai cartusele de acumulator si incarcétoarele enumerate mai sus. Utilizarea
oricaror altor cartuse de acumulator si incarcatoare poate duce la ranire si/sau incendiu.
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Simbolui

Mai jos sunt prezentate simbolurile care pot fi utilizate
pentru echipament. Asigurati-va ca intelegeti sensul
acestora nainte de utilizare.

Cititi manualul de utilizare.

Purtati viziera si mijloace de protectie
pentru urechi.

Folositi intotdeauna ambele maini pentru a
manevra masina.

Fiti atenti la recul si evitati contactul cu
varful lamei.

Nu expuneti la umezeala.

Lungime de taiere maxima permisa

Directia de deplasare a lantului

;
:
g' "

Ni-MH Doar pentru tarile din cadrul UE

Li-ion Din cauza prezentei componentelor pericu-
loase in echipament, deseurile de echipa-
mente electrice si electronice, acumulatorii
si bateriile pot avea un efect negativ asupra
mediului si sanatétii umane.
Nu eliminati aparatele electrice si elec-
tronice sau bateriile fmpreuna cu gunoiul
menajer!
in conformitate cu Directiva europeana
privind deseurile de echipamente electrice
si electronice, acumulatorii, bateriile si
deseurile de acumulatori si baterii, precum
si cu adaptarea sa in legislatia nationala,
deseurile de echipamente electrice, de
baterii si de acumulatori trebuie depozitate
separat si eliminate la un centru de colec-
tare separat pentru deseurile municipale,
care respecta reglementarile privind
protectia mediului.
Acest lucru este indicat prin simbolul care
reprezintd o pubela cu roti barata cu o
cruce, aplicat pe echipament.

=1 )@ plo e

Nivel de putere acustica garantat in con-
formitate cu Directiva UE privind zgomotul
emis de echipamentele utilizate in exterior.

Nivel de putere acustica in conformitate
cu Regulamentul NSW al Australiei privind
atenuarea zgomotului

Destinatia de utilizare

Aceastd masina este destinata taierii crengilor arborilor
sau a tufisurilor cu ajutorul unui lant de ferastrau.

Zgomor

Nivelul de zgomot normal ponderat A determinat in
conformitate cu EN62841-4-1:

Nivel de presiune acustica (L,a): 76 dB(A)

Nivel de putere acustica (Lwa): 87 dB (A)

Marja de eroare (K): 3 dB(A)

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) total&(e) a (ale) emisiilor
de zgomot declarate a(u) fost masurata(e) in confor-
mitate cu o metoda de test standard si poate (pot) fi
utilizata(e) pentru compararea unei unelte cu alta.
NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) totald(e) a (ale) emisiilor
de zgomot declarate poate (pot) fi, de asemenea,
utilizata(e) intr-o evaluare preliminara a expunerii.

AAVERTIZARE: Purtati echipament de protec-
tie pentru urechi.

AAVERTIZARE: Emisiile de zgomot in timpul
utilizarii efective a uneltei electrice poate diferi de
valoarea (valorile) nivelului declarat, in functie de
modul in care unealta este utilizata, in special ce
fel de piesa este prelucrata.

AAVERTIZARE: Asigurati-va ca identificati
masurile de siguranta pentru a proteja operatorul,
acestea fiind bazate pe o estimare a expunerii in
conditii reale de utilizare (luand in considerare
toate partile ciclului de operare, precum timpii in
care unealta a fost opritd, sau a functionat in gol,
pe langa timpul de declansare).

Vibragi
Valoarea totala a vibratiilor (suma vectorilor tri-axiali)
determinata conform EN62841-4-1:

Mod de lucru: taiere lemn

Emisie de vibratii (anw): 4,8 m/s”

Marja de eroare (K): 1,5 m/s’

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) totalé(e) a (ale) nivelulului
de vibratii declarat a (au) fost masurata(e) in confor-
mitate cu o metoda de test standard si poate (pot) fi
utilizata(e) pentru compararea unei unelte cu alta.

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) total(e) a (ale) nivelulului
de vibratii declarat poate (pot) fi, de asemenea, utili-
zata(e) intr-o evaluare preliminara a expunerii.

AAVERTIZARE: Nivelul de vibratii in timpul
utilizarii efective a uneltei electrice poate diferi de
valoarea (valorile) nivelului declarat, in functie de
modul in care unealta este utilizata, in special ce
fel de piesa este prelucrata.

AANVERTIZARE: Asigurati-va ca identificati
masurile de siguranta pentru a proteja operatorul,
acestea fiind bazate pe o estimare a expunerii in
conditii reale de utilizare (luand in considerare
toate partile ciclului de operare, precum timpii in
care unealta a fost opritd, sau a functionat in gol,
pe langa timpul de declansare).

eclaratii de conformitate

Numai pentru tarile europene

Declaratiile de conformitate sunt incluse ca Anexa A la
acest manual de instructiuni.
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AVERTIZARI DE SIGURANTA

Avertismente generale de siguranta

pentru masinile electrice

AAVERTIZARE Cititi toate avertizarile privind
siguranta, instructiunile, ilustratiile si specificatiile
furnizate cu aceastd masgina electrica. Nerespectarea
integrala a instructiunilor de mai jos poate provoca
electrocutari, incendii si/sau accidentari grave.

Pastrati toate avertismentele si
instructiunile pentru consultari
ulterioare.

Termenul ,masina electrica” din avertizari se refera la
masinile dumneavoastra electrice actionate de la retea
(prin cablu) sau cu acumulator (fara cablu).

Avertizari generale privind siguranta

ferastraului de gradina

1.  Tineti toate partile corpului la distanta de
lantul ferastraului in timpul functionarii feras-
traului de gradina. inainte de a porni feréstraul
de gradina asigurati-va ca lantul acestuia nu
atinge nimic. Un moment de neatentie in timp ce
utilizati ferdstraul de gradina poate duce la prinde-
rea hainelor sau corpului dumneavoastra in lantul
ferastraului.

2. Tineti intotdeauna ferastraul de gradina cu o
mana pe manerul din spate si cu cealalta mana
pe manerul auxiliar.

3.  Tineti ferastraul de gradina doar de suprafetele
de prindere izolate, deoarece lantul ferastra-
ului poate intra in contact cu fire ascunse.
Lanturile de ferastrau care intra in contact cu un
fir sub tensiune pot pune sub tensiune si com-
ponentele metalice expuse ale ferastraului de
gradina, existand pericolul ca operatorul sa se
electrocuteze.

4.  Purtati echipament de protectie pentru ochi.
De asemenea, este recomandat sa purtati echi-
pament de protectie pentru auz, cap, maini,
labele picioarelor si picioare. Echipamentul de
protectie adecvat va reduce riscul ranirii personale
din cauza resturilor proiectate sau a contactului
accidental cu lantul ferastraului.

5. Nu utilizati un ferastrau de gradina in copaci,
pe o scara, de pe un acoperis sau de pe orice
suport instabil. Utilizarea unui ferastrau de gra-
dina in acest mod ar putea conduce la vatamari
personale grave.

6.  Sprijiniti-va intotdeauna ferm pe picioare si uti-
lizati ferastraul de gradina doar de pe o supra-
fata fixa, sigura si plana. Suprafetele alunecoase
sau instabile pot duce la pierderea echilibrului sau
a controlului ferastraului de gradina.

7. Cand taiati o creanga care este tensionata
aveti grija la destinderea acesteia. Atunci cand
este eliminata tensiunea din fibrele lemnului,
creanga arcuita poate lovi operatorul si/sau poate
conduce la pierderea controlului ferastraului de
gradina.

10.

11

12.

13.

14.

Fiti extrem de precauti atunci cand taiati
tufisuri sau pomi tineri. Materialul suplu poate
prinde lantul ferastraului si poate fi biciuit catre
dumneavoastra sau va poate trage si dezechilibra.
Transportati ferastraul de gradina oprit si la
departare de corpul dumneavoastra. Cand
transportati sau depozitati ferastraul de gra-
dina, montati intotdeauna capacul lamei de
ghidare. Manipularea adecvata a ferastraului de
gradina va reduce probabilitatea contactului acci-
dental cu lantul in miscare al ferastraului.
Respectati instructiunile pentru lubrifiere, tensiona-
rea lantului si schimbarea lamei si a lantului. Lantul
tensionat sau lubrifiat necorespunzator se poate rupe
sau poate creste posibilitatea producerii unui recul.
Taiati numai lemn. Nu folositi ferastraul de
gradina in alte scopuri decét cele pentru

care a fost destinat. De exemplu: nu utilizati

ferastraul de gradina pentru taierea metalelor,

a plasticului, a zidariei sau a materialelor de

constructie care nu sunt lemnoase. Utilizarea

ferastraului de gradina pentru operatiuni diferite
de cele pentru care a fost destinat poate avea ca
rezultat producerea unei situatii periculoase.

Acest ferastrau de gradina nu este destinat

taierii copacilor. Utilizarea ferastraului de gradina

pentru operatiuni diferite de cele pentru care a fost
destinat poate avea ca rezultat vatamari corporale
grave ale operatorului sau ale persoanelor din jur.

Urmati toate instructiunile atunci cand curatati

materialul blocat sau cand depozitati sau efec-

tuati lucrari de intretinere asupra ferastraului
de gradina. Asigurati-va ca intrerupatorul este
oprit si ca ati scos grupul de acumulatori.

Cauzele si modul de prevenire al reculului:

Reculul poate aparea atunci cand ciocul sau varful

lamei de ghidare atinge un obiect sau cand lemnul

se strange si prinde lantul ferastraului in taietura.

Tn unele cazuri, contactul varfului poate produce

o reactie inversa neasteptata, smucind lama de

ghidare in sus si inapoi, pe directia operatorului.

Strangularea lantului ferastraului de-a lungul partii

superioare a lamei de ghidare poate impinge

brusc lama de ghidare Thapoi spre operator.

Oricare dintre aceste reactii poate produce pierde-

rea controlului asupra ferastraului, ceea ce poate

produce vatamarea corporala grava. Nu va bazati
exclusiv pe dispozitivele de siguranta incorporate

n ferastrau. Ca utilizator de ferastrau de gradina,

trebuie sa parcurgeti cateva etape pentru a men-

tine activitatea de taiere fara accidente sau raniri.

Reculul este rezultatul utilizarii incorecte a feras-

traului de gradina si/sau al unor proceduri sau

conditii de lucru necorespunzatoare, putand fi
evitat prin adoptarea unor masuri de precautie
adecvate, prezentate in continuare:

. Mentineti o prindere ferma, cu degetele
mari si celelalte degete inconjurand
manerele ferastraului de gradina, cu
ambele maini pe ferastrau si pozitio-
nati-va corpul si bratul astfel incat sa per-
mita opunerea la fortele de recul. Fortele
de recul pot fi controlate de catre operator,
daca sunt luate masurile de precautie adec-
vate. Nu scapati ferastraul de gradina.

» Fig.1
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15.

. Nu depasiti nivelul umarului si nu efec-
tuati taieri deasupra inaltimii umarului.
Aceasta va va ajuta sa preveniti contactul
neintentionat al varfului si va permite un
control mai bun al ferastraului de gradina in
situatii neprevazute.

. Utilizati doar lamele de ghidare si lantu-
rile de ferastrau de schimb specificate de
producator. Lamele de ghidare si lanturile
de ferastrau de schimb incorecte pot cauza
ruperea lantului si/sau recul.

. Pentru ascutirea si intretinerea ferastrau-
lui cu lant, respectati instructiunile produ-
catorului. Scaderea inaltimii indicatorului de
adancime poate conduce la recul marit.

Urmati toate instructiunile atunci cand curatati

materialul blocat sau cand depozitati sau efec-

tuati lucrari de intretinere asupra ferastraului
de gradina. Asigurati-va ca intrerupatorul este
oprit si ca ati scos grupul de acumulatori.

Instructiuni de siguranta
suplimentare

Echipament individual de protectie

1. Imbrac&mintea trebuie sa fie stransa pe corp, insa
nu trebuie sa incomodeze miscarile.

2. Folositi urmatorul echipament de protectie in
timpul lucrului:

. O casca de protectie omologata, daca exista
risc de cadere a crengilor sau alte riscuri
similare;

. O masca de protectie sau ochelari de
protectie;

. Mijloace de protectie a auzului adecvate
(casti antifonice, dopuri pentru urechi perso-
nalizate sau modelabile). Analizor de octava
la cerere.

. Manusi de protectie din piele groasa;

. Pantaloni lungi fabricati din tesatura
rezistenta;

. Salopeta de protectie din tesatura rezistenta
la taiere;

. ncaltaminte de protectie sau cizme cu talpi
antiderapante, bombeu de otel si captuseala
din tesatura rezistenta la taiere;

. O masca respiratoare, cand executati lucrari
cu degajare de praf (de exemplu, la tdierea
lemnului uscat).

Operarea
1. finainte de inceperea lucrului, verificati daca

masina functioneaza corespunzator si daca

starea acesteia corespunde normelor de teh-

nica a securitatii. Verificati in special daca:

. Frana de siguranta functioneaza corect;

. Lama si aparatoarea rotii de lant sunt insta-
late corect;

. Lantul a fost ascutjt si tensionat in conformi-
tate cu reglementarile.

Nu porniti masina cu aparatoarea de lant insta-
lata pe aceasta. Pornirea ferastraului de gradina
cu aparatoarea de lant instalata poate duce la
proiectarea in fata a acesteia, rezultand raniri si
deteriorari ale obiectelor din jurul operatorului.
Nu stati direct sub ramura care este taiata.
Atentie la crengile care cad.

Nu utilizati masina in conditii de vreme nefa-
vorabild sau daca exista riscul de descarcari
electrice.

Daca folositi masina pe terenuri noroioase,
pe pante umede sau in locuri alunecoase, fiti
atenti la pastrarea echilibrului.

Siguranta electrica si a acumulatorului

1.

10.

11.

Evitati mediile periculoase. Nu utilizati masina
in locatii cu umezeala si nu o expuneti la
ploaie. Daca intra apa in masina, riscul electrocu-
tarii este mai mare.

Nu aruncati acumulatorul(ii) in foc. Elementul
poate exploda. Consultati codurile locale pentru
posibile instructiuni speciale privind eliminarea.
Nu deschideti si nu dezmembrati acumulato-
rul(ii). Electrolitul eliberat este coroziv si poate
cauza afectiuni ale pielii si ochilor. Acesta poate fi
toxic daca este inghitit.

Nu incércati bateria in ploaie sau in zone cu
umezeala.

Nu incarcati acumulatorul in exterior.

Nu manipulati incarcatorul, inclusiv fisa si
bornele acestuia, cu mainile ude.

Nu inlocuiti acumulatorul cu méinile umede.
Nu lasati acumulatorul in ploaie si nu incarcati,
nu utilizati sau nu depozitati acumulatorul
intr-un loc umed sau ud.

Nu umeziti bornele acumulatorului cu lichid
precum apa si nu scufundati acumulatorul

in apa. Daca bornele se uda sau intra lichid in
acumulator, acumulatorul poate fi scurtcircuitat

si exista riscul de supraincalzire, incendiu sau
explozie.

Dupa ce scoateti acumulatorul din masina sau
din incéarcator, asigurati-va ca atasati capacul
acumulatorului la acumulator si ca il depozitati
intr-un loc uscat.

in cazul in care cartusul acumulatorului se
uda, scurgeti apa din interior si stergeti-l cu o
carpa uscata. Lasati cartusul acumulatorului
sa se usuce complet intr-un loc uscat, inainte
de utilizare.

PASTRATI ACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNI.

AAVERTIZARE: NU permiteti comoditatii si
familiarizarii cu produsul (obtinute prin utilizare
repetatd) sa inlocuiasca respectarea stricta a
normelor de securitate pentru acest produs.
FOLOSIREA INCORECTA sau nerespectarea nor-
melor de securitate din acest manual de instructi-
uni poate provoca vatamari corporale grave.
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Instructiuni importante privind

siguranta pentru cartusul
acumulatorului

10.

11.

inainte de a folosi cartusul acumulatorului,

cititi toate instructiunile si atentionarile de pe

(1) incarcatorul acumulatorului, (2) acumulator

si (3) produsul care foloseste acumulatorul.

Nu dezasamblati si nu interveniti asupra car-

tusului acumulatorului. Acest lucru poate cauza

incendii, caldura excesiva sau explozii.

Daca timpul de functionare s-a redus excesiv,

intrerupeti imediat functionarea. Aceasta poate

prezenta risc de supraincalzire, posibile arsuri
si chiar explozie.

Daca electrolitul patrunde in ochi, clatiti bine

ochii cu apa curata si consultati imediat un

medic. Exista risc de orbire.

Nu scurtcircuitati cartusul acumulatorului:

(1) Nu atingeti bornele cu niciun material
conductor.

(2) Evitati depozitarea cartusului acumula-
torului la un loc cu alte obiecte metalice
cum ar fi cuie, monede etc.

(3) Nu expuneti cartusul acumulatorului la
apa sau ploaie.

Un scurtcircuit al acumulatorului poate

provoca un flux puternic de curent electric,

supraincalzire, posibile arsuri si chiar defecta-
rea masinii.

Nu depozitati si nu utilizati masina si cartusul

acumulatorului in locuri in care temperatura

poate atinge sau depasi 50 °C (122 °F).

Nu incinerati cartusul acumulatorului chiar

daca acesta este grav deteriorat sau complet

uzat. Cartusul acumulatorului poate exploda in
foc.

Nu introduceti cuie in cartusul acumulatorului,

nu il taiati, striviti, aruncati sau scapati si nu il

loviti cu un obiect dur. Astfel de actiuni pot pro-

voca incendii, caldura excesiva sau explozii.

Nu utilizati un acumulator deteriorat.

Acumulatorii Li-lon incorporati se supun cerin-

telor Legislatiei privind substantele pericu-

loase.

Pentru transporturi comerciale, efectuate de

exemplu de catre parti terte, expeditori, trebuie

respectate cerintele speciale de ambalare si eti-
chetare.

Pentru pregatirea articolului care urmeaza sa fie

expediat, este necesara consultarea unui expert

in materiale periculoase. Va rugam sa respectati,
de asemenea, reglementarile nationale, care pot
fi mai detaliate.

Izolati sau acoperiti contactele deschise si impa-

chetati acumulatorul in asa fel incat sa nu se

poata misca in ambalaj.

Atunci cand eliminati la deseuri cartusul acu-

mulatorului, scoateti-l din masina si eliminati-I

intr-un loc sigur. Respectati normele nationale
privind eliminarea la deseuri a acumulatorului.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
PA

Utilizati acumulatoarele numai cu produsele
specificate de Makita. Instalarea acumulatoa-
relor in produse neconforme poate cauza incen-
dii, caldura excesiva, explozii sau scurgeri de
electrolit.

Daca masina nu este utilizata o perioada lunga
de timp, acumulatorul trebuie scos din acesta.
in timpul utilizarii si dupa aceea, cartusul
acumulatorului se poate incalzi, ceea ce poate
cauza arsuri sau arsuri la temperaturi scazute.
Fiti atenti la manipularea cartuselor de acumu-
lator atunci cand sunt fierbinti.

Nu atingeti borna masinii imediat dupa uti-
lizare, intrucat se poate incalzi foarte tare si
poate provoca arsuri.

Nu lasati sa patrunda aschii, praf sau pamant
in borne, in orificii gi in canelurile cartusului
acumulatorului. Acest lucru poate provoca incal-
zirea, aprinderea, explozia si defectarea masinii
sau a cartusului acumulatorului, cauzand arsuri
sau vatamari corporale.

Nu utilizati cartusul acumulatorului in apro-
pierea liniilor electrice de inalta tensiune, cu
exceptia cazului in care masina suporta utili-
zarea in apropierea liniilor electrice de inalta
tensiune. Acest lucru poate duce la functionarea
necorespunzatoare sau la defectarea masinii sau
a cartusului acumulatorului.

Tineti acumulatorul la distanta de copii.

STRATIACESTE

INSTRUCTIUNL.

AATEN]'IE: Folositi numai acumulatori Makita
originali. Acumulatorii Makita care nu sunt originali si
acumulatorii care au suferit modificari se pot aprinde,
provocand incendii, leziuni corporale si daune. De
asemenea, anuleaza garantia oferita de Makita pen-
tru unealta si incarcatorul Makita.

Sfaturi pentru obtinerea unei
durate maxime de exploatare a
acumulatorului

1.

Incércati cartusul acumulatorului inainte de a
se descarca complet. intrerupeti intotdeauna
functionarea masinii si incarcati cartusul acu-
mulatorului cand observati o scadere a puterii
masinii.

Nu reincarcati niciodata un acumulator com-
plet incarcat. Supraincarcarea va scurta durata
de exploatare a acumulatorului.

Incarcati cartusul acumulatorului la tempera-
tura camerei, intre 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F).
Lasati un acumulator fierbinte sa se raceasca
inainte de a-l incarca.

Atunci cand nu utilizati cartusul acumulatoru-
lui, scoateti-l din masina sau din incarcator.
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DESCRIERE COMPONENTE

» Fig.2
1 | Méaner auxiliar 2 | Capac de siguranta 3 | Lantde ferastrau
4 | Lama de ghidare 5 | Buson rezervor ulei 6 | Capac lama de ghidare
7 | Capacul rotii de lant 8 | Parghie de blocare 9 | Maner posterior
10 | Buton declansator 11 | Parghie 12 | Cartusul acumulatorului

DESCRIEREA

FUNCTIILOR

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartugul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a ajusta sau verifica functionarea

masinii.

Instalarea sau scoaterea cartusului

acumulatorului

AATEN]'IE: Opriti intotdeauna masina ina-
inte de montarea sau demontarea cartusului de
acumulator.

AATEN]'IE: Tineti ferm masina si cartusul acu-
mulatorului la montarea sau demontarea cartusu-
lui. In cazul in care nu tineti ferm masina si cartusul
de acumulator, acestea va pot aluneca din maini,
rezultand defectarea masinii si cartusului de acumu-

lator, precum si in accidentari personale.

» Fig.3: 1. Indicator rosu 2. Buton 3. Cartusul
acumulatorului

Pentru a scoate cartusul acumulatorului, glisati-l din
masina in timp ce glisati butonul de pe partea frontala
a cartusului.

Pentru a monta cartusul acumulatorului, aliniati limba
de pe cartusul acumulatorului cu canelura din carcasa
si introduceti-l in locas. Introduceti-l complet, pana cand
se inclicheteaza in locas. Daca vedeti indicatorul rosu,
astfel cum se arata in imagine, acesta nu este blocat
complet.

AATEN]'IE: Instalati intotdeauna cartusul acu-
mulatorului complet, pana cand indicatorul rosu
nu mai este vizibil. In caz contrar, acesta poate
cadea accidental din masina provocand ranirea dum-
neavoastra sau a persoanelor din jur.

AATEN]'IE: Nu fortati cartusul acumulatorului
la montare. Daca acesta nu gliseaza usor, inseamna
ca a fost introdus incorect.

Indicarea capacitatii ramase a

acumulatorului

Numai pentru cartuge de acumulator cu indicator
» Fig.4: 1. Lampiindicatoare 2. Buton de verificare

Apasati butonul de verificare de pe cartusul acumula-
torului, astfel incat sa se indice capacitatile ramase ale
acumulatorului. Lampile indicatorului vor lumina timp de
cateva secunde.

Lampi indicatoare

i ]

lluminat Oprit

ifil
IR
_] RN
000

NOTA: In functie de conditiile de utilizare si tempe-
ratura ambientald, indicatia poate fi usor diferita de
capacitatea reala.

Capacitate ramasa

intre 75% si 100%

intre 50% si 75%

intre 25% si 50%

intre 0% si 25%

Sistem de protectie masina/

acumulator

Masina este prevazuta cu un sistem de protectie
masina/acumulator. Acest sistem intrerupe automat
alimentarea motorului pentru a extinde durata de func-
tionare a masinii si acumulatorului. Masina se va opri
automat in timpul functionarii daca masina sau acumu-
latorul se afla intr-una din situatjile urmatoare:

Suprasarcina:

Masina este operata intr-o maniera care determina
atragerea unui curent de o intensitate anormal de
ridicata. in aceasta situatie, opriti masina si intrerupeti
aplicatia care a dus la suprasolicitarea masinii. Apoi,
reporniti masina.

Dacéa masina nu porneste, acumulatorul este suprain-
calzit. n aceasts situatie, l4sati acumulatorul sa se
réceasca inainte de a reporni masina.

Tensiune scazuta acumulator:

Capacitatea ramasa a acumulatorului este prea sca-
zutd, iar masina nu va functiona. Daca porniti masina,
motorul functioneazé din nou, dar se opreste imediat. In
aceasta situatie, scoateti si reincarcati acumulatorul.
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Actionarea intrerupatorului

AAVERTIZARE: Pentru siguranta dumnea-
voastra, aceasta masina este echipata cu o
parghie de deblocare care previne pornirea nein-
tentionata. Nu utilizati NICIODATA masina daci
aceasta porneste la simpla tragere a butonului
declansator, fara a apasa parghia de deblocare.
Returnati unealta la un centru de service autorizat
pentru efectuarea reparatiilor corespunzatoare
INAINTE de a continua utilizarea acesteia.

AAVERTIZARE: Nu blocati NICIODATA parghia
de deblocare cu banda adeziva si nu dezactivati
NICIODATA scopul sau functia acesteia.

AATEN]'IE: inainte de a introduce cartusul acu-
mulatorului in masina, verificati intotdeauna daca
butonul declansator functioneaza corect si revine
in pozitia ,,OFF” (oprit) cand este eliberat.

NOTA: Nu trageti puternic butonul declansator
fara a apasa parghia de deblocare. Butonul se
poate rupe.

Pentru a preveni actionarea accidentald a butonului declansator,
este prevédzuta o parghie de deblocare. Pentru a porni masina,
apasati parghia de deblocare si actionati butonul declansator.
Eliberati butonul declansator pentru a opri masina.

» Fig.5: 1. Buton declansator 2. Parghie de blocare

Verificarea franei de siguranta

AATEN]'IE: Daci lantul de ferastrau nu se
opreste intr-un interval de cateva secunde la
efectuarea acestui test, incetati utilizarea masinii
si consultati centrul nostru de service autorizat.

Porniti masina si apoi eliberati complet butonul declansator. Lantul de
ferastrau trebuie sa se opreasca intr-un interval de cateva secunde.

ASAMBLARE

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a executa orice lucrari la masina.

AATEN]'IE: Nu atingeti lantul ferastraului cu
mainile goale. Purtati intotdeauna manusi atunci
cand manipulati lantul ferastraului.

Demontarea sau montarea lantului

de ferastrau

AATEN]'IE: Lantul de ferastrau si lama de ghi-
dare sunt in continuare fierbinti dupa operare.
Lasati-le sa se raceasca suficient inainte de a
efectua orice lucrari pe unealta.

AATEN]'IE: Efectuati procedeul de mon-
tare sau demontare a lantului de ferastrau
intr-un loc curat, fara rumegus sau alte materii
asemanatoare.

Demontarea lantului de ferastrau

Pentru a demonta lantul de ferastrau, efectuati pasii de
mai jos:

1.  Trageti parghia in sus.

» Fig.6: 1.Parghie

2. Rotiti parghia inspre stanga pana cand aparatoa-
rea rotii de lant se desprinde.
» Fig.7: 1. Capacul rotii de lant 2. Parghie

3. Scoateti capacul rotii de lant si apoi scoateti lantul
de ferastrau si lama de ghidare din corpul masinii.

Montarea lantului de ferastrau

Pentru a monta lantul de ferastrau, efectuati urmatorii
pasi:

1.  Trageti parghia in sus.

» Fig.8: 1. Parghie

2. Rotiti parghia inspre stanga pana cand aparatoa-
rea rotii de lant se desprinde.
» Fig.9: 1. Parghie 2. Capacul rotii de lant

3. Scoateti capacul rotii de lant.

4. Aliniati orificiul din lama de ghidare cu stiftul de pe
corpul masinii si apoi asezati lama de ghidare asa cum
se arata in figura.

» Fig.10: 1.Lama de ghidare 2. Orificiu 3. Stift

5.  Glisati lama de ghidare spre roata de lant pentru a
bloca stiftul.
» Fig.11: 1. Lama de ghidare 2. Stift

6.  Demontati lama de ghidare de pe corpul masinii.

7. Verificati directia lantului de ferastrau. Potriviti
directia lantului de ferastrau cu cea a marcajului de pe
corpul masinii.

» Fig.12: 1. Marcaj pe corpul masinii

8.  Montati un capat al lantului de ferastrau in partea
de sus a lamei de ghidare.

9.  Montati celalalt capat al lantului de ferastrau in
jurul rotii de lant, apoi atasati lama de ghidare pe corpul
masinii, astfel incat orificiul din lama de ghidare sa se
alinieze cu stiftul de pe corpul masinii.

» Fig.13: 1. Roata de lan{

Apasati lama de ghidare pe corpul masinii pentru a
elibera stiftul. Tensionarea lantului de ferastrau este
reglata automat.

» Fig.14: 1. Lantde ferastrau 2. $tift 3. Roata de lant

10. Asezati capacul rotii de lant astfel incat surubul si
stiftul de pe corpul masinii sa se potriveasca cu elemen-
tele corespondente de pe capacul rotii de lant.

» Fig.15: 1. Capacul rotii de lant 2. Bolt 3. Stift

11. Rotiti parghia inspre dreapta pana cand capacul
rotii de lant este fixat, apoi aduceti parghia la pozitia
initiala.

» Fig.16: 1. Parghie 2. Capacul rotji de lant
Asigurati-va ca lantul de ferastrau nu se slabeste si ca
acesta poate fi miscat fara probleme nainte si inapoi.
Daca este necesar, reglati tensionarea lantului de feras-
trau, consultand sectiunea pentru reglarea tensionarii
lantului de ferastrau.
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Reglarea tensionarii lantului de ferastrau

AATEN]'IE: Un lant prea slabit poate sari de pe
lama, prezentand asadar pericol de accidentare.

Lantul de ferastrau se poate detensiona dupa mai multe
ore de utilizare. Verificati din cand in cand tensionarea
lantului de ferastrau fnainte de utilizare.

Daca lantul de ferastrau este slabit, reglati tensionarea
lantului de ferastrau.

1.  Trageti parghia in sus.

» Fig.17: 1. Parghie

2. Rotiti putin parghia inspre stnga pentru a elibera usor
capacul rotii de lant. Tensionarea lantului este reglata automat.
» Fig.18: 1. Capacul rotii de lant 2. Parghie

3. Ruotiti parghia inspre dreapta pana cand capacul rotji
de lant este fixat, apoi aduceti parghia la pozitia initiala.
» Fig.19: 1. Parghie 2. Capacul rotii de lant

OPERAREA

AATEN]'IE: Nu utilizati masina cand rezervorul
este gol. Realimentati cu ulei in timp util inainte
ca rezervorul sa se goleasca.

AATEN]'IE: Preveniti contactul uleiului cu pie-
lea si ochii. Contactul cu ochii provoaca iritatii. in
cazul contactului cu ochii, clatiti imediat ochiul
afectat cu apa curata, apoi consultati imediat un
medic.

AATEN]'IE: Nu folositi niciodata ulei rezidual.
Uleiul rezidual contine substante cancerigene.
Contaminantii din uleiul rezidual provoaca uzura
accelerata a pompei de ulei, a lamei si a lantului.
Uleiul rezidual este daunator mediului.

NOTA: Cand masina este utilizata pentru prima
oara, poate dura pana la doua minute ca uleiul
pentru lantul de ferastrau sa isi inceapa efectul de
lubrifiere asupra mecanismului ferastraului. Pana
atunci, utilizati ferastraul fara sarcina.

NOTA: Atunci cand alimentati ferdstraul cu lant
pentru prima data cu ulei de lant sau cand reum-
pleti rezervorul dupé golirea completa a acestuia,
turnati ulei pana la marginea inferioara a gatului
de umplere. n caz contrar, alimentarea cu ulei
poate fi defectuoasa.

NOTA: Utilizati doar uleiul pentru lantul de feras-
trau Makita sau un ulei similar disponibil pe piata.
NOTA: Nu utilizati niciodata ulei cu praf sau parti-
cule sau ulei volatil.

NOTA: Cand curatati arborii de crengi, utilizati
intotdeauna ulei vegetal. Uleiul mineral poate fi
daunator pentru pomi.

NOTA: inainte de taiere, asigurati-va ci busonul
livrat al rezervorului de ulei este ingsurubat la locul
sau.

Lantul de ferastrau este lubrifiat automat atunci cand

masina este in functiune. Verificati periodic cantitatea

de ulei ramasa in rezervor, prin vizorul de nivel al

uleiului.

» Fig.20: 1. Vizor de nivel al uleiului 2. Buson rezer-
vor ulei

Pentru a alimenta cu ulei, urmati pasii de mai jos:

1.  Curatati bine zona din jurul busonului rezervorului
de ulei pentru a preveni patrunderea murdariei in rezer-
vorul de ulei.

2. Asezati masina pe o parte.

3. Apasati butonul de pe capacul rezervorului de ulei
n asa fel incat butonul de pe cealalta parte sa se ridice
si apoi scoateti capacul rezervorului de ulei rotindu-I.
» Fig.21: 1.Buson rezervor ulei 2. Strangere

3. Slabire

4. Umpleti cu ulei rezervorul de ulei. Cantitatea
potrivita de ulei este de 55 ml.

5. Insurubati bine la loc busonul rezervorului de ulei.
6.  Stergeti cu grija eventualul ulei de lant varsat.

NOTA: Daca scoaterea busonului rezervorului de
ulei este dificila, introduceti varful surubelnitei cu cap
crestat in fanta busonului rezervorului de ulei, apoi
scoateti busonul rezervorului de ulei rotindu-Il in sens
invers acelor de ceasornic.

» Fig.22: 1.Fanta 2. Surubelnita cu cap crestat

Dupa reumplere, tineti masina la distanta de materialul
de taiat. Porniti masina si asteptati pana cand lantul de
ferastrau este lubrifiat corespunzator.

» Fig.23

Utilizarea masinii

AATENTIE: Feriti toate partile corpului din
calea lantului de ferastrau in timpul functionarii
maginii.

AATEN]'IE: Tineti ferm masina cu ambele maini
in timpul functionarii acesteia.

AATEN]'IE: Nu va intindeti excesiv.
Mentineti-va permanent echilibrul si sprijiniti-va
ferm pe picioare.

NOTA: Nu scuturati si nu aruncati niciodata
unealta.

NOTA: Nu acoperiti aerisirile uneltei.

Tnainte de a porni masina, aduceti baza lamei de ghi-
dare si partea de sustinere a corpului masinii in contact
cu ramura de téiat, asa cum se aratd in figura. In timpul
contactului dintre ramura, masina si lama de ghidare,
porniti masina si taiati ramura deplasand masina in jos
de-a lungul ramurii.

» Fig.24

AATEN]'IE: nainte de operatia de taiere, asigu-
rati-va ca ramura de taiat este in contact cu baza
lamei de ghidare si cu partea de sustinere a cor-
pului masinii. In caz contrar, masina poate fi trasa
spre varful lamei de ghidare, iar lama de ghidare se
poate clatina si poate duce la vatamari corporale.
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Transportarea uneltei

Tnainte de a transporta masina, intotdeauna scoateti

cartusul acumulatorului din masina. Apoi atasati capa-

cul lamei de ghidare. De asemenea, acoperiti cartusul

acumulatorului cu capacul acumulatorului.

» Fig.25: 1. Capaclama de ghidare 2. Capacul
acumulatorului

INTRETINERE

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului scos inainte
de a executa lucrarile de inspectie si intretinere.

AATEN]'IE: Purtati intotdeauna manusi cand
executati orice lucrare de inspectie si intretinere.

NOTA: Nu utilizati niciodata gazolina, benzina,
diluant, alcool sau alte substante asemanatoare.
n caz contrar, pot rezulta decolorari, deformari
sau fisuri.

Pentru a mentine SIGURANTA si FIABILITATEA produ-
sului, reparatiile si orice alte lucrari de intretinere sau
reglare trebuie executate de centre de service Makita
autorizate sau proprii, folosind intotdeauna piese de
schimb Makita.

Ascutirea lantului de ferastrau

Ascutiti lantul de ferastrau atunci cand:

. La taierea lemnului umed se produce rumegus
fainos;

. Lantul penetreaza lemnul cu dificultate, chiar daca
se aplica o forta puternica;

. Muchiile taietoare sunt deteriorate vizibil;

. Ferastraul trage spre stanga sau spre dreapta
la taierea lemnului. (cauza este ascutirea neu-
niforma a lantului de ferastrau, sau deteriorarea
unei singure laturi)

Ascutiti frecvent lantul de ferastrdu, insa indepartati
doar o cantitate mica de material de fiecare data. Doua
sau trei curse ale pilei sunt suficiente de obicei pentru

o ascutire de rutind. Dupa ce lantul de ferastrau a fost
reascutit de mai multe ori, solicitati ascutirea acestuia la
centrul nostru de service autorizat.

Criterii de ascutire:

AAVERTIZARE: O distanta excesiva intre
muchia de taiere si indicatorul de adancime
creste riscul de recul.

» Fig.26: 1. Lungime cutit 2. Distanta dintre muchia
de taiere si indicatorul de adancime
3. Lungimea minima a cutitului (3 mm)

—  Toate lungimile de cutite trebuie sa fie egale.
Lungimile diferite ale cutitelor impiedica functio-
narea lind a lanfului ferastraului si poate duce la
ruperea acestuia.

—  Nu ascutiti ferastraul daca lungimea cutitului a
atins 3 mm sau mai putin. Lantul trebuie sa fie
nlocuit cu unul nou.

—  Grosimea aschiei este determinata de distanta dintre indi-
catorul de adancime (ciocul rotund) i muchia taietoare.

—  Cele mai bune rezultate de taiere se obtin cu
urmatoarea distanta intre muchia de taiere si
indicatorul de adancime.
. Lama lantului 80TXL: 0,65 mm

» Fig.27

— Unghiul de ascutire de 30° trebuie sa fie identic pe
toate cutitele. Diferentele intre unghiurile cutitului
cauzeaza o functionare neuniforma a lanfului si
uzarea accelerata a acestuia, conducand la rupe-
rea lantului.

— Utilizati o pila rotunda potrivita pentru mentinerea
unghiului corespunzator de ascutire contra dintilor.
. Lama lantului 80TXL: 55°

Pila si ghidarea pilei

—  Utilizati pentru ascutirea lantului o pila rotunda
speciala (accesoriu optional) pentru lanturi
de ferastrau. Pilele rotunde normale nu sunt
adecvate.

—  Diametrul pilei rotunde pentru fiecare lant de
ferastrau este urmatorul:

. Lama lantului 80TXL: 4,0 mm

— Pila trebuie sa intre in contact cu cutitul numai la
cursa de avans. Ridicati pila de pe cutit la cursa
de revenire.

—  Ascutiti ntai cutitul cel mai scurt. Apoi, lungimea
acestui cel mai scurt cutit devine standard pentru
toate celelalte cutite de pe lantul de ferastrau.

—  Ghidati pila dupa cum se vede in figura.

» Fig.28: 1. Pila 2. Lant de ferastrau

— Pila poate fi ghidata mai usor daca se foloseste
un suport de pila (accesoriu optional). Suportul de
pila dispune de marcaje pentru unghiul corect de
ascutire de 30° (aliniati marcajele paralel cu lantul
de ferastrau) si limiteaza adancimea de penetrare
(la 4/5 din diametrul pilei).

» Fig.29: 1. Suport pila

—  Dupa ascutirea lantului, verificati inalfimea indi-
catorului de adancime utilizand instrumentul de
etalonare a lantului (accesoriu optional).

» Fig.30

—  Indepartati orice proeminents de material, oricat de
mica, cu o pila plata speciala (accesoriu optional).

— Rotunijiti din nou muchia frontala a indicatorului de
adancime.

Curatarea lamei de ghidare

Aschiile si rumegusul se vor acumula in canelura lamei
de ghidare. Acestea pot bloca canelura lamei de ghi-
dare si pot periclita debitul de ulei. Eliminati intotdeauna
aschiile si rumegusul atunci cand ascutiti sau inlocuiti
lantul de ferastrau.

» Fig.31

Curatarea capacului rotii de lant

Aschiile si rumegusul se vor acumula in interiorul
capacului rotji de lant. Indepértati capacul rotji de lant si
lantul ferastraului de pe unealta, apoi curatati aschiile
si rumegusul.

» Fig.32
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Curatarea orificiului de evacuare

ulei

Tn timpul functionérii, in orificiul de evacuare a uleiului
se pot acumula particulele mici de praf sau impuritati.
Aceste particule mici de praf sau impuritati pot perturba
fluxul de evacuare a uleiului si pot cauza o lubrifiere
insuficienta a intregului lant de ferastrau. Daca intervine
o alimentare defectuoasa cu ulei de lant in partea supe-
rioard a lamei de ghidare, curatati orificiul de evacuare
a uleiului dupa cum urmeaza.

1. Demontati aparatoarea rotii de lant si lantul de
ferastrau de pe unealta.

2. Indepartati particulele mici sau praful utilizand o

surubelnita cu cap crestat sau ceva asemanator.

» Fig.33: 1. Surubelnita cu cap crestat 2. Orificiu de
evacuare a uleiului

3. Introduceti in unealta cartusul acumulatorului.
Trageti butonul declansator pentru a elimina, prin scur-
gerea uleiului de lant, particulele de praf sau impuritati
acumulate in orificiul de evacuare a uleiului.

4. Scoateti cartusul acumulatorului din masina.
Reinstalati aparatoarea rotii de lant, lantul de ferastrau
si lama de ghidare pe masina.

Instructiuni de intretinere periodica

inlocuirea rotii de lant

AATEN]'IE: O roaté de lant uzata va deteriora
un lant de ferastrau nou. Inlocuiti roata de lant in
acest caz.

Tnainte de a instala un lant de ferastrau nou, verificati
starea rotii de lant.
» Fig.34: 1.Roata de lant 2. Zonele care pot fi uzate

Instalati intotdeauna un inel de blocare nou atunci cand
nlocuiti roata de lant.
» Fig.35: 1.Inel de blocare 2. Roata de lant

NOTA: Asigurati-va ca roata de lant este montata
dupa cum este prezentat in figura.

Depozitarea uneltei

1.  Curatati unealta inaintea depozitérii. indepartati
aschiile si rumegusul de pe unealta dupa ce ati demon-
tat aparatoarea rotji de lant.

2. Dupa curatarea uneltei, utilizati masina in gol
pentru a lubrifia lantul de ferastrau si lama de ghidare.

3. Acoperiti lama de ghidare cu aparatoarea pentru
lama de ghidare.

4.  Goliti rezervorul de ulei.

Pentru a asigura o duratd mare de viata, a preveni deteriorarea si a asigura functionarea deplina a dispozitivelor de
siguranta, urmatoarele operatii de intretinere trebuie efectuate cu regularitate. Solicitarile de garantie pot fi luate in
considerare numai daca aceste lucrari sunt efectuate regulat si corespunzator. Nerespectarea efectuarii lucrarilor de
ntretinere prescrise poate duce la accidente! Utilizatorul masinii nu trebuie sa efectueze lucrari de intretinere care
nu sunt descrise Tn acest manual de instructiuni. Orice astfel de lucrari trebuie executate de centrul nostru de service

autorizat.
Verificare element/Timp de nainte de Zilnic Saptamanal La fiecare 3 Anual nainte de
functionare operare luni depozitare

Masina in Inspectie. - - - - -
totalitate \/

Curatarea. - \/ - - - -

Verificati la un - - - -

centru de ser- \/ \/

vice autorizat.
Lant de Inspectie. - - - - -
ferastrau \/

Ascutiti, daca - - - ~ ~

este necesar. \/
Lama de Inspectie. - - - -
ghidare ‘/ \/

Scoateti din - - - - -

masina. \/
Ungerea Verificati rata \/ - - - - -
lantului de alimentare

cu ulei.
Buton Inspectie. - - - - -
declansator \/
Parghie de Inspectie. - - - - -
blocare ‘/
Buson rezer- | Verificati \/ - - - - -
vor ulei etanseitatea.
Suruburi si Inspectie. - - - - -
piulite v

ROMANA



EPANARE

Tnainte de a solicita reparatji, efectuati mai intai propria inspectie. in cazul in care gésiti o problema care nu este
explicata in manual, nu incercati s demontati echipamentul. In schimb, adresati-va Centrelor de service autorizate
Makita, utilizand intotdeauna piese de schimb Makita pentru reparatii.

Stare defectiune

Cauza

Actiune

Masina nu porneste.

Cartusul acumulatorului nu este montat.

Montati un cartus al acumulatorului
incarcat.

Problema cu acumulatorul (tensiune
scazuta).

Reincarcati cartusul acumulatorului. Daca
reincarcarea nu este eficienta, inlocuiti
cartusul acumulatorului.

Motorul se opreste din functionare dupa
putin timp.

Nivelul de incarcare al acumulatorului
este redus.

Refincércati cartusul acumulatorului. Daca
reincarcarea nu este eficientd, inlocuiti
cartusul acumulatorului.

Nu exista ulei pe lant.

Rezervorul de ulei este gol.

Umpleti rezervorul de ulei.

Canalul de ghidare a uleiului este murdar.

Curatati canalul.

Masina nu atinge turatia maxima.

Cartusul acumulatorului este instalat
necorespunzator.

Montati cartusul acumulatorului inh modul
descris in acest manual.

Puterea acumulatorului se reduce.

Refincércati cartusul acumulatorului. Daca
refncarcarea nu este eficientd, inlocuiti
cartusul acumulatorului.

Sistemul de actionare nu functioneaza
corect.

Solicitati asistenta centrului service auto-
rizat din regiunea dumneavoastra pentru
reparatii.

Vibratii anormale:
Opriti imediat magina!

Slabiti lama de ghidare sau lantul de
ferastrau.

Ajustati tensiunea lamei de ghidare si a
lantului de ferastrau.

Defect unealta.

Solicitati asistenta centrului service auto-
rizat din regiunea dumneavoastra pentru
reparatii.

Lantul de ferastrau nu poate fi montat.

Combinatia dintre lantul de ferastrau si
roata de lant nu este corecta.

Utilizati combinatia corecta dintre lantul
de ferastrau si roata de lant consultand
sectiunea Specificatji.

ACCESORII OPTIONALE

AATEN]'IE: Folositi accesoriile sau piesele
auxiliare recomandate pentru masina dumnea-
voastra Makita in acest manual. Utilizarea oricaror
alte accesorii sau piese auxiliare poate prezenta risc
de vatamare corporala. Utilizati accesoriile si piesele

auxiliare numai in scopul destinat.

Daca aveti nevoie de asistentd sau de mai multe detalii
referitoare la aceste accesorii, adresati-va centrului
local de service Makita.

Lant de ferastrau

Lama de ghidare
Capac lama de ghidare
Pila

Geanta de scule

Acumulator si incarcator original Makita

NOTA: Unele articole din lista pot fi incluse ca acce-
sorii standard in ambalajul de scule. Acestea pot

diferi in functie de tara.
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YKPAIHCBKA (OpwriHanbHi BkasiBku)

TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

Mopgenb: UC100D
3aranbHa JOBXWHa 350 mm
(6e3 BpaxyBaHHsI LUMHK 11 akymynsiTopa)
HominanbHa Hanpyra 10,8 B — makc. 12 B nocT. cTpymy.
Maca HeTTo *1 1,0 kr

*2 1,5-1,6«kr
CraHaapTHa AOBXWUHA WWUHU 100 Mmm
PekomeHaoBaHa AOBXMUHA WWMHU 100 mm
3aCTOCOBHMI TUM NMUNSANBHOIO NaHuora 80TXL
(AmB. Tabnuuto HUXYe)
Bipouka KinbkicTb 3y6uis 7

Kpok 0,325"
LLBnakicte naHutora 0—8,0m/c

(0 — 480 m/xB)

0O6'em macTunbHoro 6aka 55 cm®

. Ockinbku Hala nporpama HaykoBWUX JOCHiAKeHb | po3pobok TpuBae 6e3nepepBHO, HaBEeAEHI TYT TEXHIYHI
XapakTepucTUKN MOXyTb ByTW 3MiHeHi 6e3 nonepeaxeHHs.

. Y pi3HNX KpaiHaxX TeXHIYHi XxapaKTepUCTUKN MOXYTb BYTV pisHUMM.

*1: Bara 6e3 naHutora ANs NANK, WWHK, 3aXUCHOTO KOXYXa LUMHW, MacTuna i KaceT (KaceTu) 3 akyMynsTopoMm.

*2: Havinerwi Ta HaiBaxdi KoMnnekTu, BignosiaHo Ao npoueaypu EPTA 01/2014. Bara moxe Bigpi3HATUCS 3anexHo

Bifl AOMNOMIXKHOrO 06rnafHaHHs; kacetu (kaceTta) 3 akyMynsiTOpOM TakoX € AOAATKOBUM 0bnafHaHHSM.

KomGiHauisi naHutora Ans nunu, WUHU 1 3ipovkun

Tun nunsAnNLHOro naHulora 80TXL
KinbkicTb NpUBOAHNX NaHOK 26
LnHa [oBXuHa LWWHK 100 mm
[loBXWuHa pi3aHHs 111 Mm
Kpok 0,325"
LLikana peryntoBaHHsa 1,1 Mm
Tun LLinHa 3 >KOpCTKUM KiHLEM
Bipoyka KinbkicTb 3ybuis 7
Kpok 0,325"

AI'IOHEPE,H)KEHHFI: BUKOPUCTOBYITE HaNEXHY KOMBIHALLKO LWWHW 11 NaHLOroBOT MUK, IHaKWe Le MoXe
NPU3BECTN O OTPUMAHHS TPABMU.

3acTocoBHa KaceTa 3 aKyMyJIsTOpPOM i 3apsiagHUIM NPpUCTPIn

Kaceta 3 akymynsatopom BL1016/BL1021B/BL1041B
BapsagHui npucTpin DC10SA/DC10SB/DC10WC / DC10WD / DC18RE

. [eski kaceTn 3 akymynsiTopoM i 3apsigHi NPUCTPOI, AKi BKa3aHO BULLE, MOXYTb OyT HEQOCTYNHUMM 3anexHo
BiJ BaLoro perioHy abo micusa nepebyBaHHs.

AﬂOﬂEPE,Q)KEHHFI: BUKOPUCTOBYMTE NULLIE KaceTu 3 aKyMymnAaTOPOM i 3apsaHi NPUCTPOi, nepeniyeHi
BuULwwe. BukopuctaHHs Byab-aKuX iHLWMX KACET 3 aKyMyNSTOPOM i 3apsiAHUX MPUCTPOIB MOXeE NMPU3BECTU [0 TPaBMy-
BaHHS 11/abo noxexi.
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(Cumaonn

[ani HaBeleHO CUMBOIM, SIKi MOXYTb 3aCTOCOBYBaTUCS
Onsi No3Ha4YeHHs obnagHaHHs. Mepen KOpUCTyBaHHAM
nepekoHamTecs, Wo B PO3yMieTe IXHE 3HAYEHHS.

YuTaiiTe iHCTpYKLUito 3 ekcninyaTauii.

Cnig opsiraTv 3acobu 3axucTy opraHis 3opy
Ta cnyxy.

Mig yac poboTu iHCTPYMEHT cnif TpuMaTn
[BOMa pyKamu.

Mawm’siTainTe npo Bigaavy i yHukante
KOHTaKTY 3 KiH4MKOM LUMHMU.

He ninpasante Bnnusy sBonoru.

ekleed

El
El
v

MakcumanbHa AonyctuMa OOBXUHa
pizaHHs

HanpsiMok nepecyBaHHsi naHLora

&

Ni-MH Tinbku ans kpain €C

Li-ion Yepes HasBHICTb B 06naaHaHHi Hebeaney-
HUX KOMMOHEHTIB BiAX0OAN E€NEKTPUYHOro Ta
€neKTPOHHOro 06nagHaHHs, akyMynsTopu
Ta 6aTapei MOXyTb HEraTMBHO BNNMBaTH
Ha HaBKONMWLLUHE CepeaoBuLLE Ta 300POB'A
TIOAUHN.
He Buknpaiite enekTpuyHi Ta enekTpoHHi
npunaam abo 6atapei pasom 3 nobyToBUMU
Biaxonamu!
BianosiaHo Ao aAmpekTmen €C cTOCOBHO
BiIXO/iB €NEKTPUYHOrO Ta eNeKTPOHHOTO
obnagHaHHsi, akymynsaTopis, 6atapei
Ta Bigxopdis akymynstopis i 6atapeit,
a TakoXx BiANOBiAHO Ao ii aganTauii go
HaLlioHanbHOro 3aKOHOAAaBCTBa, BiAxoan
eneKkTpuyHoro obnagHaHHs, 6atapei Ta
akymynstopu cnig 36epirati okpemo 1
[0CTaBNASATW Ha NYHKT po3finbHoro 36opy
KOMYHanbHWX BiAXOAIB, AKVUI NpaLoe 3
[OTPUMAHHSIM MPaBKIT OXOPOHW HABKOIMLL-
HbOTO CepeoBuLLa.
Lle nosHayeHo cMBOSIOM y BUMNAAI Nepe-
KpEeCneHoro CMiTTEBOrO KOHTENHepa 3
Konecamu, HaHeCeHUM Ha obnagHaHHs.

il

[apaHTOBaHWi1 piBeHb 3BYKOBOI MOTYXHOCTI
BignosigHo Ao fAnpektnsu €C woao wymis
no3a NpUMILLEHHSIMU.

PiBeHb 3BYKOBOT NOTYXXHOCTi BiAMNOBIAHO A0
PernameHTy AscTpanii (Hoswii MiBaeHHNI
YerbC) 3 KOHTPOMIO 3a LyMOM

Mpu3HayvyeHHA

Lle iHCTpyMeHT npr3HadeHunii Ans 3pi3aHHs rinok
Aepes abo KyLLUiB NaHLOroM AN nuiku.

Lym

PiBeHb WyMy 3a LWKanoto A B TUNOBOMY BMKOHaHHI,
BM3Ha4YeHui BianoBigHo Ao ctaHaapty EN62841-4-1:
PiseHb 3BykoBOro TUCKY (Lpa): 76 AB (A)

PiBeHb 3BYyKOBOI MOTYXHOCTI (Lwa): 87 AB (A)
Moxwmbka (K): 3 A6 (A)

NPUMITKA: 3asiBneHe 3HaueHHs Wwymy 6yno Bumi-
PSHO BiAMOBIAHO 4O CTaHAAPTHUX METOAIB TECTY-
BaHHSI i MOXXE BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS [N MOPIBHSAHHS
OQHOrO iIHCTPYMEHTA 3 iHLINM.

MPUMITKA: 3asiBneHe 3Ha4YeHHs LyMy MOXe TaKoX
BMKOPUCTOBYBATUCS AN NONepeaHbOro oUiHBaHHS
BNMMBY.

AI'IOI'IEPEH)KEHHFI: Kopuctyiitecs 3aco6ammu
3axXUCTy OpraHiB CryXxy.

AI'IOI'IEPEH)KEHHFI: 3anexHo Big ymoB
BMKOPUCTaHHSA piBeHb WYyMY Nif Yac hakTMyYHoT
po60OTHN eneKkTPoiHCTPYMeHTa MOXe BiApi3HsA-
TUCA Bif 3asiBNEHOro 3Ha4YeHHs BiGpauii; oco-
6nMBO CUNBbHO Ha Lie BNAMBae TN AeTani, Wwo
o6pobneThes.

AﬂOﬂEPEﬂ)KEHHFI: 3abesneyTe HanexHi
3ano6ixHi 3axoau AN 3axMCTy oneparopa,

o BiANoBiAaTUMYTb YyMOBaM BUKOPUCTaAHHA
iHcTpyMeHTa (cnip 6paTu Ao yBaru BCi CKnaaosBi
po6oyYoro LMKy, siK-OT Yac, KON iIHCTPYMEHT
BMMKHEHO Ta KONnu BiH NOYMHaE npauloBaTi Ha
XOIOCTOMY XOAi niA Yac 3anycky).

Biopauin

3aranbHa BenunymHa BibpaLii (BeKTopHa cyma Tpbox
HanpsiMKiB) BU3HayeHa 3rigHo 3 EN62841-4-1:
PexvmM poboTu: NUNSHHA AepeBUHN

Bi6paisi (anw): 4,8 m/c”

Moxubka (K): 1,5 m/c”

MPUMITKA: 3asiBneHe 3aranbHe 3Ha4eHHs Bibpauii
6yno BMMipsIHO BiANOBIAHO A0 CTAaHAAPTHMX METOAIB
TeCTyBaHHS ¥ MOXe BUKOPUCTOBYBaTUCA ANSA NOPiB-
HSAAHHSI OHOTO IHCTPYMEHTA 3 iHLINM.

MNPUMITKA: 3asiBneHe 3aranbHe 3HavyeHHs Bibpauii
MOXeE TaKoX BUKOPUCTOBYBaTUCS A4S NOnepeaHboro
OLHIOBAHHS BMUBY.

A OMEPENXXEHHS: 3anexHo sia ymos
BMKOPUCTaHHSA Bibpauif nig yac dpakTuyHoi
po60oTH eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa MoXe BiApi3HA-
TUCA Bif 3asiBNEHOro 3Ha4YeHHs BiGpauii; oco-
6nMBO CUNBbHO Ha Lie BNUBae TUN geTtani, Wo
0b6po6neETLCA.

A\ OMNEPEMXKEHHS: 3a6esneute nanexHi
3ano6ixHi 3axoau AN 3axMcTy oneparopa,

Lo BiANOBiAATUMYTb YMOBaM BUKOPUCTaHHSA
iHCTpyMeHTa (cnig 6paTu go yBaru Bci cknaposi
po6oyoro LMKy, ik-OT Yac, KON iIHCTPYMEHT
BMMKHEHO Ta KONnu BiH NOYMHaE npauloBaTi Ha
XONoCTOMY XOAi Nif Yac 3anycky).

Oeknapauy noBigHoOCTI

Tinbku Ans kpaiH €eponu

[Heknapauii BianosigHocTi HaBeaeHo B [logatky A uiel
IHCTPYKUIT 3 ekcnnyaTadii.
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NOMNEPEOXEHHA MNMPO
AOTPUMAHHA TEXHIKU

BES3INEKU

3aranbHi 3acTepexXeHHs Woao

TexHiku 6e3neku npu pobori 3
€NeKTPOiHCTPYyMeHTamMu1

AI'IOI'IEPE,Q)KEHHFI YBaxHo o3HanWomTecs 3 ycima
nonepeaxeHHsIMU, iIHCTPYKLIAMU, PUCYHKaMU 1 Tex-
HIYHUMM XapaKTepPUCTUKaAMM, AKi CTOCYHOTLCS LibOro
eneKTPoiHCTpyMeHTa. HeBUKOHaHHSA HaBedeHVX Aani
IHCTPYKLIili MOXe NPU3BECTU [0 YPAKEHHS ENEeKTPUYHNM
CTPYMOM, noxexi 1 (abo) TSKKMX TpaBM.

36epexiTb yci iHCTPYKLil 3 Tex-
Hiku 6e3neku Ta ekcnnyaraduii Ha

ManbOyTHE.

TepMiH «eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT», 3a3HaYeHW Y iIHCTPYKUIi 3
TexHikv 6e3neku, CTOCYeTbCsl eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA, SIKUN
(DYHKUIOHYE Bif enekTpoMepexi (eNeKTpoiHCTPYMEHT 3
Kabenem XuBneHHs1), abo enekTpoiHCTPYMEHTa 3 XUBMEH-
HAM Big GaTtapei (6e3npoBigHUIA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT).

3aranbHi nonepemXeHHs Woao

TexHiku 6e3nekn nig 4ac poboTu i3
CafoBoOKO NMUIOKD

1. Mia yac BUKOpUCTaHHA cafoBoi NUNK cnif
TpUMaTK BCi YacTUHM Tina nopani Big naHutora
Aana nunu. Mepuw HiX 3anyckaTvu cagosy nuny,
cnip nepeKoHaTUCH, WO NaHuor ANs NUnu
HiYoro He TopkaeTbcs. HeobauyHicTb nig yac
po6oTK i3 CaJOBOIO N0 MOXE NPU3BECTU J0
3aTArHEHHS BaLLOro OAsAry NaHLioroM Ans nunu.

2. 3aBxAau TpumanTe cagoBy MUy OAHIEI PYKOHO 3a
3a4HI0 PYUKy, a APYroto — 3a A0AATKOBY PYUKY.

3. CapoBy nuny cnip TpUMaTy TinbKku 3a i3onboBaHi
noBepXHi Aepxaka, OCKiNbKWU NaHutor aons nunu
MOXe KOHTaKTyBaTH 3i CXOBaHOIO €NeKTPONpoBOA-
KOH. TOPKaHHS NaHLrom Ans nunm NpoBOAKM Nif
Hanpyrow Moxe NPU3BECTW 0 NepeaaBaHHs Hanpyru
[10 OTOMEHNX MeTaneBux YacTuH CafoBol NUnK Ta Ao
BPaXeHHs onepaTopa enekTpuiHUM CTPYMOM.

4. HapsaranTe 3acobu 3axucTty oven. Takox
peKoMeHAYETLCS BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH 3acobu
3aXUCTY rofioBU, PyK, Hir Ta CTyneHb i opraHis
cnyxy. HanexHe 3axvcHe obnagHaHHs 3HUXYeE
KINbKICTb TPaBM Bif, CMITTS, LLO po3niTaeTbes, abo
Bil BUNAAKOBOrO KOHTAKTY 3 MaHLOroM ANs M.

5. He BukopucTtoByiTe cagoBy nuny, nepebyBa-
04U Ha AepeBi, cxopax, Aaxy abo 6yab-Akin
HecTiWKin onopi. EkcnnyaTtauis cagosoi nunu
TaKVM YYHOM MOXe MPU3BECTM [0 TSHKKUX TPABM.

6. Cnip 3aBxAu TBepAoO CTOATU Ha Horax i npa-
LIoBaTU CafloBOIO MU0, NKLLE CTOSIYUN Ha
CTilKiW, HaaiNHIN i piBHIK NnoBepxHi. Po6oTa
Ha CnM3bknx abo HECTINKNX MOBEPXHSIX MOXe
Npu3BECTU 4O BTPATK piBHOBAru Ta KOHTPOio Haa
CaoBOI0 NUMOH.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Mig yac pizaHHsA rinku, wWo nepebyBae B Hanpy-
XEHOMY CTaHi, ocTepirantecs Biackoky. Konu
3 BOJIOKOH HaTArHyTOI Tifkn 3HiIMaeTbCA Hanpyra,
rinka Moxxe BAapuTK onepartopa Ta/abo npussectu
[0 BTPATN HAM KOHTPOJIO Haj CafoBOI0 NUMOLO.
Cnin 6yTn ayxe obepexHiM nip yac obpisaHHs
KyLWiB Ta nopocTi. MHyuyKi rinku moxyTb 6yTn
3aTArHeHi B NUMANbHUIA NaHLor, Ta iX MOXe NoTAr-
HYTW Yy HanpsiMKy Ao onepartopa, abo onepartopa
MOXe NOTArHYTK, i BiH BTPaTWUTb piBHOBAry.
CapoBy nuny cnig nepeHocuT y BUMKHEHOMY
cTaHi, BiaBepHyBLwWM ii Big Tina. Nig yac nepe-
Be3eHHs1 abo 36epiraHHA cafoBOi MUK Ha Hel
cnip 3aBXAN BCTaHOBNOBAaTU 3aXUCHUMN KOXYX
WWHK. MpaBunbHe NOBOMXEHHS i3 CafoBoIO
NWOI0 3HU3UTb BIPOTiAHICTb BUMNAAKOBOrO KOH-
TaKTy 3 NaHLUOIOM ANS MUK, WO PYyXaeTbCs.
[oTpumyiiTech iHCTPYKLIN i3 HAHeCeHHs MacTuna,
perynioBaHHsA HaTAry naHuiora i 3amiHu WUHW Ta naH-
utora. HenpasunbHO HaTsrHyTUIA @60 3MalLeHuii naHLor
MOXe 3namatick, abo 6yae nigBuLLEHO UK BinaYi.
MoxHa pisaTtu Tinbku aepeBuHy. CapoBy nuny
cnip 3acTocoBYBaTH TiNbKN 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM.
Hanpuknan, 3a6opoHeHO BMKOpMCTOBYBaTH
cafoBy NuUny ANSA pisaHHA MeTany, nnacTMacu,
KaMeHo abo HeaepeB’siHUX GyAiBeNnbHUX MaTe-
pianiB. BukopucTaHHsa cagoBoi Nunu He 3a npusHa-
YeHHsIM MOXe NPU3BeCTH A0 Hebe3neyHoT cuTyauii.
Lisa capoBa nuna He Nnpu3HaYeHa ANA Banku
aepeB. BukopvctaHHsi cagoBoi Nunu He 3a npu-
3HaYeHHAM MOXXe NPU3BECTU 40 TSHKKUX TPaBM
onepatopa abo noaen HaBKoso.
MNip yac BuAaneHHs 3acTpsArnoro marepiany, 36epi-
raHHs a6o o6cnyroByBaHHA cafAo0BOi NUMN AOTPU-
My#iTecs BCiX iHCTPYKLii. MepekoHanTecs, wo
nepemuKay BAMKHEHO, @ aKyMynsTop BUTATHYTO.
MpuunHu Ta 3axoam 3anobiraHHs BiaAavi:
SKLIO KiHELb LUMHM TOPKAETLCA SKOroch NpeamMeTa abo
KON fiepeB’siHa AeTarb 3aKpUBAETLCS Ta 3allinae nax-
LT 471 AU B NPOMUITi, MOXeE TpanuTUCh Biaaaya.
TopkaHHs KiHLEM LUMHM B ASIKUX BUMaaKax MoXe npu-
3BECTM [J0 PanTOBOI 3BOPOTHOI peakLii, 3a KO LUMHY
6yAe nigkuHyTO JOropu i Ha3ad y HanpsiMKy onepaTtopa.
3aTuckaHHsa naHutora Ans nunu y BepxHin YacTuHi
LLIMHU MO>XE MPU3BECTM [0 Pi3KOTO LUTOBXaHHS
LIMHKU B HaNpPsIMKy onepaTopa.
Byapb-sika i3 Lumx peakuin Moxe Npu3BecTy A0
BTPaTU KOHTPOMIO Haj NUIOL, WO, B CBOIO Yepry,
MOXe Npu3BecTy 40 Ceprno3Hnx TpaeM. He cnig
noknagatucs nuile Ha 3acobu 6eanekun, SKUMK
ocHalleHa nuna. Kopuctysayy cagoBoi nunu cnif,
BXWTW HU3KY 3axopiB, LWo6 3anobirtv HelwacHUm
BUNagkam abo TpaBMyBaHHIO Mif Yac NUMSIHHS.
MpuynHamu Bigaadi € HenpaewnbHe BUKOPUCTAHHS
cafoBoi NUnu Ta/abo HenpaBUNbHWUIA NOPAAOK YK
ymMoBM ekcnnyatauii. [i MoxHa yHUKHYTU, AoTpUMY-
1o4mCh 3anobikKHUX 3axopiB, HaBEAEHUX Aani.
. IHCTpYMeHT cnia MiLHO TpUmaTh o6oma
pyKaMu TaKMM YMHOM, 106 BeNUKUI naneub
Ta iHWi NanbLi pyKy oXonmntoBanu pyyku capo-
BOI UMM, i PO3TaLLOBYBaTH CBOE TiNO 1 pykn
TaK, Wob 36eperTu piBHoBary B pasi Bigaavi.
KopucTyBay Moxe KOHTpontoBaTu cuny Bigaavi
3a YMOBM, LU0 ByNno BXUTO HanexHWxX 3anobixHMx
3axopiB. He BignyckaiTte cagoBy nuny.

» Puc.1
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15.

. Hikonwu He cnig TArHyTUCA IHCTPYMEHTOM
[0 rifku Ta pizaTi Bulle piBHA nneva.
[loTpMaHHs Lyx NpaBun JONOMOXE YHVK-
HYTWU HenepeabayvyBaHOro KOHTaKTY 3 PiXy-
YO0 YaCTUHOIO NUNY Ta AacTb 3MOTy Kpalle
KOHTpOmoBaTV cagoBy Ny B Henepeaodayy-
BaHUX CUTYyaL|isX.

. BukopucrtoByBaTu cnif Tinbku 3anacHi
WWHW Ta NaHUorM ANs NUnu, BKasaHi
BUPOGHMKOM. BrkopucTaHHs HeBIgnoBia-
HUX 3anacHWX LUWH i MaHUoriB ANs nunm
MOXe MPW3BEeCTW A0 NOMIOMKM NnaHutora Ta/
abo Bigaaui.

. Cnip AoTpuMyBaTUCh iHCTPYKLi BUPO6-
HMKa LWoA0 3aTOo4yBaHHA Ta 06CnyroBy-
BaHHS NMUNANBLHOIO NaHutora. 3MeHLeHHst
BMCOTY IMUBMHOMIpa MOXe Npu3BeCcTU A0
MOCUINEHHS Bigaadi.

Mia yac BUAaneHHs 3acTpArnoro martepiany,

36epiraHHs abo o6cnyroByBaHHA cafo-

BOI NN AOTPUMYMITECS BCiX IHCTPYKLIiN.

MepekoHanTecs, WO NepeMmnKay BUMKHEHO, a

aKyMynsTop BUTATHYTO.

JopaTkoBi iHCTPYKLii 3 TeXHikM 6e3neku

3acobu iHaMBiayanbHOro 3axmucTy

1.

Opsr NOBMHEH LWiNbHO NpuUnaratv 4o Tina, ane He
NOBUHEH 3aBaXaTu pyxy.

2. Hwxye HaBeOeHo 3axXMCHWUI oasr, AKUIA cnig oas-
raTu nig yac po6otu:
. Bunpo6yBaHuin 3aXUCHUIA LLIOMOM, SIKLLIO
icHye 3arpo3a nagiHHs rinok abo T.i.;
. Macky abo okynspu;
. BignogigHi 3acobu 3axucTy opraHiB cnyxy
(3ax1CcHi HaByLIHWKW, 3BMYalHi abo popmy-
BasbHi HaByLWHKKW). OKTaBHUIA aHanisaTop
3BYKY 3@ NPOXaHHAM.
. LLinbHi WkipsiHi 3axvcHi pykaBuLi;
. [oBri WTaHn BUrOTOBMEHI i3 MiLHOT TKAHUHW;
. 3axucHui pobounii oaar i3 CTiiKoi k npopi-
3aM TKaHWHW;
. 3axucHi YepeBukn abo B3yTTS 3 HECNIN3BbKOD
niJOLLBOI, YEPEBKKM 3 METANEBNM HOCKOM
Ta Ofsr i3 CTiKOI K Npopi3am TKaHWHW;
. [vxanbHa Macka nig Yac BUKOHaHHS pobiT,
LLIO CYNPOBOMXYIOTbCS| YTBOPEHHSIM MUY
(Hanpuknag NUASHHSA CyXOi AePEBUHN).
PoGora
1. TMepea novyaTkom poGoTU NepeBipTe cnpas-
HiCcTb iHCTPyMeHTa Ta BianoBiAHiCTb Woro
CTaHy npaBunam TexHiku 6e3neku. 3okpema,
cnip nepeBipUTK, Yu:
. HaneXHUM YMHOM NpaLtoe iHepUiiHe ranbMo;
. npaBunbHO BCTAHOBIEHI LIMHA Ta KpULLKa
3ipoyku;
. NaHLuor 3aroCTpeHUn Ta HaTArHYTUIA 3rigHo 3
npasunamu.
2. He 3anyckanTe iHCTPYMEHT 3 yCTaHOBIIEHOO

KPULLKOI naHutora. SKLLo 3anyCTUTU iHCTPYMEHT
3 YCTaHOBMEHOI KPULLIKOKO naHutora, i Moxe

OyTu BiAKMHYTO BNepes, Lo MoXe NpusBecTu Ao
TpaBM abo 0 NOLIKOMAKEHHS NpeaMETiB HaBKONo
onepartopa.

He cTiiTe 6e3nocepeAHbLO NiA riNKow, AKY pixk-
eTe. ByabTe oGepexHi Ta cTexTe 3a rinkamu,
Lo NaparThb.

He BuMKopucTOBYWTE iIHCTPYMEHT 3a HECTPUAT-
NIMBMX NOroAHMX YMOB a60 fKLIO iCHYE PU3MNK
ypaxeHHs1 GrIncKkaBKolo.

Y pasi BukopucTaHHs iHCTpyMeHTa Ha BOnormx
a60 cnu3bKuX AinsHKax, 30Kpema Ha cxunax,
6yAbTe yBaxHi, W06 He BTpaTUTK piBHOBary.

EnekTpo6Ge3neka 1 TexHika 6e3neku nig yac po6otu
3 aKyMynsiTopom

1.

10.

11.

He npautoite 3 iHCTpyMeHTOM y HeGe3neyHux
ymoBax. He kopucTtyintecs iHCTpyMeHTOM y
BONornx abo MoKpux Micusx i He gonyckanTe
1oro nepebyBaHHsA nig gowem. Y Bunaaky
noTpanssiHHA BOAM B iHCTPYMEHT 3pOCTaE pU3nK
YPaxXeHHs1 eNneKTPUYHNUM CTPYMOM.

He cnantoiite akymynsitopu. AKyMynsaTop Moxe
BMBYXHYTU. O3HaioMTecs 3 MiCLIeBUMM 3aKOHaMK,
AKIi MOXYTb MICTUTK cneuianbHi IHCTPYKUIT Woao
yTunidauii Bigxoais.

He BigkpuBaiTe 1 He aecopmyiiTe akyMynaTopu.
EnexTponiT € igkoto pe4oBMHO, TOMY B Pasi KOH-
TakTy 3i WKipoto abo o4Mma Moxe 3aBaatu Tpasmy. Y
pasi NPOKOBTYBaAHHS BiH MOXe ByTN TOKCUYHUM.

He 3apsapxanite akymynsaTop nig aowem a6o B
MicuAX i3 NigBULLEHOKO BOMOTICTHO.
MepesapsaaxaiTe akyMynaTop Tinbku B
MPUMILLEHHI.

He TopkaiTecs 3apaaHOro NnpucTpolo, a TaKoX
wTeKkepa 1 KOHTaKTiB 3apsAAHONo NPUCTPOIO
BOJIOTMMM pyKamu.

3abopoHeHo 3amiHOBaTU aKyMynsiTop BoOmno-
TMMU pyKaMu.

3abopoHeHO 3anuwaTi akymynaTop nig gowem, a
TaKoX 3aps[KaT, BAKOpUCToBYBaTH abo 36epiratu
1oro B MicLji 3 NiABULLEHOI BONOTICTHO.

He ponyckaiTe noTpanisHHA PiAMHN Ha KOH-
TaKTU akyMynsitopa i He 3aHyplOMUTe aKymy-
NATOP Y PiAUHY. AKLLO KOHTaKTU HAMOKHYTb abo
SIKLLIO BCEPEAUHY akyMynaTopa noTpanuTb piavHa,
MOXeE CTaTUCA KOPOTKE 3aMUKaHHSI, LLIO MOXe
Npu3BECTU A0 NeperpiBy, 3aiMaHHa abo BUOYXY.
Micna BUMMaHHA akyMynaTopa 3 iHCTpyMeHTa
a6o 3apsigHOro NpPUcTPo 060B’A3KOBO BCTA-
HOBITb KPULIKY BiAICIKy ANA akymynsitopa n
36epiranTe ii B cyxomy micui.

Y pasi noTpannsiHHA BoAM Ha KaceTy 3 aKy-
MYNSITOPOM 3NUITe BoAy 3 KaceTu U BUTPITb
il cyxoto raHuipkoto. Mepea BUKOPUCTAHHAM
KaceTu 3 akyMynsiTopom pauTe il NOBHICTIO
BUCOXHYTU B CyXOMY MicLi.

3BEPIFAWTE LI BKA3IBKMW.

A OMNEPEMXEHHS: HIKONW HE BTpavaiite
NUNBHOCTI Ta He po3cnabntonTecs Nia Yac Kopuc-
TyBaHHsi BUPOGOM (L0 MOXITMBO MPKU YacToMy
KOPUCTYBaHHi); 060B’A3KOBO CTPOro AOTPUMYM-
Tecs BignosigHux npaBun 6eanekn. HEHANEXHE
BUKOPUCTAHHS a6o HepoTpumaHHA npaBun
TexHiku 6e3neku, BUKNageHUX y Wi iHCTpyKuii

3 ekcnnyarauii, MoXe Npu3BecTy [0 CePAO3HUX
TpaBM.
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BaxnuBi iHCTpPyKLii 3 6e3neku gns

KaceTu 3 aKyMyJsiTOPOM

10.

11.

Mepea TUM sik KOPUCTYBATUCH KACETOHO 3 aKy-
MYTSITOPOM, CIlii NPOYMTaTH BCi IHCTPYKLii Ta
3acTepexHi 3Haku wopao (1) 3apsaaHoro npu-
CTPOI0 aKyMynsaTopa, (2) akymynsitopa 1a (3)
BUpOGiB, L0 NpauoloTh Bif akymynsaTopa.

He po3bupaiiTe kaceTy 3 akyMynsTOpoM i He

3MiHIOWTe il KOHCTPYKLUit0. Lle Moxe npuasecTyn

[0 noxexi, neperpisy abo BuGyxy.

Akwo nepioa po6oTu Ayxe nokopoTLas, cnig

HeranHo NPUNUHUTU KOpUcTyBaHHSA. Lie moxe

NPU3BECTU A0 BUHUKHEHHA PU3UKY neperpisy,

oniky Ta HaBiTb BUOYXYy.

Y pasi noTpannsiHHA enekTPoniTy B oui cnia npo-

MUTHU iX YUCTOIO BOAOIO Ta HEranHO 3BEPHYTUCS

Ao nikaps. Lle moxe npu3BecTu Ao BTpaTtu 30py.

He 3akopoTiTb kaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopom.

(1) He cnig TopkaTucs knem 6yab IKUM CTpy-
MOnNpoBiAHUM MaTepianom.

(2) He cnip 36epiraTv kaceTy 3 akyMynsito-
POM Yy EMHOCTI 3 iHLUWMMK MeTaneBuMu
npeamMeTamMm, TaKUMU AK LIBAXU, MOHETU
Touo.

(3) He 3anuwanTe KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopom
nig gowem, 3anobiraTe KOHTaKTy 3
BOA010.

KopoTke 3amMUKaHHA MoXe NpU3BecTy A0

NOSIBU 3HAYHOro CTPYMyY, NeperpiBy, MOXIMUBUX

onikiB Ta HaBiTb BUXoAy 3 naay.

He cnip 36epiratu i BUKOPMCTOBYBATU iIHCTPYMEHT i

KaceTy 3 akyMyNnsTOpPOM y MicusiX, Ae Temnepatypa

MOXe CArHyTH 4u nepeBuwmntyn 50 °C (122 °F).

He cnig cnantoBatu KaceTy 3 akyMmynsiTopom,

HaBiTb AKLIO BOHa 6yria HEOAHOPa30BO MOLLKO-

AxeHa abo noBHiCTIO cnpauboBaHa. Kacerta 3

aKyMynATOPOM MoOXe BUGYXHYTHU Y BOTHI.

3abopoHeHo 3a6mBaTh LIBSIXM B KaceTy 3

aKyMynsTopoMm, pi3aTi, namaTu, kKnaatu, Bny-

cKaTu KaceTy 3 akyMynsiropom abo BaapaTh i

TBepAUM npeameToM. Lie Moxe npussecTy fo

noxexi, neperpisy abo Bubyxy.

He cnia BUKOPUCTOBYBaTM NOLIKOAXKEHUI aKyMynATOP.

NiTin-ioHHi akymynaTopwu, WO MiCTATLCA B

iHCTpyMeHTi, MaloThb BignoBiaaTh BUMoram

3aKOHiB Npo HebGe3neyHi ToBapw.

Mig Yac TpaHCNOpTYBaHHS 3a AOMOMOIOK KOMep-

LiiHUX nepeBe3eHb, Hanpuknag i3 3any4aHHam

TPEeTbOI CTOPOHU Ta ekcneauTopis, HEO6XiAHO

OOTPUMYBaTUCL OCOBNMBMX BUMOT, BKa3aHWX Ha

nakyBaHHi 1 y MapKyBaHHi.

MMia yac niarotyBaHHa No3uLii 4O BignpaBneHHs

HeobxigHO NPOKOHCYNBTYBATHCh 3i creLianictom 3

Hebe3neyHux matepianis. Kpim Toro, cnig BUKOHyBaTH

6inbL JOKNafHi HaLioHaNbHi HACTAaHOBM, SIKLLO Taki €.

3aknenTe BigKpUTi KOHTAKTK CTpidKoo abo 3axo-

BaWiTe iX i 3anakynTe akymynaTop Takum YMHOM,

o6 BiH He Mir pyxaTucsi B NaKkyBaHHi.

[nsA yTunisauii kaceTn 3 akymynsaTopom

BUTATHITB ii 3 iIHCTPYMeHTa Ta yTunisynrte

6e3neyHum cnocoboM. [loTpumynTecss Hopm

MicLieBOro 3akoHO4aBCTBA LWoAo0 yTunisauii

aKyMynsaTopiB.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

BukopucTtoByiTe akyMynsTopu nuie 3
BUpo6amu, ykazaHMMm komnaHiero Makita.
YcTaHOBNEHHS akyMynsTopiB Y HEBIAMOBIAHI
BMPOGM MOXe NPU3BECTH 0 NOXEXi, HaAMIPHOTO
HarpiBaHHs1, BUOYXY Y BUTOKY €MNEKTPONITY.
AKLO iIHCTPYMEHTOM He KOPUCTYBaTUMYThbCS
NpPOTArom TpMBanoro nepiogy 4Yacy, BUNMITb
aKyMynsaTop 3 iHCTpyMeHTa.

Mia vac i nicna BUKOPUCTaHHA KaceTa 3 akyMy-
NATOPOM MOXe HarpiBaTUcs, Lo MOXe CTaTn
NpPUYMHOLO oNikiB a60 HU3bKOTEMMepaTypPHUX
onikiB. ByasTe o6epexHi nig Yac NOBOAXEHHA
3 rapsi4oro KaceTolo 3 aKyMyJiiTOpoMm.

He TopkanTecsi KOHTaKTiB iIHCTPyMeHTa Bigpa3y
nicnsA BUKOPUCTaHHS, OCKiNbKK BiH MOXe 6yTu
AOCUTb rapsiunm, WWo6 BMKNMUKaTH ONiku.

He ponyckaiuTe, WwWo6 ynamku, nun aéo semns
npununany Ao KOHTaKTiB, OTBOpIB i Na3iB Ha
KaceTi 3 akymynsTopom. Lie moxe npu3sectu 4o
neperpisy, 3aiMaHHsi, BUGyxy Ta Buxogy 3 nagy
iHCTpyMeHTa abo kaceTu 3 akyMynaTopoMm i cnpu-
YMHUTK onikn abo TpaBMu.

SKLLLO IHCTPYMEHT He po3paxoBaHO Ha BUKO-
PUCTaHHA NOGIM3Yy BUCOKOBONLTHUX NiHiN
enekTponepepay, He BAKOPMCTOBYWTE KaceTy
3 aKyMynAaToOpoM No6nu3y BUCOKOBOSNBTHUX
niHin enekTponepeaauy. Lle moxe npussectu o
HecnpaBHOCTI, NMOMIOMKU iHCTpyMeHTa abo kaceTu
3 aKyMynsTOpPOM.

TpumanTe akymynsaTop y HeJOCTyNHOMY Ans
aiten micui.

3BEPIFAUTE LI BKA3IBKMW.

A OBEPEXHO: BUKOPUCTOBYITE TiNlbKU aKyMy-
natopu Makita. BukopuctaHHsa akymynsaTopis, iHLLNX
Hi>X opuriHanbHi akymynstopu Makita, abo akymynsi-
TOPIB, KOHCTPYKLIitO sIKUX BYno 3MiHEHO, MOXe Npu3Be-
CTW A0 BUBYXY akyMynsitopa i CIpUYUHUTI MOXEXKY,
TpaBMy abo NOLUKOMKEHHSI. Y 3B'A3KY 3 LM TaKkoX
6yae aHynboBaHo rapaHTito Makita Ha iHCTpyMeHT
Makita i Ha 3apsiAHWIA NpPUCTPIR.

Mopaau 3 3a6e3nevyeHHA MaKCu-
ManbHOro CTPOKy eKcnnyaTauii
axymynmopa

Kacety 3 akymynsaTopom cnig 3apaaxatu ao
TOro, siK BiH pO3psiANTbLCA NOBHICTIO. 3aBXAun
cnip 3ynUHATK poboTy iHCTPYMEHTa Ta 3aps-
AWTU aKyMynATop, SIKWO BM MOMITUINW 3MEH-
LWEeHHA NOTYXHOCTi iIHCTpyMeHTa.

Hikonu He cnia 3apspxaTtm NOBTOPHO NOB-
HIiCTIO 3apAAXEHY KaceTy 3 aKyMynATOPOM.
Mepe3apaaXeHHA CKOPOYYE CTPOK eKcnyara-
uii akymynsropa.

3apsapkanTe KaceTy 3 aKyMyJniTOPOM NMpwU Kim-
HaTHi TemnepaTypi 10°C - 40°C (50°F - 104°F).
Mepep TUM Ak 3apsiAXKaTh KaceTy 3 aKyMynAaTo-
poM, cniia, 3a4eKaTu, JOKU BOHA OXONIOHe.
Konwu kaceTta 3 akymynsaTopom He BUKOPUCTO-
BY€ETbCSH, BUMMawnTe ii 3 iHCTpyMeHTa abo
3apAAHOro NPMCTPOIO.
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(0 OETANEN

» Puc.2
1 | OdopaTtkoBa pyuka 2 | 3ax1CHWIA KOXYX 3 | MunansHuit naHuor
4 | Wunna 5 | Kpuwka mactunbHoro 6aka 6 | Koxyx wuHn
7 | Kpuika 3ipoykun 8 | Baxinb 6riokyBaHHs BUMKHEHOTO 9 | BagHs pydka
MOMNOXEHHSs!
10 | Kypok Bmukava 11 | Baxinb 12 | Kaceta 3 akymynatopom

ornuc pPobeO

A OBEPEXHO: 0608’s3k0B0 nepekoHamnTecs,
Lo Npunaa BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKkyMymnsiToOpoM
3HATO, Nepes perynioBaHHAM abo nepeBipKoto
pyHKUiOHYBaHHA iIHCTPYMeHTA.

BcTtaHOBMNEeHHSA Ta 3HATTA KaceTu 3

aKyMynsTopoM

A OBEPEXHO: 3aBXAWU BUMUKaANTe iIHCTPYMEHT
nepep BCTaHOBNEHHAM 260 3HATTAM KaceTy 3
aKyMynsiTopom.

A OBEPE)XXHO: Nia 4ac BcTaHoBNEHHS a60
3HATTA KaceTn 3 akyMymnATOPOM chif MiLlHO TPK-
MaTu iIHCTPYMEHT Ta KaceTy 3 aKkyMynsaTOpOM.
FAKLLO BU yTPMMYBaTUMETE iHCTPYMEHT Ta KaceTy 3
aKyMynsTOpOM HEAOCTATHBO MILIHO, BOHU MOXYTb
BUCMN3HYTU 3 PYK, LLO MOXe NPKU3BECTU O MOLLIKO-
[PKEHHS IHCTpyMeHTa Ta KaceTu 3 akymynsaTopomM abo
MOXeE CMPULYMHUTU TPaBMMU.

» Puc.3: 1. YepsoHui ingnkaTop 2. KHonka 3. Kaceta
3 aKyMynsaTopom

LLlo6 3HSATK KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoMm, Crif BUTATHYTH
il 3 iHCTPyMeHTa, HaTUCHYBLUW Ha KHOMKY B NepeaHiin
YacTWHI KaceTu.

LLlo6 ycTaHOBUTY KaceTy 3 akyMynsaTopoMm, chif cyMi-
CTWUTW BUCTYN Ha KaceTi 3 akyMynsaTopoM i3 nasom y
KOpnyci 1 BCTaBUTW KaceTy Ha Micue. BectasnanTe il oo
KiHUS, W06 BoHa 3adikcyBanacs 3 NerkumM KnauaHHsM.
Ao BM 6aunTe YEPBOHUI iHOMKATOP, SIK NOKa3aHo Ha
PUCYHKY, iT He 3adhiKCOBAHO MOBHICTIO.

A\ OBEPE)XHO: 3aBxaM BCTaBNsnTe KaceTty 3
aKyMynsTOPOM NOBHICTHO, W06 4epBOHOrO iHAW-
KaTopa He 6yno BUAHO. AKLLO LbOro He 3pobuTu,
Kaceta MOXe BUMafAKoBO BUMACTM 3 iHCTPyMEHTa Ta
3aBaaTu TpaBmu BaM abo NoAsiM, Lo 3HAXOAATLCS
nopsa.

A OBEPEXHO: He scTanosnioiiTe KaceTy 3
aKyMynsATOpOM i3 3ycunnsam. SKLo kaceta He

BCTaB/IAETLCS F1€rKO, TO Lie 03HaYae, Lo BU ii Henpa-
BUIMbHO BCTaBIsAETE.

Bigo6paxeHHs 3anULLKOBOro

3apagy akymynsTopa

Tinbku Anst kacem 3 aKyMyJ1Imopom, siki Marome
iHOukamopu
» Puc.4: 1. |HgukatopHi namnu 2. KHonka nepeBipku

HaTuUCHITb KHOMKY NepeBipKn Ha KaceTi 3 akyMynsiTopoMm

Ans BifobpaxeHHs 3anMLLKOBOro pecypcy akymyns-
Topa. [HANKaTOPHI NaMnu 3aropsiTbCA Ha Kinbka CeKyHA.

IHaukaTopHi namnu 3anuwkosum

I D pecypc

Fopute BuMkHeHO

il
iR
B0
000

NPUMITKA: 3anexHo Big yMOB BUKOPUCTaHHSA Ta
TemnepaTypy OTOHYHOro cepefoBULLLa NOKa3aHHS
MOXYTb HE3HA4YHMM YNHOM BiAPI3HATUCS BiA AINCHOMO
pecypcy.

Big 75 o 100%

Bia 50 0o 75%

Bia 25 no 50%

Bia 0 0o 25%

CucrtemMa 3axXuCTy iHCTPYMEHT

aKymynstopa

IHCTPYMEHT OCHALLLEHO CUCTEMOLO 3aXUCTY IHCTPyMeHTa/
akymynsaTtopa. Lis cuctema aBToMatyHO BUMUKAE XKMB-
TNeHHs ABUryHa 3 MeTOL0 36iNbLUEHHS TePMiHY Cryx6u
iHCTpymMeHTa Ta akymynsitopa. [HCTpyMeHT aBToMaTu4HO
3YNUHAETBCA Nif Yac poboTK, SKLLO IHCTPYMeHT abo aky-
MynsiTop nepebyBatoTb y 3a3HAYEHUX HUXYE YMOBAX.

MepeBaHTaXeHHs

MeBHi pexvMmn ekcnnyarauii CIPUYNHAKTL 3aBUCOKE
CMOXWBAHHSA CTPYMYIHCTPYMEHTOM. Y Takomy BUNaaKy
BUMKHITb iHCTPYMEHT i NPUNUHITL POGOTY, Mif Yac
BMKOHAHHSI IKOi CTanocsi Koro nepeBaHTaxeHHs. MoTim
3HOBY BBIMKHITb iHCTPYMEHT, LLO6 nepesanyctutu noro.
AKLWIO IHCTPYMEHT He 3anyckaeTbCs, Lie 03HAYaE, Lo akyMy-
nsATOp Neperpiscs. Y Takomy pasi 3a4ekanTe, JOKN akymy-
NATOP OXONIOHE, NEePLU HiX 3HOBY BMUKATK IHCTPYMEHT.

Husbka Hanpyra akymynsaTopa

3apsaa akymynsiTopa 3aHWU3bKWiA, TOMY iHCTPYMEHT He
6yne npautoBaTu. AKLLO BBIMKHYTU iIHCTPYMEHT, ABUMYH
3anycTuTbCs, NpoTe He3abapom 3yNUHUTLCS. Y TakoMy
pasi BUNMITb | 3apsAaiTb akyMynsaTop.
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A\ OMNEPEXEHHSI: 3 mipkyeaHb 6eznekn
ueu iHCTPyMeHT ob6nagHaHuu Baxenem 6no-
KyBaHHS BUMKHEHOTO NMOMOXeHHS, Lo 3amno-
6irae HeHaBMUCHOMY 3anycKy iHCTpyMeHTa.
3ABOPOHEHO BukopucTOoBYBaTHU iIHCTPYMEHT,
SIKLLO BiH 3anNyCKaeTbCA MPOCTUM HaTUCKaHHAM
KypKa BMUKaya 6e3 HaTUCKaHHA Baxens 6rnoky-
BaHHA BUMKHeHoro nonoxeHHs. MEPEQ nogank-
LUIMM BUKOPUCTAHHAM iHCTPYMEHT cnig nepeaaTu
A0 HaLIOro aBTOPMU30BAHOIrO CEPBICHOTO LIEHTPY
ATNA PEMOHTY.

A\ OMEPEKEHHSI: 3ABOPOHEHO dik-
cyBaTH CKOT4YeM ab6o iHLUMM YMHOM BigKno4aTu
yHKLUi0 Baxensa 6noKyBaHHs BAMKHEHOIO
NONOXEHHSA.

A OBEPEXHO: MNepep TUM siK BCTABAATU
KaceTy 3 aKyMyJniATOPOM B iHCTPYMEHT, 060B’si3-
KOBO NnepeBipTe, YN KYPOK BMUKa4a crpaubLoBy€e
HaneXHUM YNHOM Ta NOBEPTAETLCS Y NONOXEHHS
«BUMK.», konu noro BignyckarwTb.

YBATIA: He MOXHa 3 CMNIOK HaTUCKaTM Ha KYypPOK
BMMKaua, AKLIO BaXinb 610KyBaHHS BUMKHEHOrO
NOSIOKEHHs1 He HaTUCHYTUIA. Lle Moxe npussecTu
0 NONOMKM BMUKava.

[nsi 3anobiraHHa BUNaaKoBOMY HAaTUCHEHHIO KypKa
BMUKaya nepeabayeHo Baxinb 6riokyBaHHS y BUMKHe-
HOMY nonoxeHHi. LLlo6 3anycTutut iHCTpyMeHT, HaTuc-
HiTb BaXinb 6r1o0KyBaHHS y BAMKHEHOMY MOMOXEHHi 1
NOTArHITb KypOK BMUKaya. BignycTiTe Kypok BMuUkaya,
W06 3YNUHUTY IHCTPYMEHT.
» Puc.5: 1. Kypok BMukaya 2. Baxinb 6nokyBaHHs
BUMKHEHOTO MONOXEHHS!

MepeBipka iHepUinHOro ranbma

A\ OBEPEXHO: Akwo nig Yac uiei nepesipkn
NaHutor Ans MU He 3yNUHUTBLCA 3a Kinbka
CeKyHf, MPUNUHITb BUKOPUCTAHHA IHCTPYMEHTa
Ta 3BepHiTbLCA [0 HALIOro aBTOPU30BaHOro cep-
BiCHOrO LeHTpY.

3anycTiTb iHCTPYMEHT, NiCNsA YOro NOBHICTIO BiANyCTiTb
KypOK BMUKaya. JTaHUtor 4115t MW NOBUHEH 3YNMHUTUACS
3a Kinbka cekyHA.

3BOPKA

A OBEPEXHO: 060r’s3koB0 nepekoHamnTecs,
Lo Npunag BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKkyMyrnsiTOpoM
3HATO, NepLl HiXk NPoBOAUTHN ByAb-AKi po6oTn 3
iHCTpyMeHTOM.

A OBEPEXHO: 3a6opoHeHO TopKaTUcs
NUNANBHOrO NaHLUIora He3axmILeHUMMU pyKamu.
Mig yac po60TH 3 NUNANBHAM NaHLOroM o60B’sA3-
KOBO oAsiravTe pyKaBuLi.

3HiMaHHA a60 BCTaHOBIIEHHSA

naHuyora and nunu

A OBEPEXHO: nicns POGOTU NUAANBHWIA NaH-
LIIOT Ta LWWMHA 3anuwiarTbcs rapaummu. flavrte im
[OCTaTHbO OXONOHYTU Nepen BUKOHAHHAM Gyab-
AKUX POBIT Ha iIHCTPYMEHTI.

A OBEPE)XHO: Ycranosniosaty Ta 3HimMaTh
NMUNANBHUIA NaHLIOT CIiA Y YACTOMY MicLi, Binb-
HOMY Bifg TUpcH i noAiGHOro cmiTTsA.

3HimaHHA naHurora ansa nunum
LLlo6 3HATU NUNSNbHWIA NaHLOT, BUKOHaWTe Taki aii:

1. TloTarHiTe Baxine yropy.
» Puc.6: 1.Baxinb

2. TloBepHiTb Baxinb NPOTW FOANHHUKOBOI CTPIMKK,
MOKM KpULLIKA 3ipOYKM HE 3HIMETbCS.
» Puc.7: 1. Kpuwka 3ipoyku 2. Baxinb

3. 3HiMiTb KPULLKY 3ipO4KM, NiCAs YOro 3HIMITb NaH-
Ltor ANS NANW Ta LUKHY 3 KOPMyCy iHCTPyMeHTa.

YcTaHOBMEHHSA naHulora onsa nunu

LLlo6 ycTaHOBMTM NUNSNBbHWIA NaHLON, BUKOHaWTe Taki
aii:

1. TloTarHiTh Baxine yropy.

» Puc.8: 1.Baxinb

2. ToBepHiTb Baxinb NPOTN FOANHHUKOBOI CTPINKu,
MOKM KpULLIKA 3ipOYKM HE 3HIMETbCS.
» Puc.9: 1.Baxinb 2. Kpuika 3ipoyku

3. 3HiMiTb KPULLKY 3ipoyKm.

4.  BwpiBHAINTE OTBIP Y LWKHI 3i LLTUPTOM Ha KOpNyCi
iHCTpyMeHTa, a NOTiM po3TaLlyWTe LUVHY, K NoKa3aHo
Ha PUCYHKY.

» Puc.10: 1. lwuHa 2. OTsip 3. Wtudt

5.  TlocyHbTe WWHY A0 3ipoykK, Wob 3adikcyBaTtu
WTUAT.
» Puc.11: 1. lUvHa 2. WTndt

6.  3HiMiTb WMHY 3 KOpNYCY IHCTPYMEHTa.

7.  TepeBipTe HaNpPsSMOK pyXy NnaHutora ans nunu.
Hanpsimok naHutora Ans nunu mae 36iratmcs 3 Hanpsim-
KOM, MO3HA4YEHNM BiAMITKOKO Ha KOPMYCi IHCTPYMEeHTa.
» Puc.12: 1. BigmiTka Ha kopnyci iHCTpymeHTa

8. [omicTiTb 0AMH KiHeub naHutora Ans Nunu Ha
BEPXHI0 YaCTUHY LLUWHW.

9.  OB6epHiTb iHWWI KiHeLb naHuora Ans nunm
HaBKOSO 3ipOYKM, MNOTIM NPUKPINITL LLMHY A0 KOPNYyCYy
iHCTpPYMEHTa, CyMICTVBLUW OTBIp Y LUMHI 3i LUTU(TOM Ha
Kopnyci.

» Puc.13: 1. 3ipouka

MpUTUCHITL WKHY A0 KOopnycy IHCTPYMEeHTa, o6
BMBINbHUTY WTUMT. HaTar naHutora Ana nunum perynio-
€TbCS aBTOMAaTUYHO.

» Puc.14: 1. Jlanutor gns nunu 2. Wtudt 3. Sipoyka
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10. PosTalyiiTe KpULLKY 3ipOYkU Tak, Lwob 6onT i
LWTUAT Ha KOPNYCi IHCTPyMEHTa CyMiCTUnuUcs 3 Bigno-
BiOHUMU OeTansAMM Ha KPULLILL 3ipOYKK.

» Puc.15: 1. Kpuwika sipoyku 2. bont 3. ltndr

11. TloBepHiTb Baxinb 3a rOAMHHUKOBOIO CTPINKOH,
MOKM KPULLIKY 3ipOYKM He Byae 3akpinneHo, a noTim
NOBEPHITb Or0 B MOYATKOBE MOSOXEHHS.

» Puc.16: 1.Baxinb 2. Kpuwika 3ipoyku

MepekoHanTecs, WO naHutor Ans Nunu He 60BTaeTbCS
i Moro MoxkHa NnaBHO pyxaTu Bnepeq i Haszag. 3a
HeoOXiAHOCTI BigperynionTe HaTAr naHutora Ans nunm,
[OTPUMYIOHYUCH YKa3iBOK Y po3gini « PerynoBaHHs
HaTAry naHuiora aAns nunm».

PerymoBal-u-m HaTAry nunanbHOro

naHuyrora

A OBEPEXXHO: Cna6o HaTArHYTUIM NaHuor
MOXe 3iCKOYMUTH i3 LUMHU, TUM CAMUM CTBOPIOIOUU
PU3MK HELLACHOrO BUNaAKy 1 TPaBMM.

Micns 6araTbox rogvH po6oTW NUNSNbHUIA NaHLor
Moxe nocnabutuce. Cnig nepiognyHo nepesipAaTH
HaTAr MUNANBLHOTO NaHLtora nepea BUKOPUCTaHHAM.

Akwo naHutor Ans nunu 6oBTaeTbCS, BigperynioTte
HaTAr NaHulora Ans nunu.

1. TloTArHiTL Baxinb yropy.
» Puc.17: 1. Baxinb

2. Tpoxu NOBEpHITb BaxiNb NPOTH FOANHHWUKOBOI
CTpinku, Wo6 3nerka nocnabuTn KpULLKY 3ipoukn. Hatar
naHutora perynioeTbCcst aBTOMaTU4HO.

» Puc.18: 1. Kpuwuka 3ipoykm 2. Baxinb

3. TloBepHIiTb Baxinb 3a roAMHHUKOBOIO CTPINKOHO,
MOKM KPULLIKY 3ipOoYkmn He Byae 3akpinneHo, a noTim
NOBEPHITb NOro B NOYaTKOBE MOMOXEHHS.

» Puc.19: 1. Baxinb 2. Kpuiuka 3ipoyku

POBOTA

A OBEPEXHO: He BUKOPUCTOBYIATE iHCTPY-
MEHT i3 NopoXHim 6akom. OnuBy Heob6xigHO Aonu-
BaTU CBOEYACHO A0 TOro, K 6aK CMOPOXHiE.

A\ OBEPE)XHO: He AornyckainTe KOHTaKTy macna
3i Wwkipoto 1 ounma. KoHTakT 3 ouuma npusBene
[0 iX noapa3HeHHs. 3a NoTpannsHHA B o4i Npo-
MUITE HeranHo NPOMUITE iIX YUCTOK BOAOHD, a
noTim 3BepHITLCA A0 Nikaps.

A OBEPEXHO: ¥ KOAHOMY pa3i He BUKOPUCTO-
ByWTe BianpauboBaHe Macrno. BianpauboBaHe
Macro MiCTUTb KaHueporeHu. 3abpyaHioloUi peyo-
BWHW Y BianpauboBaHOMY Machi NPULLBUALLYIOTE
3HOC MacTUNBLHOrO Hacoca, WWHKU 1 NaHuora.
BianpauboBaHe Macno WKoAUTb HaBKONMULLHbOMY
cepefoBuLLYy.

YBATA: Nig yac neplioro BUKOPUCTaHHS IHCTPY-
MeHTa Moxe 3HaAo0BMTICS A0 ABOX XBUIUH, AOKN
onuBa ANs NaHulora AnNs MMM NoYHe 3MallyBaTy
MexaHi3m nunu. 3anycTiTb Nuny 6e3 HaBaHTa-
KEHHSs1, o6 3MacTUTN MeXaHi3M.

YBATIA: Nig yac nepworo 3anuBaHHA MacTuna
ANs NUNANbLHOro naHutora aéo nig Yac sanpaBku
nycToro 6aka macTuno cnig 3anmBatu Ao piBHA
HWXHbOIT YaCTUHU 3aNUBHOI roprnoBuHM. IHakwe
nocTa4yaHHA MacTuna Moxe 6yTu yTpyAHEHUM.

YBATIA: fik onuBy ans naHuyora ons nunu cnig
BUKOPUCTOBYBAaTM TiNbKU ONMBY ANS iHCTPY-
meHTiB Makita abo ekBiBaneHTHy onuBy, Lo € B
npoaaxy.

YBATA: 3a60poHeHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATH
MacTuIo, WO MiCTUTL 4acTKu nuny, abo netyye
macTturo.

YBATIA: Nig yac o6pizaHHs gepeBs chnif BUKO-
PUCTOBYBATU MaCTUIO POCSIMHHOTO MOXOAKEHHS.
MiHepansHe MacTuno Moxe NowKoAUTM AepeBa.

YBATA: Nepen TUM sik BUKOHYBaTH pi3aHHs,
cnip nepeBipUTH, WO6 KPULLKA MacTUnbLHOro 6aka
6yna HanexHMM YNHOM 3arBUHYEHa.

TaHutor NS nunn aBToMaTUYHO 3MaLLYETLCS Mifg Yac
pob6oTu iHcTpymeHTa. MNepiognyHo nepesipsiTe Kinb-
KicTb MacTuna B MacTuribHoMy 6aky Yepesa KOHTPOnbHe
BiKHO piBHA MacTuna.
» Puc.20: 1. KoHTponbHe BikHO piBHS mactuna

2. Kpuwka macTtunbHoro 6aka

LLlo6 3annTn Mmacno, BUkoHawTe BkasaHi gani Aii.

1. PeTenbHO O4UCTLTE OiNAHKY HABKOMO KPULLIKK
macnsiHoro 6aka, Wwo6 3anobirtu nonagaHHo 6pyay B
mMacnsiHiin 6ak.

2. ToknapiTb iIHCTPYMEHT Ha Gik.

3. HaTUCHITb KHOMKY Ha KpuLLL MacTunbHoro 6aka,

o6 KHOMKA Ha iHLWIN CTOPOHI nigHAnacs, i 3HiMIiTb

KPULLKY MacTurnbHoro 6aka, noBepHyBLUM ii.

» Puc.21: 1. Kpuwka mactunsHoro 6aka 2. 3atarHytm
3. Mocnabutn

4.  3anoBHiTb MacnsaHui 6ak mactunom. MoTpibHa
KinbkicTb MacTuna cknagae 55 mn.
5.  LinbHO 3aKpyTiTb KPULLKY MacnsHoro 6aka.

6.  PeTenbHO BUTPITb NpONMTe MacTuIo Ans
naHutora.

MPUMITKA: SAKLO KpULLKY MacTunbHOro 6aka Baxko
3HATU, BCTABTE KiHYMK LUNILbOBOI BUKPYTKU B Na3
KpPWLLIKM MacTunbHoro 6aka Ta 3HiMiTb ii, NOBEpHYBLIN
NPOTW FOANHHUKOBOT CTPINKK.

» Puc.22: 1.THi3go 2. lWniuboBa BUKpyTKa

Micns 3anpaBku TpUMaiTe iIHCTPYMEHT Ha BiAcTaHi Bif,
marepiany, Lo pikeTbcsi. 3anycTiTb MOro Ta novekawnre,
[0KM naHutor Ans nunu 6yae 4oCTaTHBO 3MaLLEHNI.

» Puc.23
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Po6oTta 3 iHCcTpyMeHTOM

A OBEPE)XHO: Konu iHCTPYMEHT npautoe,
TpumanTecs nogani Bif naHulora ans nunu.

A\ OBEPEXHO: Konu iHCTPYMeHT npautoe, cnig
MiLlHO TPUMaTK Oro o6oma pykamu.

A\ OBEPEXHO: He cnig TArHyTUCH 3aHaaTo
paneko. 3aBXau TBepAO CTiTe HA HOrax Ta Tpu-
ManTe piBHOBary.

YBATIA: 3a6opoHeHo kuaaTtu abo Bunyckati
iHCTpYMeHT.

YBArIA: 3a60poHeHO 3aKpuBaTh BEHTUNALIHI
OTBOPM iHCTPYyMeHTa.

MepLu HiX 3anyckaTh iIHCTPYMEHT, TOPKHITLCS OCHOBOIO
LUMHN Ta OMOPHOIO YaCTUHOIO KOPMYCY iHCTPYMEHTa
rifiky, Ky NOTpPiBHO 3pi3aTi, ik NOKasaHO Ha PUCYHKY.
TOPKHYBLUWCb TifKW IHCTPYMEHTOM i LUMHOMO, 3anycTiTbh
IHCTPYMEHT i pO3NuUnATE rinky, pyxXaryu iHCTpyMeHT
YHU3 Y3[0BX TiflKu.

» Puc.24

3aTtouka NUNANbLHOro NaHura

MunanbHUA NAHUIOT CNifg 3aTOYUTU, KONU:

. nif, Yac NUIsiHHS CMPOro AepeBa YTBOPIOETHCS
BGopoLuHuCcTa TUpCa;

. NaHLor BXOAUTb B A@PEBO HAacuny, HaBiTb AKLLO
3acTocyBaTu cuny;

. pi>y4ya KpOMKa SIBHO MOLUKOMKEHa;

. nuny B AepeBuHi TArHe npaBopyy abo niBopyuy.
(ue BinbyBaeTbCst Yepe3 HePIBHOMIPHY 3aTOUKY
NUNANBHOro NaHuora abo NOLWKOAXKEHHS oaHiel
CTOPOHM)

Cnig yacTo 3aTouyBaTy UMy, ane Npu LboOMY KOXHOTo
pa3sy cTouyBaTh HeGaraTo. [Ins noBCsSKAEHHOrO 3aTo-
YyBaHHS 3a3BMUYal BUCTayae ABOX abo TpbOX NPOXodiB
Hanunkom. Nicnsa Toro sk NUNsANbHUIA NaHutor 6ys 3aTo-
YeHul Aekinbka pasis, oro cnig 3aTounT B HaLLomy
aBTOPM3OBAHOMY CEPBICHOMY LIEHTPI.

KpuTepii 3aTouku:

AI'IOI'IEPEH)KEHHFI: HaaTto Benuka BiacTaHb
MiX PiXKy400 KPOMKOIO Ta rMUOGUHOMIpOM 36inb-
wye pusuk Bigaaui.

A\ OBEPE)XHO: Mepep pisaHHAM yneBHiTLCA,
Lo rinka, AKy NOoTPiGHO 3pi3aTn, TOPKAETLCSA
OCHOBM LIMHU Ta OMOPHOI YaCTUHM Kopnycy
iHCTpyMeHTa. |HaKLLe iHCTPYMEHT MoXe MOTArHYTU B
HanpsIMKy KiHYMKa LUMHW, a LWWHA MOXe 3axuTaTucs,

yHaCﬂi,ElOK YOro MOXHa oTpumMaTu TpaBMU.

lNMepeHeceHHs1 iHCTPYMeHTa

MepLu HiXX NepeHOCUTY IHCTPYMEHT, 3aBXau BUimaniTe

KaceTy 3 aKkyMynaTopoM 3 iHCTpyMeHTa. [oTim ycTaHo-

BiTb 3aXVCHWI KOXYX WWHK. KaceTy 3 akymynsaTopom

cnif TakoX 3aKPUTU KPULLIKOHO.

» Puc.25: 1. Koxyx wuHu 2. Kpuwka Biaciky Ans
akymynsTopa

TEXHIMHE

OBCITYITOBYBAHHA

A\ OBEPE)XHO: MNepepn 3AIMCHEHHAM NepeBipKn
abo o6cnyroByBaHHA 3aBXAuW nepeBipsanTe, Woo6
iHCTPyMeHT 6yB BUMKHEHMWI, a KaceTa 3 akyMyns-
Topom Gyna 3HATa.

A OBEPEXHO: Nig yac nepeBipku a6o o6eny-
roByBaHHs cnig 6yTH B 3aXMCHUX PyKaBULSIX.

YBATIA: Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBYTE ra3oniH,
6€eH3uH, po3piaxyBay, cNUpPT Ta NoAiGHI pevo-
BUHW. IX BUKOPUCTaHHA MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 3MiHK
Konbopy, AedopmaLiii a6o NOABM TPILLUH.

[ns 3abesnedvenns BE3MEKN Ta HAQIMHOCTI npo-
abo perynoBaHHs NMOBUHHI BUKOHYBaTUCh YNOBHOBAXe-
HUMK abo 3aBOACHKMMM cepBicHUMY LeHTpamu Makita
i3 BUKOPMCTAHHSIM 3an4acTUH BUPOOHMLTBA KOMNaHii
Makita.

» Puc.26: 1. [JoxuHa 3ybus 2. BigctaHb mix
Pi>Ky4OH KPOMKOIO i IIMBUHOMIPOM
3. MiHimanbHa gosxuHa 3ybus (3 mm)

— JoBxuHa BCix 3y6uiB NoBMHHA ByTW OAHAKOBOI.
Akwwo 3y6ui 6yayTb pi3HOT AOBXMHK, Lie 3aBaxa-
TUMe HanexHil po6oTi NUNANbHOro NaHura n
MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 NOTO MOMOMKM.

—  3abopoHEeHO 3aTo4yBaTW NMaHLIor, AKLLO AOBXWUHA
3y6uis cknagae 3 Mm abo meHwe. Cnig 3amiHnTK
NaHLUor Ha HOBUI.

—  ToBLMHa LLiNKM BU3HAYAETLCA BiACTAHHIO MiX
rMMBMHOMIPOM (KPYrIIMM HOCKOM) Ta PidKy4otro
KPOMKOI0.

—  Haiininwi peaynstati nUnsHHS gocsraloTbest 3a
HacTynHOI BiACTaHi MiX piXXy4oto KPOMKOO Ta
rnMBrMHOMIpOM.

. MonotHo naHutora 80TXL : 0,65 mm

» Puc.27

— Ky 3aToyku Bcix 3y6LiB noBuHeH 6yt 30°.
HeopHakoBui KyT 3aToukm 3y6LiB NprM3BoanTb A0
HepiBHOMIpHOT Ta ycknagHeHoi poboTu naHutora,
LLIO NPVCKOPIOE MOro 3HOC i NPU3BOAUTL A0 MOro
MOMOMKM.

—  BukopucToBY¥iTE NPUAATHUIA KPYITINIA HANWIOK,
LWo6 niaTpMMYBaTW HANEXHWIA KyT 3aTouku 3y6LiB.
. MonoTHo naHutora 80TXL : 55°

Hanunok Ta HanpaBNsAAHHA Hanunka

— NS 3aToukM naHutora crig BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH
cneujianbHWU KPYrNUA HANUNOK ANS NUNSNBHUX
naHuorie (aoaaTkoBe Npunaaas). 3smMyaniHi kpyrni
Hanumku He NiAXoasTb.

—  [JliameTp Kkpyrnoro Hanunka Ans KOXXHOro NUnsinb-
HOrO NaHLora Takui:
. MonotHo naHutora 80TXL : 4,0 mm

—  Hanunok noBuHeH 06po6nsti 3y6eLp Tinbku nig,
yac pyxy Bnepeg. [ig yac 3BOPOTHOrO pyxy Hanm-
1ok cnig nigHimaTty Hag 3y6uem.
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—  Cnouatky cnif 3aTouMTW HalkopoTLLKi 3y6eLib.
MoTim foBXWHA LibOro HaMKopOTLLOro 3y6usi cTae
CTaHAapTOM ANs BCiX iHWKX 3yOuiB Ha NuNanb-
HOMY naHL03i.

— HanpasnsiiiTe HanWNokK, sik NoKasaHo Ha MartoHKy.

» Puc.28: 1. Hanunok 2. MNunanbHWi naHuor

—  Hanunok neriwe HanpaBnaTu, KO BUKOPUCTO-
BYBaTW AepXak Ans Hanunka (aogaTtkosa npu-
HanexHicTb). Ha gepxaky Ans Hanumnka € Mitku
BipHOro kyTa 3atouyku 30° (cnig BUCTaBUTU MITKU
napanesibHO NUANBLHOMY NaHLIorY); BiH TaKoX
obmMexye rmubnHy NpoHUKHEHHS (Ha 4/5 piameTpa
Hanunka).

» Puc.29: 1. [lepxak Ans Hanunka

— [licns 3aToukM NaHulora cnig nepesipuT BUCOTY
rmMUBnHOMIpa, BUKOPUCTOBYIOUH LLYN ANS NUMSIb-
HOro naHutora (4oaaTkoBa NPUHANEXHICTb).

» Puc.30

—  Cnig BuganvT HaBiTh HaMEeHLLi BUCTYNW maTe-
piany 3a 4OMNOMOroo crewianibHOro nnackoro
Hanunka (4ofgaTkoBa NPUHaNEeXHICTb).

—  LLle pas 3akpyrniTe nepegHIo 4acTUHy
mubuHomipa.

YueHHs WnHU

LLlinkn Ta TMpca HakoNUYyTLCA B Nasy LUNHW. BoHn
MOXYTb 3a0WTV Na3 LWWHW | NepeLIKoanTY NoCTavyaHHIo
macTtuna. ig yac 3ato4ku abo 3amiHu NUNANLHOro
naHutora cnig 3aBxav BUYULWaTi TMpCy Ta LWinku.

» Puc.31

YULEeHHA KPULLIKX 3IPOYKKU

LLIinkun Ta TMpca HakonuyyTbCA BCePeaNHi KPULLKN
3ipoYKmM. 3HIMITb KPULLIKY 3ipOYKM 1 MUASMBHUIA NaHLULor 3
{HCTpPYMeHTa, Nicnsi Yoro BUYMCTITb TUPCY Ta LLiNKK.

» Puc.32

YuweHHnA OTBOPY BMOPCKYBaHHA

MacTtuna

MpoTsrom po6oTn B 0OTBOPi BNOPCKYBaHHA MacTuna
MOXe HakonuuyBaTuch ApibHMIA Nun abo YacTku.
[pi6HuiA nun abo YacTku, WO HAKONUYYOTLCS B
MacTUbHOMY INbTPI, NepPeLLKOMKaTb NOCTAYaHHI0
MacTuna Ta npuM3BoAsTb 40 HEAOCTaTHLOIO 3MaLLeHHs!
BCbOrO NUMANBLHOrO NaHutora. Y pasi HegocTaTHbOro
nocTavaHHsi MacTura y BEpXHIO YacTUHY WWHK crif
OYUCTUTK OTBIP BMOPCKYBAHHSA MacTuna HacTynHUM
Y/HOM.

1. 3HiIMiTb KPULLKY 3ipOYKM Ta MUMAMBHWUIA NaHLIOT 3
iHCTpymeHTa.

2. BupansnTte gpi6HW nun abo YacTkn BUKPYTKOIO 3i

LNiLBOBMM HaKOHeYHUKOM abo NoaibHUM NpeamMeToM.

» Puc.33: 1. lUniuboBa BukpyTKa 2. OTBip BNOPCKY-
BaHHsi MacTuna

3. BcraBTe kaceTy 3 akymynsaTOpoM B iHCTPYMEHT.
HaTucHITL Ha kypok BMUKaya, o6 3MUTU HakonuyYeHUin
NUI WASXOM YNOPCKyBaHHA MacTuna Ans naHuora.

4.  3HiMiTb KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTOpoMm 3 iHCTpyMeHTa.
YCTaHOBITb Ha IHCTPYMEHT KPULLIKY 3ipOYKW, NaHLutor Ans
NUN Ta LWKHY.
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3amiHa 3ipo4ku

A OBEPEXHO: 3nowena 3ipoyka Moxe cnpu-
YUHUTM MOLLKOAKEHHSA HOBOIO NUMANBHOIO
naHuora. Y TakoMy BMnaaKy 3ipo4ky Heo6xigHo
3aMiHUTH.

Mepen TMM sik BCTaHOBMOBATW HOBUIA NaHLION, Crif,
nepeBipuTY CTaH 3ipoYKM.

» Puc.34: 1. 3ipouka 2. Micusi 3HOLEHHA

Y pasi 3aMiHu 3ipoyky cnif 3aBXAau 3amiHioBaTh CTO-
nopHe Kinbue.

» Puc.35: 1. CtonopHe kinbue 2. 3ipoyka

YBATIA: NepekoHanTecs, WO 3ipoyka BCTaHOB-
neHa, ik NoKa3aHo Ha MasnoHKy.

36epiraHHsA iHCTpyMeHTa

1. TMepepn 36epiraHHsAM iHCTpYMeHT Tpeba BUYUCTUTY.
Micns 3HATTS KPULLKKM 3iPOYKU 3 iHCTPYMEHTa HeobXigHO
BMAANWUTY BCI LLINKK Ta TUPCY.

2. [Micns YnWweHHs IHCTpyMeHTa oMy cnig aatu
nonpautoBaTy 6€3 HaBaHTaXeHHs A4S Toro, Wwob
3MacTUTV NUASMBHWUN NaHUIOT Ta LUKUHY.

3. 3akpuinTe LWKHY KOXYXOM LUMHW.
4.  CnopoXHiTb MacTunbHui 6ak.
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IHCTPYKLUIT LWoAo nepiognYHOro o6¢cnyroByBaHHA

LLlo6 3abe3neunTu TpMBanui TepMiH cnyx6u, nonepeanTi NOLLUKOMXKEHHS Ta rapaHTyBaTW NOBHOLHHE (OyHKLiO-
HyBaHHS 3acobiB 6eaneku, cnif perynsipHo BUKOHYBAaTK Taki poboTH 3 TEXHIYHOrO 06CMyroByBaHHS iHCTPYMEHTA.
MpeTeHsii B pamkax rapaHTiliH1X 3060B’A3aHb NPUAMAlOTLCS TiMbKW TOAI, KON Li po60TW perynspHo NpoBoAUIUCH
HanexHUM YHoM. HeBMKoHaHHS 060B’A3KOBKX POBIT i3 TeXHIYHOro 0BCNyroByBaHHA MOXe NPU3BECTN A0 HELLACHUX
Bunaakis! Kopnctysady iHCTpyMeHTa He J03BONSETLCS NPOBOANTM POBOTH 3 TEXHIYHOrO 06CNYroByBaHHS, ki He
3a3HayeHi B Ll iHCTpyKUii 3 ekcnnyaTauii. Yci Taki po60oTv MatoTb 3A4iNCHIOBATUCS B HALLOMY aBTOPM30BaHOMY cep-
BICHOMY LIEHTPI.

006'exT nepeBipku / Yac Mepepn novar- LWoaHs LWoTrxkHsA KoxHi 3 LLlopoky Mepen
po6otu KOM po6oTu micsaui 36epiraHHAM
Becb OrnsaHyTn. - - - - -
iHCTpyMeHT \/

Ounctutn. - \/ - - - -

Mepesiputn B - - - - \/ \/

aBTopu3oBa-
HOMy cepBic-
HOMY LIEeHTpI.

MunanbHwia OrnsHyTH. \/ - - - - -
naHuor

3artounTn - - - - - ‘/
B pasi
HeobXigHOCTI.

LLvna OrnsaHyTn. \/ \/ - - - -
3HATU 3 - - - - - \/

iHCTpyMeHTa.
3mallyBaHHa | [MepeBipuTu \/ - - - - -
naHutora piBeHb

nocTavaHHs

macTuna.
Kypok OrnaHyTn. \/ - - - - -
BMUKaYa
Baxine OrnaHyTn. \/ - - - - -
BnokyBaHHs
BUMKHEHOro
TMOMNOXEHHS!
Kpuiika MepesipuTn \/ - - - - _
MacTUMbHOMO | HaAiINHICTb
6aka 3aTATHEHHS.
BUHTU Ta OrnsHyTH. - - \/ - _ -

raviku
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YCYHEHHSA HECMPABHOCTEM

MepLu Hix 3BepTaTHCA 3 NPUBOAY PEMOHTY IHCTPYMEHTa, NPOBEeAiThb Oro NepeBipKy CamMOCTiiHO. Y pasi BUSIBNEHHS
HeCnpaBHOCTI, SIKy He ONMUcaHo B LibOMY MOCIBHKKY, He HamaranTecs posibpaTy iIHCTPYMeHT. HaToMiCTb 3BEpHITLCA
[0 aBTOPM30BaHNX CepBiCHMX LieHTpiB Makita Ta BUKOPUCTOBYITE ANSt PEMOHTY TiflbKW 3anacHi YaCcTUHW BUPOGHM-
uTBa komnatii Makita.

CraTyc HecnpaBHOCTI MpuunHa Ais
IHCTPYMEHT He BMUKaETLCA. KaceTta 3 akymynsiTopom He BCTaHoBreHa. | BcTaBTe 3apsimkeHy kaceTy 3
aKyMynsTOPOM.
Mpobnema 3 akymynsiTopom (Hu3bka Bapsaaite kaceTy 3 akyMynsaTOpPoOM.
Hanpyra). AKLLIO 3apsKaHHA He Npu3Beno Ao
GaxaHoro pesynbraty, 3aMiHiTb kaceTy 3
aKyMyIsTOpOM.
Motop nepecTtae npauoBati nicns kopoT- | HU3bkuii piBeHb 3apsay akymynsitopa. Bapsaaite kaceTy 3 akyMmynaTopoMm.
KO4aCHOTO BUKOPUCTAHHSI. FAKLLo 3apsiaKaHHs He NPU3BENO A0
BarkaHoro pesynbrary, 3amiHiTb KaceTy 3
aKyMynsTopoM.
Ha naHutosi Hemae macTtuna. MacTunbHWiA 6ak NOPOXHINA. 3anoBHiTe MacTUNbHUI Bak.
B3abpyaHeHuit HanpsiIMHWIA Na3 gns MpoyucTiTb Nas.
macTuna.
IHCTPYMeHT He Jocsirae MakcuMarnbHOoT KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopom BCTaHOBMEHO YCTaHOBITb KaceTy 3 aKyMymnsiTopoMm, sk
YacToTn obepTaHHs. HenpaBuIbHO. OMMUCaHO B LibOMY MOCIBHWMKY.
Bapsia akymynsTopa 3MEHLLYETbCS. BapsaiTe KaceTy 3 aKymynsTOpoM.

SAKLIO 3apsAXKaHHs He NpU3Beno Ao
6axaHoro pesynsrary, 3amiHiTb KaceTy 3
aKyMymnsiTopom.

CucTtema npvsogy npaLtoe HenpasunbHO. | 3BepTaiiTecs 4O aBTOPU30BAHOIO CepBic-
HOTO LIEHTPY Y BaLIOMY perioHi Ans npose-
[EHHS PEMOHTY.

AHomanbHa BiGpaLlis: MocnabTe WKHY abo NUNSANbHWIA NaHLoT. Bigperynioiite WWHY Ta HaTAr NUNSNbHOMO
HeravHo 3yNUHITb iHCTPYMeHT! nadutora.
IHCTPYMEHT HecnpaBHUIA. 3BepTanTecs 4o aBTOPU30OBAHOMO CepBic-

HOTO LIEHTPY Y BaLIOMY perioHi Ans npose-
[IeHHS| PEMOHTY.

JlaHutor Ang NUM HEMOXMBO HenpasunbHa kombGiHaLis naHuora ans BukopucToByiiTe npaBusibHy komMGiHaLio
BCTaHOBUTU. NUNK i 3ipoyKu. nadutora Ans nunu i 3ipoyku (aunB. posain
TEeXHIYHUX XapaKTepuUCTUK).

MPUMITKA: Jeski eneMeHTu! CNncKy MOXYyTb BXO-
HOHAT KO B E n P MﬂAﬂﬂﬂ OMUTU 10 KOMMNEKTY IHCTPYMEHTa K CTaHAapTHe
npunagas. BoHn MoXyTb BiAPIBHATUCS 3aNeXHO Bif
KpaiHu.

A\ OBEPEXHO: Lle gogaTkoBe Ta AONOMIXHE
obnagHaHHS peKOMeHA0BaHO BUKOPUCTOBY-
BaTu 3 iHCTpymeHTOM Makita, 3a3Ha4yeHuM y Lin
iHCTpYKUIi 3 ekcnnyaTauii. BukopuctanHs 6yab-
SIKOTO iHLIOro AOAATKOBOrO Ta AOMNOMiKHOro obnag-
HaHHS MOXe CTaHOBUTU Hebe3neky TpaBMyBaHHS.
BukopucToByiiTe fonatkoBe Ta AonoMixHe obnaa-
HaHHS N1LLIE 32 NPU3HAYEHHSIM.

Y pasi HeobXxigHOCTi oTpuMaTy gornomory B 6inbLu
[eTanbHOMY O3HaWOMIIEHHI 3 OCHALLEHHAM 3BepTai-
Tecb A0 MiCLEBOro cepBicHOro LeHTpy Makita.

. MunanbHWA naHLuor

. LLnHa

. Koxyx LWnHu

. Hanunok

. Cymka ans iHCTpyMeHTa

. OpuriHanbHWIN akyMynaTop Ta 3apsigHUIA NPUCTPIN
Makita
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PYCCKWW (OpuruHanbHble MHCTPYKLWK)

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Mopgenb: UC100D
O6uiasa gnuHa 350 mm
(6e3 cTepxHsi HaNpaBnALEN U akKymynaTopa)
HomuHanbHoe HanpspkeHve 10,8 B — 12 B nocT. Toka Makc.
Macca HeTTo *1 1,0 kr

*2 1,56-1,6«kr
CraHgapTHas AnvHa HanpasnsatoLwen LWnHbI 100 Mm
Pekomenayemas gnviHa HanpasnstoLwen LWnHbI 100 Mmm
MpUMEHVMMBIN TN NUNBHOW Lienu 80TXL
(cm. Tabnuuy Huxe)
3Besgouka Konuyectso 3y6beB 7

LWar 0,325 gronma
CkopocTb Lenu 0-8,0m/c

(0 - 480 m/mMuH)

O6bem macnobaka 55 cm®

. Bnarogaps Hallen NoCTOSiIHHO AeNCTBYOLLEN NporpaMmMe UccneaoBaHnii U pa3paboTok ykasaHHble 34ech
TEeXHUYECKMe XxapaKkTepUCTMKN MOTYT BbiTb N3MeHeHbl 6e3 NpeaBapuTENbHOTO YBEAOMMNEHUS.

. TexHn4eckne xapakTepUCTUKN MOTYT PasnmM4aTbCs B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT CTPaHbI.

*1: Macca 6e3 nunbHOW Lenu, CTePXXHSA HanpaBnSioLLen, KPbILLIKA NMMbHON LWKHBI, Macna n bnoka (6rnokos)

akkymynsitopa.

*2: HanmeHbLuas u Hanbonbluas COBOKynHas Macca cornacHo npoueaype EPTA 01/2014. Macca MoxeT oTnnyatbes

B 3aBMCVMOCTY OT JOMOSHUTENBHOrO 060pyAoBaHust; Briok (6rnoku) akkyMynsTopa Takxke CHMTaeTCcs AONONHUTENb-

HbIM 06opynoBaHNEM.

CoyeTaHue NUNbHOW Lenu, CTePXKHA HanpaBnstoLwen U 3Be3[04K1

Tun nunbHOM Lenu 80TXL
KonunyecTBo NpnBOAHbIX 3BEHLEB 26
MunbHas wuHa [OnvHa NUnbHOWM WKHbI 100 mm
[AnvHa pacnuna 111 Mm
LWar 0,325 gronma
W3meputens 1,1 MM
Tun YKecTkasi npuKUMHas nuHeka
3Be3gouka Konuyectso 3y6beB 7
LWar 0,325 groiima

A OCTOPOXHO: Mcrnonb3ayinTe noaxoasiuee codeTaHne NmbHOM LWMHBI U NUbHOM Lenu. HecobniogeHne
3TON PEKOMEHAALMN MOXET NPUBECTM K TPaBME.

MopxoasAwmmn 6ok akkymynsaTopa u 3apsagHoe yCTPOMCTBO

Brok akkymynsitopa BL1016 / BL1021B / BL1041B
BapsiiHoe yCTpOoWCTBO DC10SA/DC10SB/DC10WC / DC10WD / DC18RE

. B 3aBucumocTn ot pernoHa NpoXXmBaHMA HEKOTOPbIe 6noku AKKYMYIATOPOB U 3apAfHble yCTpOI?ICTBa, nepeyuc-
JeHHble Bbille, MoryT ObITb HEOOCTYMNHbI.

A OCTOPOXXHO: Mcnonb3yiTe TONbKO NepeyncrieHHble Bbille 6r10KM akKyMynsTOPOB U 3apsifHble
ycTponcTBa. Vcronb3osaHue apyrux 6rokos akkyMyrsTOPOB 1 3apsifHbIX YCTPONCTB MOXET MPUBECTM K TPaBMe
n/vnu noxapy.
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(Cumaones

Hwke npuBeaeHbl CUMBOMbI, KOTOPbIE MOTYT UCMONb-
3oBaTbCs Ansa ob6o3HaveHusi obopynosanus. MNepen
ncnonb3oBaHnem ybeantecb B TOM, YTO Bbl NOHMMaeTe
MX 3Ha4YeHune.

MpoyuTaliite pykoBOACTBO MO
aKcnnyarauuu.

MCI'IOJ'IbSyVITe 3alUNTHbIE OYKM 1 cpencTea
3awmTbl cnyxa.

Bo Bpemsi paboTbl MIHCTPYMEHT criefyeT
fepxaTtb ABYMS pyKamu.

MomHuTe 06 oTaave n usberaiite KOHTaKTa
C KOHYMKOM LUWNHbI.

= Bepeub ot Bnaru.

MakcumanbHo fgonyctuMas AfvuHa cpesa

Hanpasnetve asmkerns uenu

;
:
8" "

Ni-MH Tonbko ans ctpaH EC

Li-ion B cBsi3n ¢ Hannunem B oGopyaoBaHUm
OmMacHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB OTXO/bl AMEKTPU-
YeCKOro 1 3NEeKTPOHHOTo 06opyaoBaHNS,
aKKymynsTopbl v 6aTapev MOryT okasbl-
BaTb HEraTVBHOE BIISIHWE Ha OKpYXKato-
LI Cpeay 1 3[0pOBbe YeroBeka.
He BbIGpackiBanTe anekTpuyeckme u anek-
TPOHHblEe YCTPOWCTBa UNn Gatapen BMecTe
¢ 6bITOBLIMM OTXOAaMY!
B cootBetcTBMM C gupekTuBon EC no
0TX0faM 3MEKTPUYECKOTO U AIEKTPOH-
Horo o6opyaoBaHus, Mo akkymynstopam,
6aTapesiv 1 0TXO[jaM akkyMyrsiTOpOB U
GaTapeii, a Takke B COOTBETCTBUK C ee
afanTaumeii K HaUMOHanbHOMY 3aKoHofa-
TenbCTBY, OTXOAbI ANEKTpU4eckoro obopy-
[noBaHus, 6atapen 1 akkyMynsaTopbl cre-
[yeT XpaHUTb OTAENbHO U JOCTaBMAThL Ha
MYHKT pasfenbHoro cbopa KOMMYyHarbHbIX
oTxoA0B, paboTtalowwmii ¢ cobniogeHnem
npaBuI oxpaHbl OKpyXaloLLen cpefbl.
370 0603Ha4YEHO CMMBOIOM B BUJE nepe-
YepKHYTOro MyCOPHOTO KOHTENHepa Ha
Konecax, HaHeCeHHbIM Ha obopyaoBaHue.

=1 ll@ploee

[apaHTMpOBaHHbIN yPOBEHbL 3BYKOBOA
MOLLIHOCTW B COOTBETCTBUM C [IUPEKTUBOW
EC no wymam BHe NoMeLLeHniA.

YpoBeHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTN B COOTBET-
ctBum ¢ PernameHtom AscTpanuv (HoBbli
HOXHbI YanbC) N0 KOHTPOIIO 3a LyMOM

Ha3HayeHue

[laHHbIA MHCTPYMEHT NpeaHa3HayeH Ans obpesku
Cy4bEeB C AEPEBLEB 1 KYCTOB NOCPEACTBOM MUILHOM
uenu.

LWym

TUNNYHBIA ypOBEHb B3BELLEHHOIO 3BYKOBOIO AaBNeHunst
(A), n3mepeHHbI B cooTBeTcTBUM ¢ EN62841-4-1:
YpoBseHb 3BykoBOro AaBneHns (Lya): 76 Ab (A)
YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOWN MOLHOCTU (Lwa): 87 AB (A)
MorpewwHocTb (K): 3 ab (A)

NMPUMEYAHME: 3asBneHHoe 3Ha4YeHne pacnpo-
CTPaHEHUS LLyMa U3MEPEHO B COOTBETCTBUN CO
CTaHAAPTHOW METOAUKOWM UCTbITAHUIA U MOXET ObITh
MCMNONb30BaHO A5t CPaBHEHUSI UHCTPYMEHTOB.
NMPUMEYAHMUE: 3asiBneHHoe 3Ha4YeHne pacnpo-
CTPaHEeHUs LLyMa MOXHO Takxke UCMonb3oBaTh Ans
npeaBapuTenbHbIX OLEHOK BO3AENCTBUS.

A OCTOPOXXHO: Vicron b3yWTe cpeacTBa
3aWmTLI cnyxa.

A OCTOPOXHO: PacnpocTpaHeHue wyma Bo
BpeMsi PaKTMUECKOro UCNOMb30BaHUSA NEKTPO-
MHCTPYMEHTa MOXET OTNINYATLCA OT 3asiBIEHHOTO
3Ha4yeHus B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT cnocoba npumMeHe-
HUSI MHCTPYMEHTa U B 0COGEHHOCTM OT TMna obpa-
6aTbiBaemMou getanu.

A OCTOPOXHO: O6szatenuHo onpegenuTe
Mepbl 6e30NacHOCTM ANA 3alWMThLI onepaTopa,
OCHOBaHHbLIe Ha OLleHKe BO3AeNCTBUS B pearb-
HbIX YCNOBMAX UCMONL30BaHUS (C y4eTOM BCex
3TanoB pabo4ero UMKNa, TAKUX KaK BbIKIO-
YeHMe UHCTPYMeHTa, paboTa 6e3 Harpysku u

BKIIIOYEHMe).

Brpaumn

CymmMapHoe 3HauyeHue Bubpauuy (Cymma BEKTOPOB
o TPEM 0csM), ONpeAereHHoe B COOTBETCTBUM C
EN62841-4-1:

Pabouuit pexxum: pacnunmeaHmne ApeBecuHbl
PacnpocTpaHeHue Bubpaumm (a,w): 4,8 m/c’
MorpetwHocTs (K): 1,5 m/c’

MPUMEYAHMUE: 3asiBneHHoe obLiee 3HayeHne pac-
npocTpaHeHusi BUGpaummn n3amepeHo B COOTBETCTBUU
CO CTaHAapTHON METOAMKON UCTbITAHWUI U MOXET

6bITb MCMONBb30BAHO AN CPaBHEHUS UIHCTPYMEHTOB.

NMPUMEYAHME: 3aasneHHoe obliee 3HaYeHne
pacnpocTpaHeHust BUGpaLmm MOXHO Takke UCMosib-
30BaTb A5 NPEABapPUTENbHBLIX OLEHOK BO3AENCTBUS.

A OCTOPOXHO: PacnpocTtpaHeHue Bu6pa-
UMM BO BpeMsi hakTUYeCKOro Cnofb3oBaHus
3MEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA MOXET OTINYaTLCS OT 3asiB-
rieHHOro 3Ha4YeHUsi B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT crnoco6a
NPUMEHEHUs1 UHCTPYMEHTa U B 0COGEHHOCTU OT
TUna obpabaTbiBaeMou geTanu.

A OCTOPOXXHO: O6sizatentHo onpegenuTe
Mepbl 6e30MacHOCTM ANs 3aWmThl onepaTopa,
OCHOBaHHbIe Ha OLeHKe BO3AeNCTBMUSA B pearb-
HbIX YCIIOBUSIX UCNOMb30BaHUA (C y4eToM Bcex
3TanoB paboyero UMKNa, TaKMX Kak BbIKITIO-
4YeHMe UHCTPYMeHTa, paboTta 6e3 Harpysku n
BKITIOYEHME).

[eknapauum o cOoTBETCTBUM

Tonbko dns eeponelickux cmpaH

[eknapaumun o COOTBETCTBUN BKINIOYEHbI B [1punoxeHue
A K HacTosiLLLeMy pyKOBOACTBY MO dKCMnyaTaLmu.
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MEPbI BE3OINACHOCTHU

O6Lue pekomeHAALMU NO
TexHuKe 6e3onacHoCcTu ans
3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB

A\OCTOPOXHO OznakombTech co Bcemm VHCTPYK-
LMSIMM MO TEXHMKe 6e30MacHOCTU, yKazaHUsIMMU,
WAAKCTPaLUSAMU U TEXHUYECKUMU XapaKTepUCTH-
Kamu, npunaraembiMy K JaHHOMY 3MeKTPOMHCTPY-
MeHTY. HecobniofeHne Bcex npuBeeHHbIX Aanee
MHCTPYKLWIA MOXET NPUBECTU K NMOPAXEHUIO dNeKTpuye-
CKMM TOKOM, BO3ropaHuio 1/vnu TskenbiM TpaBmMam.

CoxpaHuTe 6poLopy C UHCTPYK-
LMAMU U peKoMeHaauMsaMu ans
AanbHeunLwwero UCNoNb30BaHUA.

TepMVH "aneKTPOMHCTPYMEHT" B MPeaynpexaeHnsax
OTHOCUTCS KO BCEMY MHCTPYMEHTY, paboTaioLemy oT ceTu
(c npoBogoOM) MnK Ha akkymynsiTopax (6e3 nposoga).

O6Lwwue NnpaBuNa TeEXHUKU

6e30nacHOCTH NPY UCMOJIb30BaHUN
CYYKOpPE3HOW NUJbI

1. He poTtparuBanTechb A0 NMNbLHOW Lenu BO
BpeMsi paboTbl cyykope3sHou nunel. MNepen
3anyckoM cy4kope3Hou nunbl ybegurtechb B
TOM, YTO NMUIbHas Lemnb HU K YeMy He npuKaca-
etcsi. CekyHHasi HeBHUMaTENbHOCTb Npu paboTte
C CyYKOPE3HOW MUIoN MOXeT NPMBECTU K HaMaTbl-
BaHMWIO ofeXAbl UNK YacTen Tena NUnbHOW Lenbto.

2. 06s3aTenbHO AepXUTe CyYKOPE3HYHo nuiy,
B3SIBLUUCb OAHON PYKOW 3a 3aAHI00 PYKOSTKY, a
APYromn pyKkow — 3a AONONHUTENbHY PYKOATKY.

3.  [OepxuTe CyYKOpe3HyH MUy TONbLKO 3a
cneuManbHble U30NIMPOBaHHbIE NOBEPXHO-
CTW, MOCKONbKY NpU BbINOMHEHUMU paboT
cyliecTBYeT PUCK KOHTaKTa NUIbHOW Lienu co
CKPbITOM 311eKTPONPOBOAKON. KOHTaKT NUnbHbIX
Lienei c NpoBoAOM Nof HanpsKeHMeM MoXeT
NpUBECTM K TOMY, YTO MeTannuyeckue getanu
CYYKOPE3HOW NWMbl TAKXKE OKaXKyTCs Nof Hanpsi-
KEHWEM M MOTYT BbI3BaTb NOPaXeHWe onepaTopa
3MEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

4. Ucnonb3yiTe 3almnTHLIE O4KU. PekomeHayeTcs
ncnonb3oBaTb AONOMHUTENbHbIE CpeACcTBa
3alUTLI FONOBbI, PYK, HOT U OpPraHoB criyxa.
Hapnexallee 3awmtHoe o6opyaoBaHue cHuxkaeT
PWCK NOMYyYeHUst TPaBM OT NETALLMX HYacTUL, Unn
npu cny4arHOM NMPUKOCHOBEHUN K NMUMbHOW Lienu.

5. He ucnonb3yiTe cy4ykope3Hyto numny, Haxo-
OsACb Ha AepeBe, Ha NecTHULe, KpbIlle Unu
no6o1 HeyCcTOM4YMBOIN onope. Jkcnnyaraums
CYYKOPE3HOW NWMbl TAKUM 06pPa3oM MOXET NpuBe-
CTU K TSKEMbIM TpaBMaMm.

6. 0O6s3aTenbHO TBepAO CTOWUTE Ha HOrax U pabo-
TalTe C Cy4KOPE3HOW NUNOW TONbLKO CTOA Ha
HenoABWXHOW, HAAEXHOM U POBHOW NOBEPXHO-
cTn. CKonb3Kasi Unun HeycTonunBasi NOBEPXHOCTb
MOXET CTaTb NPUYMHON NOTEPU paBHOBECUS UKW
KOHTPONS Haf Cy4KOPE3HOW MUIOW.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

OTpe3as BeTKy, HaxoAsiLLYHOCA NOA Harpy3Komn,
NOMHMTe O BO3MOXHOW oTtAayve. Korga Hanpsixe-
HVEe B APEBECHbIX BONTOKHAX UCYE3HET, OTMPYXKK-
HUBLUAsi BETKa MOXET yAapuTb onepatopa u/unm
BbIGUTb 13 PYK CYYKOPE3HYIO NUy.

CobniopaiTe 0cOOY0 OCTOPOXHOCTbL NpU
pe3aHumn KyctapHuKa 1 MonoabiX AepeBbeB.
MunbHas Lenb MoXeT 3acTpsiTb B TMOKOM mMaTe-
pvane, B pesynbraTte Yero Bac MOXET XNECTHYTb
BETKOWA, N Bbl MOXETE NOTEPATb PAaBHOBECUE B
pe3ynesTaTte pbiBKa.

MepeHoCUTb Cy4Kkope3Hyto Nuny crnenyet B
BbIKITIOYEHHOM COCTOSIHUM, iepXKa ee oTBep-
HyTOW oT TynoBuua. Ha Bpems TpaHcnop-
TUPOBKU NN XPaHEHUs! CYyYKOPEe3HOW NUbI
obsi3aTenbLHO HafeBanTe KpbILKY NUIbLHON
WwuHbI. MNpaBunbHoe obpalleHne ¢ Cy4KopesHoii
NUMON CHNXaeT BEPOATHOCTb CIyYanHOro NpuKoc-
HOBEHUS K ABUXYLLENCS NUNbHOM Lenu.
CnepyinTte MHCTPYKLMAM NO HAHECEHUIO
CMas3Ku, PeryrimpoBKe HaTsSXXeHUs uenu u
3ameHe WWHbI U Lenu. /3-3a HenpasunbHOTO
HaTSXKEeHUS! UM CMa3kuy Lieny yBeNMYnMBaeTcst puck
NOMOMKM UNK oTAauM.

Pa3pelaeTcs ncnonb3oBaThb TONbKO ANSA
pe3ku aepeBa. He ncnonb3ayiite cyykopesHyto
nuny B KaKMX-n1m6o uensx, Ans KOTOPbIX OHa
He NpeAHa3HayeHa. Hanpumep: He ucnonb-
3yWTe CyuKope3Hyl NuUNy ANA pe3ku MeTanna,
nnacTMacchl, KUpnuMya unu HegpeBeCHbIX
cTpouTenbHbIX MaTepuanoB. icnonb3oBaHue
CYYKOPE3HON MUMbl He MO Ha3HaYeHUI0 MOXET
NPVBECTM K OMacHbIM CUTyaLsIM.

[laHHas cy4ykope3Has nuna He NpeAHa3Ha4YeHa
AN Banku aepeBbeB. /icnonb3oBaHune cy4Ko-
pe3HON Nunbl ANs Kaknx-nmbo onepauunia, oTnny-
HbIX OT ee npedHa3HaYeHNsl, MOXET NPUBECTY K
TSDKENOW TPaBMe orepaTopa Unu OKpY>KaroLLyX.
Mpwu yaaneHuu 3acTpsiBlLEro MaTepuana, xpa-
HEeHUU UNKU o6CNyXMBaHUU CYYKOPE3HOW NUIbI
cobniopanTe Bce MHCTPYKUMK. Y6eauTech B
TOM, 4YTO NepeknioyaTenb BbIKIOYEH U 6rok
aKKyMynsTopa U3BrneyeH.

MpWymnHBLI OTAAYM M Mepbl X NpeAoTBpPaLLeHUs
onepaTropom:

OTpadva BO3MOXHA B Cryyae, ecnv nepeaHsst
YacCTb UM KOHYMK MUIbHOW WMHBLI KOCHETCS KaKo-
ro-nubo npegmeTa unu ecnv AepeBo CAaBuUT 1
3aKMET MUITbHYIO LieNb B NpoLecce pe3aHust.

B HEKOTOpbIX CryYasix KacaHue KOHYMKOM MUnbl
MOXET BHe3arnHo 0TOPOCUTL MUIMbHYHO LWWHY BBEPX
1 Ha3aj B CTOPOHY oneparopa.

3aLLemreHne NUNbHOM LieNK y BEPXHEI YacTy NUbHOM
LUMHBI MOXET 0T6POCUTB MNMbHYHO LUMHY Ha3aA k onepaTopy.
JTiobas 13 aTnx peakuuii MOXET CTaTb NpUYn-

HOW NOTepU KOHTPONS Haj NUIMON U NPUBECTY K
TSKENbIM TpaBMam. He nonaraiTeck TOMbKO Ha
BCTPOEHHbIE NPeAoXpaHnTENbHbIE YCTPOCTBa
nunel. Monb3oBaTenk Cy4Kope3HOW Nunbl AOM-
XXeH NPUHATL Mepbl Ans obecneveHuns pesku 6e3
HecYyacTHbIX Cry4YaeB Unu TpaBM.

OTpava sBnsieTcsl pe3ynbTatoM HENpPaBUbHOTO
MCMONb30BaHNS Cy4YKOPE3HOW Nusbl u/unm Henpa-
BUIIbHbIX NPOLIEAYP UMK YCIIOBMWIA SKCNyaTaumm.
Ee moxHo n3bexatb, cobnogast ykasaHHble
fAanee Mepbl NPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTU:
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. Kpenko aepxute MHCTPYMeHT, o6xBaTuB
PYKOSITKM CYyHKOPE3HOM Nuiibl 6onblunm
M ocTanbHbIMM NanbLamu, aepxa obe
PYKM Ha nune u pacnonaras TynoBuile u
PYKU TakuM o6pa3oM, KOTOpbIi NO3BONAN
6bl NpOTUBOAENCTBOBATL CMIaM OTAAYMU.
MpuHSB COOTBETCTBYIOLLME MEPbI NPEAOCTO-
POXHOCTW, onepaTtop cnocobeH cnpaBUTbCs
c cunamu otaayn. He BbinyckawnTte cyvkopes-
HYI0 MUY U3 pyK.

» Puc.1

15.

. He nbiTanTechb goTarnBaTbCcA A0 CyYbeB
1 He cpe3aiTe Cy4bsl, pacnosioXeHHble
Bbllle YPOBHA nney. To NOMOXeT NpeaoT-
BpaTUTb HEMNpeaHaMepeHHbIN KOHTaKT KOH-
YvKa NWUMbl U NyYLle ynpaensTe Cy4YKOPe3HON
nWNon B HenpeaBUAEHHbIX CUTYaLUSX.

. Ucnonb3yinTe cMeHHble CTepPXXHU HanpaBs-
nsolWwen U NUNbHbIe LieNn TONbKO PeKo-
MeHAO0BaHHOro NPou3BoAUTENEM TUNa.
Vcnonb3oBaHWe OpyrMx CMEHHbIX CTEPXKHEN
HanpaBnsALLMX U MUIBbHbIX Lenen MoxXeT
NPUBECTM K pa3pbIBY Lenu u/unu otgade.

. CnepyinTe MHCTPYKLUMAM NPOU3BOAUTENS
no 3aToyke u o6cnyXMuBaHUIO LieNHON
nunbl. YMeHbLUEeHWe BbICOTbI IMy6uHomMepa
MOXET NPUBECTM K YBEMUYEHMNIO CUMbl
oTaaun.

Mpwv yaaneHuu 3acTpsiBlLEro MaTepuana, xpa-

HEeHUU UK o06CNyXMBaHUU CYYKOPE3HOW NUnbI

cob6nioganTe Bce MHCTPYKUMK. YoeauTech B

TOM, YTO NepekntoyaTenb BbIKMIOYEH U 6110k

aKKyMynsiTopa U3BreyeH.

HdononHutenbHble UHCTPYKLMU NO
TexHUKe 6e30nacHOCTU

WHamBmuayanbHble cpeacTBa 3aWmUTbl

1.

2.

Opexpa aomkHa OblTb AOCTaTOYHO obneratoLuen,

HO He A0SKHA CKOBbIBATb ABVKEHUN.

Bo Bpems BbinonHeHusi paboT ncnonb3yinte cne-

ayolme cpeacTsa MHAUBMAYaNbHOW 3alwnTbl:

. CepTnd1uUMpPOBaHHYHO 3aLLUTHYO Kacky, B
crnyvae HanMumus oNacHOCTM OT NajatLLnX
BETOKU T. M.;

. 3alUTHY0 Macky Unm 3aLUMTHbIE OYKM;

. COoOTBETCTBYIOLLME CPEACTBA 3aLUMTbI Cryxa
(HaywHWkm nnu 6epyimn). OKTaBHbIV aHanM3
Mozenu no 3anpocy.

. MpoyHble KoXaHble 3aLUTHbIE NepyaTky;

. [nHHbIE GPIOKK, U3rOTOBMEHHBIE N3 NPOY-
HOW TKaHu;

. 3alunTHble BPIOKM U3 TKaHW, YCTONYNBOM K
nopesam;

. BoTuHkm nnu canoru ans 6esonacHoi
paboTbl C HecKonb3siLLen NoJOLWBON, CTarb-
HbIM HOCKOM M TKaHEBOW NOAKNaaKOW, yCTON-
4YMBOW K Mopesam;

. Pecnupatop npw BbINOMHEHWUN paboT, npu-
BOASLLMX K 06pa3oBaHuto Mbinun (Hanpumep,
pacnunvBaHue Cyxoi ApEBECHHBI).

Akcnnyarauus

1.

MNepepn Hayanom pa6oTkl y6eanTech, YTO

MHCTPYMEHT HaX04UTCA B HOPManbHOM pa6o-

YyeM COCTOSIHUM U COOTBETCTBYET HOPMATUB-

HbIM Tpe6oBaHUAM TeXHUKM Ge3onacHocTu. B

YacTHOCTH, y6eauTech, YTo:

. TOopMO3 ANns Hepabouero coctosHUs pabo-
TaeT HopmarsbHo;

. LLUIMHA U KpbILLKa 3BE3[,04KN YCTaHOBMNEHBI
npaBunbHO;

. Liernb HaTo4YeHa M HaTsiHyTa B COOTBETCTBUM C
TpeboBaHUsIMU.

He BkntoyanTe cyukopesHyto nuny, ecnu

Ha HeW yCTaHOBIeHa KpblLLKa Lenu. 3anyck

MNHCTPYMEHTA C YCTaHOBMEHHOW Ha HEM KPbILLKOW

Lieny MOXET NPUBECTM K OTPbIBAHMIO KPbILLKW Brie-

pef ¢ NpUYMHEHWEM TpaBMbl UIU NMOBPEXAEHNEM

OKpYy>KatoLLyX NpeaMeToB.

He cToiiTe HenocpeACTBEHHO NOA cpe3aeMon BeT-

kou. O6pallaiiTe BHUMaHWe Ha Najarolyme BeTBU.

3anpeujaeTca MCNoNb30BaTb MHCTPYMEHT B

HebnaronpuATHbIX NOroAHbIX YCIOBUAX U

ecnu cyllecTByeT PUCK yaapa MOMHUMN.

Mpu ncnonb3oBaHMM UHCTPYMEHTA B rpssu,

Ha BNaXXHOM CKITOHE UJTN Ha CKOMb3KOW

NoBepPXHOCTU GyAbTe OCTOPOXKHbI, YTOObI HEe

NMOCKOSb3HYTLCA.

AnekTpobe3onacHOCTb

1.

10.

W36Geraiite onacHbix cped. He ncnonb3yinre MHCTpy-
MEHT B MeCTaXx C NOBbILWEHHOI BNaXHOCTbLIO U Noj,
poxpaeM. Monasluas B UHCTPYMEHT BOZA NOBbILIAET
0MacHOCTb NOPaXEHNS ANEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM.

He 6pocaiTe akkymynAaTOpHble GNOKU B OFOHb.
OHu MOryT B3opBaTbCA. YTOYHUTE MECTHbIE npa-
BUITA YTUNU3ALMKN akKyMymnsiTOPOB.

He BckpbliBaiTe 1 He pa3buBanTe akKymy-
naTopbl. CofepXaLlniicsi B HUX dMeKTpOnuT
OYeHb e[IKWii, Bbl MOXETE NOBPeaunTb rrasa unm
KoxXy. Mpyn NpornaTbiBaHNN 3TO BELLECTBO MOXET
BbI3BaTb OTPaBMeHue.

He 3apsxaiTe akkymynstop nog poxaem unm
B MeCTaX C NOBbILEHHOW BNAXHOCTbI0.

He 3apsxaiiTe akkymynsTop Ha ynuue.

He kacaiTecb 3apsiAHOro yCTpOMCTBa, a TaKkxke
LUTeKepa U KOHTaKTOB 3apAAHOro YyCTPOWCTBA
BIaXHbIMU pyKaMMu.

3anpelyaeTcs BbIMONHATL 3aMeHY akKyMyns-
Topa MOKPbLIMU pyKamu.

3anpelyaeTca ocTaBnNATb akKKyMynsTop noa
AoxAaeM, a Takke 3apsikaTb, MCNONb30BaTh
WIN XpPaHUTb aKKyMynsiTOp B MecTax C NoBbI-
LUEHHOW BNaXHOCThI0.

WN36erante cmaumBaHus KNemm akkymyns-
Topa XWUAKOCTbIO, HanpyuMep BOAOW, U He
[onyckanTe NOrpyXeHUs akkymynsaTopa B
XMUAKOCTb. HamokaHue knemmbl v nonagaHve
XKUAKOCTY BHYTPb akkyMynsiTopa MoryT nNpuBecTu
K KOPOTKOMY 3aMblKaHWIO akKyMyrnsiTopa, ero
neperpeBy, BO3ropaHuio Un B3pbIBY.

Mocne usBnevyeHusi akkymynsitopa u3 raso-
HOKOCUITKW UK 3apsiiHOTO YCTPOWUCTBa 0051-
3aTenbHO NPUCOeAUHUTE K aKKyMynsATopy
KPbILIKY OTCeKa aKKymynsTopa U ocTaBbTe ero
B CYyXOM MecTe.
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11. B cny4ae nonagaHusi BoAbl Ha 6ok akkymy-
nATopa BblnenTe Boay U3 6noka U npotpurte
ero cyxo# TkaHblo. lpexae 4Yem ncnonb3oBatb
6nok akkymynaTopa, AainTe eMy NONIHOCTLIO
BbICOXHYTb B CYyXOM MecTe.

COXPAHUTE OAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUUN.

A OCTOPOXKHO: HE IONYCKAWTE, 4To6b
yA06CTBO UMK ONbIT 3KCNNyaTaLuumn 4aHHOro
ycTponcTBa (Mony4eHHbI OT MHOFOKpaTHOro
MCMonb30BaHWA) AOMUHUPOBANM Hag CTPOrUM
cobniogeHnem npaBun TeXHUKU 6e3onacHo-

CTMW Npu o6palleHnn ¢ ITUM YCTPOUCTBOM.
HEMNPABUNbHOE UCMNOJIb3OBAHUE uHcTpy-
MeHTa Unu HecobGntofeHne NpaBuUn TEXHUKK Ge3-
OMacHOCTU, YKa3aHHbIX B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE,

MOXeT NPUBECTU K TSXKEenon TpaBMe.

BaxHble npaBusiia TeXHUKn

6e3onacHOCTM Ans paboTtbl ¢
AKKyMYJATOPHbLIM GIOKOM

1. Mepea ucnonb3oBaHMEM aKKyMynATOPHOro Grnoka
npounTanTe BCe MHCTPYKLMUM 1 Npeaynpexaalo-
Wwme HaanucK Ha (1) 3apsAAHOM YCTPOMUCTBE, (2)
aKKyMynsaTopHOM Groke u (3) MHCTpymeHTe, pa6o-
TaloleM OT aKKyMynsaTopHoro 6rnoka.

2. He pas36upaiite 6rok akkymynsTopa u He
MEHSINTe ero KOHCTPYKLMIO. ITO MOXET Npuse-
CTVW K NOXapy, NeperpeBy U B3pbIBY.

3. Ecnu Bpems paboTbl akkymynsiTopHoro 6noka
3HaYUTENbHO COKPaTUIOCh, HEMEeANEHHO npe-
KkpaTuTe pa6oTty. B npoTuBHOM cnyyae, MoxeT
BO3HUKHYTb neperpeB 6roka, 4To NnpuBeaeT K
oXoram 1 aaxe K B3pbIBY.

4. B cnyyae nonapaHus anekTponuTta B rnasa
NPOMOMTE NX OOMITbHBIM KONIMYECTBOM YNCTON
BOAbl M HeMeANIeHHO obpaTuTech K Bpavy. 3To
MOXeT MPUBECTU K NoTepe 3peHus.

5. He 3aMbikaiiTe KOHTaKTbl aKKyMynATOPHOIO
6noka mexay co6oin:

(1) He npukacanTecb K KOHTaKTaM
KaKMMMU-IMG0 TOKONPOBOAALLMMU
npegMeTamu.

(2) He xpaHUTe aKKyMYyNSAITOPHbIA GNOK B KOH-
TellHepe BMecTe C APYrMMU MeTannuye-
CKUMM nNpeAMeTaMu, TaKUMU KaK rBo3au,
MOHeTbI U T. N

(3) He ponyckainTe nonagaHuA Ha akKymyns-
TOPHbIN GNOK BOAbI UNU [OXAA.

3aMblKkaHMe KOHTAKTOB aKKyMYNATOPHOTIO

6noka mexay co6oi MoXeT NpUBECTH K BO3-

HUKHOBEHMIO GONbLIOro ToKa, NeperpeBy,

BO3MOXHbIM OXOram 1 gaxe rnonomke 6roka.

6. He xpaHuTe M He NCNONb3YNTE MHCTPYMEHT
M aKKyMYNSATOPHbIV Grok B MecTax, rae Tem-
nepartypa MoxeT AOCTUraTb UMK NpeBbIaTh
50 °C (122 °F).

7. He 6pocaiTe aKkkyMynATOPHbI GIIOK B OrOHb,
Aaxe ecriv OH CUNLHO NOBPEXAEH UNK non-
HOCTbIO Bblilen U3 CTPos. AKKYMYNSATOPHbIV
6nok MoxxeT B3opBaThCsl NoA AeACTBUEM OTHS.

8. 3anpelyeHo B6MBaTb rBo3amn B 610K aKKyMynsi-
Topa, pe3aTb, oMaThb, 6pocaTb, POHATL 6ok
aKKyMynsiTopa Unu ygapsitb ero TeepabiM
npeaMeToM. OTO MOXET MPUBECTU K NOXapy,
neperpeBy VN B3pbIBY.

9. He ucnonb3yiTe NOBpeXAEHHbIN aKKyMynsi-
TOPHbI GNOK.

10. Bxopswme B KOMNNEKT NMUTUN-UOHHBbIE aKKyMy-
NATOPbI AOMXKHbI 3KCNNyaTUPOBaTLCH B COOT-
BETCTBUMU C TpeGoBaHUAMMU 3aKOHOAATENbLCTBA
06 onacHbIX ToBapax.

Mpn KOMMepYecKon TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE, HAaNpUmep,
TPETbEeW CTOPOHOW UMK 3KCNEAUTOPOM, HEOBXO-
VMO HaHEeCTU Ha yNaKkoBKy crieuuasbHble npeay-
NpexaeHnst 1 MapkUpOBKY.

B npouecce noarotoBkn yCTPOWCTBA K OTNpaBke
o0bs3aTenbLHO NPOKOHCYNBTUPYATECH CO cneuna-
TIMCTOM MO onacHbIM MaTepuanam. Takke cobnto-
fJaiTe MecTHble TpeGoBaHUsi U HOpMbI. OHU MOTyT
ObITb CTPOXE.

3akponTe unu 3akpenuTe pasoMKHYTbIE KOHTaKTbI
1 ynakymte akkymynsiTop Tak, YTobbl oH He nepe-
MeLLancs no ynakoBke.

11. [Ans yTunusauum 6noka akkymynstopa ussne-
KUTE ero U3 MHCTPYMEHTa M YTUNU3npynuTe
6e3onacHbIM cnoco6oM. BeinonHsiite Tpe6o-
BaHWUSl MECTHOFO 3aKOHoAAaTeNbLCTBA MO YyTUIK-
3aLuMmM aKKyMyTnATOPHOro 6noka.

12. WUcnonb3ynte akKyMymnsiTOpbl TONMbKO C NpPo-
Aykuuen, ykazaHHom Makita. YctaHoBka akky-
MYIATOPOB Ha NPOAYKLIMIO, HE COOTBETCTBYIOLLYHO
TpeboBaHMSIM, MOXET NMPMBECTU K MOXapy, nepe-
rpeBy, B3pbIBY UMW yTeYKe anekTponuTa.

13. Ecnu MHCTpyMeHTOM He GyayT nonb3oBaTbCsl
B Te4yeHue ANUTeNnbLHOro nepuoaa BpeMeHu,
W3BMNEKUTe aKKyMynsiTop U3 MHCTPYMeHTa.

14. Bo Bpems 1 nocre ucnonb3oBaHWUs GNok
aKKyMynsiTopa MOXeT HarpeBaTbCsl, YTO MOXeT
cTaTb NPUYMHOMN OXKOFOB UMM HU3KOTEMIE-
paTypHbIX 0XOroB. ByabTe 0CcTOPOXHbLI NpU
o6palleHnm ¢ ropsiunum GrIoOKOM akKymynsiTopa.

15. He npukacanTecb K KOHTaKTaM MHCTPyMeHTa
cpasy nocrne UCNosib30BaHUA, NOCKONbLKY OHU
MOryT 6bITb JOCTAaTOYHO rOPSIYUMMU, YTOGbI
BbI3BaTb OXOTMW.

16. He ponyckanTe HanNUMNaHUA Ha KOHTaKTbI,
OTBEpCTUA M Na3bl 6Gnoka akkyMmynsitopa
OMUNOK, NbINW UNK 3eMAKn. ITO MOXET cTaTb
NpUYMHO Neperpesa, BO3ropaHusi, B3pbiBa Unu
HeucnpaBHOCTM MHCTPYMEHTa Unu Groka akky-
MynsiTopa, YTO MOXET NPUBECTY K OXXoram unm
TpaBMam.

17. Ecnv MHCTPYMEHT He paccyuTaH Ha Ucnonb-
30BaHNe BGNN3U BbICOKOBONLTHbIX NIMHUIA
anekTponepepaay, He UCNONb3yTe GMNOK aKKy-
MynsiTopa B651M31 BbICOKOBOJLTHbLIX NTMHUIA
anekTponepepay. 3TO MOXET NPUBECTU K HEUC-
npaBHOCTU, MOMOMKE MHCTPYMEHTa UK Grnoka
aKkkymynsitopa.

18. XpaHuUTe aKKyMynATOp B HeAOCTYNHOM Ans
neTen mecre.

COXPAHUTE AAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUUW.
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ABHUMAHME: Ucnonb3ayinte Tonbko up-
MeHHbIe aKKyMynsaTopHble 6aTtapeun Makita.
Vcnonb3oBaHne akkyMynaTopHbIx 6aTapen, He npo-
n3BefeHHbIx Makita, unu 6atapei, kotopble 6binu
noABeprHyTbl MoAnMUKaLNaM, MOXET NPUBECTY K
B3pbIBY akkyMynsitopa, noxapy, TpaBMmam v NoBpex-
[eHNIo MMyLLecTBa. JTO Takke aBTOMaTUYECKN aHHY-
nupyet rapaHTuo Makita Ha MHCTPYMEHT 1 3apsaHoe
yctpouicteo Makita.

CoBeTbl N0 obecnevyeHN0 MakcMMarnb-
HOro CpoKa CNyX6bl aKkKyMynsTopa

1.  3apsxaiiTe 6NoK aKKyMynsTOpoB nepen ero NonHon
paspsagkoi. 06a3aTenbHO NpekpaTuTe paboTty ¢
MHCTPYMEHTOM U 3apsiauTe 6II0K aKKyMynsiTOPOB, eCnu
Bbl 3aMETUNM CHUXXEHWE MOLYHOCTU MHCTPYMEHTa.

2. Hukorga He noa3apsikaiTe NOMHOCTbLIO 3apsi-
XeHHbIN 6Nok akkymynsaTopoB. MNepe3apsaka
CoKpallaeT CpokK cry0bl akkyMynsitopa.

3. 3apsxanTe 6roK akkyMynsiTopoB Npu KOMHaTHOM
Temnepatype B 10 - 40 °C (50 - 104 °F). Nepea 3apsakon
ropsiyero 6noka akkyMynsiTopoB fanTe emy oCTbITb.

4. Ecnu 6nok akkyMynsiropa He ucnornb3yeTcs,
WU3BMeKUTe ero U3 UHCTPyMeHTa unu 3apsaa-
HOro yCTpOMWCTBa.

OMUCAHME OETANEN

» Puc.2
1 | JomonHutenbHas pykosiTka 2 | BawwuTHas kpbika 3 | NunbHas uenb
4 | MNunbHas WwWuHa 5 | Kpblwka macrnobaka 6 | Kpbllka nUnbHOM LWKHbI
7 Kpbiluka 3B€3004KM 8 Pblyar pas6rokmpoBku 9 3agHssa pyyka
10 | TpurrepHbIi nepeknoyaTens 11 | Poivar 12 | Bnok akkymynstopa

WCAHUE PABOTbI

ABHUMAHUE: Mepen perynupoBkoii unu
npoBepKoy hyHKLUI MHCTPYMEHTa 065A3aTenbHO
y6eauTech, YTO OH BbIKIIOYEH U €70 aKKyMyns-
TOPHbIN BIIOK CHAT.

YcTaHOBKa UInn CHATUE Brioka

aKKyMynSTOpPOB

A BHUMAHME: O6s3atentHo Buikniovaiite
MHCTPYMEHT nepea yCTaHOBKOMN U U3BJeYeHneM
aKKyMynsiTOpHOro 6noka.

ABHUMAHME: Mpu ycTaHOBKe M U3BNEYEHUN
aKKyMYISATOPHOro 651oka Kpenko yaepxuBanTe
WHCTPYMEHT U aKKyMYnsITOPHbIN 6nok. Ecnu He
cobnioaaTb 310 TpeboBaHue, OHK MOTYT BbICKOMb-
3HYTb 13 PyK, 4TO NPUBEAET K MOBPEXAEHNIO MHCTPY-
MeHTa, akkyMynsaTopHoro 6roka u TpaBMMPOBaHUIO
onepartopa.

» Puc.3: 1. KpacHbin nHamkatop 2. KHonka 3. brnok
akkymynsitopa

[N CHATUS aKKYMYNSTOPHOTO Brioka HaXXMUTe KHOTKY
Ha NLEBOIi CTOPOHE W U3BMEKNUTE BIIOK.

[Ins ycTaHOBKM Groka akkymynsitopa COBMeCTUTe
BbICTYN Brioka akkymynsiTopa ¢ na3om B KOpryce u
3a4BUHbLTE €ro Ha MecTo. YcTaHaBnuaanTe 6nok oo
ynopa, 4Ttobbl OH 3acukcpoBancs ¢ HebonbLLUM
Lwenykom. Ecnu Bl BUAUTE KpacHbI MHAMKATOP,
KaK nokasaHo Ha pUCYHKe, OH He 3adhMKCMpPOBaH
NOJSTHOCTBIO.

A BHUMAHMUE: O6azatentHo ycTaHaBnuBamnTe
Gnok akKyMynsiTopa o KOHLA, YTOObI KpacHbIN
WHAMKaTOp He 6bin BuaeH. B npoTvBHOM criyvae
6ok akkyMynsiTopa MOXeT BbINacTb U3 UHCTPyMeHTa
W HaHeCTW TpaBMy BaM UK APYrM MOAAM.

ABHUMAHMUE: He npunaranTe Ype3mepHbIX
YCUIUIA NpK yCTaHOBKE aKKyMynsiTOpHOro 6rioka.
Ecnu 6nok He ABuraetcs cBo60AHO, 3HAYMT OH BCTaB-
NEH HenpaBwuIIbHO.

MHaukauma ocTaBlierocs sapsga

aKKyMynsTopa

Tonbko dns 6510K08 akKymynsimopa c
uHAuKkamopom

» Puc.4: 1. ngukatopsbl 2. KHonka npoBepku
HaxmuTe KHOMKY NPOBEPKM Ha akKyMynsaTOpHOM Gnoke

ANns npoBepkun 3apaaa. iHaMkaTopbl 3aropaTcs Ha
HECKOJSIbKO CeKyH[.

WUnaukaTopbl YpoBeHb 3apsiga

] ]

Foput Bbikn.

I I I I ot 75 1o 100%

I I I |:| o1 50 o 75%

I I |:| |:| ot 25 no 50%

I I:I I:I I:I ot 0 8o 25%
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NMPUMEYAHUE: B 3aBMCHMOCTM OT YCNOBUI 3KC-
nnyatauumu u TemnepaTtypbl OKpyatoLLlero Bo3ayxa
MHANKALMS MOXET HE3HAYUTENbHO OTNNYaTLCS OT

q)aKTMHeCKOFO 3Ha4YeHuda.

Cucrema 3awmuTbl MHCTPYMeHTa/

aKKymynsTopa

Ha nHcTpymeHTe npefycMoTpeHa cuctema 3aluuTbl MHCTPY-
MeHTa/akkymynstopa. OHa aBTOMaTU4eCkn OTKMoYaeT
nuTaHve ABMraTens Ans NPOANeHUs Cpoka CryXobl MHCTPY-
MEHTa 1 akkymynsitopa. /IHCTpyMeHT aBToMaTu4ecku ocra-
HOBUTCSI BO BpeMs paboTbl B CIEAYIOLLMX CITyYasnX:

Meperpyska:

B TekyLlem pexvme aKcnnyaTaumum MHCTPYMEHT noTpe-
6nsieT o4eHb GorbLLOo ToK. B aToM cryyae BbiknounTe
MHCTPYMEHT U1 npekpaTtuTe paboTy, n3-3a KoTopoi
npowv3oLuna neperpyska MHCTpyMeHTa. 3aTtem BKoYuTe
MHCTPYMEHT ANs nepe3anycka.

ECnu MHCTPYMEHT He BKIIOYAETCS, 3HAUWT, akkymyns-
Top neperpencs. B aTom cnyyae fante akkymynstopy
OCTbITb Nepes NOBTOPHBIM BKMIOYEHWEM UHCTPYMEHTA.

Hu3skoe HanpsxeHWe akKyMynsiTopHOn 6aTapeu:
YpoBeHb 3apsa akkyMynsaTopa CrvLLKOM HU3KUIA, 1
VHCTPYMEHT He pabotaer. [Mpu BKMIOYEHUN NHCTPY-
MeHTa aneKkTpoaBuraTesb 3anyckaeTcsi U BCKope
ocTaHaBnuBaeTcsi. B aTom cnyyae cHumuTe v 3apsgute
aKKymynsTop.

[denctBue BbiKno4vaTens

A OCTOPOXHO: B uensix 6ezonacHocTn
MHCTPYMEHT OCHalLieH pbl4arom pa3trnokupoBKM,
KOTOPbII NpefoTBpaLlaeT criyvaiiHoe BKNOYeHue
nHcTpymeHTa. SAMNMPELLAETCA ncnonb3oBatb
MHCTPYMEHT nocre HaxaTus TPUITepHoro nepe-
KntoyaTens 6e3 BKIHOYEHUs pblyara pa3énoku-
poBKU. BepHUTE MHCTPYMEHT B aBTOPU30BaHHbIN
CEePBUCHbIN LEHTP AN HaAnexalero peMoHTa
[0 npopomkeHns ero aKkcnnyaTauum.

A OCTOPOXHO: 3ANPELWEHO cukcuposatb
p

pblyar pa36noKkUpoBKM NPY NOMOLLU NIUNKON

NEHTbI U BHOCUTb U3MEHEHMS B €ro KOHCTPYKLMIO.

ABHUMAHUE: Mepen ycTaHOBKOM aKKymy-
NATOPHOro 6510Ka B UHCTPYMEHT 06513aTeNnbHO
y6eauTtech, YTO ero TpMrrepHbIi nepeknioyaTens
HopMarnbLHO paboTaeT U Bo3BpaLlaeTcsi B Noroxe-
Hue "OFF" (BbIKIT) npu oTtnyckanun.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: He paBute cunbHO Ha Tpu-
rrepHbIN NepeknioYaTenb, He HaXaB Ha pblyar
pPa36roKMPOoBKU. ATO MOXKET NPUBECTU K MONIOMKe
nepeknoyarens.

[ina npepoTBpaLleHns cryYaiHoro HaxaTtus Tpurrep-
HOTO NepekntoyaTens MHCTPYMeHT 060pyAoBaH pblya-
rom 6r1IoKMpOBKM B BbIKITIOYEHHOM NonoxeHun. ns
3anycka UHCTPYMEHTa HaXMUTe Ha pblvar GrokMpoBKu
B BbIKITIO4EHHOM MOSIOXKEHWUN, @ 3aTEM OTTSHUTE TPUT-
repHblil nepekniodatens. [ns oCTaHOBKM MHCTPYMEHTA
OTMYCTUTE TPUITEPHbIN NepeknoyaTerns.
» Puc.5: 1. TpurrepHbin nepekntoyatens 2. Poiyar
pa3brnoKkMpoBKU
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lMpoBepka TopMo3a ANl OCTaHOBKU

uenu, Kkoraa nuna Bbikrno4eHa

ABHUMAHME: Ecnu so BpeMsi 3ToV NOBepPKU
NUnbHas Lenb He ocTaHaBNMUBAaeTCs B TeYeHue
HeCKONbKUX CeKyHA, NpeKkpaTuTe Ucrnonb3oBaHue
VHCTpyMeHTa U o6paTuTech B Hall aBTOPU3OBAH-
HbI CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP.

Bkntounte WHCTPYMEHT U NOSTHOCTbLIO OTNYCTUTE TPUT-
repr||7| nepekn4yartersb. MunbHasn Lenb gOoJMKHa oCcTa-
HOBUTbHCA B TE4EHUNE HECKOJTbKUX CEKYHA.

ABHUMAHUE: Mepea npoBeaeHNeM Kakux-
nm6o paboT ¢ MHCTPYMEHTOM o6s3aTenbLHO
y6eauTech, YTO UHCTPYMEHT OTKIHOYEH, a 6ok
aKKyMmynsiTopa CHAT.

ABHUMAHMUE: He npukacanTecb K NUNbLHOMN
uenu ronbimu pykamu. Mpu pa6oTte ¢ nunbHou
uenblo obsi3aTenbHO HaaeBanTe 3aWNUTHbIE
nep4artku.

CHATHE UNn ycTaHOBKa NUSTIbHOMN

uenu

A BHUMAHME: Nocne okonuanms akcnnyarta-
LMK NUNbHAasA Lenb U NUNbHas WWHa oCTaloTCA
ropsuMmu. [loxxanTechb, NOKa OHN OCTbIHYT,
npexae 4eM BbINONHATL Kakme-nmbo paboThbl ¢
VHCTPYMEHTOM.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpoueaypy YCTaHOBKU U CHS-
TUS NUNBLHON LieNy HeOGXOAUMO OCYILECTBAATL B
4YMCTOM MecTe, rae HeT ONUMOK UNU APYrUX UHO-
POAHLIX NPeAMeTOR.

CHsATUE NUNbHOM Uenu
Y100bI CHATL MUNbHYIO LieNb, BbIMONMHUTE cneaywlLine
nencTeus:

1.  OTTsHWTE pblyar BBEPX.
» Puc.6: 1.Pbuar

2. ToBopaunBalite pblyar NPOTMB YaCOBOMN CTPENKN
[0 Tex nop, Noka He ByAeT BO3MOXHO CHSITb 3BE3[,04KY.
» Puc.7: 1. Kpbiwka 3Be3foyku 2. Pelyar

3. CHumute KPbILLKY 3BE3J04KHN, 3aTeM OTCOeanHnTe
NUNbHYIO Lenb 1 NUNbHYIO LWXHY OT Kopryca MHCTPYMEHTa.

YcTaHOBKa NUNbLHOMN uenu
Y106bI YCTAHOBUTL NUINbBHYIO LieNb, BbINOMHWUTE Creay-
e aencTens:

1.  OTTAHUTE pblyar BBEPX.
» Puc.8: 1.Pbyar

2. ToBopauuBalite pblyar NPOTMB YaCOBOW CTPENKN
[0 Tex nop, noka He 6y1eT BO3MOXHO CHATb 3BE3[04KY.
» Puc.9: 1.Pbiyar 2. Kpbllika 3Be3004ku
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3. CHMMUTE KPbILLKY 3BE3004KN.

4.  CoBMeCTMTe OTBEPCTME B CTEPXKHE HaNpaBnsito-
LLen Co WTMgTOM Ha Kopnyce NHCTPYMEHTa, a 3aTeM
pacronoxuTe CTEPXXEHb HANPaBNSALLEN, Kak MOKa3aHO
Ha pUCYHKe.
» Puc.10: 1. CTepxeHb HanpaBnsioLwen

2. OtBepctue 3. Wtndpt

5.  COBWHbTe CTepXKeHb HanpaBsnsioLlei B Hanpaene-
HWM 3BE3A04KM ANst BrOKMPOBKM WTUGTA.
» Puc.11: 1. CtepxeHb Hanpasnstowei 2. LtndpT

6. CHMUMUTE cTepxeHb HanpaensioLLel ¢ kopryca
MHCTpyMeHTa.

7.  TNposepbTe HanpaBreHne ABWKEHNS NMUIbHON
uenu. HanpasneHvie NunbHOW Lienn AOMKHO coBnaaaTb
C HanpasneHnem, 0603Ha4YeHHbLIM OTMETKOI Ha koprnyce
MHCTPYMeHTa.

» Puc.12: 1. OTmeTka Ha Kopnyce UHCTPYMeHTa

8. omecTuTe 0ANH KOHeL, MUIbHON Lienn Ha BepX-
HIOK YaCTb CTEPXKHSI HaNpaBnsoLLEN.

9. ObepHuTe ApYyroi KoHeL, NUNbHOW Lieny BOKpYr
3BE3[04KM, @ 3aTEM MPUKPENUTE CTEPXKEHb HanpaBns-
toLLEe K KOpryCcy MHCTPYMEHTa Takum 06pa3om, YTobbl
OTBEPCTHE B CTEPXHE HaNpaBnsoLLen COBMECTUIIOCh
CO WTUGTOM Ha Kopryce.

» Puc.13: 1. 3Be3gouka

HapaBwuTe Ha cTep)eHb HanpaBnsioLwen B CTo-

POHy KOprnyca MHCTPYMeHTa s BbICBOOOXAEHUS
WwTndTa. HatshkeHre NunbHOW Lenn perynupyercs
aBTOMaTNYeCKU.

» Puc.14: 1.MunbHas uens 2. WTndT 3. 3Be3gouka

10. PacnonoxuTe KpbILLKY 3Be3[04KM Takum obpasom,
4TO6bI 6ONT U LWITUMT Ha KOPNyCce UHCTPYMEHTa COOT-
BETCTBOBaNM CBOVM OTBETHbLIM 3MEMEHTaM Ha KpblLLKe
3BE3[04KM.

» Puc.15: 1. Kpbiwka 3Be3godku 2. bont 3. Wtudt

11. TloBopauymBaiiTe pblyar No YacoBoW CTpenke, Noka
KpblLLKa 3BE3404KN He ByeT HaaexXHO 3akpenseHa, a
3aTeM BepHWTe ero B NepBOHaYanbHOE MonoXeHue.

» Puc.16: 1. Pbivar 2. Kpbiwka 38€3004KM

Y6eanTechb B TOM, YTO NUIIbHAs Lienb He ocnabna u
MOXET MnaBHO NepemellaTbes Hasaa v Brnepes. Mpn
Heo6X0AMMOCTY OTPEryNUPYNTE HaTSXXEHWNE NUINBbHOW
Lienu cornacHo MHCTPYKLMSIM B pasgene peryrnupoBku
HaTsHKEHUS MUMBHON Lienu.

PerynupoBaHue HaTsXKeHUs1

MUNbHOM LUenun

ABHUMAHME: Crvwkom cna6o HaTsiHyTas
Lienb MOXET COCKOYUTbL C WMHBI U NPUBECTH K
TpaBMe UMM HeCYaCTHOMY Cryyalo.

Mocne MHOro4acoBOro NCMoNb3oBaHNUSA NUMbHAasA Lienb
MoxeT ocnabHyTb. Mepea ncnonb3oBaHKeM nepuoamn-
YeckU NPoBEPANTE HATSHKEHNE NUINBbHON Lienu.

B cnyyae ocnabnenus nunbHoOW Lenun oTperynmpymnte
ee HaTskeHue.

1.  OTTsAHUTE pblyar BBEPX.
» Puc.17: 1. Pbivar

2. HemHoro noBepHuTE pblyar NPoOTUB YacoBOMN
cTperku, 4Tobbl crerka ocnabuTtb KpbILLKY 3BE3[,04KM.
HaTsbkeHve Lenm perynmpyeTtcs aBToMaTuyecku.

» Puc.18: 1. Kpbilwka 3Be3go4ku 2. Peivar

3. [NoBopauuBaiiTe pblyar no YacoBOW CTpernke, noka
KpbILLKa 3BE3404KN He ByAeT HagexXHO 3aKkpenneHa, a
3aTeM BepHUTE ero B NepBOHayanbHOe MonoXeHue.

» Puc.19: 1. Pbiyar 2. Kpbiluka 3Be3004KM

SKCIMNYATALMN

Cmaska

ABHUMAHMUE: He McnonbL3ynTe AaHHbIN
WHCTPYMEHT npu nyctom 6ayke. Heo6xoanmo
CBOEBPEMEHHO AONNBaTbL Macrno [0 ONOpPOoXHe-
HuA Gayka.

ABHUMAHMUE: He AonyckanTte nonagaHus
Macna Ha KoxXy u B rnasa. lMonaganue B rnasa
BbI3blBaeT pasapaxeHue. B cnyyae nonapavus B
rnasa HeMeAsnIeHHO NPOMOWNTe NOPaXeHHbIW rnas3
yucTon BoAOW U cpa3y obpaTutech K Bpauy.

ABHUMAHME: Hu & koem cnyvae He nosnb-
3ynTecb oTpaboTaHHbIM MacnoM. OTpa6oTaHHoe
Macro CoAepXUT KaHLieporeHHble BelecTBa.
3arpsisHsilowme npumecu B oTpaboTaHHOM Macrne
BbI3bIBalOT YCKOPEHHbI! U3HOC MacnsiHOro
Hacoca, WuHbl U uenu. OTpaboTaHHoOe mMacrno
HaHOCUT Bpe/ OKpyXKatoluen cpeae.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Npu nepsom ncnonb3oBaHumn
MHCTPYMeHTa MOXeT noTpe6oBaThcsl A0 ABYX
MUHYT, NOKa Macno Afs NUAbLHON Lienu He HauHeT
cMa3biBaTb MeXaHM3M nunbl. 3anycTute nuny 6e3
Harpysku, 4To6bl CMa3aTb MEXaHU3M.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Npun nepeon 3anuBke macna
vnu npu ero Ao6aBneHNn nocne MofiHOro ono-
POXHEHUs eMKOCTU 3anuBaiTe Macno A0 HUKHEro
Kpasi 3afIMBHOM ropfioBuHbI. B npoTuBHOM cny-
4ae, nogaya Macna MoxXet 6bITb HapyLieHa.

TMTPUMEYAHME: Ucnonb3ayiiTe TonNbKo Macno
ANS NMUNbHLIX Lenen, npegHa3Ha4YeHHoe Ans
uHcTpymeHToB Makita, unu akBusaneHTHoe
Macro, umetoLleecs B npoaaxe.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: 3anpewaeTcsa ucnonb3osatb
3arpsAsHEHHOE NbISbI0 U MPOYMMM YacTMLaMu
Macro Unu feTyuyr cmasky.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Npu obpeske aepeBLEB UCNOSb-
3yNTe Macno pacTUTenbLHOro npoucxoxaeHus. Mpm

MCNONb30BaHUM MUHEPaNbHOrO Macna CylecTeyeT
BEPOATHOCTL NOBPEXAEHUs AepeBbLEB.

TNMPUMEYAHME: Npexpae YyeM npuctynaTtb K peske,
y6eauTtechb, YTO KpbILLKa MacnsaHoro 6aka 3aBMHYeHa.

Cma3ka NunbHOM Lienu ocyLLIeCTBNAETCA aBToMaTy-
Yecku BO BpeMsi paboTbl. Meproanyeckn nposepsiite
KonmnyecTBo Macna B 6ake Yepes KOHTPOSIbHOE OKHO
YPOBHS Macna.
» Puc.20: 1. KoHTponbHOE OKHO ypOBHSI Macna

2. Kpblwka macnobaka
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YT06bl 3annTb Macno, BbINOIHUTE yKa3aHHble Jarnee
[encTBuS.

1. TwaTenbHO O4NCTUTE YHACTOK BOKPYT KPbILLKU
macnsiHoro 6aka, YTo6bl NpefoTBpaTUTL NonagaHne
rpsisn B MacnsHbIn 6ak.

2. MNonoxwuTte NHCTPYMEHT Ha GOoK.

3. HaxmuTe KHOMKy Ha KpbILLKe MacnsiHoro 6aka,
YTOGbI KHOMKA Ha APYroi CTOPOHe MOAHsNack, 3aTem
CHMMUTE KpbILLKY MacnsiHoro 6aka, moBepHyB ee.
» Puc.21: 1. Kpbiwka macnobaka 2. 3aTsHyTb

3. Ocnabutb

4.  3anonHute MacnsHblil 6ak Macnom.
Heobxoanmoe konuyecTso macna — 55 mn.

5. TnoTHo 3aKkpyTuTe KpbILWKy MacnsHoro baka.

6.  TwaTenbHO BbITPUTE NPONMTOE Macso ANs Lenu.

NMPUMEYAHME: Ecnu kpbilLKy MacnsHoro 6ayka
CHSATb TPYAHO, BCTaBbTE Xano LN1LEeBON OTBEPTKN
B Na3 KPbILLKV MacfsiHOro 6ayka n CHUMWUTE KPbILLKY
macnsHoro 6ayka, NoBEpHYB ee NPOTUB 4YaCcoBO
CTpernku.

» Puc.22: 1.He3go 2. lUnuueBas otBepTka

Mocne fonvBaHWsi He NOAHOCUTE UHCTPYMEHT BrM3Ko K
oTpesaeMoMy Matepwuarny. 3anyctute ero v JOXAUTECH
HaZnexallero cMasblBaHUs NUIbHOM Lenu.

» Puc.23

Pa6oTa c MHCTpyMeHTOM

ABHUMAHME: He npubnuxanTe NUNLHYO
uenb K KaKUM-NIM6G0 4acTsIM Tena Bo Bpemsi
paboTbl MHCTPYMEHTA.

ABHUMAHWE: Mpwu paGoTarowemM UHCTPY-
MeHTe KpenKo AepXuTe ero AByMs pyKamu.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpu akcnnyaTaumm ycTpomcTea
He TiHUTeCb. Becerga coxpaHsinTe ycronunsoe
nonoxeHue u paBHoBecue.

TMPUMEYAHMUE: He knpaiiTe n He poHsanTe
VNHCTPYMEHT.

TMTPUMEYAHMUE: He 3akpbiBainTe BEHTUNSLMOH-
Hble OTBePCTUA MHCTPYMEHTA.

Mepen 3anyckom MHCTPYMEHTa NPUBEAWTE OCHOBaHWE
CTEPXHSI HAaNPaBISIOLLEN N ONOPHYH YacTb Koprnyca
MHCTPYMEHTA B COMPUKOCHOBEHWE C BETKOW, KaK Noka-
3aHO Ha pUCYHKe. YAepXXuBasi UHCTPYMEHT U CTEPXKEHb
HanpaBnsoLLEN B KOHTAKTe C BETKOW, 3anycTuTe
MHCTPYMEHT W OTNUNMTE BETKY, NepemeLLas UHCTpy-
MEHT BHW3 BAOMb BETKU.

» Puc.24

ABHUMAHUE: Mepen Hayanom pesku y6e-
AMTeCb B TOM, YTO Cpe3aemasi BeTKa Conpmka-
caeTcsi C OCHOBaHMEM CTEPXHS! HanpasnsioLen

1 OMOPHOM YacTbI0 KOPNyca UHCTPyMeHTa. B
NPOTUBHOM CIly4ae UHCTPYMEHT MOXET BbiTb OTTAHYT
B HanpaBeHNN KOHYMKA CTEPXHS Hanpasnsowei, a
CTEPXKEHb HAMPaBISAIOLLEN MOXET packadaTbCs, YTo
NPUBELET K MPULYMHEHMIO TPaBMbI.

lNMepeHOCKa MUHCTPYMeHTa

Mepen nepeHOCKOW MHCTPYMEHTa HeOBX0ANMO CHATL

6ok akkymynsiTopa ¢ MHCTpyMeHTa. 3aTem npukpenute

KPBILLKY MUIBbHON LWKWHBI. Takke 3akponTe 6rnok akkymy-

NATOPa KPbILLKOW akKyMyNsSTOPHOrO oTceka.

» Puc.25: 1. Kpbiwka nunbHon WwuHbl 2. Kpbiwka
aKkKymynsiTopHol 6atapen

OBCNYXUBAHUE

ABHUMAHUE: Mepea npoBeaeHUeM NPoBepPKU
unu paboT no Texo6CcnyXMBaHuIO Bceraa npose-
psANTe, YTO UHCTPYMEHT BbIKMIOYEH, a GNOK aKKy-
MYFSITOPOB CHAT.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpu BbINOMHEHUM OCMOTPa UNn
o6cnyxuBaHUs Bceraa HaaesaiTe nepyaTku.

MPUMEYAHUE: 3anpewaeTtcsi ucnonb3oBaThb
6eH3U1H, pacTBOPUTENM, CNIUPT U Apyrue nogfo6-
Hble XMAKOCTU. ITO MOXET NPUBECTM K obecLBe-
4YMBaHuI0, AehOPMaLUK U TPELUMHAM.

[Ons o6ecneyeHns BESOMNACHOCTN n
HALEXXHOCTW obopynoBaHuns peMoHT, noboe apyroe
TexobcnyxuBaHne unu perynmpoBky Heo6xoammo npo-
N3BOAUTL B YNOMHOMOYEHHbIX CepBuc-LeHTpax Makita
UNKn cepBUC-LIeHTPax NPeAnpUsTUS C UCMONb30BaHNEM
TONbKO CMEHHbIX YacTel nponasoacTea Makita.

3artouka nunbHOM Luenu

BbinonHuTe 3aTouKy NUMbHON Lienu, ecnu:

. Mpwv NneHnn BnaxHom apeBecuHbl 06pasytoTcs
pbIXrible ONUMKK;

. Llenb ¢ TpyAom BXoAMT B APEBECUHY Aaxe npu
NPUNOXEHUN 3HAYUTENBHOTO YCUNUSA Ha Nuny;

. Kpasi pacnuna uMetoT siBHble MOBPEXAEHNS;

. Muny npn nuneHnn TSHeT BNeBO UMK BNpaso. (13-
3a HepaBHOMEPHOW 3aTOYKM NUMBHOW Lienu unm
NOBpEX/AEeHNS TONMbKO C OAHOW CTOPOHBbI)

BbinonHanTe 3aTouky NUbHON LENW 4OCTaTOYHO YacTo,
HO NOHeMHory. [1Ns 3aTo4KW NKMbl NPY NPoBeAEeHUN
NoOBCEAHEBHOrO yXxoAa 06bIYHO OCTATOYHO ABYX UMK
Tpex NPoOXoAoB HanNWNbHUKOM. MNocne HeckonbkMx
3aTOYEK 3aTOUUTE NUMbHYIO LieNb B aBTOPU30BAHHOM
CEpPBUCHOM LIEHTpe.

Tpe6oBaHusA K 3aTouKe:

A OCTOPOXXHO: Cnnwukom Gonbluoe paccTto-
sfIHWe MeXAY pexyLuein KPOMKON U rny6uHomepom
NoBbILIAET PUCK OTGPacbIBaHWUA UHCTPYMEHTa
n3-3a oTAAYM.

» Puc.26: 1.[lnuHa pexyLuero anemeHTa
2. PaccTosiHue Mexay pexyLiein KpoMKow
v rmy6uHomepom 3. MrHMManeHas AnuHa
3y6beB (3 MM)

—  [AnviHa Bcex 3ybbeB fomkHa 6bITb OANHAKOBOW.
3y6bs pa3Hon ANWHbLI ByayT 3aTPyAHSATE NNaBHoe
[ABWXEHWE NUMbHOW Lieny U MOTyT NPUBECTM K ee
paspbiBy.
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—  Ecnu gnvna 3y6beB NunbHOM LUenu 3 MM nnu
MeHblLLe, 3aTa4yuBaTh Lienb 3anpeLyaeTtcs. Bmecto
3TOro ee HeobXxoAMMO 3aMEHUTb.

—  TonuwwmHa onunok onpefenseTcs paccTosHNem
mMexay rmybrHomepom (Kpyribii BICTYM) U Kpaem
pexyLLen KpoOMKK.

—  Haunyuwwue pesynsratbl gocTuratotca npu cobnio-
[eHUN creayioLLero pacCTOsHUA MeXay pexyLuei
KPOMKOW U1 rny6uHomMepom.

. LienHoe nessue 80TXL : 0,65 mm

» Puc.27

—  Yron 3ato4ku B 30° AomkeH cobnioaaTtbcs Ha Bcex
3y6bsix. Pas3Huua B yrnax 3aToukn MOXeT npue-
CTU K PE3KOMY U HEpPaBHOMEPHOMY [ABWXEHUIO
Lienu, YCKOPEHHOMY U3HOCY U K paspbiBy LIEMN.

—  Heobxoanmo ncnonb3oBaTb NOAXOAALLMIA KPYTTIbIA
HanumnbHUK, YTOGbI yron 3aTo4ku Obin HanpasneH
OT 3y0ObeB.
. LlenHoe ne3sne 80TXL : 55°

HanunbHuk 1 3aTo4ka HaNUNbLHUKOM

—  [ins 3aTouku uenem Nusbl UCnonb3ynTe cneynans-
HbIV KPYTTbIA HANUNBbHUK (JONONHUTENbHAsS Npu-
HaanexHocTb). O6bIYHbIE KPYTTble HaMUIbHUKN
He NoAXoAsT AN 3aTOYKM Liene.

—  [lmameTp Kpyrnoro HanumbHUKa AN Kaxnon nunb-
HOW uenu:

. LlenHoe ne3sune 80TXL : 4,0 Mm

—  HanunbHuk gomkeH ctaumBath 3y6 TONbKO npu
OBWxeHUW Bnepe. MNpy nepemMeLLleHn Hanunb-
HVKa Has3az NpUnogHUManTe ero Hag 3y6Gbamu.

— CHavana HaTo4MTe camblivi KOpoTkuii 3y6. [invHa
aToro 3yba byaeT cnyXuTb OPUEeHTUPOM Ans
ocTarnbHbIX 3yObeB NUMBLHOM Lienu.

— HanpaBnsinte HanumbHWK, Kak MoKkasaHo Ha
PUCYHKe.

» Puc.28: 1. HanunbHuk 2. MunbHas uenb

—  [Mpu ncnonb3oBaHWUK AepxaTtenst HanunbHWKa
(mononHuTenbHasa NPUHAANEXHOCTb) HanpaBnATh
HanunbHUK ByaeT 3HaunTenbHO Nnerye. [lepxarens
HanunbHUKa UMeeT MeTKV AN1S NPaBUMbHOrO yrna
3atoykmn B 30° (coBMeCTUTE METKM NapannensHo
C NWMbHOW Lienbio) N orpaHnYMBaEeT rmyouHy npo-
HWKHOBEHMS (8o 4/5 guameTtpa HanunbHUKa).

» Puc.29: 1.[lepxatenb HanumbHUKa

— [locne 3aTouyku Lenu NpoBepbTE BbICOTY rMy-
6uHOMepa, Ucnonb3ys Ans 3Toro uaMepuTenb-
HbIi UHCTPYMEHT ANS Lenu (4oNonHMTenbHas
NPUHAANEXHOCTD).

» Puc.30

—  Ypanute niobble, Aaxe HeGonbLuMe, BbICTYMbI
MaTepuana npy NOMOLLM CreLmnanbHoro nnockoro
HanunbHUKa (AONONHUTENbHASA NPUHAANEKHOCTD).

—  3akpyrnuTe eLle pa3 nepeaHo YacTb
rmy6uHomepa.

OuyucTKa NUNbHOM LUUHbI

B nase nunbHOW LWNHBLI HAKaNNMBAOTCA LLENKN 1
ONUIKN. DTO MOXKET NPVBECTU K 32aCOPEHNIO Nasa
M yXyALWWTb TOK Macna. [oatomy npu 3aTouke unu
3ameHe NUMbHOW Leny HeobxoaAMMO BbIMOMHATL
OYMCTKY OT LLLENOK 1 OMNWIOK.

» Puc.31
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a KPbILWKK 3Be3004KN

Bo BHyTpEHHeVI YacCTW KPbILKKX 3BE3004KN HaKannmea-
OTCA LWENKU U ONUIKn. I'Io:-)Tomy HeobxoaMMo CHUMaTb
KPbILLKY 3BE€304KN U OTCOeANHATL NUIbHYHO Lenb OT
WHCTPYMEHTA, a 3aTeM BbIMNOJSIHATbL O4YUCTKY OT LLEeNOoK
M ONUnoK.

» Puc.32

Ouunctka oTBepCcTUA onda nogavyum

mMacna

Bo Bpems paGoTbl Menkasi Nbifb UK YacTuLbl MOTYT
cKannuBaTbCs B OTBEPCTUM Ans nogayn macna. OHu
MOryT HEraTUBHO MOBMUSTL HA NoAAYy mMacna u npu-
BECTU K HeJOCTaTO4YHOWN CMa3ke Bceun NuibHou Lenu. B
cnyyae yxyaweHusi nogayv Macna K Lenu B BepxHem
4YacTW NUMBbHOWN LUMHBI O4UCTUTE OTBEPCTME AN1A Nnodayun
macna criegyoLwmmM o6pasom.

1. CHUMWTE KpbILLIKY 3BE300YKU U MUMbHYHO LieNb C
MHCTPYMEHTa.

2. Ypganute Menkyo nbiflb U YacTULbl NIOCKON

OTBEPTKON UMW @HarnorMyHbIM MHCTPYMEHTOM.

» Puc.33: 1. lnuuesas otBepTka 2. OTBEpcTME
HarHeTaHus macna

3.  BcraBbre 6nok akkymynsitopa B UHCTPYMEHT.
HaxmuTe Ha TpurrepHbli nepeknioyaTens Ans BbIMbl-
BaHUS NbINM M MEMKMX YacTuL, Yepes oTBepCTMeE Noaaym
macna.

4. V3BnekuTe Grok akkymynsitopa u3 MHCTpyMeHTa.
YcTaHoBUTE KPbILLKY 3BE3L,04KM, MUMbHYIO LieNb 1 cTep-
XEHb HanpasnsioLeit 06paTHO Ha UHCTPYMEHT.

3ameHa 3Be34,04KM1

A BHUMAHUE: Wsnowennas 3Be3f04Ka npu-
BeAeT K NOBpeXAeHUIo HOBOMW nunbHou uenu. Bo
n3bexaHue 3TOro 3ameHuTe 3BE304KY.

[Mepen ycTaHOBKOW HOBOW MUIbHON LiENU NpoBepbLTe

COCTOSIHVE 3BE304KM.

» Puc.34: 1. 3Besgouka 2. MNoasepratowmnecsi U3Hocy
yyacTku

Mpwv 3ameHe 3Be3A404KM BCeraa ycTaHaBnuBamnTe HoBoe
6rokupytoLLee KonbLo.
» Puc.35: 1. bnokupytouee konbLo 2. 3Be3goyka

NMPUMEYAHUE: Y6ennTech, 4To 3BE3A04Ka
6bIna ycTaHOBMEHa, Kak NoKa3aHo Ha PUCYHKe.

XpaHeHue NHCTPYMEHTa

1. Tepen xpaHeHnem noynctute Nuny. CHAB KPbILLKY
3BE3A04KM, yAAnMTE LLENKN U ONUITKK.

2. Tlocne O4NCTKU MHCTPYMEHTA BKIOYUTE ETO Ha
XOIOCTOM X0y, YTOGbI CMa3aTb NMUbHYIO LieMb U NUMb-
HYIO LLUWHY.

3. 3akpoWiTe NUMbHYIO LLINHY KPbILLKOW.
4. OnopoXHWUTE MacnsHbii Hak.
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Yka3aHus no nepunoanveckomy oocnyKuBaHuo

YT06bI 06ECNeUnTb MPOAOIMKUTENBHBINA CPOK 3KCMNyaTaLumu, OTCYTCTBUE NMOBPEXAEHUI N NPaBUIbHYO paboTy
3aLUUTHBIX YCTPOWCTB, HEOGXOAVMMO PEeryrsipHo NpoBoANTL TEXHUYeckoe oGCnyxuBaHue. MapaHTuitHble NpeTeH3nn
NPYHUMAIOTCS TOMBKO NPY YCNIOBUM HaZNeXallero v perynsipHoro BbiMonHEHWs aTux paboT. HeBbinonHeHve o6s3a-
TEeNnbHOrO TEXHUYECKOro 0BCIYXKMBaHWSI MOXET CTaTb NPUYNHON HECHACTHBIX cryyaes! Monb3oBaTtens UHCTPYMEHTa
He [JOMKeH BbINOMHATL PaboTbl NO TEXHUYECKOMY 0BCMYXMBAHUIO, KOTOPbIE HE OMUCAHbI B MHCTPYKLMM MO SKCIya-
Tauuun. Bece nopo6GHble paboTbl AOMKHBI BLIMOMHATHCS TOMBKO B HALLIEM aBTOPU30BaHHOM CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPE.

3neMmeHT, noanexaiummn npo- Mepepn Hava- ExenHeBHo | ExxeHepenbHoO Kaxable 3 ExeronHo Mepen
Bepke / Bpemsi akcnnyataummn | nom paGotbi Mecsiua XpaHeHueMm
WHcTpymeHT B | OcmoTp. \/ - - - - -
Lenom

OuncTka. - \/ - - - -
MposepbTe B - - - - \/ \/

aBTOPW30BaH-
HOM cepBuC-
HOM LIEHTpe.

MunbHas uens | OcmoTp. \/ - - - - -

Mpu Heob- - - - - - \/
XOAMMOCTM
3aTounTe.

Munbras OcmoTp. \/ \/ - - - -

LnHa
CHsATb C - - - - - \/
MHCTPYMeHTa.
Cmaska uenu | lMposepsTe \/ - - - - -
CKOPOCTb
nogayu
macna.
TpurrepHblii OcmoTp. \/ - - - - -
nepeknioya-
Tenb
Pblvar pas- OcmoTp. \/ - - - - ~
BnokvpoBKu
Kpbiwka MposepsTe \/ - - - - _
macrnobaka repmeTiy-
HOCTb.
BuHTbI 1 raikn | OcmoTp. - - \/ - - -
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NMOWUCK U YCTPAHEHUE HEUCITPABHOCTEMN

Mpexae yem o6palaTbcst Mo NOBOAY PEMOHTA, NPOBEANTE OCMOTP CaMoCToATeNbHO. Ecnn o6HapyxeHa Heucrnpas-
HOCTb, HE yKa3aHHasi B pyKOBOACTBE, He MNblTanTech pa3obparb MHCTpyMeHT. OBpaTuTech B OAMH 13 aBTOPU30BaH-
HbIX CEpPBUCHBIX LeHTpoB Makita, B KOTOpPbIX At peMOHTa BCeraa UCnonb3ayTcs opurMHasbHble getany Makita.

HeucnpaBHoCTb

MpuynHa

OevictBue

VIHCTpYMEHT He 3anyckaeTcs.

He BcTaBneH 6nok akkymynstopa.

YcTaHoBWTE 3apskeHHbIt Brok akkymynsitopa.

HewcnpaseH akkymynsitop (Huskoe
HanpsbxeHve).

Mop3apsiauTe Gnok akkymynstopa. Ecnu noaa-
PAAKa He Nnomoraert, 3ameHuTe 6ok akkymynaropa.

Mocne HEeNpOoAOMKUTENbHOIO UCnonb3oBa-
HUA OBUratesnib OCTaHaBNMBaeTCA.

Huskuin ypoBeHb 3apsida akkymynsitopa.

Mop3apaante 6rnok akkymynstopa. Ecnu
nopsapsigka He nomoraeT, 3ameHuTe 6rnok
akkymynstopa.

Het macna Ha uenu.

MacnsHblii 6ak nycT.

3anonHute macnsHblii 6ak.

3arpsisHeH HanpasnsoLWMii xenob ans
macna.

OuucTute xenob.

MHCprMEHT He JocTturaet MakcumarnbHow
4YacCTOThbl BpalleHUs.

HenpaBunbHo yctaHoBneH 6nok
akkymynsitopa.

BcrasbTe 6110k akkyMynsitopa, kak onu-
CaHo B HACTOSILLEM PYKOBOACTBE.

3apﬂﬂ akKymynstopa nagaet.

BapsiauTte 6nok akkymynsTopa. Ecrin
nepesaps/ka He NoMoraet, 3aMeHnTe 6ok
aKkymynsTopa.

MpuBog paGoTaeT HeNpPaBMIbLHO.

OBpaTUTECh B aBTOPU3OBAHHbIN CEPBUC-
HbIil LIEHTP B BalEM PETUOHE AS1st BbINOS-
HEHWsi PeMOHTa.

CunbHas Bubpauus:
HemeaneHHo octaHoBUTE UHCTPYMEHT!

OcnabbTe NUNbHYIO WXHY UK NUMBHYI0
uenb.

OTperynupyiTe HaTshxeHue NUbHon
LUMHBI N MUIBHON Lenu.

HeuncnpaBHOCTb MHCTPYMEHTa.

O6paTtuTtech B aBTOPU30BAHHbBIN CEPBUC-
HbIV LUEeHTp B Ballem pernoHe Ans Bbinosn-
HEeHUA peMoHTa.

HeBo3moxHO YCTaHOBUTbL NMUIbHYIO Lerb.

HenpasunbHoe coyeTaHne nunbHoM Lenu
1 3BE3[04KM.

Mcnonb3ayiite npaBunbHyto kKOMGMHaLMIO
NUMNbLHOI LeNu 1 38€3704KM (CM. pasaen
TEXHUYECKNX XapaKTepUCTUK).

AOMNOJNMHUTEINbHBbIE

NMPUHAONEXHOCTHU

MABHUMAHME: [aHHble NPUHAANEeXHOCTU UNKn
NpMCNocoGrieHnst peKOMEeHAYHTCS ANA UCNOoNb-
30BaHuA ¢ MHCTpyMeHTom Makita, ykasaHHbIM B
HacTosiLeM pyKoBoOACTBe. Vicnonb3oBaHue apyrnx
NPUHaANEXHOCTEN UMW NPUCNOCOBNEeHNI MOXET
NpUBECTM K NOSyYeHWo TpaBMbl. MicnonbayiTte npu-
HaANEeXHOCTb MW NpUcnocobneHne TonbKo Mo yka-
3aHHOMY Ha3Ha4YeHuto.

Ecnun Bam HeobxoamMmo cofencTame B NonyYeHnm
[OOMONHUTENBHOW MHOPMaLIMK MO STUM NPUHAATEXHO-
CTAM, CBSXKMTECH C BalMM cepBuc-LeHTpom Makita.

. MunbHas uenb

. MunbHas wuHa

. KpbiLuKka NMNbHOM LWWHbI

. HanunbHuk

. CyMka Anst MHCTpyMeHTa

. OpurnHanbHbIN akkyMynsiTop v 3apsigHoe YCTpOon-
cTBo Makita

NMPUMEYAHUE: HekoTopble anemMeHTbl cnucka
MOTYT BXOAWTb B KOMMMEKT MHCTPYMEHTa B kayecTse
cTaHAapTHbIX Npyucnocobnennin. OHK MoryT OTnu-
4YaTbCs B 3aBMCMMOCTY OT CTPaHbI.
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